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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT 

Use of Official Statement. This Official Statement is submitted in connection with the sale of the Bonds referred to herein and may not be 

reproduced or used, in whole or in part, for any other purpose. This Official Statement is not a contract between any bond owner and the 

District or the Underwriter.  

No Offering except by This Official Statement. No dealer, broker, salesperson, or other person has been authorized by the District or the 

Underwriter to give any information or to make any representations other than those contained in this Official Statement and, if given or 

made, such other information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorized by the District or the Underwriter.  

No Unlawful Offers or Solicitations. This Official Statement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy nor may 

there be any sale of the Bonds by a person in any jurisdiction in which it is unlawful for such person to make such an offer, solicitation, or 

sale. 

Information in Official Statement. The information set forth in this Official Statement has been furnished by the District and other sources 

which are believed to be reliable, but it is not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness.  

Estimates and Forecasts. When used in this Official Statement and in any continuing disclosure by the District in any press release and in 

any oral statement made with the approval of an authorized officer of the District or any other entity described or referenced herein, the 

words or phrases “will likely result,” “are expected to,” “will continue,” “is anticipated,” “estimate,” “project,” “forecast,” “expect,” “in-

tend” and similar expressions identify “forward looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 

1995.  Such statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated in 

such forward-looking statements. Any forecast is subject to such uncertainties. Inevitably, some assumptions used to develop the forecasts 

will not be realized and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur. Therefore, there are likely to be differences between forecasts 

and actual results, and those differences may be material. The information and expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without 

notice, and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, give rise to any impli-

cation that there has been no change in the affairs of the District or any other entity described or referenced herein since the date hereof. 

Involvement of Underwriter. The Underwriter has provided the following statement for inclusion in this Official Statement: The Underwriter 

has reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with, and as a part of, its responsibilities to investors under the federal 

securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this transaction, but the Underwriter does not guarantee the accuracy or com-

pleteness of such information.   

Involvement of Insurer. Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. (“AGM”) makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of 

investing in the Bonds.  In addition, AGM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and does not accept any re-

sponsibility for the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted here-

from, other than with respect to the accuracy of the information regarding AGM supplied by AGM and presented under the heading 

“BOND INSURANCE” and “APPENDIX H - SPECIMEN MUNICIPAL BOND INSURANCE POLICY”. 

Stabilization of and Changes to Offering Prices. The Underwriter may overallot or take other steps that stabilize or maintain the market 

prices of the Bonds at levels above those that might otherwise prevail in the open market. If commenced, the Underwriter may discontinue 

such market stabilization at any time. The Underwriter may offer and sell the Bonds to certain securities dealers, dealer banks and banks 

acting as agent at prices lower than the public offering prices stated on the inside cover page of this Official Statement, and those public of-

fering prices may be changed from time to time by the Underwriter. 

Document Summaries. All summaries of the Resolution or other documents referred to in this Official Statement are made subject to the pro-

visions of such documents and qualified in their entirety to reference to such documents, and do not purport to be complete statements of 

any or all of such provisions.

No Securities Laws Registration. The Bonds have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, in reliance upon excep-

tions therein for the issuance and sale of municipal securities. The Bonds have not been registered or qualified under the securities laws of 

any state. 

Effective Date. This Official Statement speaks only as of its date, and the information and expressions of opinion contained in this Official 

Statement are subject to change without notice. Neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale of the Bonds will, under any cir-

cumstances, give rise to any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the District, the County, the other parties described in 

this Official Statement, or the condition of the property within the District since the date of this Official Statement. 

Website. The District maintains a Website at www.eesd.net. However, the information presented on the Website is not a part of this Official 

Statement and should not be relied upon in making an investment decision with respect to the Bonds. 
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$10,000,000 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(Shasta County, California) 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, ELECTION OF 2018, SERIES B 

INTRODUCTION 

General 

This Official Statement, which includes the cover page, the inside cover page and appendices hereto, is provided to 

furnish information in connection with the sale of $10,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Enterprise Elementary 

School District General Obligation Bonds, Election of 2018, Series B (the “Bonds”), consisting of current interest serial 

bonds and/or term bonds, as indicated on the inside front cover page hereof, and to be offered by the Enterprise Ele-

mentary School District (the “District”).

This Official Statement speaks only as of its date, and the information contained herein is subject to change. The Dis-

trict has no obligation to update the information in this Official Statement, except as required by the Continuing Dis-

closure Certificate to be executed by the District. See “OTHER LEGAL MATTERS – Continuing Disclosure.” 

The purpose of this Official Statement is to supply information to prospective buyers of the Bonds. Quotations from 

and summaries and explanations of the Bonds, the resolution of the Board of Education of the District providing for 

the issuance and payment of the Bonds, and the constitutional provisions, statutes and other documents described 

herein, do not purport to be complete, and reference is hereby made to said documents, constitutional provisions and 

statutes for the complete provisions thereof.  

Any statements in this Official Statement involving matters of opinion, whether or not expressly so stated, are intend-

ed as such and not as representations of fact. This Official Statement is not to be construed as a contract or agreement 

between the District and the purchasers or owners of any of the Bonds. 

Copies of documents referred to herein and information concerning the Bonds is available from the District by con-

tacting: Enterprise Elementary School District, 1155 Mistletoe Lane, Redding, California 96002, Attention:  Chief Busi-

ness Official. The District may impose a charge for copying, handling, and mailing such requested documents. 

The District 

The District was formed in 1868 and is located in the City of Redding, in the county of Shasta (the “County”), State of 

California (the “State”). The District serves the east side of the City of Redding, offers open enrollment to students 

from all surrounding school districts, and has a population of about 32,600 residents. The District is currently the sec-

ond-largest school district of any type, and the largest elementary school district, in the County, with nine schools in 

operation and a current student enrollment of approximately 3,572 students.  The District includes one preschool, four 

elementary schools, one middle school, two Kindergarten-eighth grade schools, and the District operates two depend-

ent charter schools which serve grades Kindergarten through 12. District students, after completing eighth grade, at-

tend the Shasta Union High School District. Property in the District had a total assessed value of $3,284,226,588 in fis-

cal year 2019-20. 

The District is governed by a five-member Board of Education (the “District Board”), each member of which is elected 

to a four-year term. Elections for positions to the District Board are held every two years, alternating between two and 

three available positions. The management and policies of the District are administered by a Superintendent appoint-

ed by the District Board who is responsible for day-to-day District operations as well as the supervision of the Dis-

trict’s other key personnel. Dr. Brian N. Winstead is the District Superintendent.  For additional information about the 
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District, see APPENDIX A − “INFORMATION RELATING TO THE DISTRICT’S OPERATIONS AND BUDGET” and 

APPENDIX C − “AUDIT REPORT OF THE DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019.” 

THE BONDS 

Authority for Issuance 

The Bonds are issued under the provisions of Article 4.5 (commencing with Section 53506) of Chapter 3 of Part 1 of 

Division 2 of Title 5 of the California Government Code, certain provisions of the California Education Code, and oth-

er applicable provisions of law (the “Bond Law”), and a resolution adopted by the District Board on March 4, 2020 

(the “Resolution”) providing for the issuance of the Bonds.  The Bonds were authorized at an election of the registered 

voters of the District held on November 6, 2018 (the “Election”), at which Election 62.38% of the voters voting on the 

proposition authorized the issuance of up to $26,000,000 aggregate principal amount of general obligation bonds (the 

“2018 Authorization”) for the purpose of financing the construction, renovation, modernization, and equipping of the 

District’s school facilities. The Bonds will be the second series of bonds issued under the 2018 Authorization. After the 

issuance of the Bonds, $5,500,000 will remain to be issued under the 2018 Authorization.  

Purpose of Issue 

The net proceeds from the Bonds will be used to (i) provide funds to finance the acquisition, construction and equip-

ping of District sites and facilities, (ii) fund capitalized interest on the Bonds, and (iii) pay costs of issuance of the 

Bonds. See “− Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds” herein. 

Description of the Bonds 

The Bonds will be dated their date of delivery (the “Delivery Date”) and will be issued as fully registered bonds in 

denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof, dated as of the Delivery Date, and will be registered in the 

name of Cede & Co. as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York (“DTC”), and will be availa-

ble under the book-entry system maintained by DTC, only through brokers and dealers who are or act through DTC 

Participants as described herein. Beneficial Owners will not be entitled to receive physical delivery of the Bonds. See 

“APPENDIX G—Book-Entry Only System.” 

Payment of Principal and Interest 

The Bonds will be issued as current interest serial and/or term bonds as set forth on the inside front cover page hereof. 

Interest. The Bonds will be dated as of their Delivery Date, and bear interest at the rates set forth on the inside front 

cover page of this Official Statement, payable on February 1 and August 1 of each year, commencing on August 1, 

2020 (each, an “Interest Payment Date”), computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months. Each Bond 

shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication thereof, unless it is au-

thenticated after the close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month immediately preceding an Interest Pay-

ment Date (the “Record Date”) and on or prior to the succeeding Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear 

interest from such Interest Payment Date, or unless it is authenticated on or before the Record Date preceding the first 

Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear interest from its dated date; provided, however, that if, at the time 

of authentication of any Bond, interest is in default on any outstanding Bonds, such Bond shall bear interest from the 

Interest Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment on the outstanding 

Bonds.  

Payment of Bonds. The principal of the Bonds is payable in lawful money of the United States of America upon the 

surrender thereof at the principal corporate trust office of U.S. Bank National Association, as paying agent (the “Pay-

ing Agent”) at the maturity thereof or upon redemption prior to maturity.  
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Interest on the Bonds is payable in lawful money of the United States of America by check mailed on each Interest 

Payment Date (if a business day, or on the next business day if the Interest Payment Date does not fall on a business 

day) to the registered owner thereof (the “Owner”) at such Owner’s address as it appears on the bond registration 

books kept by the Paying Agent or at such address as the Owner may have filed with the Paying Agent for that pur-

pose, except that the payment shall be made by wire transfer of immediately available funds to any Owner of at least 

$1,000,000 of outstanding Bonds who shall have requested in writing such method of payment of interest prior to the 

close of business on a Record Date immediately preceding any Interest Payment Date. So long as the Bonds are held 

by Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, payment shall be made by wire transfer. See APPENDIX G − “BOOK-ENTRY ON-

LY SYSTEM.” 

Redemption 

Optional Redemption of Bonds. The Bonds maturing on or prior to August 1, 2025, are not subject to optional re-

demption prior to maturity. The Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2030, are subject to redemption prior to maturi-

ty, at the option of the District, in whole or in part among maturities on such basis as shall be designated by the Dis-

trict and by lot within a maturity, from any available source of funds, on August 1, 2026, or on any date thereafter, at a 

price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof, without premium, together with interest accrued thereon to the 

date of redemption. 

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption of Bonds. The Bonds maturing on August 1 in the years 2030 and 2049, which 

are designated as term bonds (the “Term Bonds”) shall also be subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity 

dates, without a redemption premium, in part by lot, from mandatory sinking fund payments in accordance with the 

below tables. The principal amount of each mandatory sinking fund payment of any maturity shall be reduced pro-

portionately by the amount of any Bonds of that maturity optionally redeemed in accordance with the provisions 

hereof prior to the mandatory sinking fund payment date.  

Term Bonds Maturing August 1, 2030 

Mandatory Sinking Fund

Redemption Date 

(August 1) 

Principal Amount 

to be Redeemed 

2026 $  85,000 

2027 120,000 

2028 160,000 

2029 70,000 

2030† 90,000 

____________________ 
† Maturity. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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Term Bonds Maturing August 1, 2049 

Mandatory Sinking Fund

Redemption Date 

(August 1) 

Principal Amount 

to be Redeemed 

2031 $   115,000 

2032 140,000 

2033 170,000 

2034 200,000 

2035 230,000 

2036 265,000 

2037 300,000 

2038 340,000 

2039 385,000 

2040 430,000 

2041 480,000 

2042 530,000 

2043 590,000 

2044 645,000 

2045 710,000 

2046 775,000 

2047 850,000 

2048 930,000 

2049† 1,045,000 

____________________ 
† Maturity. 

Selection of Bonds for Redemption. If less than all of the Bonds are called for redemption, the Bonds will be redeemed 

as directed by the District, and if not so directed, then in inverse order of maturity. Whenever less than all of the out-

standing Bonds of any one maturity are designated for redemption, the Paying Agent shall select the outstanding 

Bonds of such maturity to be redeemed by lot or in any manner determined by the District. For purposes of such se-

lection, each Bond will be deemed to consist of individual Bonds of denominations of $5,000 principal amount, which 

may be separately redeemed. 

Notice of Redemption. Notice of redemption of any Bond will be mailed by the Paying Agent, postage prepaid, (i) not 

less than 20 nor more than 60 days prior to the redemption date by first class mail to the County and the respective 

Owners thereof at the addresses appearing on the bond registration books, and (ii) as may be further required in ac-

cordance with the Continuing Disclosure Certificate. See APPENDIX E − “FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

CERTIFICATE.” 

Each notice of redemption will contain the following information:  (i) the date of such notice; (ii) the name of the 

Bonds and the date of issue of such Bonds; (iii) the redemption date; (iv) the redemption price; (v) the dates of maturi-

ty or maturities of the Bonds to be redeemed; (vi) if less than all of the Bonds of any maturity are to be redeemed, the 

distinctive numbers of the Bonds of each maturity to be redeemed; (vii) in the case of Bonds redeemed in part only, the 

respective portions of the principal amount of the Bonds of each maturity to be redeemed; (viii) the CUSIP number, if 

any, of each maturity of Bonds to be redeemed; (ix) a statement that such Bonds must be surrendered by the Owners 

at the principal corporate trust office of the Paying Agent, or at such other place or places designated by the Paying 

Agent; (x) notice that further interest on such Bonds will not accrue after the designated redemption date; and (xi) in 

the case of a conditional notice, that such notice is conditioned upon certain circumstances and the manner of rescind-

ing such conditional notice. Neither the failure of the Owners of any Bonds or by any securities depository or infor-
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mation service to receive notice of redemption, nor any defect in such notice will affect the sufficiency of the proceed-

ings for the redemption of such Bonds or the cessation of interest on the date fixed for redemption. 

Upon the payment of the redemption price of Bonds being redeemed, each check or other transfer of funds issued for 

such purpose shall bear the CUSIP number identifying, by issue and maturity, the Bonds being redeemed with the 

proceeds of such check or other transfer. 

Partial Redemption of Bonds. Upon the surrender of any Bond redeemed in part only, the Paying Agent shall authen-

ticate and deliver to the Owner thereof a new Bond or Bonds of like tenor and maturity and of authorized denomina-

tions equal in principal amounts to the unredeemed portion of the Bond surrendered. Such partial redemption shall 

be valid upon payment of the amount required to be paid to such Owner, and the District shall be released and dis-

charged thereupon from all liability to the extent of such payment. 

Effect of Notice of Redemption. When notice of redemption has been given substantially as described above and when 

the redemption price of the Bonds called for redemption is set aside, the Bonds designated for redemption shall be-

come due and payable on the specified redemption date and interest shall cease to accrue thereon as of the redemp-

tion date, and upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds at the place specified in the notice of redemption, such 

Bonds shall be redeemed and paid at the redemption price thereof out of the money provided therefor. The Owners of 

such Bonds so called for redemption after such redemption date shall look for the payment of such Bonds and the re-

demption premium thereon, if any, only to moneys on deposit for that purpose in the interest and sinking fund of the 

District within the Shasta County treasury (the “Interest and Sinking Fund”) or a trust fund established for such pur-

pose. All Bonds redeemed shall be cancelled forthwith by the Paying Agent and shall not be reissued. 

Right to Rescind Notice. The District may rescind any optional redemption and notice thereof for any reason on any 

date prior to the date fixed for redemption by causing written notice of the rescission to be given to the owners of the 

Bonds so called for redemption. Any optional redemption and notice thereof shall be rescinded if for any reason on 

the date fixed for redemption moneys are not available in the Interest and Sinking Fund of the District or otherwise 

held in trust for such purpose in an amount sufficient to pay in full on said date the principal of, interest, and any 

premium due on the Bonds called for redemption. Notice of rescission of redemption shall be given in the same man-

ner in which notice of redemption was originally given. The actual receipt by the owner of any Bond of notice of such 

rescission will not be a condition precedent to rescission, and failure to receive such notice or any defect in such notice 

will not affect the validity of the rescission. 

Transfer and Exchange 

Any Bond may be exchanged for Bonds of the same series, maturity, and interest rate upon presentation and surren-

der at the principal office of the Paying Agent, together with a request for exchange signed by the Owner or by a per-

son legally empowered to do so in a form satisfactory to the Paying Agent. A Bond may be transferred on the Bond 

Register only upon presentation and surrender of such Bond at the principal office of the Paying Agent together with 

an assignment executed by the Owner or a person legally empowered to do so in a form satisfactory to the Paying 

Agent. Upon exchange or transfer, the Paying Agent shall complete, authenticate and deliver a new Bond or Bonds of 

like tenor and of any authorized denomination or denominations requested by the Owner equal to the principal 

amount of the Bond surrendered and bearing interest at the same rate and maturing on the same date. 

Defeasance of Bonds 

The District may pay and discharge any or all of the Bonds by depositing in trust with the Paying Agent or an escrow 

agent at or before maturity, money or Federal Securities (defined below), in an amount which will, together with the 

interest to accrue thereon and available moneys then on deposit in the Interest and Sinking Fund of the District, be 

fully sufficient to pay and discharge the indebtedness on such Bonds (including all principal, interest and redemption 

premiums) at or before their respective maturity dates. Pursuant to the Resolution, “Federal Securities” means United 
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States Treasury notes, bonds, bills, or certificates of indebtedness (including zero interest bearing State and Local Gov-

ernment Series) or obligations issued by any agency or department of the United States, which are secured, directly or 

indirectly, by the full faith and credit of the United States (including obligations issued or held in book-entry form on 

the books of the Department of the Treasury of the United States of America), and which are not callable by the issuer 

thereof prior to maturity. 

Unclaimed Moneys 

Any money held in any fund or by the Paying Agent in trust for the payment of the principal of, redemption premium 

for, if any, or interest on any of the Bonds and remaining unclaimed for one year after the principal of all of such 

Bonds has become due and payable (whether by maturity or upon prior redemption) will be transferred to the Interest 

and Sinking Fund of the District for payment of any outstanding Bonds of the District payable from said fund; or, if no 

such Bonds of the District are at such time outstanding, said moneys shall be transferred to the general fund of the 

District as provided and permitted by law. 

Security for the Bonds 

The Bonds are payable from ad valorem taxes to be levied within the District pursuant to the California Constitution 

and other State law. The Board of Supervisors of the County is empowered and obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon 

all property subject to taxation by the District, without limitation as to rate or amount (except as to certain personal 

property which is taxable at limited rates), for the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds. The proceeds of 

the levy shall be deposited to the credit of the Interest and Sinking Fund and shall be applied for the payment of prin-

cipal of and interest on the Bonds. Moneys in the Interest and Sinking Fund will be invested on behalf of the District in 

any one or more investments generally permitted to school districts authorized pursuant to Section 53601 et seq. or 

Section 53635 et seq. of the California Government Code, and consistent with the investment policy of the County. See 

“APPENDIX F − SHASTA COUNTY INVESTMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND QUARTERLY REPORT.” The pro-

ceeds on deposit in the Interest and Sinking Fund are pledged to the repayment of the principal and redemption price 

of and interest on the Bonds.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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Debt Service Schedule 

Debt service on the Bonds, assuming no early optional redemptions, is as shown in the following table. 

TABLE 1 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(Shasta County, California) 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, ELECTION OF 2018, SERIES B 

Annual Debt Service 

Period Ending 

(August 1) Principal Interest 

Annual 

Debt Service 

2020 -- $   146,206.39 $   146,206.39 

2021 -- 496,550.00 496,550.00 

2022 -- 496,550.00 496,550.00 

2023 $   280,000.00 496,550.00 776,550.00 

2024 15,000.00 485,350.00 500,350.00 

2025 50,000.00 484,750.00 534,750.00 

2026 85,000.00 482,750.00 567,750.00 

2027 120,000.00 478,500.00 598,500.00 

2028 160,000.00 472,500.00 632,500.00 

2029 70,000.00 464,500.00 534,500.00 

2030 90,000.00 461,000.00 551,000.00 

2031 115,000.00 456,500.00 571,500.00 

2032 140,000.00 450,750.00 590,750.00 

2033 170,000.00 443,750.00 613,750.00 

2034 200,000.00 435,250.00 635,250.00 

2035 230,000.00 425,250.00 655,250.00 

2036 265,000.00 413,750.00 678,750.00 

2037 300,000.00 400,500.00 700,500.00 

2038 340,000.00 385,500.00 725,500.00 

2039 385,000.00 368,500.00 753,500.00 

2040 430,000.00 349,250.00 779,250.00 

2041 480,000.00 327,750.00 807,750.00 

2042 530,000.00 303,750.00 833,750.00 

2043 590,000.00 277,250.00 867,250.00 

2044 645,000.00 247,750.00 892,750.00 

2045 710,000.00 215,500.00 925,500.00 

2046 775,000.00 180,000.00 955,000.00 

2047 850,000.00 141,250.00 991,250.00 

2048 930,000.00 98,750.00 1,028,750.00 

2049 1,045,000.00 52,250.00 1,097,250.00 

Totals  $10,000,000.00 $10,938,456.39 $20,938,456.39 
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Outstanding Bonds 

In addition to the Bonds, the District has other outstanding series of bonds which are secured by ad valorem taxes lev-

ied upon all property subject to taxation by the District:  

2008 Series A Bonds. The District received authorization at an election held on February 5, 2008, to issue bonds of the 

District in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $34,000,000 (the “2008 Authorization”). On May 15, 2008, the 

District issued the first series of bonds under the 2008 Authorization, in the aggregate principal amount of 

$7,999,828.50 (the “2008 Series A Bonds”). The callable portion ($5,345,000) of the 2008 Series A Bonds was refunded by 

the 2016 Refunding Bonds (defined below) on June 15, 2016. The final maturity of the remaining portion of the 2008 

Series A Bonds was August 1, 2018, and the 2008 Series A Bonds are no longer outstanding.  

2008 Series B Bonds. On November 10, 2010, the District issued its second series of bonds under the 2008 Authoriza-

tion, in the aggregate initial principal amount of $8,999,687.05 (the “2008 Series B Bonds”).  The 2008 Series B Bonds 

are outstanding in the aggregate initial principal amount of $7,468,938.05 as of January 1, 2020. 

2012 Refunding Bonds. On June 20, 2012, the District issued $11,025,000 aggregate principal amount of its 2012 Gen-

eral Obligation Refunding Bonds (the “2012 Refunding Bonds”) to currently refund all of its then-outstanding 2004 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds issued on June 3, 2004 (the “2004 Refunding Bonds”). The 2004 Refunding Bonds 

refunded certain of the District’s 1997 General Obligation Bonds, Series A. The final maturity of the 2012 Refunding 

Bonds was September 1, 2019, and the 2012 Refunding Bonds are no longer outstanding. 

2016 Refunding Bonds. On June 15, 2016, the District issued $5,130,000 aggregate principal amount of its 2016 General 

Obligation Refunding Bonds (the “2016 Refunding Bonds”) in order to refund the callable portion of the 2008 Series A 

Bonds. The 2016 Refunding Bonds remain outstanding in the amount of $4,980,000 as of January 1, 2020.  

2008 Series C Bonds. On June 15, 2016, the District issued the third series of bonds under the 2008 Authorization in the 

aggregate principal amount of $2,000,000 (the “2008 Series C Bonds”). The 2008 Series C Bonds remain outstanding in 

the principal amount of $2,000,000 as of January 1, 2020. The 2008 Series C Bonds were the third series issued under 

the 2008 Authorization and, following their issuance, the District has remaining authority of $15,000,484.45 to be is-

sued under the 2008 Authorization.  

2018 Series A Bonds. On February 28, 2019, the District issued its first series of bonds under the 2018 Authorization 

(see “THE BONDS – Authority for Issuance” herein), in the principal amount of $10,500,000 (the “2018 Series A 

Bonds”). The 2018 Series A Bonds are outstanding in the principal amount of $10,500,000 as of January 1, 2020. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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Aggregate Debt Service Schedule 

Debt service on all of the District’s outstanding general obligation bonds, including the Bonds, assuming no early op-

tional redemptions, is as shown in the following table.   

TABLE 2 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT  

(Shasta County, California)  

General Obligation Bonds − Aggregate Debt Service 

Period  

Ending 

August 1, 

2008  

Series B 

Bonds 

2008  

Series C 

Bonds 

2016 

Refunding 

Bonds 

2018 

Series A 

Bonds The Bonds 

Aggregate 

Debt Service 

2020 $   565,000 $   64,375 $   303,850 $   647,325 $   146,206 $  1,726,756  

2021 575,000 64,375 331,650 1,203,325 496,550 2,670,900  

2022 588,410 64,375 362,450 381,725 496,550 1,893,510  

2023 598,410 79,375 397,200 381,725 776,550 2,233,260  

2024 613,410 84,075 423,600 381,725 500,350 2,003,160  

2025 628,410 83,675 458,600 381,725 534,750 2,087,160  

2026 646,053 93,275 491,800 381,725 567,750 2,180,603  

2027 662,905 97,375 528,200 381,725 598,500 2,268,705  

2028 684,984 101,325 562,600 381,725 632,500 2,363,134  

2029 699,048 105,125 605,000 516,725 534,500 2,460,398  

2030 723,410 108,775 640,000 536,325 551,000 2,559,510  

2031 748,410 112,275 677,800 554,925 571,500 2,664,910  

2032 776,440 115,625 718,200 572,525 590,750 2,773,540  

2033 1,281,060 118,525 280,500 592,025 613,750 2,885,860  

2034 1,662,510 126,250 -- 612,425 635,250 3,036,435  

2035 1,736,370 128,625 -- 636,625 655,250 3,156,870  

2036 1,814,881 140,825 -- 659,425 678,750 3,293,881  

2037 1,895,886 142,500 -- 680,825 700,500 3,419,711  

2038 1,983,986 149,000 -- 705,825 725,500 3,564,311  

2039 2,070,637 155,150 -- 729,225 753,500 3,708,512  

2040 2,165,000 165,950 -- 756,025 779,250 3,866,225  

2041 2,262,787 171,225 -- 781,025 807,750 4,022,787  

2042 2,364,261 176,150 -- 809,225 833,750 4,183,386  

2043 2,472,866 186,500 -- 835,425 867,250 4,362,041  

2044 2,581,173 191,400 -- 869,625 892,750 4,534,948  

2045 2,697,033 206,000 -- 896,425 925,500 4,724,958  

2046 2,821,316 -- -- 928,875 955,000 4,705,191  

2047 725,000 -- -- 959,150 991,250 2,675,400  

2048 -- -- -- 992,250 1,028,750 2,021,000  

2049 1,097,250 1,097,250  

Totals (1) $39,044,656 $3,232,125 $6,781,450 $19,147,625 $20,938,456 $89,144,312  

____________________ 
(1)  Columns may not sum to totals due to rounding.  
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Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds 

The proceeds of the Bonds are expected to be applied as follows: 

TABLE 3 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(Shasta County, California) 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, ELECTION OF 2018, SERIES B 

Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

Sources of Funds: 

Par Amount $10,000,000.00 

Original Issue Premium 1,544,017.10 

Total Sources of Funds $11,544,017.10 

Uses of Funds: 

Building Fund Deposit $ 9,833,000.00 

Interest and Sinking Fund Deposit 1,441,140.19 

Costs of Issuance (1) 208,876.91 

Underwriter’s Discount 61,000.00 

Total Uses of Funds $11,544,017.10 

_________________ 
(1)  Includes bond counsel fees, disclosure counsel fees, rating agency fees, financial advisory 

fees, paying agent fees, bond insurance premium, printing fees, and other miscellaneous ex-

penses. 

BOND INSURANCE

Bond Insurance Policy 

Concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds, Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. ("AGM") will issue its Municipal 

Bond Insurance Policy for the Bonds (the "Policy").  The Policy guarantees the scheduled payment of principal of and 

interest on the Bonds when due as set forth in the form of the Policy included as an appendix to this Official Statement. 

The Policy is not covered by any insurance security or guaranty fund established under New York, California, Con-

necticut or Florida insurance law. 

Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp.  

AGM is a New York domiciled financial guaranty insurance company and an indirect subsidiary of Assured Guaranty 

Ltd. (“AGL”), a Bermuda-based holding company whose shares are publicly traded and are listed on the New York 

Stock Exchange under the symbol “AGO”.  AGL, through its operating subsidiaries, provides credit enhancement 

products to the U.S. and international public finance (including infrastructure) and structured finance markets and, as 

of October 1, 2019, asset management services.  Neither AGL nor any of its shareholders or affiliates, other than AGM, 

is obligated to pay any debts of AGM or any claims under any insurance policy issued by AGM.   

AGM’s financial strength is rated “AA” (stable outlook) by S&P Global Ratings, a business unit of Standard & Poor’s 

Financial Services LLC (“S&P”), “AA+” (stable outlook) by Kroll Bond Rating Agency, Inc. (“KBRA”) and “A2” (stable 

outlook) by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. (“Moody’s”).  Each rating of AGM should be evaluated independently.  An 
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explanation of the significance of the above ratings may be obtained from the applicable rating agency.  The above rat-

ings are not recommendations to buy, sell or hold any security, and such ratings are subject to revision or withdrawal 

at any time by the rating agencies, including withdrawal initiated at the request of AGM in its sole discretion.  In addi-

tion, the rating agencies may at any time change AGM’s long-term rating outlooks or place such ratings on a watch list 

for possible downgrade in the near term.  Any downward revision or withdrawal of any of the above ratings, the as-

signment of a negative outlook to such ratings or the placement of such ratings on a negative watch list may have an 

adverse effect on the market price of any security guaranteed by AGM.  AGM only guarantees scheduled principal and 

scheduled interest payments payable by the issuer of bonds insured by AGM on the date(s) when such amounts were 

initially scheduled to become due and payable (subject to and in accordance with the terms of the relevant insurance 

policy), and does not guarantee the market price or liquidity of the securities it insures, nor does it guarantee that the 

ratings on such securities will not be revised or withdrawn. 

Current Financial Strength Ratings.  On December 19, 2019, KBRA announced it had affirmed AGM’s insurance finan-

cial strength rating of “AA+” (stable outlook). AGM can give no assurance as to any further ratings action that KBRA 

may take.

On November 7, 2019, S&P announced it had affirmed AGM’s financial strength rating of “AA” (stable outlook).  AGM 

can give no assurance as to any further ratings action that S&P may take. 

On August 13, 2019, Moody’s announced it had affirmed AGM’s insurance financial strength rating of “A2” (stable 

outlook).  AGM can give no assurance as to any further ratings action that Moody’s may take. 

For more information regarding AGM’s financial strength ratings and the risks relating thereto, see AGL’s Annual Re-

port on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019. 

Capitalization of AGM.  At December 31, 2019: 

• The policyholders’ surplus of AGM was approximately $2,691 million.  

• The contingency reserves of AGM and its indirect subsidiary Municipal Assurance Corp. (“MAC”) (as de-

scribed below) were approximately $986 million. Such amount includes 100% of AGM’s contingency reserve 

and 60.7% of MAC’s contingency reserve.  

• The net unearned premium reserves and net deferred ceding commission income of AGM and its subsidiaries 

(as described below) were approximately $2,027 million. Such amount includes (i) 100% of the net unearned 

premium reserve and deferred ceding commission income of AGM, (ii) the net unearned premium reserves 

and net deferred ceding commissions of AGM’s wholly owned subsidiary Assured Guaranty (Europe) plc 

(“AGE”), and (iii) 60.7% of the net unearned premium reserve of MAC. 

The policyholders’ surplus of AGM and the contingency reserves, net unearned premium reserves and deferred ced-

ing commission income of AGM and MAC were determined in accordance with statutory accounting principles. The 

net unearned premium reserves and net deferred ceding commissions of AGE were determined in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.   

Incorporation of Certain Documents by Reference.  Portions of the following document filed by AGL with the Securi-

ties and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) that relate to AGM are incorporated by reference into this Official State-

ment and shall be deemed to be a part hereof: the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 

2019 (filed by AGL with the SEC on February 28, 2020).  

All consolidated financial statements of AGM and all other information relating to AGM included in, or as exhibits to, 

documents filed by AGL with the SEC pursuant to Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
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amended, excluding Current Reports or portions thereof “furnished” under Item 2.02 or Item 7.01 of Form 8-K, after 

the filing of the last document referred to above and before the termination of the offering of the Bonds shall be 

deemed incorporated by reference into this Official Statement and to be a part hereof from the respective dates of fil-

ing such documents.  Copies of materials incorporated by reference are available over the internet at the SEC’s website 

at http://www.sec.gov, at AGL’s website at http://www.assuredguaranty.com, or will be provided upon request to As-

sured Guaranty Municipal Corp.:  1633 Broadway, New York, New York 10019, Attention:  Communications Depart-

ment (telephone (212) 974-0100).  Except for the information referred to above, no information available on or through 

AGL’s website shall be deemed to be part of or incorporated in this Official Statement. 

Any information regarding AGM included herein under the caption “BOND INSURANCE – Assured Guaranty Mu-

nicipal Corp.” or included in a document incorporated by reference herein (collectively, the “AGM Information”) shall 

be modified or superseded to the extent that any subsequently included AGM Information (either directly or through 

incorporation by reference) modifies or supersedes such previously included AGM Information.  Any AGM Infor-

mation so modified or superseded shall not constitute a part of this Official Statement, except as so modified or super-

seded. 

Miscellaneous Matters.  AGM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the 

Bonds.  In addition, AGM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and does not accept 

any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or any information or disclosure con-

tained herein, or omitted herefrom, other than with respect to the accuracy of the information regarding AGM sup-

plied by AGM and presented under the heading “BOND INSURANCE.” 

SECURITY AND SOURCE OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS 

General 

In order to provide sufficient funds for repayment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due, the Board of 

Supervisors of the County is empowered and is obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all property subject to taxation 

by the District, without limitation as to rate or amount (except as to certain personal property which is taxable at lim-

ited rates). Such taxes are in addition to other taxes levied upon property within the District. When collected, the tax 

revenues will be deposited by the County in the Interest and Sinking Fund of the District, which is required to be 

maintained by the County and to be used solely for the payment of Bonds of the District. The Bonds are payable from 

ad valorem property taxes to be levied within the District pursuant to the California Constitution and other State law, 

and are not a debt or obligation of the County. No funds of the County are pledged or obligated to repayment of the 

Bonds. 

Property Taxation System 

Property tax revenues result from the application of the appropriate tax rate to the total assessed value of taxable 

property in the District. School districts receive property taxes for payment of voter-approved bonds as well as for 

general operating purposes. 

Local property taxation is the responsibility of various county officers. For each school district located in a county, the 

county assessor computes the value of locally assessed taxable property. Based on the assessed value of property and 

the scheduled debt service on outstanding bonds in each year, the county auditor-controller computes the rate of tax 

necessary to pay such debt service, and presents the tax rolls (including rates of tax for all taxing jurisdictions in the 

county) to the county board of supervisors for approval. The county treasurer-tax collector prepares and mails tax 

bills to taxpayers and collects the taxes. In addition, the treasurer-tax collector, as ex officio treasurer of each school dis-

trict located in the county, holds school district funds, including taxes collected for payment of school bonds, and is 

charged with payment of principal and interest on the bonds when due. 
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Pledge of Tax Revenues and Statutory Lien 

Under State law, school districts may levy ad valorem property taxes to pay principal and interest on general obligation 

bond debt that, like the Bonds, are approved at an election to finance specified projects or are bonds issued to refund 

such voter-approved general obligation bonds.  Moreover, State law provides that the ad valorem property taxes may 

be levied to pay the principal and interest on bonds and for no other purpose. Consequently, under State law, the Dis-

trict is not authorized to divert revenue from ad valorem property taxes levied to pay the Bonds to a purpose other than 

payment of the Bonds. 

Pursuant to the Resolution, the District has pledged revenues from the ad valorem property taxes collected from the 

levy by the Board of Supervisors to the payment of the Bonds, and amounts on deposit in the Interest and Sinking 

Fund of the District to the payment of the principal of or redemption price of and interest on the Bonds (the “Pledge”). 

This Pledge is valid and binding from the date of adoption of the Resolution for the benefit of the owners of the Bonds 

and successors thereto. The Pledge provides security for the Bonds in addition to the statutory lien described below. 

The Bonds, secured by the Pledge, are being issued to provide funds for projects specified in the District’s 2018 Au-

thorization. The amounts held in the Interest and Sinking Fund of the District are immediately subject to this Pledge, 

and the Pledge constitutes a lien and security interest, pursuant to Section 5451 of the California Government Code, 

which immediately attaches to the property taxes and amounts held in the Interest and Sinking Fund of the District to 

secure the payment of the Bonds and is effective, binding, and enforceable against the District, its successors, creditors 

and all others irrespective of whether those parties have notice of the Pledge and without the need of any physical 

delivery, recordation, filing, or further act.  

Pursuant to Section 53515 of the California Government Code, the Bonds will be secured by a statutory lien on all rev-

enues received pursuant to the levy and collection of ad valorem property taxes for the District’s payment thereof. Such 

lien automatically attaches, without further actions or authorization by the District Board, and are valid and binding 

from the time the Bonds are delivered.  The revenues received pursuant to the levy and collection of the ad valorem

property tax will be immediately subject to the lien, and such lien will be enforceable against the District, its succes-

sors, transferees and creditors, and all other parties asserting rights therein, irrespective of whether such parties have 

notice of the lien and without the need for physical delivery, recordation, filing or further act. 

The Bonds are general obligations of the District and do not constitute an obligation of the County except as provided 

in the Resolution. No part of any fund or account of the County is pledged or obligated to the payment of the Bonds 

or the interest thereon. Other than the Pledge, no funds or accounts of the District are pledged to payment of the 

Bonds. 

Assessed Valuation of Property within the District 

Taxable property located in the District has a 2019-20 assessed value of $3,284,226,588. All property (real, personal, 

and intangible) is taxable unless an exemption is granted by the California Constitution or United States law. Under 

the State Constitution, exempt classes of property include household and personal effects, intangible personal proper-

ty (such as bank accounts, stocks and bonds), business inventories, and property used for religious, hospital, scientific 

and charitable purposes. The State Legislature may create additional exemptions for personal property, but not for 

real property. Most taxable property is assessed by the assessor of the county in which the property is located. Some 

special classes of property are assessed by the State Board of Equalization. See “– State-Assessed Property” below.  

Taxes are levied for each fiscal year on taxable real and personal property assessed as of the preceding January 1, at 

which time the lien attaches. The assessed value is required to be adjusted during the course of the year when proper-

ty changes ownership or new construction is completed. State law also affords an appeal procedure to taxpayers who 

disagree with the assessed value of any property. When necessitated by changes in assessed value during the course of 
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a year, a supplemental assessment is prepared so that taxes can be levied on the new assessed value before the next 

regular assessment roll is completed. See “–Appeals and Adjustments of Assessed Valuation” below. 

State-Assessed Property. Under the State Constitution, the State Board of Equalization assesses property of State-

regulated transportation and communications utilities, including railways, telephone and telegraph companies, and 

companies transmitting or selling gas or electricity. The Board of Equalization also is required to assess pipelines, 

flumes, canals, and aqueducts lying within two or more counties. The value of property assessed by the Board of 

Equalization is allocated by a formula to local jurisdictions in the county, including school districts, and taxed by the 

local county tax officials in the same manner as for locally assessed property. Taxes on privately owned railway cars, 

however, are levied and collected directly by the Board of Equalization. Property used in the generation of electricity 

by a company that does not also transmit or sell that electricity is taxed locally instead of by the Board of Equalization. 

Thus, the reorganization of regulated utilities and the transfer of electricity-generating property to non-utility compa-

nies, as often occurred under electric power deregulation in California, affects how those assets are assessed, and 

which local agencies benefit from the property taxes derived. In general, the transfer of State-assessed property locat-

ed in the District to non-utility companies will increase the assessed value of property in the District, since the proper-

ty’s value will no longer be divided among all taxing jurisdictions in the County. The transfer of property located and 

taxed in the District to a State-assessed utility will have the opposite effect: generally reducing the assessed value in 

the District, as the value is shared among the other jurisdictions in the County. The District is unable to predict future 

transfers of State-assessed property in the District and the County, the impact of such transfers on its utility property 

tax revenues, or whether future legislation or litigation may affect ownership of utility assets, the State’s methods of 

assessing utility property, or the method by which tax revenues of utility property is allocated to local taxing agencies, 

including the District. 

Assembly Bill 102.  In 2017, the Legislature passed Assembly Bill 102 (“AB 102”). AB 102 restructured the State Board 

of Equalization and shifted certain of its duties to two new agencies: the California Department of Tax and Fee Admin-

istration (“CDTFA”), and the Office of Tax Appeals. The CDTFA took over certain programs previously handled by 

the State Board of Equalization, including the Tax Area Services Section, which is responsible for maintaining tax-rate 

area maps and special district boundary maps. The Office of Tax Appeals took over certain types of appeals on tax and 

fee matters, such as sales and use tax and other special taxes and fees; however, appeals related to programs under the 

State Board of Administration’s authority pursuant to the State Constitution will remain with the State Board of Equal-

ization. Pursuant to the State Constitution, and unaffected by AB 102, the State Board of Equalization remains respon-

sible for the review, equalization, or adjustment of property tax assessment, and the measurement of county assess-

ment levels and adjustment of secured local assessment rolls. 

Classification of Locally Taxed Property. Locally taxed property is classified either as “secured” or “unsecured,” and 

is listed accordingly on separate parts of the assessment roll. The “secured roll” is that part of the assessment roll con-

taining State-assessed property and property (real or personal) for which there is a lien on real property sufficient, in 

the opinion of the county assessor, to secure payment of the taxes. All other property is “unsecured,” and is assessed 

on the “unsecured roll.” Secured property assessed by the State Board of Equalization is commonly identified for taxa-

tion purposes as “utility” property.  

Under California law, a city or county could, and did, prior to recent California legislation dissolving redevelopment 

agencies, create a redevelopment agency in territory within one or more school districts. Upon formation of a “project 

area” of a redevelopment agency, most property tax revenues attributable to the growth in assessed value of taxable 

property within the project area (known as “tax increment”) belong to the redevelopment agency, causing a loss of 

general fund tax revenues (relating to the 1% countywide general fund levy) to other local taxing agencies, including 

school districts, from that time forward. However, special ad valorem property taxes (in excess of the 1% general fund 

levy) collected for payment of debt service on school bonds are based on assessed valuation before reduction for rede-

velopment increment and such special ad valorem property taxes are not affected or diverted by the operation of a re-

development agency project area. The application of such revenues diverted by redevelopment agencies is now sub-

stantially limited to meeting existing debt service of the redevelopment agencies. 
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Assessed Valuation of Property within the District. For fiscal year 2019-20, property within the District had a local 

secured taxable assessed valuation of $3,147,458,600 and a total taxable assessed valuation of $3,284,226,588.  The fol-

lowing table shows a historical summary of assessed valuations for the District. 

TABLE 4 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Assessed Valuation Summary 

Fiscal Year 2006-07 through Fiscal Year 2019-20 

Fiscal Year Local Secured Unsecured Total 

Annual % 

Change 

2006-07 $2,277,673,700 $122,810,956 $2,400,484,656 -- 

2007-08 2,532,910,790 133,461,668 2,666,372,458 11.08% 

2008-09 2,652,693,155 148,470,922 2,801,164,077 5.06% 

2009-10 2,590,854,013 149,232,851 2,740,086,864 (2.18%) 

2010-11 2,415,834,343 138,742,863 2,554,577,206 (6.77%) 

2011-12 2,277,002,500 135,505,949 2,412,508,449 (5.56%) 

2012-13 2,215,581,059 131,293,787 2,346,874,846 (2.72%) 

2013-14 2,289,708,177 127,659,659 2,417,367,836 3.00% 

2014-15 2,415,744,235 127,086,134 2,542,830,369 5.19% 

2015-16 2,556,969,667 127,278,731 2,684,248,398 5.56% 

2016-17 2,683,913,306 130,818,944 2,814,732,250 4.86% 

2017-18 2,849,239,318 132,657,804 2,981,897,122 5.94% 

2018-19 2,989,981,007 134,849,290 3,124,830,297 4.79% 

2019-20 3,147,458,600 136,767,988 3,284,226,588 5.10% 

________________________ 

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc.  

Assessments may be adjusted during the course of the year when real property changes ownership or new construc-

tion is completed. Assessments may also be appealed by taxpayers seeking a reduction as a result of economic and 

other factors beyond the District’s control, such as a general market decline in property values, reclassification of 

property to a class exempt from taxation, whether by ownership or use (such as exemptions for property owned by 

State and local agencies and property used for qualified educational, hospital, charitable or religious purposes), or the 

complete or partial destruction of taxable property caused by natural or manmade disaster, such as earthquake, flood, 

fire, toxic dumping, etc. When necessitated by changes in assessed value in the course of a year, taxes are pro-rated for 

each portion of the tax year. See also “−Appeals and Adjustments of Assessed Valuation” below.

Appeals and Adjustments of Assessed Valuation. There are two basic types of property tax assessment appeals pro-

vided for under State law. The first type of appeal, commonly referred to as a base year assessment appeal, involves a 

dispute on the valuation assigned by the assessor immediately subsequent to an instance of a change in ownership or 

completion of new construction. If the base year value assigned by the assessor is reduced, the valuation of the proper-

ty cannot increase in subsequent years more than 2% annually unless and until another change in ownership and/or 

additional new construction activity occurs. 

The second type of appeal, commonly referred to as a Proposition 8 appeal (which Proposition 8 was approved by the 

voters in 1978), can result if factors occur causing a decline in the market value of the property to a level below the 

property’s then-current taxable value (escalated base year value). Pursuant to State law, a property owner may apply 

for a Proposition 8 reduction of the property tax assessment for such owner’s property by filing a written application, 

in the form prescribed by the State Board of Equalization, with the appropriate county board of equalization or as-

sessment appeals board. A property owner desiring a Proposition 8 reduction of the assessed value of such owner’s 
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property in any one year must submit an application to the county assessment appeals board (the “Appeals Board”). 

Following a review of the application by the county assessor’s office (the “Assessor”), the Assessor may offer to the 

property owner the opportunity to stipulate to a reduced assessment, or may confirm the assessment. If no stipulation 

is agreed to, and the applicant elects to pursue the appeal, the matter is brought before the Appeals Board (or, in some 

cases, a hearing examiner) for a hearing and decision. The Appeals Board generally is required to determine the out-

come of appeals within two years of each appeal’s filing date. Any reduction in the assessment ultimately granted ap-

plies only to the year for which application is made and during which the written application is filed. The assessed 

value increases to its pre-reduction level (escalated to the inflation rate of no more than 2%) following the year for 

which the reduction application is filed. However, the Assessor has the power to grant a reduction not only for the 

year for which application was originally made, but also for the then-current year and any intervening years as well. 

In practice, such a reduced assessment may and often does remain in effect beyond the year in which it is granted. 

In addition, Article XIIIA of the State Constitution provides that the full cash value base of real property used in de-

termining taxable value may be adjusted from year to year to reflect the inflationary rate, not to exceed a 2% increase 

for any given year, or may be reduced to reflect a reduction in the consumer price index or comparable local data. This 

measurement is computed on a calendar year basis. According to the Website of the Shasta County Assessors’ office, 

the County has in the past, pursuant to Article XIIIA of the State Constitution and Proposition 8, ordered blanket re-

ductions of assessed property values and corresponding property tax bills on single family residential properties 

when the value of the property has declined below the current assessed value as calculated by the County. 

No assurance can be given that property tax appeals and/or blanket reductions of assessed property values will not 

significantly reduce the assessed valuation of property within the District in the future.  

Split Roll Property Tax Ballot Measure. A proposed ballot initiative has qualified for the November 2020 Statewide 

ballot (the “Split Roll Measure”). If approved by a majority of voters casting a ballot at the November election, the 

Split Roll Measure would amend Article XIIIA of the California Constitution such that the “full cash value” of com-

mercial and industrial property that is not zoned for commercial agricultural production, for each lien date, would be 

equal to the fair market value of that property. If passed, the Split Roll Measure would not affect the “full cash value” 

of residential property or real property used for commercial agricultural production, which would continue to be sub-

ject to annual increases not to exceed two percent. After compensating the State General Fund for resulting reductions 

in State personal income tax and corporate tax revenues, and compensating cities, counties, and special districts for 

the cost of implementing the Split Roll Measure, approximately 40% of the remaining additional tax revenues gener-

ated as a result of the Split Roll Measure would be deposited into a fund to be known as the Local School and Com-

munity College Property Tax Fund, to be used to supplement, and not supplant, existing funding school districts and 

community college districts receive under the State’s constitutional minimum funding requirement. The District can-

not predict whether the Split Roll Measure will be approved by the voters. If approved, the District cannot make any 

assurance as to what effect the implementation of the Split Roll Measure will have on District revenues or assessed 

valuation of real property in the District. 

See APPENDIX A – “INFORMATION RELATING TO THE DISTRICT’S OPERATIONS AND BUDGET – CONSTITU-

TIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AFFECTING DISTRICT REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS – Limita-

tions on Revenues” for a discussion of other limitations on the valuation of real property with respect to ad valorem

taxes. 

Risk of Impact to Assessed Value Due to Disaster. As indicated in the previous tables, assessed valuation of property 

in the District is subject to change in each year. Increases or decreases in assessed value result from a variety of factors 

including but not limited to general economic conditions, supply and demand for real property in the area, govern-

ment regulations such as zoning, property reclassifications, and man-made or natural disasters such as earthquakes, 

fires, floods and droughts. In recent years, notable disasters in the State included drought conditions statewide, end-

ing in 2017 due to record-level precipitation, numerous wildfires in different regions of the State, and related flooding 

and mudslides.  In July and August of 2018, a wildfire known as the “Carr Fire” burned approximately 230,000 acres 
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in Shasta and Trinity Counties, and destroyed or damaged approximately 1,880 structures, all according to California 

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CalFire”), including structures in Redding. The Carr Fire was, at the 

time, the sixth most destructive fire in California history. Later that year, in November of 2018, the most destructive 

wildfire in California history to date, known as the “Camp Fire,” occurred in nearby Butte County in 2018, which 

damaged or destroyed approximately 18,800 structures, as reported by the California Department of Insurance.  Nei-

ther the Carr Fire nor the Camp Fire damaged property within the boundaries of the District.  

Taxable property in the District is located in a Local Responsibility Area, as defined by CalFire. Within the Local Re-

sponsibility Area, the area comprising the District is designated Non-Very High Fire Hazard Severity by CalFire. 

However, Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones are located nearby. The District cannot predict future disasters or 

make any representations regarding the effects that any disasters and related conditions may have on the value of tax-

able property within the District, the District’s ability to pay debt service on the Bonds, or to what extent the effects of 

said disasters might have on economic activity in the District or throughout the State. 

Coronavirus.  The recent outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus called COVID-19, which has been designated a 

global pandemic by the World Health Organization, is impacting local and global economies, as governments, busi-

nesses, and citizens react to, plan for, and try to prevent or slow further transmission of the virus. Financial markets, 

including the stock market in the United States and globally, have seen significant recent volatility and decline that 

have been attributed to coronavirus concerns. The California Department of Public Health and the United States Cen-

ters for Disease Control and Prevention have been providing regular updates and guidelines to the public and to State 

and local governments. On March 4, 2020, as part of the State’s response to address the outbreak, the Governor de-

clared a state of emergency. On March 13, President Donald Trump declared a national emergency, freeing up funding 

for federal assistance to state and local governments. Many school districts across the state have temporarily closed 

some or all school campuses in response to local and state directives or guidance. On March 16, 2020, the Governor 

remarked that residents of the State should prepare for most schools to be closed for the remainder of the 2019-20 

school year. 

The District cannot predict the extent or duration of the outbreak, or what impact the outbreak and any resulting eco-

nomic situation might have on the District’s financial condition or operations, including potential impacts on the as-

sessed values of property within the District. See “SECURITY AND SOURCE OF PAYMENT OF THE BONDS – As-

sessed Valuation of Property within the District.” Although the Bonds are payable solely from ad valorem property tax-

es and not payable from the general fund of the District, the District cannot predict what future impacts the outbreak 

may have on its operations and budget. 

For a discussion regarding other impacts the District may face in connection with the coronavirus pandemic, see “AP-

PENDIX A − INFORMATION RELATING TO THE DISTRICT’S OPERATIONS AND BUDGET – Impact to District 

Operations and Budget Due to Coronavirus Pandemic.” 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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Assessed Valuation by Jurisdiction.  The following table shows the District’s fiscal year 2019-20 assessed valuation of 

property by amount and percentage within the City of Redding and within the unincorporated areas of Shasta Coun-

ty. 

TABLE 5 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

2019-20 Assessed Valuation by Jurisdiction

Jurisdiction 

Assessed Valuation 

in School District 

% of 

School District

Assessed Valuation 

of Jurisdiction 

% of Jurisdiction 

in  

School District 

City of Redding $3,245,831,799 98.83% $9,477,069,049 34.25% 

Unincorporated Shasta 

County 

     38,394,789     1.17 $7,478,710,170 0.51% 

  Total District $3,284,226,588 100.00% 

Total Shasta County $3,284,226,588 100.00% $18,531,993,728 17.72% 

________________________ 

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc.  

Bonding Capacity. As an elementary school district, the District may issue bonds in an amount up to 1.25% of the as-

sessed valuation of taxable property within its boundaries. The District’s fiscal year 2019-20 gross bonding capacity 

(also commonly referred to as the “bonding limit” or “debt limit”) is approximately $ ,238,250,14 and its net bonding 

capacity is approximately $16,103,894 (taking into account current outstanding debt of $24,948,938 before issuance of 

the Bonds, and the 2019-20 assessed valuation of taxable property within the District of $3,284,226,588.  
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Assessed Valuation by Land Use. The following table gives a distribution of taxable property located in the Dis-

trict for the fiscal year 2019-20 tax roll by principal purpose for which the land is used, as measured by assessed 

valuation and number of parcels. 

TABLE 6 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

2019-20 Secured Assessed Valuation and Parcels by Land Use 

2019-20 % of No. of % of 

Non-Residential: Assessed Valuation (1) Total Parcels Total 

  Commercial $1,076,709,086 34.21% 1,020 8.47% 

  Vacant Commercial 33,993,806 1.08 245 2.03 

  Industrial 8,881,401 0.28 19 0.16 

  Vacant Industrial 748,111 0.02 5 0.04 

  Government/Social/Institutional 159,105 0.01 939 7.79 

  Miscellaneous        8,993,212   0.29    211   1.75 

    Subtotal Non-Residential $1,129,484,721 35.89% 2,439 20.24% 

Residential: 

  Single Family Residence $1,592,156,321 50.59% 7,855 65.20% 

  Condominium 38,170,367 1.21 237 1.97 

  Mobile Home 15,490,024 0.49 377 3.13 

  Mobile Home Park 10,663,610 0.34 7 0.06 

  2-4 Residential Units 153,736,420 4.88 541 4.49 

  5+ Residential Units/Apartments 188,236,249 5.98 186 1.54 

  Vacant Residential      19,520,888   0.62    406   3.37 

    Subtotal Residential $2,017,973,879 64.11% 9,609 79.76% 

Total $3,147,458,600 100.00% 12,048 100.00% 

(1)  Local secured assessed valuation, excluding tax-exempt property. 

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc. 
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Assessed Valuation of Single-Family Homes. The following table shows the distribution of assessed valuation of 

single-family homes in the District among various categories of value for fiscal year 2019-20, including mean and 

median value per parcel. 

TABLE 7 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Per Parcel Assessed Valuation of Single Family Homes 

Fiscal Year 2019-20 

No. of 2019-20 Average Median 

Parcels Assessed Valuation Assessed Valuation Assessed Valuation 

Single Family Residential 7,855 $1,592,156,321 $202,693 $189,558 

2019-20 No. of % of Cumulative Total % of Cumulative 

Assessed Valuation Parcels (1) Total % of Total Valuation Total % of Total 

$0 - $24,999 17 0.216% 0.216% $          291,734 0.018% 0.018% 

$25,000 - $49,999 113 1.439 1.655 4,730,831 0.297 0.315 

$50,000 - $74,999 292 3.717 5.372 18,537,935 1.164 1.480 

$75,000 - $99,999 431 5.487 10.859 38,513,314 2.419 3.899 

$100,000 - $124,999 684 8.708 19.567 77,183,778 4.848 8.746 

$125,000 - $149,999 844 10.745 30.312 116,352,286 7.308 16.054 

$150,000 - $174,999 997 12.693 43.004 161,631,940 10.152 26.206 

$175,000 - $199,999 916 11.661 54.666 170,966,585 10.738 36.944 

$200,000 - $224,999 882 11.229 65.894 187,125,702 11.753 48.697 

$225,000 - $249,999 902 11.483 77.377 213,441,009 13.406 62.103 

$250,000 - $274,999 489 6.225 83.603 127,877,631 8.032 70.135 

$275,000 - $299,999 319 4.061 87.664 91,110,635 5.722 75.857 

$300,000 - $324,999 245 3.119 90.783 76,168,222 4.784 80.641 

$325,000 - $349,999 139 1.770 92.553 46,755,964 2.937 83.578 

$350,000 - $374,999 128 1.630 94.182 46,374,533 2.913 86.490 

$375,000 - $399,999 88 1.120 95.302 33,938,458 2.132 88.622 

$400,000 - $424,999 98 1.248 96.550 40,272,349 2.529 91.151 

$425,000 - $449,999 71 0.904 97.454 30,948,997 1.944 93.095 

$450,000 - $474,999 55 0.700 98.154 25,298,609 1.589 94.684 

$475,000 - $499,999 41 0.522 98.676 19,936,777 1.252 95.936 

$500,000 and greater    104     1.324 100.000      64,699,032     4.064 100.000 

Total 7,855 100.000% $1,592,156,321 100.000% 

(1)  Improved single family residential parcels.  Excludes condominiums and parcels with multiple family units. 

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc. 
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Largest Taxpayers in District. The more property (by assessed value) which is owned by a single taxpayer within the 

District, the greater amount of tax collections that are exposed to weaknesses, in that a taxpayer’s financial situation and 

ability or willingness to pay property taxes may have a larger impact on the property tax collections within the District.  

The twenty taxpayers with the greatest combined ownership of taxable property in the District on the fiscal year 2019-

20 tax roll, and the assessed valuation of all property owned by those taxpayers in all taxing jurisdictions within the 

District, are shown below. 

The District cannot make any representation as to whether individual persons, corporations or other organizations are 

liable for tax payments with respect to multiple properties held in various names that in aggregate may be larger than is 

suggested by the table below. 

TABLE 8 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Largest Secured Taxpayers 

Fiscal Year 2019-20 

2019-20 % of 

 Property Owner Primary Land Use Assessed Valuation    Total (1)

1. RPI Shasta Mall LP Shopping Center $  52,438,734 1.67% 

2. Shasta Station LLC Shopping Center 22,876,925 0.73 

3. Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust Commercial Store 21,000,000 0.67 

4. River Commons 2016 LP Assisted Living Facility 18,840,020 0.60 

5. Fazio Mountain LLC Apartments 18,301,138 0.58 

6. Oakmont of Redding LLC Assisted Living Facility 17,450,302 0.55 

7. Winco Foods LLC Supermarket 15,987,862 0.51 

8. Hilltop Center I & II LLC Commercial Store 15,162,589 0.48 

9. Nationwide Health Properties Inc. Assisted Living Facility 14,750,000 0.47 

10. Perryman Family Trust Apartments 14,488,983 0.46 

11. Parker Place Group LLC Commercial Store 14,216,085 0.45 

12. Lowes HIW Inc.  Commercial Store 14,000,000 0.44 

13. Marx Family 2012 Trust Apartments 13,718,251 0.44 

14. California Physicians Service Office Building 13,249,290 0.42 

15. Kovalik & Family LLC  Commercial Store 13,057,020 0.41 

16. Kohls Department Stores Inc.  Commercial Store 12,923,325 0.41 

17. Macys West Inc.  Commercial Store 12,671,569 0.40 

18. Lithia Real Estate Inc. Auto Dealership 12,404,711 0.39 

19. HD Development of Maryland Inc.  Commercial Store 12,400,000 0.39 

20. Costco Wholesale Corp.  Commercial Store 12,267,510 0.39 

$342,204,314 10.87% 

(1)  2019-20 local secured assessed valuation:  $3,147,458,600

Tax Rates 

The State Constitution permits the levy of an ad valorem tax on taxable property not to exceed 1% of the full cash value 

of the property, and State law requires the full 1% tax to be levied. The levy of special ad valorem property taxes in ex-

cess of the 1% levy is permitted as necessary to provide for debt service payments on school bonds and other voter-

approved indebtedness. 

The rate of tax necessary to pay fixed debt service on the Bonds in a given year depends on the assessed value of taxa-

ble property in that year. The rate of tax imposed on unsecured property for repayment of the Bonds is based on the 

prior year’s secured property tax rate. Economic and other factors beyond the District’s control, such as a general mar-
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ket decline in property values, reclassification of property to a class exempt from taxation, whether by ownership or 

use (such as exemptions for property owned by State and local agencies and property used for qualified educational, 

hospital, charitable or religious purposes), or the complete or partial destruction of taxable property caused by natural 

or manmade disaster, such as earthquake, flood, drought, outbreak of disease, fire, toxic dumping, etc., could cause a 

reduction in the assessed value of taxable property within the District and necessitate a corresponding increase in the 

annual tax rate to be levied to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds. Issuance of additional authorized bonds 

in the future might also cause the tax rate to increase. 

The following table shows ad valorem property tax rates in a typical Tax Rate Area in the City of Redding portion 

of the District (TRA 001-002) over the period from 2015-16 through 2019-20. 

TABLE 9 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Typical Total Tax Rates per $100 of Assessed Valuation (TRA 001-002) 

Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

General $1.0000 $1.0000 $1.0000 $1.0000 $1.0000 

Enterprise Elementary School District 0.0747 0.0676 0.0804 0.0469 0.0482 

Shasta Union High School District 0.0213 0.0202 0.0397 0.0475 0.0229 

Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Community College District 0.0051 0.0057 0.0267 0.0097 0.0237 

  Total $1.1011 $1.0935 $1.1468 $1.1041 $1.0948 

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc. 

Teeter Plan 

The Board of Supervisors of the County has implemented an alternative method for the distribution of secured prop-

erty taxes to local agencies, known as the “Teeter Plan.” The Teeter Plan provisions are set forth in Sections 4701 to 

4717 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Upon adoption and implementation of this method by a county 

board of supervisors, local agencies for which a county acts as “bank,” and certain other public agencies and taxing 

areas located in a county receive annually the full amount of their share of property taxes on the secured roll, includ-

ing delinquent property taxes which have yet to be collected. While a county benefits from the penalties associated 

with these delinquent taxes when they are paid, the Teeter Plan provides participating local agencies with stable cash 

flow and the elimination of collection risk, which in turn makes it more certain that sufficient funds will be available 

for the District’s repayment of the Bonds. 

To implement a Teeter Plan, the board of supervisors of a county generally must elect to do so by July 15 of the fiscal 

year in which it is to apply. As a separate election, a county may elect to have the Teeter Plan procedures also apply to 

assessments on the secured roll. 

Upon making a Teeter Plan election, a county must initially provide a participating local agency with 95% of the esti-

mated amount of the then-accumulated tax delinquencies (excluding penalties) for that agency. In the case of the ini-

tial year distribution of assessments (if a county has elected to include assessments), 100% of the assessment delin-

quencies (excluding penalties) are to be apportioned to the participating local agency which levied the assessment. 

After the initial distribution, each participating local agency receives annually 100% of the secured property tax levies 

to which it is otherwise entitled, regardless of whether the county has actually collected the levies.  

If any tax or assessment which was distributed to a Teeter Plan participant is subsequently changed by correction, 

cancellation or refund, a pro rata adjustment for the amount of the change is made on the records of the treasurer and 
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auditor of the county. Such adjustment for a decrease in the tax or assessment is treated by the county as an interest-

free offset against future advances of tax levies under the Teeter Plan. 

Once adopted, a county’s Teeter Plan will remain in effect in perpetuity unless the board of supervisors orders its dis-

continuance or unless prior to the commencement of a fiscal year a petition for discontinuance is received and joined 

in by resolutions of the governing bodies of not less than two-thirds of the participating districts in the county. An 

electing county may, however, opt to discontinue the Teeter Plan with respect to any levying agency in the county if 

the board of supervisors, by action taken not later than July 15 of a fiscal year, elects to discontinue the procedure with 

respect to such levying agency and the rate of secured tax delinquencies in that agency in any year exceeds 3% of the 

total of all taxes and assessments levied on the secured roll by that agency.  

The Teeter Plan applies to the 1% general purpose tax levy on secured property.  Whether or not the Teeter Plan also is 

applied to other tax levies for local agencies, such as the tax levy for general obligation bonds of local agencies, varies 

by county.  Shasta County includes the District’s general obligation bond levy under the Teeter Plan.  Therefore, the 

District’s receipt of secured property taxes with respect to the District’s general obligation bonds, including the Bonds, 

are not subject to delinquencies.   If the Teeter Plan for Shasta County was terminated, the amount of the levy of ad 

valorem secured property taxes in the District would depend upon the collections of the ad valorem secured property 

taxes and delinquency rates experienced with respect to the parcels within the District. 

If the Teeter Plan for the County was terminated, the amount of the levy of ad valorem secured property taxes in the 

District would depend upon the collections of the ad valorem secured property taxes and delinquency rates experi-

enced with respect to the parcels within the District. 

Tax Charges and Delinquencies  

A school district’s share of the 1% countywide tax is based on the actual allocation of property tax revenues to each 

taxing jurisdiction in the county in fiscal year 1978-79, as adjusted according to State statutes enacted since that time. 

Revenues derived from special ad valorem taxes for voter-approved indebtedness, including the Bonds, are reserved to 

the taxing jurisdiction that approved and issued the debt, and may only be used to repay that debt. 

County treasurers prepare the property tax bills. Property taxes on the regular secured assessment roll are due in two 

equal installments:  the first installment is due on November 1, and becomes delinquent after December 10. The sec-

ond installment is due on February 1 and becomes delinquent after April 10. If taxes are not paid by the delinquent 

date, a 10% penalty attaches and a $10 cost is added to unpaid second installments. If taxes remain unpaid by June 30, 

the tax is deemed to be in default, and a $15 state redemption fee applies. Interest then begins to accrue at the rate of 

1.5% per month. The property owner has the right to redeem the property by paying the taxes, accrued penalties, and 

costs within five years of the date the property went into default. If the property is not redeemed within five years, it 

is subject to sale at a public auction by the county treasurers. 

Property taxes on the unsecured roll are due in one payment on the lien date, January 1, and become delinquent after 

August 31. A 10% penalty attaches to delinquent taxes on property on the unsecured roll, and an additional penalty of 

1.5% per month begins to accrue on November 1. To collect unpaid taxes, the county tax collector may obtain a judg-

ment lien upon and cause the sale of all property owned by the taxpayer in the county, and may seize and sell person-

al property, improvements, and possessory interests of the taxpayer. The county tax collector may also bring a civil 

suit against the taxpayer for payment. The date on which taxes on supplemental assessments are due depends on 

when the supplemental tax bill is mailed. 
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The table below shows the secured tax charge and delinquency rate for the District’s ad valorem taxes levied by the 

County for the payment of the District’s outstanding general obligation bonds for fiscal years 2011-12 through 

2018-19. Tax charges and delinquency data are not yet available for fiscal year 2019-20.  

TABLE 10 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Secured Tax Charges and Delinquencies 

Fiscal Years 2011-12 through 2018-19 

Fiscal Year 

Secured  

   Tax Charge (1)

Amount Delinquent 

June 30 

Percent Delinquent 

June 30 

2011-12 $2,247,423.10  $59,281.13  2.64% 

2012-13 1,070,383.88  22,374.78  2.09 

2013-14 1,487,896.74  23,267.46  1.56 

2014-15 1,926,049.73  27,469.97  1.43 

2015-16 1,884,733.54  19,560.32  1.04 

2016-17 1,790,157.62  13,822.54  0.77 

2017-18 2,256,654.10  20,123.07  0.89 

2018-19 1,389,137.27 9,462.42 0.68 

(1)  Bond debt service levy only. 

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc. 

Direct and Overlapping Debt 

Set forth below is a schedule of direct and overlapping debt prepared by California Municipal Statistics, Inc., dated as 

of March 1, 2020. The table is included for general information purposes only. The District has not reviewed this table 

for completeness or accuracy and makes no representations in connection therewith. The first column in the table 

names each public agency which has outstanding debt as of the date of the schedule and whose territory overlaps the 

District in whole or in part. Column two shows the percentage of each overlapping agency’s assessed value located 

within the boundaries of the District. This percentage, multiplied by the total outstanding debt of each overlapping 

agency (which is not shown in the table) produces the amount shown in column three, which is the apportionment of 

each overlapping agency’s outstanding debt to taxable property in the District.  

The schedule generally includes long-term obligations sold in the public credit markets by public agencies whose 

boundaries overlap the boundaries of the District. Such long-term obligations generally are not payable from revenues 

of the District (except as indicated) nor are they necessarily obligations secured by land within the District. In many 

cases, long-term obligations issued by a public agency are payable only from the general fund or other revenues of 

such public agency.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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TABLE 11 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Statement of Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 

2019-20 Assessed Valuation: $3,284,226,588 

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT: % Applicable Debt 3/1/20 

Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Community College District 12.518% $12,994,936 

Shasta Union High School. District 30.158 19,518,865 

Enterprise School District 100.000 24,948,938 (1)

  TOTAL DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT $57,462,739  

OVERLAPPING GENERAL FUND DEBT: 

Shasta County Certificates of Participation 17.722% $  4,409,234 

Shasta Regional Transportation Agency General Fund Obligations 17.722 123,707 

Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Community College District Certificates of Participation 12.518 819,303 

Shasta Union High School District Certificates of Participation 30.158 294,041 

City of Redding General Fund Obligations 34.249 11,386,080 

  TOTAL OVERLAPPING GENERAL FUND DEBT $17,032,365  

OVERLAPPING TAX INCREMENT (Successor Agencies): $8,915,395  

  COMBINED TOTAL DEBT $83,410,499 (2)

(1) Excludes the Bonds described herein. 
(2) Excludes tax and revenue anticipation notes, enterprise revenue, mortgage revenue and non-bonded capital lease obliga-

tions. 

Ratios to 2019-20 Assessed Valuation: 

Direct Debt  ($24,948,938) ............................................................... 0.76% 

  Total Direct and Overlapping Tax and Assessment Debt ........... 1.75% 

  Combined Total Debt ....................................................................... 2.54% 

Ratio to Redevelopment Successor Agency Incremental Valuation ($1,198,737,614): 

  Total Overlapping Tax Increment Debt ......................................... 0.74% 

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc. 

THE COUNTY OF SHASTA INVESTMENT POOL 

The following information concerning the County of Shasta Investment Pool (the “Investment Pool” or “Pool”) has been obtained 

from the Shasta County Website (https://www.co.shasta.ca.us/docs/libraries/treasurer-docs/docs/InvestmentPolicy.pdf?sfvrsn=0) 

and has not been independently confirmed or verified by the District. The Website is not incorporated herein by reference. No rep-

resentation is made herein as to the accuracy or adequacy of such information or as to the absence of material adverse changes in 

such information subsequent to the date hereof or that the information contained or incorporated hereby by reference is correct as 

of any time subsequent to its date.  

Funds held by the County in the Investment Pool are invested in accordance with the County’s Investment Policy 

Statement, effective since July 1, 2013 (the “Investment Policy”), prepared by the County Treasurer (the “Treasurer”) 
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as authorized by Section 53600.3 and 53635 et seq. of the Government Code of California. See APPENDIX F – “SHASTA 

COUNTY INVESTMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND QUARTERLY REPORT.” 

The Treasurer has authority to implement and oversee the investment of funds on deposit in the Investment Pool. The 

Investment Pool is maintained by the Treasurer for the investment of liquid funds of the County and certain govern-

mental entities located in the County, including school districts, community college districts and special districts.  In-

terest earned is deposited quarterly into participating funds. Any investment losses are shared proportionately by all 

funds in the pool. 

District funds in the Investment Pool are invested pursuant to the Government Code and the Investment Policy.  The 

Investment Policy will, under its terms, remain in effect until it is amended or replaced by the Treasurer and such 

amendment or replacement is approved by the Shasta County Board of Supervisors and the Shasta County Treasury 

Oversight Committee. The Investment Policy acknowledges that the Treasurer’s cash management and investment 

program is coordinated on a “pooled” basis with the “pool” consisting of “investable” funds belonging to the County 

and to local agencies, primarily school districts and special districts. The Investment Policy lists the instruments eligi-

ble for inclusion in the investment portfolio, which list generally includes the list of instruments specified in the Gov-

ernment Code as permitted investments for California public agencies. The Investment Policy also establishes certain 

selection criteria to assure adequate liquidity and yield while minimizing market and credit risks. 

The list of eligible instruments in the Investment Policy includes repurchase agreements. Under the selection criteria, 

however, repurchase agreements shall not exceed 10% of the portfolio and the securities purchased (collateral) shall be 

of a type and maturity that would to eligible for purchase under the other provisions of the Investment Policy. The 

10% limit may be exceeded if the transactions exceeding the 10% limit do not extend past the next County business 

day and the total of repurchase agreements during the seven days or less period does not exceed 20% of the portfolio.  

The County uses repurchase agreements of one week maturity or less, generally overnight, to manage its cash flow as 

required, pending other investment of the cash. The Investment Policy provides that reverse repurchase agreements or 

similar investments are prohibited. 

A quarterly report of the Treasurer of securities held by the Investment Pool as of December 31, 2019, is included in 

APPENDIX F hereto. 

None of the District, the Financial Advisor, or the Underwriter has made an independent investigation of the investments in the 

Pool nor have they made any assessment of the current County Investment Policy. The value of the various investments in the 

Pool will fluctuate on a daily basis as a result of a multitude of factors, including generally prevailing interest rates and other eco-

nomic conditions. Additionally, the Treasurer of the County, with the consent of the Treasury Oversight Committee and the Coun-

ty Board of Supervisors, may change the County Investment Policy at any time. Therefore, there can be no assurance that the val-

ues of the various investments in the Pool will not vary significantly from the values described herein.

TAX MATTERS 

In the opinion of Lozano Smith, LLP, Sacramento, California, bond counsel to the District (“Bond Counsel”), based 

upon an analysis of existing laws, regulations, rulings and court decisions, and assuming, among other matters, the 

accuracy of certain representations and compliance with certain covenants, interest on the Bonds is excluded from 

gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code”) 

and is exempt from State of California personal income taxes. Bond Counsel is of the further opinion that interest on 

the Bonds is not a specific preference item for purposes of the federal individual or corporate alternative minimum 

taxes.  

A complete copy of the proposed form of opinion of Bond Counsel is set forth in APPENDIX D hereto. 



27 

To the extent the issue price of any maturity of the Bonds is less than the amount to be paid at maturity of such Bonds 

(excluding amounts stated to be interest and payable at least annually over the term of such Bonds), the difference 

constitutes “original issue discount,” the accrual of which, to the extent properly allocable to each Beneficial Owner 

thereof, is treated as interest on the Bonds which is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes and 

State of California personal income taxes. For this purpose, the issue price of a particular maturity of the Bonds is the 

first price at which a substantial amount of such maturity of the Bonds is sold to the public (excluding bond houses, 

brokers, or similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters, placement agents, or wholesalers). 

The original issue discount with respect to any maturity of the Bonds accrues daily over the term to maturity of such 

Bonds on the basis of a constant interest rate compounded semiannually (with straight-line interpolations between 

compounding dates). The accruing original issue discount is added to the adjusted basis of such Bonds to determine 

taxable gain or loss upon disposition (including sale, redemption, or payment on maturity) of such Bonds. Beneficial 

Owners of the Bonds should consult their own tax advisors with respect to the tax consequences of ownership of 

Bonds with original issue discount, including the treatment of Beneficial Owners who do not purchase such Bonds in 

the original offering to the public at the first price at which a substantial amount of such Bonds is sold to the public. 

Bonds purchased, whether at original issuance or otherwise, for an amount higher than their principal amount paya-

ble at maturity (or, in some cases, at their earlier call date) (“Premium Bonds”) will be treated as having amortizable 

bond premium. No deduction is allowable for the amortizable bond premium in the case of Bonds, like Premium 

Bonds, the interest on which is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. However, the amount of 

tax-exempt interest received, and a Beneficial Owner’s basis in a Premium Bond, will be reduced by the amount of 

amortizable bond premium properly allocable to such Beneficial Owner. Beneficial Owners of Premium Bonds should 

consult their own tax advisors with respect to the proper treatment of amortizable bond premium in their particular 

circumstances. 

The Code imposes various restrictions, conditions, and requirements relating to the exclusion from gross income for 

federal income tax purposes of interest on obligations such as the Bonds. The District has made certain representations 

and covenanted to comply with certain restrictions, conditions and requirements designed to ensure that interest on 

the Bonds will not be included in federal gross income. Inaccuracy of these representations or failure to comply with 

these covenants may result in interest on the Bonds being included in gross income for federal income tax purposes, 

possibly from the date of original issuance of the Bonds. The opinion of Bond Counsel assumes the accuracy of these 

representations and compliance with these covenants. Bond Counsel has not undertaken to determine (or to inform 

any person) whether any actions taken (or not taken), or events occurring (or not occurring), or any other matters 

coming to Bond Counsel’s attention after the date of issuance of the Bonds may adversely affect the value of, or the tax 

status of interest on, the Bonds. Accordingly, the opinion of Bond Counsel is not intended to, and may not, be relied 

upon in connection with any such actions, events or matters. 

Although Bond Counsel is of the opinion that interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income 

tax purposes and is exempt from State of California personal income taxes, the ownership or disposition of, or the ac-

crual or receipt of interest on, the Bonds may otherwise affect a Beneficial Owner’s federal, state, or local tax liability. 

The nature and extent of these other tax consequences depends upon the particular tax status of the Beneficial Owner 

or the Beneficial Owner’s other items of income or deduction. Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding any such 

other tax consequences. 

Current and future legislative proposals, if enacted into law, clarification of the Code or court decisions may cause 

interest on the Bonds to be subject, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to federal income taxation or to be subject 

to or exempted from state income taxation, or otherwise prevent Beneficial Owners from realizing the full current 

benefit of the tax status of such interest. The introduction or enactment of any such legislative proposals or clarifica-

tion of the Code or court decisions may also affect, perhaps significantly, the market price for, or marketability of, the 

Bonds. Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult their own tax advisors regarding the potential impact of 

any pending or proposed federal or state tax legislation, regulations or litigation, as to which Bond Counsel is ex-

pected to express no opinion. 
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The opinion of Bond Counsel is based on current legal authority, covers certain matters not directly addressed by such 

authorities, and represents Bond Counsel’s judgment as to the proper treatment of the Bonds for federal income tax 

purposes. It is not binding on the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) or the courts. Furthermore, Bond Counsel cannot 

give and has not given any opinion or assurance about the future activities of the District or about the effect of future 

changes in the Code, the applicable regulations, the interpretation thereof, or the enforcement thereof by the IRS. The 

District has covenanted, however, to comply with the requirements of the Code.  

Bond Counsel’s engagement with respect to the Bonds ends with the issuance of the Bonds, and, unless separately en-

gaged, Bond Counsel is not obligated to defend the District or the Beneficial Owners regarding the tax-exempt status 

of the Bonds in the event of an audit examination by the IRS. Under current procedures, parties other than the District 

and its appointed counsel, including the Beneficial Owners, would have little, if any, right to participate in the audit 

examination process. Moreover, because achieving judicial review in connection with an audit examination of tax-

exempt Bonds is difficult, obtaining an independent review of IRS positions with which the District legitimately disa-

grees, may not be practicable. Any action of the IRS, including, but not limited to, selection of the Bonds for audit, or 

the course or result of such audit, or an audit of bonds presenting similar tax issues may affect the market price for, or 

the marketability of, the Bonds, and may cause the District or the Beneficial Owners to incur significant expense. 

OTHER LEGAL MATTERS 

Legal Opinions 

The validity of the Bonds and certain other legal matters are subject to the approving opinion of Lozano Smith, LLP, 

Sacramento, California, Bond Counsel to the District. Bond Counsel expects to deliver an opinion with respect to the 

Bonds at the time of issuance substantially in the form set forth in APPENDIX D hereto. Bond Counsel, as such, un-

dertakes no responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or fairness of this Official Statement. Certain legal matters 

will be passed upon for the District by Lozano Smith, LLP, Sacramento, California, as Disclosure Counsel to the Dis-

trict, and for the Underwriter by Kutak Rock LLP, Denver, Colorado. 

Legality for Investment in California 

Under the provisions of the California Financial Code, the Bonds are legal investments for commercial banks in Cali-

fornia to the extent that the Bonds, in the informed opinion of the bank, are prudent for the investment of funds of 

depositors, and, under provisions of the California Government Code, the Bonds are eligible securities for deposit of 

public moneys in the State. 

Continuing Disclosure 

The District has covenanted for the benefit of the holders and Beneficial Owners of the Bonds to provide, or to cause 

to be provided, to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”) through its Electronic Municipal Market 

Access system or such other electronic system designated by the MSRB (the “EMMA System”) certain annual financial 

information and operating data relating to the District (the “Annual Report”) by not later than each March 31 follow-

ing the District’s fiscal year end of June 30, commencing with the report for the 2019-20 fiscal year (which is due no 

later than March 31, 2021), and notice of the occurrence of certain enumerated events (“Listed Events”) within ten (10) 

business days after the occurrence of such a Listed Event. The specific nature of the information to be contained in the 

Annual Report and the notices of Listed Events is set forth in APPENDIX E − “FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLO-

SURE CERTIFICATE.” These covenants have been made in order to assist the Underwriter in complying with Securi-

ties and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b)(5) (the “Rule”) promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commis-

sion.  



29 

The District has existing disclosure obligations pursuant to the Rule, in connection with the prior issuance of general 

obligation bonds and refunding general obligation bonds.   

During the five years preceding the date of this Official Statement, the District timely and completely filed each Annu-

al Report and timely filed all event notices, with respect to its continuing disclosure undertakings, except in connec-

tion with the District’s 2008 Series A Bonds. The District failed to associate its Annual Report to its 2008 Series A Bonds 

when it posted its Annual Report for fiscal years 2013-14 through 2016-17 to the EMMA System. The 2008 Series A 

Bonds are no longer outstanding. As of the date of this Official Statement, the District has filed with the EMMA Sys-

tem all required reports and notices of Listed Events and, for such years, is current on all filings required under its 

outstanding continuing disclosure obligations. The District has developed appropriate written policies and proce-

dures and established periodic training regarding continuing disclosure obligations pursuant to the Rule. 

No Material Litigation 

No litigation is pending or threatened concerning or contesting the validity of the Bonds or the District’s ability to re-

ceive ad valorem taxes and to collect other revenues, or contesting the District’s ability to issue and retire the Bonds. 

The District is not aware of any litigation pending or threatened questioning the political existence of the District or 

contesting the title to their offices of District officers who will execute the Bonds or District officials who will sign cer-

tifications relating to the Bonds, or the powers of those offices. A certificate (or certificates) to that effect will be fur-

nished to the Underwriter at the time of the original delivery of the Bonds.  

The District is occasionally subject to lawsuits and claims. In the opinion of the District, the aggregate amount of the 

uninsured liabilities of the District under these lawsuits and claims will not materially affect the financial position or 

operations of the District. 

Possible Limitations on Remedies 

State law contains a number of safeguards to protect the financial solvency of school districts. If the safeguards are not 

successful in preventing a school district from becoming insolvent, the county superintendent of schools, operating 

through an administrator appointed by the county superintendent of schools with concurrence from the State Super-

intendent of Public Instruction (the “State Superintendent”) and the President of the State Board of Education, may be 

authorized under State law to file a petition for relief under Chapter 9 of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the 

“Bankruptcy Code”) on behalf of a school district for the adjustment of its debts. School districts are not themselves 

authorized to file a bankruptcy proceeding, and they are not subject to involuntary bankruptcy. 

If the District were to become the debtor in a proceeding under Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code, then the applica-

tion of ad valorem property taxes to pay the Bonds could be stayed during the proceeding (unless they are determined 

to be “special revenues” within the meaning of the Bankruptcy Code and not derived from District projects), and it is 

possible that the terms of the Bonds and Resolution (including amount, rate, security, and tax-related covenants) could 

be altered by a plan of adjustment, if the bankruptcy court determines that the alterations are fair and equitable and 

otherwise comply with the requirements of the Bankruptcy Code. Bankruptcy courts are courts of equity with broad 

discretionary powers, and their decisions can be heavily influenced by the facts in a case, including whether commin-

gled ad valorem property tax revenues can be identified, and the overall goal of the Bankruptcy Code to facilitate an 

adjustment of debts. A bankruptcy proceeding, if initiated on behalf of the District, could have an adverse effect on the 

liquidity and value of the Bonds. 

The County, on behalf of the District, is expected to be in possession of the annual ad valorem property taxes and cer-

tain funds to repay the Bonds and may invest these funds in the County Investment Pool, as described in “THE 

COUNTY OF SHASTA INVESTMENT POOL” herein and APPENDIX F – “SHASTA COUNTY INVESTMENT POLI-

CY STATEMENT AND QUARTERLY REPORT” attached hereto. If the County goes into bankruptcy and has posses-

sion of tax revenues (whether collected before or after commencement of the bankruptcy), and if the County does not 
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voluntarily pay such tax revenues to the owners of the Bonds, it is not entirely clear what procedures the owners of 

the Bonds would have to follow to attempt to obtain possession of such tax revenues, how much time it would take 

for such procedures to be completed, or whether such procedures would ultimately be successful. Further, should 

those investments suffer any losses, there may be delays or reductions in payments on the Bonds. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Ratings 

S&P Global Ratings, a business unit of Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC (“S&P”) is expected to assign a mu-

nicipal bond rating of “AA” (stable outlook) to the Bonds, with the understanding that a municipal bond insurance 

policy insuring the payment, when due, of principal of and interest on the Bonds will be issued by Assured Guaranty 

Municipal Corp. at the time of delivery of the Bonds. In addition, Moody’s Investors Service (“Moody’s”) has assigned 

an underlying rating of “Aa3” to the Bonds.  Such ratings, which appear on the front cover of this Official Statement, 

reflect only the views of S&P and Moody’s, respectively, and an explanation of the significance of such ratings may be 

obtained only from S&P or Moody’s. Such ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any of the Bonds. 

There is no assurance that such ratings will continue for any given period of time or will not be revised downward or 

withdrawn entirely by S&P or Moody’s if in their judgment circumstances so warrant. Any such downward revision 

or withdrawal of such ratings may have an adverse effect on the market price of the Bonds. Neither the Underwriter 

nor the District has undertaken any responsibility after the offering of the Bonds to assure the maintenance of the rat-

ings or to oppose any such revision or withdrawal. 

Professionals Involved in the Offering 

Lozano Smith, LLP is acting as Bond Counsel and Disclosure Counsel with respect to the Bonds, and will receive 

compensation contingent upon the sale and delivery of the Bonds.  

Isom Advisors, a Division of Urban Futures, Inc., Walnut Creek, California, (the “Financial Advisor”), has been em-

ployed by the District to perform financial services in relation to the sale and delivery of the Bonds. The Financial Ad-

visor will not participate in the underwriting of the Bonds. The Financial Advisor is not contractually obligated to un-

dertake, and has not undertaken to make, an independent verification or to assume responsibility for the accuracy, 

completeness or fairness of the information contained in this Official Statement. Fees charged by the Financial Advisor 

are contingent upon the sale of the Bonds.  

Kutak Rock LLP, Denver, Colorado, is acting as Underwriter’s Counsel with respect to the Bonds. 

Underwriting 

The Bonds are being purchased for reoffering to the public by the Underwriter pursuant to the terms of a bond pur-

chase agreement for the Bonds, by and between the Underwriter and the District (the “Bond Purchase Agreement”).   

The Underwriter has agreed to purchase the Bonds at a price of $11,483,017.10 (being equal to the aggregate principal 

amount of the Bonds ($10,000,000.00), plus original issue premium for the Bonds ($1,544,017.10), less an underwriter’s 

discount of $61,000.00).   

The Bond Purchase Agreement provides that the Underwriter will purchase all of the Bonds (if any are purchased), 

subject to certain terms and conditions set forth in the Bond Purchase Agreement, including the approval of certain 

legal matters by counsel. 

The Underwriter may offer and sell Bonds to certain dealers and others at prices lower than the offering prices stated 

on the inside cover page hereof. The offering prices may be changed by the Underwriter. 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The purpose of this Official Statement is to supply information to purchasers of the Bonds. Quotations from and 

summaries and explanations of the Bonds and of the statutes and documents contained herein do not purport to be 

complete, and reference is made to such documents and statutes for full and complete statements of their provisions. 

Additional information concerning the District and copies of the most recent and subsequent audited financial state-

ments of the District and the Resolution may be obtained by contacting: Enterprise Elementary School District, 1155 

Mistletoe Lane, Redding, California 96002, Attention:  Chief Business Official or the District’s Financial Advisor: Isom 

Advisors, a Division of Urban Futures, Inc., 1470 Maria Lane, Suite 315, Walnut Creek, CA 94596.  

Any statements in this Official Statement involving matters of opinion, whether or not expressly so stated, are intend-

ed as such and not as representations of fact. This Official Statement is not to be construed as a contract or agreement 

between the District and the purchasers or Owners of any of the Bonds. 

The District has duly authorized the delivery of this Official Statement. 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By:  /s/ Brian N. Winstead, Ed.D.,  

 Superintendent 
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APPENDIX A 

INFORMATION RELATING TO THE DISTRICT’S OPERATIONS AND BUDGET 

The information in this appendix concerning the operations of the Enterprise Elementary School District (the “District”), the 

District’s finances, and State of California (the “State”) funding of education, is provided as supplementary information only, and 

it should not be inferred from the inclusion of this information in this Official Statement that the principal of or interest on the 

Bonds is payable from the general fund of the District or from State revenues. The Bonds are payable solely  from the proceeds of 

an ad valorem property tax that is pledged to repayment of the Bonds and is required to be levied by the County of Shasta (the 

“County”) on all taxable property within the District in an amount sufficient for the timely payment of principal of and interest 

on the Bonds. See “SECURITY AND SOURCE OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS” in the front portion of this Official State-

ment. 

THE DISTRICT 

Introduction 

The District was formed in 1868 and is located in the City of Redding, in Shasta County, in north-central California. 

The District serves the east side of the City of Redding, offers open enrollment to students from all surrounding school 

districts, and has a population of about 32,600 residents. The District is currently the second largest school district of 

any type, and the largest elementary school district in the County, with nine schools in operation and a current stu-

dent enrollment of approximately 3,572 students.  The District includes one preschool, four elementary schools, one 

middle school, two Kindergarten-eighth grade schools, and the District also operates two dependent charter schools 

which serve grades Kindergarten through 12. District students, after completing eighth grade, attend the Shasta Union 

High School District. Property in the District had a total assessed value of $3,284,226,588 in fiscal year 2019-20. 

Administration

The District is governed by a five-member Board of Education (the “District Board”), each member of which is elected 

to a four-year term. Members are elected from the District at large (as opposed to trustee area elections). Elections for 

positions to the District Board are held every two years, alternating between two and three available positions. The 

management and policies of the District are administered by a District Superintendent appointed by the District Board 

who is responsible for day-to-day District operations as well as the supervision of the District’s other key personnel. 

Dr. Brian N. Winstead is the District Superintendent.  See “THE DISTRICT – Superintendent and Administrative Per-

sonnel.”  Current members of the District Board, together with their office and the date their term expires, are listed 

below: 

TABLE A-1 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board of Education Members 

Name Office Term Expires 

Mr. Arthur Cuellar President  December 2022 

Mr. Troy Wright Clerk December 2020 

Ms. Bonnie Hyatt Member December 2022 

Mr. Scott Swendiman Member December 2022 

Ms. Gloria Valles Member December 2020 
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Superintendent and Administrative Personnel

The Superintendent of the District, appointed by the District Board, is responsible for management of the day-to-day 

operations and supervises the work of other District administrators.  

Dr. Brian N. Winstead, Superintendent.  Dr. Winstead joined the District as an administrator in 1995 and was appoint-

ed Superintendent in July 2006. He received his bachelor’s degree from California State University Chico, his master’s 

degree from Simpson College and his doctorate in Education Administration from the University of Southern Califor-

nia. 

Deborah Williams, Interim Chief Business Official. Ms. Williams has worked for the District for over 13 years, initial-

ly as the Director of Business Services, and for the last year as the Interim Chief Business Official.  Before that she 

worked in public accounting for nine years, auditing local school districts.  The District has commenced a search for 

candidates to permanently fill the office of the Chief Business Official, and interviews of candidates are on-going. 

Impact to District Operations and Budget Due to Coronavirus Pandemic 

The recent outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus called COVID-19 has and continues to impact the operations of 

federal, state, and local governments, as these entities join in the widespread effort to slow the transmission of the 

virus. Health officials and experts are recommending, and some governments and officials are mandating, a variety of 

responses ranging from travel bans and social distancing practices, to complete shut-downs of certain services and 

facilities.  On March 4, the Governor proclaimed a State of Emergency to make additional resources available, 

formalize emergency actions already underway, and help the State prepare for broader spread of COVID-19. 

This situation, and the guidance from federal, State, and local officials in response to the outbreak, is rapidly 

developing, and although the Bonds are payable solely from ad valorem property taxes and not payable from the 

general fund of the District, the District cannot predict what future impacts the outbreak may have on its operations 

and budget. The District cannot predict costs associated with a potential infectious disease outbreak such as 

operational costs to clean, sanitize and maintain its facilities either before or after an outbreak of an infectious disease, 

or costs to hire substitute certificated or classified employees. The District also cannot predict what impact the 

coronavirus outbreak, or responses by federal, State or local governments thereto, might have on the District’s ADA, 

which is chief among the factors that determine the amount of funding the District receives from the State for 

operational costs.  Under existing law, in the event the District experiences ADA loss, the District may apply for a State 

waiver, known as a J-13A waiver, to minimize the fiscal impact of ADA loss due to emergency, however no 

representation can be made that such an application would be granted. 

Notwithstanding the impacts the coronavirus may have on the global and national economy, the economy in the State 

and the District, or on the District’s revenues, the Bonds described herein are voter-approved general obligations of 

the District payable solely from the levy and collection of ad valorem property taxes, unlimited as to rate or amount, 

and are not payable from the general fund of the District. See “SECURITY AND SOURCE OF PAYMENT FOR THE 

BONDS” in the front part of this Official Statement. 

On March 13, the Governor issued Executive Order N-26-20, providing that school districts that initiate a school 

closure to address COVID-19 shall continue to receive state funding to support all of the following during the period 

of closure: (1) continued delivery of high-quality educational opportunities to students through, among other options, 

distance learning and/or independent study; (2) the provision of school meals in noncongregate settings; (3) 

arrangement for supervision for students during ordinary school hours; and (4) continued payment of school district 

employees.  Executive Order N-26-20 also provides that statutory mandated maintenance of schools for a minimum of 

175 days is waived for school districts that initiate a school closure to address COVID-19. 

On March 16, 2020, and at the request of the Governor, the California Legislature presented two bills to the Governor 

for his signature addressing economic impacts to public school districts resulting from the outbreak, including school 
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closures implemented by school districts in order to slow the spread of the outbreak.  On March 17, 2020, both bills, 

Senate Bill 89 (“SB 89”) and Senate Bill 117 (“SB 117”) were signed by the Governor.  Each bill takes effect immediately. 

SB 89 amends the Budget Act of 2019 by appropriating $500,000,000 from the State General Fund for any purpose re-

lated to the Governor’s March 4 Emergency Proclamation.  The second bill, SB 117, addresses economic impacts to 

school districts directly.  Among other things, SB 117 provides that, for all school districts that comply with Executive 

Order N-26-20, attendance during only full school months from July 1, 2019, to February 29, 2020, inclusive, will be 

reported for apportionment purposes.  SB 117 will also hold harmless school districts not meeting minimum instruc-

tional day and minute requirements, in order to prevent a loss of funding related to school closures due to the out-

break.  SB 117 will also hold harmless grantees operating After School Education and Safety Programs that are pre-

vented from operating such programs due to COVID-19, and credit such Program grantees with the ADA that the 

grantee would have received had it been able to operate but for COVID-19. 

In its own response to COVID-19, and out of concern for the health and safety of its students, staff, and community, 

the District’s Board made the decision to close all District schools beginning March 17, 2020.  Such closures are cur-

rently expected to continue through at least May 1, 2020.  The District’s regularly-scheduled spring break takes place 

from April 6 to April 10. The District has implemented a distance-learning plan involving both online instruction and 

workbooks. The District has made Chromebooks available to any student who needs them to access the online instruc-

tion.  

On March 16, 2020, the Governor remarked that residents of the State should prepare for most schools to be closed for 

the remainder of the 2019-20 school year. On March 19, 2020, the Governor issued Executive Order N-33-20, a manda-

tory statewide shelter-in-place order applicable to all non-essential services.  On April 1, the Governor reiterated and 

confirmed that California schools are expected to remain closed for the remainder of the school year.  

Labor Relations 

As of March 1, 2020, the District employed 197 full-time equivalent certificated employees and 199 full-time equivalent 

classified employees, not including charter school employees. There are two formal bargaining units in the District.  

The Enterprise Elementary Teachers Association (the “Teachers Association”) represents non-administrator certifi-

cated employees and California Schools Employees Association, Chapter 384 (the “CSEA”) represents non-

confidential classified employees. Administrative and Confidential employees are not represented by a bargaining 

unit. The District’s current contract with the Teachers Association expires June 30, 2022. The District’s current contract 

with the CSEA expires on June 30, 2022. By law, each contract is in effect until a new contract is approved. 

Retirement Benefits 

The District participates in retirement plans with the State Teachers’ Retirement System (“CalSTRS”), which covers all 

full-time certificated District employees, and the State Public Employees’ Retirement System (“CalPERS”), which 

covers classified employees. Classified school personnel who are employed four or more hours per day may 

participate in CalPERS. For more information regarding the District’s retirement benefits obligations, see “APPENDIX 

C – “AUDIT REPORT OF THE DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019, Note 15 – EMPLOYEE 

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS.” 

The information set forth below regarding the CalSTRS and CalPERS programs, other than the information provided by the 

District regarding its annual contributions thereto, has been obtained from publicly available sources which are believed to be 

reliable but are not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness, and should not to be construed as a representation by either the 

District or the Underwriter. 

CalSTRS. The District contributes to CalSTRS, a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement system 

defined benefit pension plan administered by CalSTRS. The plan provides retirement and disability benefits, annual 

cost-of-living adjustments, and survivor benefits to beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are established by State statutes, 

as legislatively amended, within the State Teachers’ Retirement Law.  
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Prior to fiscal year 2014-15, neither the employee, the employer, nor the State contribution rate to the CalSTRS Defined 

Benefit Program varied annually to make up funding shortfalls or assess credits for actuarial surpluses.  In recent 

years, however, the combined employer, employee and State contributions to the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program 

have not been sufficient to pay actuarially required amounts.  As a result, and due to significant investment losses, the 

unfunded actuarial liability of the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program has increased significantly in recent fiscal years.  

In September 2013, CalSTRS projected that the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program would be depleted in 31 years as-

suming existing contribution rates continued, and other significant actuarial assumptions were realized.  In an effort 

to reduce the unfunded actuarial liability of the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program, the State passed legislation de-

scribed below to increase contribution rates. 

Prior to July 1, 2014, school districts and community college districts (“K-14 school districts”) were required by such 

statutes to contribute 8.25% of eligible salary expenditures, while participants contributed 8% of their respective sala-

ries.  As part of the 2014-15 State Budget, the Governor signed Assembly Bill 1469 which implemented a new funding 

strategy for CalSTRS and increased the employer contribution rate in fiscal year 2014-15 from 8.25% to 8.88% of cov-

ered payroll. Such rate increased by 1.85% beginning in fiscal year 2015-16 until the employer contribution rate is 

19.10% of covered payroll as further described below. AB 1469 increased member contributions, which were previous-

ly set at 8.00% of pay, to 10.25% of pay for members hired on or before December 31, 2012 and 9.205% of pay for 

members hired on or after January 1, 2013 effective July 1, 2016. However, on July 1, 2018, for members hired on or 

after January 1, 2013, the rate increased from 9.205% of pay to 10.250% of pay. The State’s total contribution also in-

creased from approximately 3% in fiscal year 2013-14 to 6.828% of payroll in fiscal year 2017-18, plus the continued 

payment of 2.5% of payroll annual for a supplemental inflation protection program for a total of 9.328%. 

In addition, AB 1469 provides the State Teachers Retirement Board (the “CalSTRS Board”) with authority to modify 

the percentages paid by employers and employees for fiscal year 2021-22 and each fiscal year thereafter to eliminate 

the CalSTRS unfunded liability by June 30, 2046. The CalSTRS Board would also have authority to reduce employer 

and State contributions if they are no longer necessary. 

On February 1, 2017, the CalSTRS Board voted to adopt revised actuarial assumptions reflecting members’ increasing 

life expectancies and current economic trends. The revised assumptions include a decrease from 7.50% to a 7.25% in-

vestment rate of return for the June 30, 2016 actuarial valuation, a decrease from 7.25% to a 7.00% investment rate of 

return for the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation, a decrease from 3.75% to a 3.50% projected wage growth, and a de-

crease from 3.00% to a 2.75% price inflation factor. 

As of June 30, 2018, an actuarial valuation (the “2018 CalSTRS Actuarial Valuation”) for the entire CalSTRS defined 

benefit program showed an estimated unfunded actuarial liability of $107.2 billion, a decrease of approximately $0.1 

billion from the June 30, 2017 valuation. The funded ratios of the actuarial value of valuation assets over the actuarial 

accrued liabilities as of June 30, 2018, June 30, 2017, June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015, based on the actuarial assump-

tions, were approximately 64.0%, 62.6%, 63.7% and 68.5%, respectively. Future estimates of the actuarial unfunded 

liability may change due to market performance, legislative actions and other experience that may differ from the ac-

tuarial assumptions used for the CalSTRS valuation. The following are certain of the actuarial assumptions set forth in 

the 2018 CalSTRS Actuarial Valuation: measurement of accruing costs by the “Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost 

Method,” an assumed 7.00% investment rate of return for measurements subsequent to June 30, 2016, 3.00% interest 

on member accounts, 3.50% projected wage growth, and 2.75% projected inflation and demographic assumptions re-

lating to mortality rates, length of service, rates of disability, rates of withdrawal, probability of refund, and merit sala-

ry increases.  

The 2018 CalSTRS Actuarial Valuation also assumes that all members hired on or after January 1, 2013 are subject to 

the provisions of PEPRA (as defined herein). See California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 below for a dis-

cussion of the pension reform measure signed by the Governor in August 2012 expected to help reduce future pension 

obligations of public employers with respect to employees hired on or after January 1, 2013. Future estimates of the 

actuarial unfunded liability may change due to market performance, legislative actions, changes in actuarial assump-

tions and other experiences that may differ from the actuarial assumptions. 
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On June 27, 2019, the California Governor signed SB 90 (“SB 90”) into law as a part of the 2019-20 Budget. Pursuant to 

SB 90, the State Legislature appropriated $2.246 billion to be transferred to the Teacher's Retirement Fund for CalSTRS 

to pay in advance, on behalf of employers, part of the contributions required for fiscal years 2019-20 and 2020-21, re-

sulting in K-14 school districts having to contribute 1.03% less in fiscal year 2019-20 and 0.70% less in fiscal year 2020-

21. The remainder of the payment not committed for the reduction in employer contribution rates described above, is 

required to be allocated to reduce the employer's share of the unfunded actuarial obligation determined by the 

CalSTRS Board upon recommendation from its actuary.  

Pursuant to Assembly Bill 1469, school district’s contribution rates will increase in accordance with the following 

schedule: 

Table A-2 

School District Contribution Rates  

CalSTRS (Defined Benefit Program) 

Effective Date 

Projected Employer 

Contribution Rate (1)

July 1, 2014 8.88% 

July 1, 2015 10.73 

July 1, 2016 12.58 

July 1, 2017 14.43 

July 1, 2018 16.28 

July 1, 2019 17.10 (2)

July 1, 2020 18.40 (2)

____________________ 
(1)  Expressed as a percentage of covered payroll. 
(2)  The 2019-20 State Budget provided supplemental payments to CalSTRS to reduce 

the unfunded actuarial obligation of the system and reduce contribution rates for em-

ployers and the State. Based on the additional amounts paid to CalSTRS, the employer 

contribution rate has been adjusted from 18.13% to 17.10% for fiscal year 2019-20 and 

from 19.10% to 18.40% for fiscal year 2020-21.
Source: AB 1469, and the 2019-20 State Budget. 

The actuarial methods and assumptions used for determining the member and employer contribution rates are those 

adopted by CalSTRS Board. The contribution requirements of the plan members and employers are established by 

State statute. (See discussion of rates in California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 below.) The following 

table sets forth the District’s employer contributions to CalSTRS as well as the State’s required On-Behalf contributions 

for fiscal years 2015-16 through 2018-19 and the projected contributions for fiscal year 2019-20. 

Table A-3 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Contributions to CalSTRS for Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20 

Fiscal Year District Contribution 

State 

On-Behalf Contribution 

2015-16 $1,567,751 $   884,430 

2016-17 1,990,992 1,180,118 

2017-18 2,412,270 1,354,896 

2018-19 2,817,832 1,537,790 

2019-20 (1) 2,977,144 1,620,298 

____________________ 
(1) Projected.  

Source: The District.
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District's contributions to CalSTRS for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019, were equal 100% of 

the required contributions for each year. Increases to District contributions are attributable, in addition to statutory 

increases, to increases to the number of District employees, and employee salary adjustments. The District is unable to 

predict all factors or changes in law that could affect its required contributions to CalSTRS in future years.  

CalPERS. The District contributes to the School Employer Pool, a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee 

retirement system defined benefit pension plan administered by CalPERS (the “Schools Pool”). The Schools Pool pro-

vides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and survivor benefits to plan members and 

beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are established by State statutes, as legislatively amended, within the Public Employ-

ees' Retirement Laws.  

Active plan members hired before January 1, 2013, are required to contribute 7.0 % of their salary, members hired after 

January 1, 2013, contribute at an actuarially determined rate, which was 6% of their respective salaries in Fiscal Years 

2015-16 and 2016-17, 6.50% in Fiscal Year 2017-18 and 7.00% in Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20. (See discussion of 

rates in California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 below.) The actuarial methods and assumptions used for 

determining the rate are those adopted by the CalPERS Board of Administration (the “CalPERS Board”).  

School districts are required to contribute to CalPERS at an actuarially determined rate, which was 13.888%, 15.531%, 

and 18.062% of eligible salary expenditures for Fiscal Years 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19 respectively, and 19.721% of 

eligible salary expenditures for Fiscal Year 2019-20.  

On April 17, 2013, the CalPERS Board approved new actuarial policies aimed at returning CalPERS to fully-funded 

status within 30 years.  The policies include a rate smoothing method with a 30-year amortization period for gains and 

losses and a five-year ramp-up of rates at the start and a five year ramp-down of rates at the end.  The CalPERS Board 

delayed the implementation of the new policies until Fiscal Year 2015-16 for the State, schools and all other public 

agencies.  In December 2016, the CalPERS Board voted to lower the discount rate from 7.5% to 7.375% for Fiscal Year 

2018-19, 7.25% for Fiscal Year 2019-20, and 7.00% beginning in Fiscal Year 2020-21.  The new discount rate for the State 

went into effect beginning July 1, 2017, and the new discount rate for school districts went into effect July 1, 2018.  

With regard to districts that contract with CalPERS to administer their pension plans, the change in the assumed rate 

of return is expected to result in increases in such districts’ normal costs and unfunded actuarial liabilities. 

Also, on February 20, 2014, the CalPERS Board approved new demographic assumptions reflecting (i) expected longer 

life spans of public agency employees and related increases in costs for the CalPERS system and (ii) trends of higher 

rates of retirement for certain public agency employee classes, including police officers and firefighters.  The cost of 

the revised assumptions shall be amortized over a 20 year period and related increases in public agency contribution 

rates shall be affected over a three year period, beginning in Fiscal Year 2014-15.  The new demographic assumptions 

affect the State, school districts and all other public agencies. 

The CalPERS Board is required to undertake an experience study every four years under its Actuarial Assumptions 

Policy and State law.  As a result of the most recent experience study, on December 20, 2017, the CalPERS Board ap-

proved new actuarial assumptions, including (i) lowering the inflation assumption rate from 2.75% to 2.625% for the 

June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation, and to 2.50% for the June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation, (ii) lowering the payroll 

growth rate to 2.875% for the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation, and to 2.75% for the June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation, 

(iii) and certain changes to demographic assumptions relating to the salary scale for most constituent groups, and 

modifications to the mortality, retirement, and disability retirement rates.   

On February 14, 2018, the CalPERS Board approved modifying the CalPERS amortization policy for investment 

gains/losses from 30 years to 20 years, requiring that the amortization payments for all unfunded accrued liability 

bases established after the effective date be computed to remain a level dollar amount throughout the amortiza-

tion period, and eliminating the 5-year ramp-up/ramp-down policy for all gains/losses except for the ramp-up 

policy for investment gains/losses.  Such policy changes will be reflected in actuarial valuations beginning June 

30, 2019, and will be implemented starting with Fiscal Year 2021-22 contributions.  Such policy applies only to 

prospective accumulation of amortization and will not affect current accrued unfunded liabilities, with the excep-
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tion that, with regards to the CalPERS Schools Pool Actuarial Valuation, the impact of the discount rate change 

from 7.25% to 7.00% in the June 30, 2019 valuation will be amortized under the old policy.  Shortening the amorti-

zation period will increase employer contributions and help pay down the pension fund’s unfunded liability fast-

er, which may result in interest cost savings. 

On April 17, 2019, the CalPERS Board established the employer contribution rate for fiscal year 2019-20 at 20.733%, 

which is reduced by 1.012 percent, to a fiscal year 2019-20 contribution rate of 19.721%, due to Government Code sec-

tion 20825.2(a), added by SB 90 in 2019. Pursuant to SB 90, the Legislature appropriated $144 million for fiscal year 

2019-20 and $100 million for fiscal year 2020-21 to be transferred to CalPERS to pay in advance a portion of the re-

quired K-14 school districts’ employer contributions for such fiscal years, and additionally appropriated $600 million 

for payments related to, among others, employee contributions and unfunded liabilities.  

Also on April 17, 2019, the CalPERS Board released certain information from the CalPERS Schools Pool Actuarial Val-

uation as of June 30, 2019, ahead of its summer 2019 release date. Based on the changes in the discount rate, inflation 

rate, payroll growth rate and demographic assumptions, along with expected reductions in normal cost due to the 

continuing transition of active members from those employees hired prior to the Implementation Date (defined be-

low), to those hired after such date, the projected employer contribution for fiscal year 2020-21 is projected to be 

23.6%, with annual increases thereafter, resulting in a projected 26.5% employer contribution rate for fiscal year 2025-

26.   

The following table sets forth the District’s total employer contributions to CalPERS for fiscal years 2015-16 through 

2018-19 and the projected contribution for fiscal year 2019-20.  

Table A-4 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Contributions to CalPERS for Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2019-20 

Fiscal Year District Contribution 

2015-16 $   744,325 

2016-17 936,675 

2017-18 1,121,610 

2018-19 1,424,990 

2019-20 (1) 1,588,319 

____________________ 
(1) Projected.  

Source: The District.

The District's contributions to CalPERS for fiscal years 2015-16 through 2018-19 equaled 100% of the required contri-

butions for each year. With the change in actuarial assumptions described above, the District anticipates that its con-

tributions to CalPERS will increase in future fiscal years as the increased costs are phased in.  The District cannot pre-

dict the impact these changes will have on its contributions to CalPERS in future years. 

California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013. The Governor signed the California Public Employees’ 

Pension Reform Act of 2013 (”PEPRA”) into law on September 12, 2012. PEPRA affects both CalSTRS and CalPERS, 

most substantially as they relate to new employees hired after January 1, 2013 (the “Implementation Date”). As it per-

tains to CalSTRS participants hired after the Implementation Date, PEPRA changes the normal retirement age, increas-

ing the eligibility for the 2% “age factor” (the percent of final compensation to which an employee is entitled to for 

each year of service) from age 60 to 62 and increasing the eligibility of the maximum age factor of 2.4% from age 63 to 

65. For non-safety CalPERS participants hired after the Implementation Date, PEPRA changes the normal retirement 

age by increasing the eligibility for the 2% age factor from age 55 to 62 and also increases the eligibility requirement 

for the maximum age factor of 2.5% to age 67. 



A-8 

PEPRA also implements certain other changes to CalPERS and CalSTRS including the following: (a) all new partici-

pants enrolled in CalPERS and CalSTRS after the Implementation Date are required to contribute at least 50% of the 

total annual normal cost of their pension benefit each year as determined by an actuary, (b) CalSTRS and CalPERS are 

both required to determine the final compensation amount for employees based upon the highest annual compensa-

tion earnable averaged over a consecutive 36-month period as the basis for calculating retirement benefits for new par-

ticipants enrolled after the Implementation Date (currently 12 months for CalSTRS members who retire with 25 years 

of service), and (c) ”pensionable compensation” is capped for new participants enrolled after the Implementation Date 

at 100% of the federal Social Security contribution and benefit base for members participating in Social Security or 

120% for CalSTRS and CalPERS members not participating in Social Security, while excluding previously allowed 

forms of compensation under the formula such as payments for unused vacation, annual leave, personal leave, sick 

leave, or compensatory time off. 

GASB 67 and 68. In June 2012, the Government Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) approved a pair of related 

statements, Statement Number 67, Financial Re-porting for Pension Plans (“Statement Number 67”), which addresses 

financial reporting for pension plans, and Statement Number 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions 

(“Statement Number 68”), which establishes new accounting and financial reporting requirements for governments 

that provide their employees with pensions. The guidance contained in these statements changed how governments 

calculate and report the costs and obligations associated with pensions. Statement Number 67 replaced the require-

ments of Statement Number 25, Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for De-

fined Contribution Plans, for most public employee pension plans, and Statement Number 27 replaced the require-

ments of Statement Number 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and Local Governmental Employers, for most gov-

ernment employers. The new statements also replaced the requirements of Statement Number 50, Pension Disclo-

sures, for those governments and pension plans. Certain of the major changes include: (i) the inclusion of unfunded 

pension liabilities on the government’s balance sheet (such unfunded liabilities are currently typically included as 

notes to the government’s financial statements); (ii) full pension costs are now shown as expenses regardless of actual 

contribution levels; (iii) lower actuarial discount rates are now required to be used for most plans for certain purposes 

of the financial statements, resulting in increased liabilities and pension expenses; and (iv) shorter amortization peri-

ods for unfunded liabilities are now required to be used for certain purposes of the financial statements, which gener-

ally increased pension expenses. Statement Number 67 took effect in fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2013, and 

Statement Number 68 took effect in fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014.  

As of June 30, 2019, the District’s proportionate share of net CalSTRS pension liability was $29,410,240, and the Dis-

trict’s proportionate share of net CalPERS pension liability was $14,430,896. The District’s proportionate share of net 

pension liability for each plan is based on a projection of the District’s long-term share of contributions to the pension 

plans relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined.  For further infor-

mation regarding the District’s net pension liability, see also “APPENDIX C - AUDIT REPORT OF THE DISTRICT FOR 

THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019, Note 15 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS.”  

Other Post-Employment Benefits 

Plan Description. In addition to the retirement plan benefits with CalSTRS and CalPERS discussed above, the District 

provides certain other post-employment benefits (“OPEB”), in accordance with District employment contracts. The 

District’s OPEB plan (the “Plan”) is provided through the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (the “Trust”), 

which is administered by CalPERs. The Plan provides medical and dental insurance benefits to eligible retirees and 

their spouses. Membership of the Plan consists of approximately 20 retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving bene-

fits and approximately 329 active plan members. 

Beginning in fiscal year 2017-18, the District was required to implement GASB Statement Number 75, which replaced 

GASB Statement Number 45 as the accounting standard for OPEB plans. On June 25, 2018, Pacific Crest Actuaries, 

LLC, completed an evaluation of the District’s obligations as of July 1, 2017, in accordance with GASB Statement 

Number 75. 
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Funding Policy. The contribution requirements of plan members and the District are established and may be amended 

by the District and the employee labor groups. Currently, for certificated retirees retiring prior to July 1, 2017, the Dis-

trict contributes up to $5,351 per year for health, dental, vision, and life insurance benefits, until the retiree becomes 

eligible for either Medicare or Medi-Cal, or when the retiree reaches age 65, whichever comes first. The District con-

tributes up to $5,021 per year for health, dental, vision, and life insurance benefits for classified employees retiring 

prior to July 1, 2017, until the retiree becomes eligible for Medicare, or a maximum of ten years, whichever comes first. 

For confidential/classified management retirees retiring prior to July 1, 2017, the District contributes up to $5,247 per 

year for health, dental, vision and life insurance benefits until age 65. Finally, for administrative retirees retiring prior 

to July 1, 2017, the District contributes up to $5,051 per year for health, dental, vision, and life insurance benefits until 

age 65. For all eligible employees retiring after July 1, 2017, the District contributes up to $8,518 per year for health, 

dental, vision, and life insurance benefits, until the retiree becomes eligible for either Medicare or Medi-Cal, or when 

the retiree reaches age 65, whichever comes first. 

The actual amount contributed to the Plan annually is based on projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements, with 

an additional amount to prefund benefits as determined annually through the labor agreements. For fiscal year 2018-

19, the District contributed $332,825 to the Plan, consisting of premium payments on behalf of retired employees in the 

amount of $199,378 and an additional funding payment to the Trust of $133,447.  The District’s fiduciary net position 

in the Trust as of June 30, 2019 was $1,412,755. 

Net OPEB Liability. The District net OPEB liability for the Plan is measured as the total OPEB liability, less the Plan’s 

fiduciary net position. The total OPEB liability of the Plan is measured as of June 30, 2019, using an actuarial valuation 

as of July 1, 2017, rolled forward to June 30, 2019, using standard update procedures. The following table illustrates 

the District’s OPEB liability and related ratios, as shown in the District’s Audit Report for fiscal year 2018-19. 

TABLE A-5 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Changes in the Total and Net OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB Liability as of July 1, 2018 $ 2,453,783

Service Cost 81,797

Interest 180,402

Difference between expected and actual experience 20,762

Benefit Payments (135,830)

Changes in assumptions (47,057)

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 100,074

Total OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2019 $ 2,553,857

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as of July 1, 2018 $ 1,142,208

District Contributions 332,825

Net Investment Income 74,527

Benefit Payments (135,830)

Administrative Expenses (975)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 270,547

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as of June 30, 2019 $ 1,412,755

Plan Net OPEB Liability $ 1,141,102

______________________________________ 

Source: District Audit Report for fiscal year 2018-19. 
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Actuarial Assumptions. The total OPEB liability was determined by the actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2017, brought 

forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2019, using the following actuarial assumptions, using the entry age, 

percent level of pay method, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:  

Salary Increases: 3.00% 

Discount Rate: 7.59% 

Consumer Price Inflation: 2.75% 

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate: 8.00% 

The discount rate was based on a blend of the long-term expected rate of return on assets for benefits covered by Plan 

assets and yield or index for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa 

or better for benefits not covered by Plan assets. 

Further information about the Trust, including financial statements and supplementary information, may be obtained 

by writing to CalPERS, CERBT (OPEB), P.O. Box 942709, Sacramento, CA 94229-2709 or by calling (888) 225-7377.  

For further information regarding the District’s Post-Employment Benefits, see also “APPENDIX C - AUDIT REPORT 

OF THE DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019, Note 17 –POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS.” 

Public Entity Risk Pools and Joint Power Authorities 

The District participates in joint ventures under joint powers agreements with the following joint powers authorities 

(JPAs):  California’s Valued Trust (“CVT”), Northern California Schools Insurance Groups (“NCSIG”), Northern Cali-

fornia Regional Excess Liability Fund (“ReLiEF”), Shasta-Trinity Schools Insurance Group (“STSIG”), and Schools Ex-

cess Liability Fund (“SELF”). The relationship between the District and the JPAs is such that the JPAs are not compo-

nent units of the District for financial reporting purposes. The JPAs arrange for and provide property, liability, health 

care, workers’ compensation and excess liability coverage for their members. Each JPA is governed by a board consist-

ing of representatives from their members. The boards control the operations of the JPAs, including selection of man-

agement and approval of operating budgets, independent of any influence by the members beyond their representa-

tion on the boards. Each member pays a premium commensurate with the level of coverage requested and shares sur-

pluses and deficits proportionate to its participation in the JPA. In at least the past three years, no claim settled under 

the Districts JPA agreements has exceeded the coverage amounts.  

For more information regarding the JPAs, see APPENDIX C— “ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE DISTRICT 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019.” 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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DISTRICT FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The following selected financial information provides a brief overview of the District’s finances.  This financial information has 

been extracted from the District’s audited financial statements and, in some cases, from unaudited information provided by the 

District’s Finance Department. The District’s most recent audited financial statements of the District, including an unqualified 

auditor’s opinion, are included as APPENDIX C hereto.  See “APPENDIX C – AUDIT REPORT OF THE DISTRICT FOR 

THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019.” 

State Funding of Education 

The following information concerning the State’s funding of education has been compiled from publicly-available information pro-

vided by the State.  Neither the District, the Financial Advisor, nor the Underwriter is responsible for the information relating to 

the State’s budgets provided in this section.  Further information is available from the Public Finance Division of the State Treas-

urer’s Office. 

Revenue Limit Funding. Prior to fiscal year 2013-14, school districts operated under general purpose revenue limits 

established by the California Department of Education. In general, revenue limits were calculated for each school dis-

trict by multiplying the ADA for such district by a base revenue limit per unit of ADA. Revenue limit calculations 

were subject to adjustment in accordance with a number of factors designed to provide cost of living adjustments 

(“COLAs”) and to equalize revenues among school districts of the same type. Funding of a school district’s revenue 

limit was provided by a mix of local property taxes and State apportionments of basic and equalization aid. Beginning 

in fiscal year 2013-14, school districts are funded based on uniform funding grants assigned to certain grade spans. 

The following tables show historical ADA and enrollment for the District for fiscal years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13, 

prior to implementation of the LCFF (defined below). 

Table A-6 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Aggregated Enrollment, Average Daily Attendance 

and Base Revenue Limit 

Fiscal Years 2010-11 to 2012-13 

Fiscal Year Enrollment 

Annual % 

Change 

Average 

Daily Attendance 

Annual % 

Change 

Base Revenue 

Limit 

Per ADA 

2010-11 3,515 -- 3,256 -- 6,228 

2011-12 3,565 1.4% 3,331 2.3% 6,369 

2012-13 3,677 3.0% 3,466 4.1% 6,576 

Source:  The District. 

Local Control Funding Formula. State Assembly Bill 97 (Stats. 2013, Chapter 47)  (“A.B. 97”), enacted as part of the 

2013-14 State budget, established a new system for funding school districts, charter schools and county offices of edu-

cation. Certain provisions of A.B. 97 were amended and clarified by Senate Bill 91 (Stats. 2013, Chapter 49) (“S.B. 91”). 

The primary component of A.B. 97, as amended by S.B. 91, was the implementation of the Local Control Funding 

Formula (“LCFF”).  Beginning in fiscal year 2013-14, the bulk of funding for school districts is being provided on the 

basis of target base funding grants per unit of ADA (each, a “Base Grant”) assigned to each of four grade spans. Each 

Base Grant is subject to certain adjustments, as further described herein.  According to a report published by the State 

Legislative Analyst’s Office, the State general fund cost of fully implementing the LCFF in fiscal year 2013-14 would 

have been approximately $18 billion more than what was spent on education in the prior fiscal year (assuming current 

levels of property tax revenue, ADA and enrollment). Given this cost, the LCFF was implemented over a span of six 

fiscal years, during which time school districts received annual funding increases based on the gap between their re-
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spective prior-year funding level and the target LCFF allocation following full implementation. In each year, each 

school district saw the same proportion of their funding gap closed, with dollar amounts varying depending on the 

size of a district’s funding gap. The State’s cost to fund the LCFF in each fiscal year fluctuates depending on a number 

of factors, including the provision of COLAs, fluctuations in ADA and student demographics, and growth in property 

tax revenues.   

The specific Base Grants, beginning in fiscal year ended 2013-14, per unit of ADA, for each grade span were as follows: 

(a) $6,845 for grades K-3; (b) $6,947 for grades 4-6; (c) $7,154 for grades 7-8; and (d) $8,289 for grades 9-12.  Beginning 

in fiscal year 2013-14, and in each subsequent year, the Base Grants have been adjusted for COLAs by applying the 

implicit price deflator for government goods and services. The provision of the COLAs is currently subject to appro-

priation for such adjustment in the annual State budget. The differences among Base Grants are linked to differentials 

in statewide average revenue limit rates by district type, and are intended to recognize the generally higher costs of 

education at higher grade levels. As of fiscal year 2018-19, school districts and charter schools are fully-funded under 

LCFF. See also “State Budget” herein for the adjusted Base Grants provided by current state budgetary legislation.  

The Base Grants for grades K-3 and 9-12 are subject to adjustments of 10.4% and 2.6%, respectively, to cover the costs 

of class size reduction in early grades and support college and career readiness programs in high schools. Following 

full implementation of the new funding system in 2018-19, and unless otherwise collectively bargained for, school dis-

tricts serving students in grades K-3 must maintain an average class enrollment of 24 or fewer students in grades K-3 

at each school site in order to continue receiving the adjustment to the K-3 Base Grant. Such school districts must also 

make progress towards this class size reduction goal in proportion to the growth in their funding over the implemen-

tation period.   

Enrollment 

Enrollment in the District decreased by approximately 2.7% between 2013-14 and 2019-20, due primarily to employ-

ment effects caused by a slowdown in the timber industry within the County and a transfer of students to charter 

schools.  Starting in fiscal year 2017-18, the District began operating two dependent charter schools, PACE Academy, 

and Redding Collegiate Academy, both of which were formerly District schools. The decrease in ADA and enrollment 

starting in fiscal year 2017-18 shown in Table A-7 below, is a result of dependent charter school students now being 

reported separately from the District’s students. Based on the District’s multi-year projections in its 2019-20 budget, the 

District projects enrollment to remain relatively stable over the next two fiscal years. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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The following table shows a breakdown of the District’s ADA by grade span, total enrollment, and the percentage of 

EL/LI student enrollment for fiscal years 2013-14 through 2019-20.  As discussed above (see, “—Local Control Funding 

Formula”), fiscal year 2013-14 was the first year of implementing the LCFF. 

TABLE A-7 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT  

ADA(1), Enrollment and EL/LI Enrollment Percentage 

Fiscal Years 2013-14 through 2019-20 

 Average Daily Attendance (1) Enrollment (2) 

Fiscal 

Year TK-3 4-6 7-8 Total ADA 

Total 

  Enrollment (1)

EL/LI 

 Percentage (2)

2013-14 1,736 1,084 688 3,508 3,670 70.40% 

2014-15 1,695 1,059 680 3,438 3,619 70.45 

2015-16 1,731 1,111 672 3,514 3,678 67.40 

2016-17 1,754 1,158 684 3,596 3,786 70.07 

2017-18 (3) 1,630 1,120 652 3,402 3,597 72.00 

2018-19  1,581 1,116 649 3,347 3,490 71.71 

2019-20 (4) 1,600 1,158 657 3,415 3,572 70.50 

_____________________  
(1)  Excludes charter schools, county instructed, adult education and regional occupational program students.  
(2)  Except for fiscal year 2019-20, reflects certified enrollment as of the fall census day (the first Wednesday in Oc-

tober), which is reported to the California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (“CALPADS”) in each 

school year and used to calculate each school district’s unduplicated EL/LI student enrollment.  Adjustments may 

be made to the certified EL/LI counts by the California Department of Education.  CALPADS figures exclude pre-

school students.  
(3)  PACE Academy and Redding Collegiate Academy began operations in 2017-18. 
(4)  Projected. 

Source: The District. 

School districts that serve students of limited English proficiency (“EL” students), students from low income families 

that are eligible for free or reduced priced meals (“LI” students) and foster youth are eligible to receive additional 

funding grants. Enrollment counts are unduplicated, such that students may not be counted as both EL and LI. Foster 

youth automatically meet the eligibility requirements for free or reduced priced meals, and are therefore not discussed 

herein separately.  LCFF authorizes a supplemental grant add-on (each, a “Supplemental Grant”) for school districts 

that serve EL/LI students, equal to 20% of the applicable adjusted Base Grant multiplied by such districts’ percentage 

of unduplicated EL/LI student enrollment. In addition, school districts whose EL/LI populations exceed 55% of their 

total enrollment are eligible for a concentration grant add-on (each, a “Concentration Grant”) equal to 50% of the ap-

plicable adjusted Base Grant multiplied by the percentage of such district’s unduplicated EL/LI student enrollment in 

excess of the 55% threshold.  

For certain school districts that would have received greater funding levels under the prior revenue limit system, 

LCFF provides for a permanent economic recovery target (“ERT”) add-on, equal to the difference between the revenue 

limit allocations such districts would have received under the prior system in fiscal year 2020-21, and the target LCFF 

allocations owed to such districts in the same year. To derive the projected funding levels, LCFF assumes the discon-

tinuance of deficit revenue limit funding, implementation of a 1.94% COLA in fiscal years 2014-15 through 2020-21, 

and restoration of categorical funding to pre-recession levels. The ERT add-on will be paid incrementally over the 

eight-year implementing period of the LCFF. The District does not qualify for the ERT add-on.  

The sum of a school district’s adjusted Base, Supplemental and Concentration Grants will be multiplied by such dis-

trict’s P-2 ADA for the current or prior year, whichever is greater (with certain adjustments applicable to small school 

districts). This funding amount, together with any applicable ERT or categorical block grant add-ons, will yield a dis-

trict’s total LCFF allocation. Generally, the amount of annual State apportionments received by a school district will 

amount to the difference between such total LCFF allocation and such district’s share of applicable local property tax-
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es. Most school districts receive a significant portion of their funding from such State apportionments. As a result, de-

creases in State revenues may significantly affect appropriations made by the Legislature to school districts. 

Certain schools districts, known as “basic aid” districts, have allocable local property tax collections that equal or ex-

ceed such districts’ total LCFF allocation, and result in the receipt of no State apportionment aid. Basic aid school dis-

tricts receive only special categorical funding, which is deemed to satisfy the “basic aid” requirement of $120 per stu-

dent per year guaranteed by Article IX, Section 6 of the State Constitution. The implication for basic aid districts is that 

the legislatively determined allocations to school districts, and other politically determined factors, are less significant 

in determining their primary funding sources. Rather, property tax growth and the local economy are the primary 

determinants.  The District is not a basic aid school district and formerly was a revenue limit district.  

Accountability. The State Board of Education has adopted regulations regarding the expenditure of supplemental and 

concentration funding. These regulations include a requirement that school districts increase or improve services for 

EL/LI students in proportion to the increase in funds apportioned to such districts on the basis of the number and con-

centration of such EL/LI students, as well as the conditions under which school districts can use supplemental or con-

centration funding on a school-wide or district-wide basis.  

School districts are also required to adopt local control and accountability plans (“LCAPs”) disclosing annual goals for 

all students, as well as certain numerically significant student subgroups, to be achieved in eight areas of State priority 

identified by the LCFF.  LCAPs may also specify additional local priorities. LCAPs must specify the actions to be taken 

to achieve each goal, including actions to correct identified deficiencies with regard to areas of State priority. LCAPs 

are required to be adopted every three years, beginning in fiscal year 2014-15, and updated annually thereafter. The 

State Board of Education has adopted a template LCAP for use by school districts. 

Support and Intervention. The LCFF establishes a new system of support and intervention to assist school districts to 

meet the performance expectations outlined in their respective LCAPs. School districts must adopt their LCAPs (or 

annual updates thereto) in tandem with their annual operating budgets, and not later than five days thereafter submit 

such LCAPs or updates to their respective county superintendents of schools. On or before August 15 of each year, a 

county superintendent may seek clarification regarding the contents of a district’s LCAP (or annual update thereto), 

and the district is required to respond to such a request within 15 days. Within 15 days of receiving such a response, 

the county superintendent can submit non-binding recommendations for amending the LCAP or annual update, and 

such recommendations must be considered by the respective school district at a public hearing within 15 days. A dis-

trict’s LCAP or annual update must be approved by the county superintendent by October 8 of each year if the super-

intendent determines that (a) the LCAP or annual update adheres to the State Board of Education template, and (b) 

the district’s budgeted expenditures are sufficient to implement the actions and strategies outlined in the LCAP.   

A school district is required to receive additional support if its respective LCAP or annual update thereto is not ap-

proved, if the district requests technical assistance from its respective county superintendent, or if the district does not 

improve student achievement across more than one State priority for one or more student subgroups. Such support 

can include a review of a district’s strengths and weaknesses in the eight State priorities, or the assignment of an aca-

demic expert to assist the district to identify and implement programs designed to improve outcomes. Assistance may 

be provided by the California Collaborative for Educational Excellence, a state agency created by LCFF and charged 

with assisting school districts to achieve the goals set forth in their LCAPs. The State has developed rubrics to assess 

school district performance and the need for support and intervention.  

The State Superintendent of Public Instruction (the “State Superintendent”), with the approval of the State Board of 

Education, is authorized to intervene in the management of persistently underperforming school districts. The State 

Superintendent may intervene directly or assign an academic trustee to act on his or her behalf. In so doing, the State 

Superintendent is authorized to (a) modify a district’s LCAP, (b) impose budget revisions designed to improve student 

outcomes, and (c) stay or rescind actions of the local governing board that would prevent such district from improv-

ing student outcomes; provided, however, that the State Superintendent is not authorized under LCFF to rescind an 

action required by a local collective bargaining agreement. 
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Revenue Sources 

Major revenue sources of the District are described below. For each revenue category discussed below, the 2019-20 

budgeted revenue amounts do not include certain reclassified funds which are included in the prior years’ audit-

ed revenue amounts, specifically, the deferred maintenance fund, special reserve fund for other than outlay, and 

special reserve fund for post-employment benefits.  

LCFF Revenues. State funding, under the LCFF, consists of Base Grants and supplemental grants.  For fiscal year 2016-

17, the District received $31,703,048 from the LCFF, comprising approximately 80% of its general fund revenues.  For 

fiscal year 2017-18, the District received $31,441,102 from the LCFF, comprising approximately 79% of its general fund 

revenues.  For fiscal year 2018-19, the District received $33,285,125 from the LCFF, comprising approximately 75.5% of 

its general fund revenues.  For fiscal year 2019-20, pursuant to its Second Interim Report, the District has budgeted to 

receive $34,355,008 from the LCFF, comprising approximately 78.3% of its projected general fund revenues.  

Federal Revenues. The federal government provides funding for several District programs, including special educa-

tion programs, and programs under the Every Student Succeeds Act. Most of these “Federal Revenues” received by 

the District are restricted. For fiscal year 2016-17, the District received $2,213,985 from Federal Revenues, comprising 

approximately 5.6% of general fund total revenues.  For fiscal year 2017-18, the District received $2,339,372 from Fed-

eral Revenues, comprising approximately 5.9% of its general fund revenues. For fiscal year 2018-19, the District re-

ceived $2,221,069 from Federal Revenues, comprising approximately 5.0% of general fund total revenues. For fiscal 

year 2019-20, pursuant to its Second Interim Report, the District has budgeted to receive $2,805,122 from Federal Rev-

enues, comprising approximately 6.4% of its projected general fund revenues. 

Other State Revenues. In addition to LCFF revenues, the District receives substantial other State revenues. These 

“Other State Revenues” are primarily restricted revenues which fund items such as the lottery, mandate revenue and 

after school grant funds. For fiscal year 2016-17, the District received $3,393,798 from Other State Revenues, compris-

ing approximately 8.5% of general fund total revenues. For fiscal year 2017-18, the District received $3,396,430 from 

Other State Revenues, comprising approximately 8.6% of general fund total revenues. For fiscal year 2018-19, the Dis-

trict received $5,625,825 from Other State Revenues, comprising approximately 12.8% of general fund total revenues. 

For fiscal year 2019-20, pursuant to its Second Interim Report, the District has budgeted to receive $3,774,332 from the 

Other State Revenues, comprising approximately 8.6% of its projected general fund revenues.  

One component of other State revenues, the District receives State aid from the California State Lottery (the “Lottery”), 

which was established by a constitutional amendment approved in the November 1984 general election. Lottery reve-

nues must be used for the education of students and cannot be used for non-instructional purposes such as real prop-

erty acquisition, facility construction, or the financing of research. Moreover, State Proposition 20 approved in March 

2000 requires that 50% of the increase in Lottery revenues over 1997-98 levels must be restricted to use on instruction 

material. The District has budgeted the receipt of $736,883 in Lottery money (not including funding received for the 

District’s dependent charter schools) for fiscal year 2019-20. 

Other Local Revenues. In addition to property taxes, the District receives additional local revenues from items such as 

special education pass-through funds, interagency revenues, parent fees and interest earnings. For fiscal year 2016-17, 

the District received $2,512,245 from Other Local Revenues, comprising approximately 6.3% of general fund total rev-

enues.  For fiscal year 2017-18, the District received $2,492,476 from Other Local Revenues, comprising approximately 

6.3% of general fund total revenues. For fiscal year 2018-19, the District received $2,979,747 from Other Local Reve-

nues, comprising approximately 6.8% of general fund total revenues. For fiscal year 2019-20, pursuant to its Second 

Interim Report, the District has budgeted to receive $2,946,173 from the Other Local Revenues, comprising approxi-

mately 6.7% of its projected general fund revenues. 
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Accounting Practices  

The accounting practices of the District conform to generally accepted accounting principles in accordance with poli-

cies and procedures of the California School Accounting Manual. This manual, according to Section 41010 of the Cali-

fornia Education Code, is to be followed by all California school districts.   

District accounting is organized on the basis of fund groups, with each group consisting of a separate set of self-

balancing accounts containing assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues and expenditures.  The major fund classifica-

tion is the general fund which accounts for all financial resources not requiring a special fund placement.  The Dis-

trict’s fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30.   

Governmental funds are generally accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recog-

nized when measurable and available, except for certain revenue sources which are not susceptible to accrual. Ex-

penditures are recognized in the accounting period in which the liability is incurred. 

GASB published its Statement No. 34 “Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for 

State and Local Governments” on June 30, 1999. Statement No. 34 provides guidelines to auditors, state and local gov-

ernments and special purpose governments, such as school districts and public utilities, on new requirements for fi-

nancial reporting for all governmental agencies in the United States. Generally, the basic financial statements and re-

quired supplementary information should include (i) Management’s Discussion and Analysis; (ii) financial statements 

prepared using the economic measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, (iii) fund financial statements 

prepared using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual method of accounting 

and (iv) required supplementary information.  The District’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with 

Statement No. 34. 

Financial Statements 

The District’s general fund finances the legally authorized activities of the District for which restricted funds are not 

provided.  General fund revenues are derived from sources such as State apportionments, taxes, use of money and 

property, and aid from other governmental agencies.  The District’s most recent audit report was prepared by inde-

pendent auditor Horton McNulty & Saeteurn, LLP, Redding, California.  The auditor has not participated in the prep-

aration of this Official Statement, and has not provided any update of the financial statements in connection with their 

inclusion in this Official Statement.  Audited financial statements for the District for the prior fiscal years are on file 

with the District and available for public inspection at the Office of the Superintendent of the District.  See “APPEN-

DIX C – AUDIT REPORT OF THE DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019.” Copies of such finan-

cial statements will be mailed to prospective investors and their representatives upon written request to the District.  

The District may impose a charge for copying, mailing and handling. 

The following table shows the audited income and expense statements for the District for fiscal years 2015-16 through 

2018-19. For further information regarding District finances, see also “APPENDIX C - AUDIT REPORT OF THE DIS-

TRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019.” 
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TABLE A-8 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Summary of Audited General Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

   For Fiscal Years 2015-16 through 2018-19 (1)(2)

Audited Audited Audited Audited 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Revenues 

LCFF Sources, including Property Taxes $ 29,178,069 $ 31,703,048 $ 31,441,102 $ 33,285,125 

Other State Revenue 4,500,482 3,393,798 3,396,430 5,625,825 

Federal Revenue 2,199,130 2,213,985 2,339,372 2,221,069 

Other Local Revenue 2,574,850 2,512,245 2,492,476 2,979,747 

Total Revenues  $ 38,452,531 $ 39,823,076 $ 39,669,380 $ 44,111,766 

Expenditures 

Certificated Salaries $ 15,441,160 $ 16,762,039 $ 16,845,575  17,337,565 

Classified Salaries 6,519,286 7,020,252 7,341,113 7,741,196 

Employee Benefits 7,877,443 8,156,342 8,918,032 11,250,735 

Books and Supplies 2,550,630 2,245,344 1,758,765 1,734,655 

Services and Other Operating Expenditures 4,767,767 5,305,888 4,881,993 4,858,067 

Capital Outlay 68,471 52,313 1,758,623 867,540 

Other Outgo (49,460) (52,842) (952) (86,411) 

 Total Expenditures $ 37,175,297 $ 39,489,336 $ 41,503,149 $ 43,703,347 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over  

Expenditures $  1,277,234 $     333,740 $(1,833,769) $     408,419 

Other Financing Sources and Uses  

Interfund Transfers In (out) $     (41,819) $     (36,479) $   (423,658) (3) $    (412,836) (3)

Other Sources (uses) -- -- 10,970 -- 

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 1,235,415 $    297,261 $(2,246,457) $       (4,417) 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 6,586,579 $ 7,821,994 $ 8,119,255 $ 5,872,798 

Ending Fund Balance $ 7,821,994 $ 8,119,255 $ 5,872,798 $ 5,868,381 

(1)  Restricted and unrestricted general fund revenues. 
(2)  Columns may not sum to totals due to rounding. 
(3)  Transfers to Charter School Fund, Transportation Fund.  

Source:  District Audit Reports for fiscal years 2015-16 through 2018-19.

Budget Process 

The District is required by provisions of the State Education Code to maintain a balanced budget each year, in which 

the sum of expenditures and the ending fund balance cannot exceed the sum of revenues and the carry-over fund bal-

ance from the previous year.  School districts’ annual general fund expenditures are characterized in large part by 

multi-year expenditure commitments such as union contracts. Year-to-year fluctuations in State and local funding of 

school district general funds could result in revenue decreases which, if large enough, may not easily be offset by an 

equal reduction in expenditures until at least the following fiscal year. School districts are required by State law to 

maintain general fund reserves that can be drawn upon in the event of a resulting excess of expenditures over reve-

nues for a given fiscal year. The District is required to maintain a general fund reserve of 3% but because of the uncer-

tainty of State funding, has consistently exceeded that amount.  

The California Department of Education imposes a uniform budgeting and accounting format for school districts.  The 

budget process for school districts was substantially amended by Assembly Bill 1200 (“A.B. 1200”), which became 

State law on October 14, 1991.  On September 17, 2018, Governor Brown signed Chapter 426 of 2018 (“A.B. 1840”), 
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which shifted outside administrator appointment authority from the State to county offices of education.  The A.B. 

1200 budgeting process is summarized below. 

School districts must adopt a budget on or before July 1 of each year. The budget must be submitted to the county su-

perintendent within five days of adoption or by July 1, whichever occurs first. The county superintendent will exam-

ine the adopted budget for compliance with the standards and criteria adopted by the State Board of Education and 

identify technical corrections necessary to bring the budget into compliance, and will determine if the budget allows 

the district to meet its current obligations, if the budget is consistent with a financial plan that will enable the district 

to meet its multi-year financial commitments, whether the budget includes the expenditures necessary to implement a 

local control and accountability plan, and whether the budget’s ending fund balance exceeds the minimum recom-

mended reserve for economic uncertainties. 

On or before September 15, the county superintendent will approve, conditionally approve or disapprove the adopted 

budget for each school district. Budgets will be disapproved if they fail the above standards. The district board must 

be notified by September 15 of the county superintendent’s recommendations for revision and reasons for the recom-

mendations. The county superintendent may assign a fiscal advisor or appoint a committee to examine and comment 

on the superintendent’s recommendations. The committee must report its findings no later than September 20. No 

later than October 22, the county superintendent must notify the State Superintendent of Public Instruction of all 

school districts whose budget may be disapproved. 

For districts whose budgets have been disapproved, the district must revise and readopt its budget by October 8, re-

flecting changes in projected income and expense since July 1, including responding to the county superintendent’s 

recommendations. The county superintendent must determine if the budget conforms with the standards and criteria 

applicable to final district budgets and not later than November 8, will approve or disapprove the revised budgets. If 

the budget is disapproved, the county superintendent will call for the formation of a budget review committee pursu-

ant to State of California Education Code Section 42127.1. No later than November 8, the county superintendent must 

notify the State Superintendent of Public Instruction of all school districts whose budget has been disapproved. Until a 

district’s budget is approved, the district will operate on the lesser of its proposed budget for the current fiscal year or 

the last budget adopted and reviewed for the prior fiscal year. 

Under the provisions of A.B. 1200, each school district is required to file interim certifications with the county office of 

education as to its ability to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the then-current fiscal year and, based 

on current forecasts, for the subsequent two fiscal years. The county office of education reviews the certification and 

issues either a positive, negative or qualified certification. A positive certification is assigned to any school district that 

will meet its financial obligations for the current fiscal year and the subsequent two fiscal years. A negative certifica-

tion is assigned to any school district that will be unable to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the fiscal 

year or the subsequent fiscal year. A qualified certification is assigned to any school district that may not meet its fi-

nancial obligations of the current fiscal year or the subsequent two fiscal years. 

In the five fiscal years prior to 2019-20, the District has not had an adopted budget disapproved by the County Super-

intendent of Schools, and has not received a negative or qualified certification of an interim financial report pursuant 

to A.B. 1200.  
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A-19 

The following table summarizes the District’s general fund budget for fiscal year 2019-20, by comparing the general 

fund revenues and expenditures (restricted and unrestricted funds) in the original Adopted Budget for fiscal year 

2019-20 and the Second Interim Report for fiscal year 2019-20.  

TABLE A-9 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Summary of Budgeted and Reported General Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

   For Fiscal Year 2019-20 (1), (2) 

Original Adopted 

Budget 

Second Interim 

Report 

2019-20 2019-20 

Revenues 

LCFF Sources $ 33,784,250 $ 34,355,008 

Federal Revenue 2,268,900 2,805,122 

Other State Revenue 2,781,117 3,774,332 

Other Local Revenue 2,402,780 2,946,173 

Total Revenues  $ 41,237,047 $ 43,880,635 

Expenditures 

Certificated Salaries $ 16,134,394 $ 17,187,897 

Classified Salaries 7,717,715 7,676,925 

Employee Benefits 9,505,419 9,965,732 

Books and Supplies 2,607,339 3,578,801 

Services and Other Operating Expenditures 4,356,152 4,726,105 

Capital Outlay 60,000 41,000 

Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 93,623 145,741 

Other Outgo – Transfers of Indirect Costs (162,658) (281,647) 

 Total Expenditures $ 40,311,984 $43,040,554 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures $      925,063 $     840,081 

Other Financing Sources and Uses  

Interfund Transfers In (3) $      133,447 $    196,000 

Interfund Transfers Out (4) (315,040) (467,598) 

Other Sources (uses) -- 

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses $    (181,593) $    (271,598) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Beginning Fund Balance (5) $  4,996,267 $  4,996,268 

Ending Fund Balance $  5,739,737 $  5,564,751 

(1)  Restricted and unrestricted general fund revenues. 
(2)  Columns may not sum to totals due to rounding. 
(3)  Transfer from Special Reserve Fund to pass OPEB costs through the general fund. 
(4)  Transfers to Charter School Fund, Transportation Fund.  
(5)  2019-20 beginning fund balance does not include Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay  

     Projects. 

Source: District’s First Interim Report for fiscal year 2019-20. 
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Long-Term Debt 

Long-term obligations of the District include debt and other long-term liabilities. Changes in long-term obligations for 

the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, are as follows: 

TABLE A-10 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Summary of Changes in Long term Debt 

For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Beginning 

Balances 

(July 1, 2018) Increases (Decreases) 

Ending 

Balances 

(June 30, 2019) 

Amounts 

Due Within 

One Year 

General Obligation Bonds: 19,662,461 10,500,000 $2,535,689 $27,626,772 $2,677,834 

Bond Premium 863,621 337,332 193,263 1,007,690 173,992 

Capitalized Interest 5,097,988 761,704 -- 5,859,692 -- 

Net OPEB Liability 1,311,575 -- 170,473 1,141,102 -- 

Net Pension Liability 39,483,635 4,357,501 -- 43,841,136 -- 

Compensated Absences 182,110 -- 7,189 174,921 -- 

Totals 66,601,390 $15,956,537 $2,906,614 $79,651,313 $2,851,826 

_____________________________ 

Source:  District Audit Report for fiscal year 2018-19.

General Obligation Bonds. In addition to the Bonds, the District has other series of general obligation bonds currently 

outstanding, which are secured by ad valorem taxes upon all property subject to taxation by the District (collectively, 

the “General Obligation Bonds”).  See the front part of this Official Statement for more information concerning the 

District’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds. Annual debt service payments for the District’s outstanding general 

obligation bonds, including the Bonds, are presented in Table 2 of this Official Statement. The following summarizes 

the District’s outstanding general obligation bond balances and other details as of June 30, 2019: 

TABLE A-11 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Summary of Outstanding General Obligation Bonds 

As of June 30, 2019 

Issue 

Date 

Maturity

Date Series 

Interest/Accretion

Rate 

Amount of 

Original 

Issue 

Outstanding

6/30/2018 

Redeemed 

During 

Fiscal Year 

2018-19 

Outstanding

6/30/2019 

5/15/08 8/1/18 2008 Series A 3.25% - 11.36% $  7,999,829 $   175,000 $   175,000 -- 

10/27/10 8/1/47 2008 Series B  2.00% – 12.00% 8,999,687 8,172,461 315,689 7,856,772 

6/20/12 9/1/19 2012 Refunding  2.00% - 4.00% 11,025,000 4,265,000 2,045,000 2,220,000 

6/15/16 8/1/33 2016 Refunding  2.00% - 4.00% 5,130,000 5,050,000 -- 5,050,000 

6/15/16 8/1/45 2008 Series C  2.00% – 3.50% 2,000,000 2,000,000 -- 2,000,000 

2/28/19 8/1/48 2018 Series A 4.00% – 5.00% 10,500,000 10,500,000 -- 10,500,000 

Totals $45,654,516 $30,162,461 $2,535,689 $27,626,772 

Source:  District Audit Report for fiscal year 2018-19.
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State Budget 

The following information concerning the State’s budget has been obtained from publicly available information which the District 

believes to be reliable; however, the District does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information and have not in-

dependently verified such information. Furthermore, it should not be inferred from the inclusion of this information herein that 

the principal of or interest on the Bonds is payable from the general fund of the District. The Bonds are payable solely from the 

proceeds of an ad valorem property tax required to be levied by the County in an amount sufficient for the payment thereof. 

The State Budget Process. According to the State Constitution, the Governor of the State (the “Governor”) must pro-

pose a budget to the State Legislature no later than January 10 of each year. Under an initiative constitutional amend-

ment approved by the State’s voters on November 2, 2010 as “Proposition 25”, a final budget must be adopted by a 

majority vote (rather than a supermajority, as was the case prior to the passage of Proposition 25) of each house of the 

Legislature no later than June 15, although this deadline has been breached in the past. Any tax increase provision of 

such final budget shall continue to require approval by a two-thirds majority vote of each house of the State Legisla-

ture. The budget becomes law upon the signature of the Governor, who may veto specific items of expenditure. As 

discussed below, the Governor signed the 2018-19 State Budget on June 27, 2018.  

When the State budget is not adopted on time, basic appropriations and the categorical funding portion of each dis-

trict’s State funding are affected differently. Under the rule of White v. Davis (also referred to as Jarvis v. Connell), a State 

Court of Appeal decision reached in 2002, there is no constitutional mandate for appropriations to school districts 

without an adopted budget or emergency appropriation, and funds for State programs cannot be disbursed by the 

State Controller until that time unless the expenditure is (i) authorized by a continuing appropriation found in statute, 

(ii) mandated by the Constitution (such as appropriations for salaries of elected State officers), or (iii) mandated by 

federal law (such as payments to State workers at no more than minimum wage). The State Controller has consistently 

stated that basic State funding for schools is continuously appropriated by statute, but that special and categorical 

funds may not be appropriated without an adopted budget. The State Controller has posted guidance as to what can 

and cannot be paid during a budget impasse at its Website: www.sco.ca.gov. Should the Legislature fail to pass the 

budget or emergency appropriation before the start of any fiscal year, the District might experience delays in receiving 

certain expected revenues.

2019-20 State Budget.  On June 27, 2019, the Governor signed into law the State budget for fiscal year 2019-20 (the 

“2019-20 State Budget”).  The following information is drawn from the State Department of Finance’s summary which 

is believed to be reliable, but not guaranteed by the District as to accuracy or completeness.   

For fiscal year 2019-20, the 2019-20 State Budget authorizes $214.8 billion in total spending, including $147.8 billion 

from the State general fund. The 2019-20 State Budget projects that the State will end the current fiscal year with total 

reserves of $19.2 billion, including $1.4 billion in the traditional general fund reserve, $16.5 billion in the BSA, $900 

million in the Safety Net Reserve and $400 million in the Public School System Stabilization Account (“PSSSA”).  The 

PSSSA deposit in 2019-20 did not initiate school district reserve caps under SB 858 and SB 751 (defined herein), as the 

amount deposited does not equal or exceed 3% of the total K-12 share of the Proposition 98 school funding guarantee.  

See discussions regarding Proposition 98, Proposition 2, SB 858, and SB 751 under “CONSTITUTIONAL AND STAT-

UTORY PROVISIONS AFFECTING DISTRICT REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS” in this APPENDIX A. 

The 2019-20 State Budget sets forth a balanced budget for fiscal year 2019-20 that projects approximately $143.8 billion 

in revenues, and $91.9 billion in non-Proposition 98 expenditures and $55.9 billion in Proposition 98 expenditures. 

With respect to education funding, the 2019-20 State Budget includes total funding of $103.4 billion ($58.8 billion Gen-

eral Fund and $44.6 billion other funds) for all K-12 education programs. The 2019-20 State Budget includes a $1.4 bil-

lion reserve in the Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties.  

Features of the 2019-20 State Budget with respect to adjustments for K-12 education include the following: 

• Local Control Funding Formula.  The 2019-20 State Budget provides $1.9 billion in new Proposition 98 funding 

for the LCFF, reflecting a 3.26% COLA to the adjusted Base Grants the prior year. 
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• Special Education.  Noting a need for support from county office of education, the 2019-20 State Budget pro-

vides $152.6 million to provide all Special Education Local Plan Areas (SELPAs) with at least the statewide 

target rate for base special education funding (approximately $557 per ADA), and also includes $492.7 million 

for special education allocated based on the number of children ages 3 to 5 years with exceptional needs that 

the school district is serving.  The 2019-20 State Budget further conditions these increases upon the adoption 

of special education funding formula and special education accountability system reforms as part of the 2020 

Budget Act.  

• CalLSTRS and CalPERS Employer Contribution Rates.  In anticipation of a need for relief for employers in order 

to meet expected increases from 18.1 percent in 2018-19 to 23.6 percent by 2020-21, the 2019-20 State Budget 

includes a $3.15 billion non-Proposition 98 General Fund payment on their behalf to CalSTRS and the 

CalPERS Schools Pool. Of this amount, an estimated $850 million will buy down the employer contribution 

rates in 2019-20 and 2020-21. With these payments, the CalSTRS employer contribution rate will decrease 

from 18.13 percent to 17.1 percent in 2019-20 and from 19.1 percent to 18.4 percent in 2020-21. The payments 

will decrease the CalPERS Schools Pool employer contribution rate from 20.7 percent to 19.7 percent in 2019-

20 and from 23.6 percent to 22.9 percent in 2020-21. The remaining $2.3 billion will be paid toward the em-

ployers’ long-term unfunded liability for both systems. 

• After School Programs.  The 2019-20 State Budget includes $50 million in ongoing Proposition 98 General Fund 

to provide an increase of approximately 8.3 percent to the per-pupil daily rate for ASES (increasing this rate 

from $8.19 to $8.87 per day). 

• Longitudinal Data System.  The 2019-20 State Budget provides $10 million in one-time non-Proposition 98 Gen-

eral Fund to plan for and develop a longitudinal data system, intended to connect information from early ed-

ucation providers, K-12 schools, higher education institutions, employers, other workforce entities, and health 

and human services agencies.

• Retaining And Supporting Well-Prepared Educators.  The 2019-20 State Budget provides $89.8 million in one-time 

non-Proposition 98 General Fund to provide up to 4,487 grants of $20,000 for students enrolled in a profes-

sional teacher preparation program who commit to working in a high-need field at a priority school for at 

least four years, and also provides an additional $43.8 million in one-time non-Proposition 98 General Fund to 

provide training and resources for classroom educators, including teachers and paraprofessionals.  Finally, 

the Budget includes $13.8 million in ongoing federal funds to establish the 21st Century California Leadership 

Academy. 

• Computer Science.  The 2019-20 State Budget provides $7.5 million in one-time non-Proposition 98 General 

Fund for broadband infrastructure and $1 million in one-time non-Proposition 98 General Fund, available 

over four years, to the Department of Education to establish a state Computer Science Coordinator.  

• Charter Schools.  The 2019-20 State Budget includes accountability proposals to better align the governance, 

transparency, and accountability requirements of school districts and charter schools. 

• School Facilities Bond Funds.  The 2019-20 State Budget assumes $1.5 billion Proposition 51 bond funds, an in-

crease of $906 million over the prior year, to support school construction projects, and includes an additional 

$1.2 million in ongoing Proposition 51 bond funds and State School Site Utilization Funds, and 10 positions 

for the Office of Public School Construction to support the increased processing of applications and program 

workload.
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• Full-Day Kindergarten.  The 2019-20 State Budget includes $300 million in one-time non-Proposition 98 General 

Fund to construct new or retrofit existing facilities to support full-day Kindergarten programs  

• Proposition 98 Settle-Up.  An increase of $686.6 million for K-12 schools and community colleges to pay the 

balance of past year Proposition 98 funding owed through 2017-18. 

• Classified School Employees Summer Assistance Program.  An increase of $36 million one-time Proposition 98 

General Fund to provide an additional year of funding for this program, which provides a state match for 

classified employee savings used to provide income during summer months. 

• Wildfire-Related Cost Adjustments.  An increase of $2 million one-time Proposition 98 General Fund to reflect 

adjustments in the estimate for property tax backfill for basic aid school districts impacted by 2017 and 2018 

wildfires. Additionally, an increase of $727,000 one-time Proposition 98 General Fund to reflect adjustments to 

the state’s student nutrition programs resulting from wildfire-related losses. Further, the Budget holds both 

school districts and charter schools impacted by the 2018 wildfires harmless for state funding for two years. 

• Breakfast After the Bell.  An increase of $500,000 one-time Proposition 98 General Fund to increase participation 

in the Breakfast After the Bell school nutrition program. 

On March 17, 2020, the Governor signed SB 89, which takes effect immediately and amends the 2019-20 State Budget.  

See “APPENDIX A – INFORMATION RELATING TO THE DISTRICT’S OPERATIONS AND BUDGET – Impact to 

District Operations and Budget due to Coronavirus Pandemic” for further discussion regarding SB 89. 

For additional information regarding the 2019-20 State Budget, see the State Department of Finance Website at 

www.dof.ca.gov.  The District takes no responsibility for the continued accuracy of this internet address or for the ac-

curacy, completeness or timeliness of information posted therein, and such information is not incorporated herein by 

such reference. 

Governor’s Proposed 2020-21 Budget.  On January 10, 2020, the Governor presented the proposed State budget for 

fiscal year 2020-21 (the “2020-21 Proposed State Budget”). The following information is drawn from publicly-available 

documentation published by the State, which is believed by the District to be reliable. The District does not guarantee 

the information with respect to accuracy or completeness.  

The 2020-21 Proposed State Budget is projecting $151.6 billion in general fund revenues and $153 billion in total 

spending. The 2020-21 Proposed State Budget estimates the State will end 2020-21 fiscal year with $20.5 billion in total 

reserves, including $18 billion in the Budget Stabilization Account (“rainy day fund”), $900 million in the Safety Net 

Reserve, and $1.6 billion in the Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties. 

With respect to education funding, the 2020-21 Proposed State Budget contains $3.3 billion in new Proposition 98 

funding, which is comprised of $1.4 billion for ongoing purposes and $1.9 billion for one-time initiatives. Proposition 

98 funding for K-12 is projected to total $74.3 billion, inclusive of both general fund and local property tax funding. 

The 2020-21 Proposed State Budget sets aside an additional $110 million in the PSSSA, bringing the total balance in the 

PSSSA to $487 million.  Because the PSSSA balance still does not equal or exceed 3% of the total K-12 share of the 

school funding guarantee under Proposition 98, school district reserve caps are not triggered under SB 858 and SB 751.  

See discussion regarding Proposition 2 and Proposition 98 under “CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI-

SIONS AFFECTING DISTRICT REVENUES AND APPROPRIATION” in this APPENDIX A. 

Significant features of the 2020-21 Proposed State Budget with respect to adjustments for K-12 education include the 

following: 
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• Local Control Funding Formula. The 2020-21 Proposed State Budget estimates $64.2 billion in K-12 funding, re-

flecting a 2% growth over the 2019-20 fiscal year. Augmentation to the LCFF includes an additional $1.2 bil-

lion in Proposition 98 funding over the prior year from a 2.29% COLA adjustment, an increase of roughly 

$900 million for special education, $300 million for expanding support services for schools in need, and $70 

million for the improvement of school meal programs.  

• Proposition 98 Funding. The proposal includes approximately $3 billion in increased Proposition 98 funding 

compared to the 2019-20 fiscal year.  

• Educator Workforce Investment Grants. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $350 million 

of one-time Proposition 98 general fund resources to augment the funding provided in the 2019-20 State 

Budget for the Educator Workforce Investment Grants, which support competitive grants for professional 

learning opportunities for teachers and paraprofessionals across the State. 

• California Collaborative for Educational Excellence. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of 

$18 million of one-time Proposition 98 general fund resources for the California Collaborative for Educational 

Excellence to bolster awareness of available services and supports for all local educational agencies to 

strengthen the capacity of local educational agencies to improve student outcomes in State priority areas. 

• Workforce Development Grant Program. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $193 million 

of one-time Proposition 98 general fund resources for the Workforce Development Grant Program to address 

workforce shortages in high-need subjects and areas. 

• Teacher Residency Program. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $175 million of one-time 

Proposition 98 general fund resources to expand the Teacher Residency Program, which supports locally 

sponsored, one-year intensive, mentored, clinical teacher preparation programs dedicated to preparing and 

retaining teachers in high-need subject areas in high-need communities. 

• California Teacher Credential Award Program. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $100 

million of one-time Proposition 98 general fund resources for the California Teacher Credential Award Pro-

gram for $20,000 stipends for fully credentialed teachers who complete four years of teaching service in a 

high-need subject at a high-need school. 

• California Classified School Employees Credentialing Program. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an in-

crease of $64.1 million of one-time Proposition 98 general fund resources to expand the California Classified 

School Employees Credentialing Program, which provides grants to K-12 local educational agencies to recruit 

non-certificated school employees to become certificated classroom teachers. 

• Special Education. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget proposes a three-phase, multi-year process to improve 

special education finance, services and student outcomes. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget proposes a new 

special education base formula that uses a three-year rolling average of local educational agency average dai-

ly attendance and includes a 15% increase in the Proposition 98 general fund contribution to the base formula 

funding over the amount provided in the 2019-20 State Budget. In addition to the new base rate funding for-

mula, the Proposed 2020-21 Budget includes (i) an additional $250 million of Proposition 98 general fund re-

sources on an ongoing basis based on the number of children ages 3 to 5 years with exceptional needs served; 

(ii) an increase of $500,000 of one-time Proposition 98 general fund resources for a study of the current Special 

Education Local Plan Area governance and accountability structure; (iii) an increase of $600,000 of one-time 

Proposition 98 general fund resources for two workgroups to study improved accountability for special edu-

cation service delivery and student outcomes; and (iv) an increase of $4 million of one-time Proposition 98 

general fund resources for dyslexia research, training, and a statewide conference. 
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• Community Schools. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $300 million of one-time Prop-

osition 98 general fund resources to establish community school grants for local educational agencies sup-

porting innovative community school models. 

• Opportunity Grants. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $300 million of one-time Prop-

osition 98 general fund resources to establish opportunity grants for the State’s lowest performing schools and 

school districts, and to expand the capacity of the California Collaborative for Educational Excellence in its 

role within the statewide system of support.  

• Computer Science. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes (i) an increase of $15 million of one-time Prop-

osition 98 general fund resources for grants to local educational agencies to support the preparation of ap-

proximately 10,000 K-12 teachers to earn a supplementary authorization on their credential to teach computer 

science; (ii) an increase of $2.5 million of one-time Proposition 98 general fund resources for a county office of 

education within the statewide system of support to identify, compile, and share computer science resources 

for professional development, curriculum, and best practices; and (iii) an increase of $1.3 million of one-time 

Proposition 98 general fund resources to develop a new UC Subject Matter Project in computer science, and 

$340,000 of non-Proposition 98 general fund resources for one cohort of approximately 1,200 educators to par-

ticipate in the new project. 

• School Nutrition. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes (i) an increase of $60 million of Proposition 98 

general fund resources for school nutrition; (ii) an increase of $10 million of Proposition 98 general fund re-

sources to provide training for school food service workers to promote healthier and more nutritious meals; 

and (iii) an increase of $10 million of non-Proposition 98 general fund resources and $1.5 million annually 

thereafter for the California Department of Food and Agriculture to establish a Farm to School Grant Program 

to support California farmers and expand healthy food access by providing grants to schools. 

• School District Average Daily Attendance. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes a decrease of $268.5 mil-

lion of Proposition 98 general fund resources in fiscal year 2019-20 for school districts as a result of a decrease 

in projected average daily attendance from the 2019-20 State Budget, and a decrease of $175.1 million of Prop-

osition 98 general fund resources in fiscal year 2020-21 for school districts as a result of further projected de-

cline in average daily attendance for fiscal year 2020-21. 

• Local Property Tax Adjustments. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $7.3 million of 

Proposition 98 general fund resources for school districts and county offices of education in fiscal year 2019-

20 as a result of decreased offsetting property tax revenues, and a decrease of $1.1 billion of Proposition 98 

general fund resources for school districts and county offices of education in fiscal year 2020-21 as a result of 

increased offsetting property taxes. 

• Cost-of-Living Adjustments. The Proposed 2020-21 State Budget includes an increase of $122.4 million of Propo-

sition 98 general fund resources to reflect a 2.29% cost-of-living adjustment for categorical programs that re-

main outside of the LCFF, including Special Education, Child Nutrition, State Preschool, Youth in Foster Care, 

the Mandates Block Grant, the Adults in Correctional Facilities Program, American Indian Education Centers, 

and the American Indian Early Childhood Education Program. 

• Pension Contributions. The 2020-21 Proposed State Budget includes a $3.15 billion non-Proposition 98 General 

Fund payment on behalf of educational agencies to CalSTRS and the CalPERS Schools Pool. Of this amount, 

an estimated $850 million would buy down the employer contribution rates in 2019-20 and 2020-21 and the 

remaining $2.3 billion is being paid toward long-term unfunded liabilities.  

• Proposition 98 Settle-up. An increase in $819 million in settle-up payments for prior fiscal years. 

• Per-Pupil Funding. The 2020-21 Proposed State Budget estimates a 4.1 percent growth in per-student funding 

over the 2019-20 fiscal year. 
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The final fiscal year 2020-21 State budget, which requires approval by a majority vote of each house of the State Legis-

lature, may differ substantially from the Governor’s budget proposal.  Accordingly, the District cannot provide any 

assurances that there will not be any changes in the final fiscal year 2020-21 State budget from the 2020-21 State Budg-

et Proposal or the May Revision.  Additionally, the District cannot predict the impact that the final fiscal year 2020-21 

State Budget, or subsequent budgets, will have on its finances and operations.  The final fiscal year 2020-21 State 

Budget may be affected by national and State economic conditions and other factors which the District cannot predict, 

including the impact from the effects of the outbreak of the coronavirus COVID-19 (See also “Impact to District Oper-

ations and Budget Due to Coronavirus Pandemic” in this “APPENDIX A”).  

The State has not entered into any contractual commitment with the District, the County, the Underwriter or the Owners of the 

Bonds to provide State budget information to the District or the Owners of the Bonds.  Although they believe the State sources of 

information listed above are reliable, none of the District, the Municipal Advisor or the Underwriter assumes any responsibility 

for the accuracy of the State budget information set forth or referred to herein or incorporated by reference herein. 

Future Actions. The District cannot predict what actions will be taken in the future by the State legislature and the 

Governor to address changing State revenues and expenditures. The District also cannot predict the impact such ac-

tions will have on State revenues available in the current or future years for education. The State budget will be affect-

ed by national and State economic conditions and other factors over which the District will have no control. Certain 

actions or results could produce a significant shortfall of revenue and cash, and could consequently impair the State’s 

ability to fund schools. State budget shortfalls in future fiscal years may also have an adverse financial impact on the 

financial condition of the District. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AFFECTING DISTRICT REVENUES 

AND APPROPRIATIONS 

The principal of and interest on the Bonds are payable from the proceeds of an ad valorem tax levied by the County for 

the payment thereof as described herein under “SECURITY AND SOURCE OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS.” Arti-

cles XIIIA, XIIIB, XIIIC and XIIID of the  State Constitution, Propositions 98 and 111, and certain other provisions of 

law discussed below, are  included in this section to describe the potential effect of these Constitutional and statutory 

measures on  the ability of the District to levy taxes and spend tax proceeds for operating and other purposes, and it  

should not be inferred from the inclusion of such materials that these laws impose any limitation on the  ability of the 

District to levy taxes for payment of the Bonds. The tax levied by the County for payment of Bonds was approved by 

the District’s voters in compliance with Article XIIIA, Article XIIIC, and all applicable laws.   

Article XIIIA of the California Constitution 

Article XIIIA (“Article XIIIA”) of the State Constitution limits the amount of ad valorem taxes on real property to 1% of 

“full cash value” as determined by the county assessor. Article XIIIA defines  “full cash value” to mean “the county 

assessor’s valuation of real property as shown on the 1975-76 bill  under “full cash value,” or thereafter, the appraised 

value of real property when purchased, newly  constructed or a change in ownership has occurred after the 1975 as-

sessment,” subject to exemptions in  certain circumstances of property transfer or reconstruction. Determined in this 

manner, the full cash value is also referred to as the “base year value.” The full cash value is subject to annual adjust-

ment to reflect increases, not to exceed 2% for any year, or decreases in the consumer price index or comparable local 

data, or to reflect reductions in property value caused by damage, destruction or other factors.   

Article XIIIA has been amended to allow for temporary reductions of assessed value in instances where the fair mar-

ket value of real property falls below the adjusted base year value described above.   Proposition 8—approved by the 

voters in November of 1978—provides for the enrollment of the lesser of the base year value or the market value of 

real property, taking into account reductions in value due to  damage, destruction, depreciation, obsolescence, remov-

al of property, or other factors causing a similar decline. In these instances, the market value is required to be reviewed 

annually until the market value exceeds the base year value. Reductions in assessed value could result in a corre-
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sponding increase in the annual tax rate levied by the County to pay debt service on the Bonds. See “SECURITY AND 

SOURCE OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS” in the front part of this Official Statement. 

Article XIIIA requires a vote of two-thirds or more of the qualified electorate of a city, county, special district or other 

public agency to impose special taxes, while totally precluding the imposition of any additional ad valorem, sales or 

transaction tax on real property. Article XIIIA exempts from the 1% tax limitation any taxes above that level required 

to pay debt service (a) on any indebtedness approved by the voters prior to July 1, 1978; or (b) as the result of an 

amendment approved by State voters on June 3, 1986, on any bonded indebtedness approved by two-thirds or more 

of the votes cast by the voters for the acquisition or improvement of real property on or after July 1, 1978; or (c) on 

bonded indebtedness incurred by a school district or community college district for the construction, reconstruction, 

rehabilitation or replacement of school facilities or the acquisition or lease of real property for school facilities, ap-

proved by 55% or more of the votes cast on the proposition, but only if certain accountability measures are included in 

the proposition. The taxes for payment of the Bonds as well as the District’s outstanding bonds of the 2008 Authoriza-

tion fall within the exception described in clause (c) of the immediately preceding sentence. In addition, Article XIIIA 

requires the approval of two-thirds of all members of the State Legislature to change any State taxes for the purpose of 

increasing tax revenues. 

Legislation Implementing Article XIIIA 

Legislation has been enacted and amended a number of times since 1978 to implement Article XIIIA. Under current 

law, local agencies are no longer permitted to levy directly any property tax (except to pay voter-approved indebted-

ness). The 1% property tax is automatically levied by the relevant county and distributed according to a formula 

among taxing agencies. The formula apportions the tax roughly in proportion to the relative shares of taxes levied 

prior to 1979.  

Increases of assessed valuation resulting from reappraisals of property due to new construction, change in ownership 

or from the annual adjustment not to exceed 2% are allocated among the various jurisdictions in the “taxing area” 

based upon their respective “situs.” Any such allocation made to a local agency continues as part of its allocation in 

future years.  

All taxable property value included in this Official Statement is shown at 100% of taxable value (unless noted differ-

ently) and all tax rates reflect the $1 per $100 of taxable value.  

Both the United States Supreme Court and the California State Supreme Court have upheld the general validity of Ar-

ticle XIIIA. 

Split Roll Property Tax Ballot Measure 

A proposed ballot initiative has qualified for the November 2020 Statewide ballot (the “Split Roll Measure”).  If ap-

proved by a majority of votes casting a ballot at the November election, the Split Roll Measure would amend Article 

XIIIA such that the “full cash value” of commercial and industrial property that is not zoned for commercial agricul-

tural production, for each lien date, would be equal to the fair market value of that property.  If passed, the Split Roll 

Measure would not affect the “full cash value” of residential property or real property used for commercial agricul-

tural production, which would continue to be subject to annual increases not to exceed two percent.  After compensat-

ing the State General Fund for resulting reductions in State personal income tax and corporate tax revenues, and com-

pensating cities, counties, and special districts for the cost of implementing the Split Roll Measure, approximately 40% 

of the remaining additional tax revenues generated as a result of the Split Roll Measure would be deposited into a 

fund to be known as the Local School and Community College Property Tax Fund, to be used to supplement, and not 

replace, existing funding school districts and community college districts receive under the State’s constitutional min-

imum funding requirement.  The District cannot predict whether the Split Roll Measure will be approved by the vot-

ers.  If approved, the District cannot make any assurance as to what affect the implementation of the Split Roll Meas-

ure will have on District revenues or assessed valuation of real property in the District.   
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State-Assessed Utility Property 

Some amount of property tax revenue of the District is derived from utility property which is considered part of a util-

ity system with components located in many taxing jurisdictions. Under the State Constitution, such property is as-

sessed by the State Board of Equalization (“SBE”) as part of a “going concern” rather than as individual pieces of real 

or personal property. Such State-assessed property is allocated to the counties by the SBE, taxed at special county-

wide rates, and the tax revenues distributed to taxing jurisdictions (including the District) according to statutory for-

mulae generally based on the distribution of taxes in the prior year.  

The California electric utility industry has been undergoing significant changes in its structure and in the way in 

which components of the industry are regulated and owned. Sale of electric generation assets to largely unregulated, 

non-utility companies may affect how those assets are assessed, and which local agencies are to receive the property 

taxes. The District is unable to predict the impact of these changes on its utility property tax revenues, or whether leg-

islation may be proposed or adopted in response to industry restructuring, or whether any future litigation may affect 

ownership of utility assets or the State’s methods of assessing utility property and the allocation of assessed value to 

local taxing agencies, including the District. So long as the District is not a basic aid district, taxes lost through any 

reduction in assessed valuation will be compensated by the State as equalization aid under the State’s school financing 

formula. See “DISTRICT FINANCIAL INFORMATION - State Funding of Education” herein. 

Article XIIIB of the California Constitution 

Article XIIIB (“Article XIIIB”) of the State Constitution, as subsequently amended by Propositions 98 and 111, respec-

tively, limits the annual appropriations of the State and of any city, county, school district, authority or other political 

subdivision of the State to the level of appropriations of the particular governmental entity for the prior fiscal year, as 

adjusted for changes in the cost of living and in population and for transfers in the financial responsibility for provid-

ing services and for certain declared emergencies. As amended, Article XIIIB defines:  

(a) “change in the cost of living” with respect to school districts to mean the percentage change in California per capita 

income from the preceding year; and 

(b) “change in population” with respect to a school district to mean the percentage change in the average daily attend-

ance (“ADA”) of the school district from the preceding fiscal year. 

For fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 1990, the appropriations limit of each entity of government shall be the 

appropriations limit for the 1986-87 fiscal year adjusted for the changes made from that fiscal year pursuant to the 

provisions of Article XIIIB, as amended. 

The appropriations of an entity of local government subject to Article XIIIB limitations include the proceeds of taxes 

levied by or for that entity and the proceeds of certain state subventions to that entity. “Proceeds of taxes” include, but 

are not limited to, all tax revenues and the proceeds to the entity from (a) regulatory licenses, user charges and user 

fees (but only to the extent that these proceeds exceed the reasonable costs in providing the regulation, product or 

service); and (b) the investment of tax revenues. 

Appropriations subject to limitation do not include (a) refunds of taxes; (b) appropriations for debt service; (c) appro-

priations required to comply with certain mandates of the courts or the federal government; (d) appropriations of cer-

tain special districts; (e) appropriations for all qualified capital outlay projects as defined by the State legislature; (f) 

appropriations derived from certain fuel and vehicle taxes, and (g) appropriations derived from certain taxes on to-

bacco products. 

Article XIIIB includes a requirement that all revenues received by an entity of government other than the State in a 

fiscal year and in the fiscal year immediately following it in excess of the amount permitted to be appropriated during 

that fiscal year and the fiscal year immediately following it shall be returned by a revision of tax rates or fee schedules 

within the next two subsequent fiscal years. 
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Article XIIIB also includes a requirement that 50% of all revenues received by the State in a fiscal year and in the fiscal 

year immediately following it in excess of the amount permitted to be appropriated during that fiscal year and the 

fiscal year immediately following it shall be transferred and allocated to the State School Fund pursuant to Section 8.5 

of Article XVI of the State Constitution. See “— Propositions 98 and 111” below. 

Article XIIIC and Article XIIID of the California Constitution 

On November 5, 1996, the voters of the State of California approved Proposition 218, popularly known as the “Right 

to Vote on Taxes Act.” Proposition 218 added to the California Constitution Articles XIIIC and XIIID (respectively, “Ar-

ticle XIIIC” and “Article XIIID”), which contain a number of provisions affecting the ability of local agencies, including 

school districts, to levy and collect both existing and future taxes, assessments, fees and charges. 

According to the “Title and Summary” of Proposition 218 prepared by the California Attorney General, Proposition 

218 limits “the authority of local governments to impose taxes and property-related assessments, fees and charges.” 

Among other things, Article XIIIC establishes that every tax is either a “general tax” (imposed for general governmen-

tal purposes) or a “special tax” (imposed for specific purposes), prohibits special purpose government agencies such 

as school districts from levying general taxes, and prohibits any local agency from imposing, extending or increasing 

any special tax beyond its maximum authorized rate without a two-thirds vote; and also provides that the initiative 

power will not be limited in matters of reducing or repealing local taxes, assessments, fees and charges. Article XIIIC 

further provides that no tax may be assessed on property other than ad valorem property taxes imposed in accordance 

with Articles XIII and XIIIA of the California Constitution and special taxes approved by a two-thirds vote under Arti-

cle XIIIA, Section 4. Article XIIID deals with assessments and property- related fees and charges, and explicitly pro-

vides that nothing in Article XIIIC or XIIID will be construed to affect existing laws relating to the imposition of fees 

or charges as a condition of property development. 

The District does not impose any taxes, assessments, or property-related fees or charges which are subject to the pro-

visions of Proposition 218. It does, however, receive a portion of the basic 1% ad valorem property tax levied and col-

lected by the County pursuant to Article XIIIA of the California Constitution. The provisions of Proposition 218 may 

have an indirect effect on the District, such as by limiting or reducing the revenues other-wise available to other local 

governments whose boundaries encompass property located within the District thereby causing such local govern-

ments to reduce service levels and possibly adversely affecting the value of property within the District. 

Proposition 26 

On November 2, 2010, voters in the State approved Proposition 26. Proposition 26 amends Article XIIIC of the State 

Constitution to expand the definition of “tax” to include “any levy, charge, or exaction of any kind imposed by a local 

government” except the following: (a) a charge imposed for a specific benefit conferred or privilege granted directly to 

the payor that is not provided to those not charged, and which does not exceed the reasonable costs to the local gov-

ernment of conferring the benefit or granting the privilege; (b) a charge imposed for a specific government service or 

product provided directly to the payor that is not provided to those not charged, and which does not exceed the rea-

sonable costs to the local government of providing the service or product; (c) a charge imposed for the reasonable reg-

ulatory costs to a local government for issuing licenses and permits, performing investigations, inspections, and au-

dits, enforcing agricultural marketing orders, and the administrative enforcement and adjudication thereof; (d) a 

charge imposed for entrance to or use of local government property, or the purchase, rental, or lease of local govern-

ment property; (e) a fine, penalty, or other monetary charge imposed by the judicial branch of government or a local 

government, as a result of a violation of law; (f) a charge imposed as a condition of property development; and (g) 

assessments and property-related fees imposed in accordance with the provisions of Article XIIID. Proposition 26 

provides that the local government bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that a levy, 

charge, or other exaction is not a tax, that the amount is no more than necessary to cover the reasonable costs of the 

governmental activity, and that the manner in which those costs are allocated to a payor bear a fair or reasonable rela-

tionship to the payor’s burdens on, or benefits received from, the governmental activity. 
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Propositions 98 and 111 

On November 8, 1988, voters of the State of California approved Proposition 98, a combined initiative constitutional 

amendment and statute called the “Classroom Instructional Improvement and Accountability Act” (the “Accountabil-

ity Act”). Certain provisions of the Accountability Act have, however, been modified by Proposition 111, discussed 

below, the provisions of which became effective on July 1, 1990. The Accountability Act changed State funding of pub-

lic education below the university level and the operation of the State’s appropriations limit. The Accountability Act 

guarantees State funding for K-12 school districts and community college districts (hereinafter referred to collectively 

as “K-14 school districts”) at a level equal to the greater of (a) the same percentage of the State general fund revenues 

as the percentage appropriated to such districts in 1986-87; and (b) the amount actually appropriated to such districts 

from the State general fund in the previous fiscal year, adjusted for increases in enrollment and changes in the cost of 

living. The Accountability Act permits the Legislature to suspend this formula for a one-year period.  

The Accountability Act also changed how tax revenues in excess of the State appropriations limit are distributed. Any 

excess State tax revenues up to a specified amount are, instead of being returned to taxpayers, be transferred to K-14 

school districts. Any such transfer to K-14 school districts would be excluded from the appropriations limit for K-14 

school districts and the K-14 school district appropriations limit for the next year is automatically increased by the 

amount of such transfer. These additional moneys would enter the base funding calculation for K-14 school districts 

for subsequent years, creating further pressure on other portions of the State budget, particularly if revenues decline 

in a year following an Article XIIIB surplus. The maximum amount of excess tax revenues which can be transferred to 

K-14 school districts is 4% of the minimum State spending for education mandated by the Accountability Act. 

Since the Accountability Act is unclear in some details, there can be no assurances that the Legislature or a court might 

not interpret the Accountability Act to require a different percentage of State general fund revenues to be allocated to 

K-14 school districts, or to apply the relevant percentage to the State’s budgets in a different way than is proposed in 

the Governor’s Budget. On June 5, 1990, the voters of the State of California approved Proposition 111 (Senate Consti-

tutional Amendment No. 1) called the “Traffic Congestion Relief and Spending Limit Act of 1990” (“Proposition 111”) 

which further modified Article XIIIB and Sections 8 and 8.5 of Article XVI of the State Constitution with respect to ap-

propriations limitations and school funding priority and allocation.  

The most significant provisions of Proposition 111 are summarized as follows: 

(a) Annual Adjustments to Spending Limit. The annual adjustments to the Article XIIIB spending limit were liberalized to 

be more closely linked to the rate of economic growth. Instead of being tied to the Consumer Price Index, the “change 

in the cost of living” is now measured by the change in California per capita personal in-come. The definition of 

“change in population” specifies that a portion of the State’s spending limit is to be adjusted to reflect changes in 

school attendance. 

(b) Treatment of Excess Tax Revenues. “Excess” tax revenues with respect to Article XIIIB are now determined based on a 

two-year cycle, so that the State can avoid having to return to taxpayers excess tax revenues in one year if its appro-

priations in the next fiscal year are under its limit. In addition, the Proposition 98 provision regarding excess tax reve-

nues was modified. After any two-year period, if there are excess State tax revenues, 50% of the excess are to be trans-

ferred to K-14 school districts with the balance returned to taxpayers; under prior law, 100% of excess State tax reve-

nues went to K-14 school districts, but only up to a maximum of 4% of the schools’ minimum funding level. Also, re-

versing prior law, any excess State tax revenues transferred to K-14 school districts are not built into the school dis-

tricts’ base expenditures for calculating their entitlement for State aid in the next year, and the State’s appropriations 

limit is not to be increased by this amount. 

(c) Exclusions From Spending Limit. Two exceptions were added to the calculation of appropriations which are subject to 

the Article XIIIB spending limit. First, there are excluded all appropriations for “qualified capital out-lay projects” as 

defined by the Legislature. Second, there are excluded any increases in gasoline taxes above the 1990 level (then nine 

cents per gallon), sales and use taxes on such increment in gasoline taxes, and increases in receipts from vehicle 

weight fees above the levels in effect on January 1, 1990. These latter provisions were necessary to make effective the 
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transportation funding package approved by the Legislature and the Governor, which expected to raise over $15 bil-

lion in additional taxes from 1990 through 2000 to fund transportation pro-grams. 

(d) Recalculation of Appropriations Limit. The Article XIIIB appropriations limit for each unit of government, including 

the State, is to be recalculated beginning in fiscal year 1990-91. It is based on the actual limit for fiscal year 1986-87, 

adjusted forward to 1990-91 as if Proposition 111 had been in effect. 

(e) School Funding Guarantee. There is a complex adjustment in the formula enacted in Proposition 98 which guarantees 

K-14 school districts a certain amount of State general fund revenues. Under prior law, K-14 school districts were 

guaranteed the greater of (i) 40.9% of State general fund revenues (the “first test”) or (ii) the amount appropriated in 

the prior year adjusted for changes in the cost of living (measured as in Article XIIIB by reference to per capita person-

al income) and enrollment (the “second test”). Under Proposition 111, schools will receive the greater of (A) the first 

test; (B) the second test, or (C) a third test, which will replace the second test in any year when growth in per capita 

State general fund revenues from the prior year is less than the annual growth in California per capita personal in-

come. Under the third test, schools will receive the amount appropriated in the prior year adjusted for change in en-

rollment and per capita State general fund revenues, plus an additional small adjustment factor. If the third test is 

used in any year, the difference between the third test and the second test will become a “credit” to schools which will 

be paid in future years when State general fund revenue growth exceeds personal income growth.  

Proposition 39 

On November 7, 2000, California voters approved an amendment (commonly known as Proposition 39) to the Cali-

fornia Constitution. This amendment (a) allows school facilities bond measures to be approved by 55% (rather than 

two-thirds) of the voters in local elections and permits property taxes to exceed the current 1% limit in order to repay 

the bonds, and (b) changes existing statutory law regarding charter school facilities. As adopted, the constitutional 

amendments may be changed only with another statewide vote of the people. The statutory provisions could be 

changed by a majority vote of both houses of the Legislature and approval by the Governor, but only to further the 

purposes of the proposition. The local school jurisdictions affected by this proposition are K-12 school districts, in-

cluding the District, community college districts, and county offices of education. As noted above, the California Con-

stitution previously limited property taxes to 1% of the value of property, and property taxes could only exceed this 

limit to pay for (i) any local government debts approved by the voters prior to July 1, 1978, or (ii) bonds to acquire or 

improve real property that receive two-thirds voter approval after July 1, 1978. 

The 55% vote requirement applies only if the local bond measure presented to the voters includes: (a) a requirement 

that the bond funds can be used only for construction, rehabilitation, equipping of school facilities, or the acquisition 

or lease of real property for school facilities; (b) a specific list of school projects to be funded and certification that the 

school board has evaluated safety, class size reduction, and information technology needs in developing the list; and 

(c) a requirement that the school board conduct annual, independent financial and performance audits until all bond 

funds have been spent to ensure that the bond funds have been used only for the projects listed in the measure. Legis-

lation approved in June 2000 placed certain limitations on local school bonds to be approved by 55% of the voters. 

These provisions require that the tax rate levied as the result of any single election be no more than $60 (for a unified 

school district), $30 (for a high school or elementary school district), or $25 (for a community college district), per 

$100,000 of taxable property value, when assessed valuation is projected to increase in accordance with Article XIIIA 

of the Constitution. These requirements are not part of Proposition 39 and can be changed with a majority vote of both 

houses of the Legislature and approval by the Governor. 

Jarvis v. Connell 

On May 29, 2002, the California Court of Appeal for the Second District decided the case of Howard Jarvis Taxpayers 

Association, et al. v. Kathleen Connell (as Controller of the State of California). The Court of Appeal held that either a fi-

nal budget bill, an emergency appropriation, a self-executing authorization pursuant to state statutes (such as continu-

ing appropriations) or the California Constitution or a federal mandate is necessary for the State Controller to dis-

burse funds. The foregoing requirement could apply to amounts budgeted by the District as being received from the 



A-32 

State. To the extent the holding in such case would apply to State payments reflected in the District’s budget, the re-

quirement that there be either a final budget bill or an emergency appropriation may result in the delay of such pay-

ments to the District if such required legislative action is delayed, unless the payments are self-executing authoriza-

tions or are subject to a federal mandate. On May 1, 2003, the California Supreme Court upheld the holding of the 

Court of Appeal, stating that the State Controller is not authorized under State law to disburse funds prior to the en-

actment of a budget or other proper appropriation, but under federal law, the State Controller is required, notwith-

standing a budget impasse and the limitations imposed by State law, to timely pay those State employees who are 

subject to the minimum wage and overtime compensation provisions of the federal Fair Labor Standards Act. 

Proposition 1A and Proposition 22

On November 2, 2004, California voters approved Proposition 1A, which amends the State constitution to significantly 

reduce the State’s authority over major local government revenue sources. Under Proposition 1A, the State cannot (a) 

reduce local sales tax rates or alter the method of allocating the revenue generated by such taxes, (b) shift property 

taxes from local governments to schools or community colleges, (c) change how property tax revenues are shared 

among local governments without two-third approval of both houses of the State Legislature, or (d) decrease Vehicle 

License Fee revenues without providing local governments with equal replacement funding. Proposition 1A does al-

low the State to approve voluntary exchanges of local sales tax and property tax revenues among local governments 

within a county. Proposition 1A also amends the State Constitution to require the State to suspend certain State laws 

creating mandates in any year that the State does not fully reimburse local governments for their costs to comply with 

the mandates. This provision does not apply to mandates relating to schools or community colleges or to those man-

dates relating to employee rights.  

Proposition 22, The Local Taxpayer, Public Safety, and Transportation Protection Act, approved by the voters of the 

State on November 2, 2010, prohibits the State from enacting new laws that require redevelopment agencies to shift 

funds to schools or other agencies and eliminates the State’s authority to shift property taxes temporarily during a se-

vere financial hardship of the State. In addition, Proposition 22 restricts the State’s authority to use State fuel tax reve-

nues to pay debt service on state transportation bonds, to borrow or change the distribution of state fuel tax revenues, 

and to use vehicle license fee revenues to reimburse local governments for state mandated costs. Proposition 22 im-

pacts resources in the State’s general fund and transportation funds, the State’s main funding source for schools and 

community colleges, as well as universities, prisons and health and social services programs. According to an analysis 

of Proposition 22 submitted by the Legislative Analyst’s Office (the “LAO”) on July 15, 2010, the expected reduction in 

resources available for the State to spend on these other programs as a consequence of the passage of Proposition 22 

was expected to be approximately $1 billion in fiscal year 2010-11, with an estimated immediate fiscal effect equal to 

approximately 1% of the State’s total general fund spending. The longer-term effect of Proposition 22, according to the 

LAO analysis, will be an increase in the State’s general fund costs by approximately $1 billion annually for several 

decades.  

Assembly Bill No. 26 and California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos 

On February 1, 2012, pursuant to the California Supreme Court’s decision in California Redevelopment Association v. Ma-

tosantos, Assembly Bill No. 26 (First Extraordinary Session) (“AB1X 26”) dissolved all redevelopment agencies in exist-

ence and designated “successor agencies” and “oversight boards” to satisfy “enforceable obligations” of the former 

redevelopment agencies and administer dissolution and wind down of the former redevelopment agencies. With lim-

ited exceptions, all assets, properties, contracts, leases, records, buildings and equipment, including cash and cash 

equivalents of a former redevelopment agency were transferred to the control of its successor agency and, unless oth-

erwise required pursuant to the terms of an enforceable obligation, distributed to various related taxing agencies pur-

suant to AB1X 26. 

It is possible that there will be additional legislation proposed and/or enacted to clarify various inconsistencies con-

tained in AB1X 26 and there may be additional legislation proposed and/or enacted in the future affecting the current 

scheme of dissolution and winding up of redevelopment agencies currently contemplated by AB1X 26. For example, 

AB 1484 was signed by the Governor on June 27, 2012, to clarify and amend certain aspects of AB1X 26. AB 1484, 
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among other things, attempts to clarify the role and requirements of successor agencies, provides successor agencies 

with more control over agency bond proceeds and properties previously owned by redevelopment agencies and adds 

other new and modified requirements and deadlines. AB 1484 also provides for a “tax claw back” provision, wherein 

the State is authorized to withhold sales and use tax revenue allocations to local successor agencies to offset payment 

of property taxes owed and not paid by such local successor agencies to other local taxing agencies. This “tax claw 

back” provision has been challenged in court by certain cities and successor agencies. The District cannot predict the 

outcome of such litigation and what effect, if any, it will have on the District.  Additionally, no assurances can be given 

as to the effect of any such future proposed and/or enacted legislation on the District.  The District can make no repre-

sentations as to the extent to which its LCFF apportionments from the State may be offset by the future receipt of re-

sidual distributions or from unencumbered cash and assets of former redevelopment agencies any other surplus 

property tax revenues pursuant to AB1X 26.  

The District receives pass-through payments from successor agencies with respect to project areas in the District’s ter-

ritory.  

Proposition 30 and Proposition 55 

On November 6, 2012, voters of the State of California approved the Temporary Taxes to Fund Education, Guaranteed 

Local Public Safety Funding, Initiative Constitutional Amendment (also known as “Proposition 30”), which tempo-

rarily increases the State Sales and Use Tax and personal income tax rates on higher incomes. Proposition 30 temporar-

ily imposes an additional tax on all retailers, at the rate of 0.25% of gross receipts from the sale of all tangible personal 

property sold in the State from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2016. Proposition 30 also imposes an additional excise 

tax on the storage, use, or other consumption in the State of tangible personal property purchased from a retailer on 

and after January 1, 2013 and before January 1, 2017, for storage, use, or other consumption in the State. This excise tax 

is being levied at a rate of 0.25% of the sales price of the property so purchased. For personal income taxes imposed 

beginning in the taxable year commencing January 1, 2012 and ending in the taxable year ending December 31, 2018, 

Proposition 30 increases the marginal personal income tax rate by: (a) 1% for taxable income over $250,000 but less 

than $300,001 for single filers (over $500,000 but less than $600,001 for joint filers), (b) 2% for taxable income over 

$300,000 but less than $500,001 for single filers (over $600,000 but less than $1,000,001 for joint filers), and (c) 3% for 

taxable income over $500,000 for single filers (over $1,000,000 for joint filers).  

The California Children’s Education and Health Care Protection Act of 2016 (also known as “Proposition 55”) is a con-

stitutional amendment approved by the voters of the State on November 8, 2016. Proposition 55 extends the increases 

to personal income tax rates for high-income taxpayers that were approved as part of Proposition 30 through 2030. 

Proposition 55 did not extend the temporary State Sales and Use Tax rate increase enacted under Proposition 30, 

which expired as of January 1, 2017. 

The revenues generated from the temporary tax increases are included in the calculation of the Proposition 98 mini-

mum funding guarantee for school districts and community college districts. See “CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU-

TORY PROVISIONS AFFECTING DISTRICT REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS—Propositions 98 and 111” here-

in. From an accounting perspective, the revenues generated from the temporary tax increases are being deposited into 

the State account created pursuant to Proposition 30 called the Education Protection Account (the “EPA”). Pursuant to 

Proposition 30, funds in the EPA are allocated quarterly, with 89% of such funds provided to school districts and 11% 

provided to community college districts. The funds will be distributed to school districts and community college dis-

tricts in the same manner as existing unrestricted per-student funding, except that no school district will receive less 

than $200 per unit of ADA and no community college district will receive less than $100 per full time equivalent stu-

dent. The governing board of each school district and community college district is granted sole authority to deter-

mine how the moneys received from the EPA are spent, provided that, the appropriate governing board is required to 

make these spending determinations in open session at a public meeting and such local governing boards are prohib-

ited from using any funds from the EPA for salaries or benefits of administrators or any other administrative costs. 
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Proposition 2 

On November 4, 2014, voters approved the Rainy Day Budget Stabilization Fund Act (also known as “Proposition 2”). 

Proposition 2 is a legislatively-referred constitutional amendment which makes certain changes to State budgeting 

practices, including substantially revising the conditions under which transfers are made to and from the State’s 

Budget Stabilization Account (the “BSA”) established by the California Balanced Budget Act of 2004 (also known as 

“Proposition 58”).  

Under Proposition 2, and beginning in fiscal year 2015-16 and each fiscal year thereafter, the State will generally be 

required to annually transfer to the BSA an amount equal to 1.5% of estimated State general fund revenues (the “An-

nual BSA Transfer”). Supplemental transfers to the BSA (a “Supplemental BSA Transfer”) are also required in any fis-

cal year in which the estimated State general fund revenues that are allocable to capital gains taxes exceed 8% of total 

estimated general fund tax revenues. Such excess capital gains taxes—net of any portion thereof owed to K-14 school 

districts pursuant to Proposition 98— will be transferred to the BSA. Proposition 2 also increases the maximum size of 

the BSA to an amount equal to 10% of estimated State general fund revenues for any given fiscal year. In any fiscal 

year in which a required transfer to the BSA would result in an amount in excess of the 10% threshold, Proposition 2 

requires such excess to be expended on State infrastructure, including deferred maintenance. 

For the first 15 year period ending with fiscal year 2029-30, Proposition 2 provides that half of any required transfer to 

the BSA, either annual or supplemental, must be appropriated to reduce certain State liabilities, including making cer-

tain payments owed to K-14 school districts, repaying State interfund borrowing, reimbursing local governments for 

State mandated services, and reducing or prefunding accrued liabilities associated with State-level pension and re-

tirement benefits. Following the initial 15-year period, the Governor and the Legislature are given discretion to apply 

up to half of any required transfer to the BSA to the reduction of such State liabilities. Any amount not applied to-

wards such reduction must be transferred to the BSA or applied to infrastructure, as described above. 

Proposition 2 changes the conditions under which the Governor and the Legislature may draw upon or reduce trans-

fers to the BSA. The Governor does not retain unilateral discretion to suspend transfers the BSA, nor does the Legisla-

ture retain discretion to transfer funds from the BSA for any reason, as previously provided by law. Rather, the Gov-

ernor must declare a “budget emergency,” defined as an emergency within the meaning of Article XIIIB of the Consti-

tution or a determination that estimated resources are inadequate to fund State general fund expenditures, for the cur-

rent or ensuing fiscal year, at a level equal to the highest level of State spending within the three immediately preced-

ing fiscal years. Any such declaration must be followed by a legislative bill providing for a reduction or transfer. 

Draws on the BSA are limited to the amount necessary to address the budget emergency, and no draw in any fiscal 

year may exceed 50% of funds on deposit in the BSA unless a budget emergency was declared in the preceding fiscal 

year. 

Proposition 2 also requires the creation of the Public School System Stabilization Account (the “PSSSA”) into which 

transfers will be made in any fiscal year in which a Supplemental BSA Transfer is required (as described above). Such 

transfer will be equal to the portion of capital gains taxes above the 8% threshold that would be otherwise paid to K-14 

school districts as part of the minimum funding guarantee. A transfer to the PSSSA will only be made if certain addi-

tional conditions are met, as follows: (i) the minimum funding guarantee was not suspended in the immediately pre-

ceding fiscal year, (ii) the operative Proposition 98 formula for the fiscal year in which a PSSSA transfer might be made 

is “Test 1,” (iii) no maintenance factor obligation is being created in the budgetary legislation for the fiscal year in 

which a PSSSA transfer might be made, (iv) all prior maintenance factor obligations have been fully repaid, and (v) the 

minimum funding guarantee for the fiscal year in which a PSSSA transfer might be made is higher than the immedi-

ately preceding fiscal year, as adjusted for ADA growth and cost of living. Proposition 2 caps the size of the PSSSA at 

10% of the estimated minimum guarantee in any fiscal year, and any excess funds must be paid to K-14 school dis-

tricts. Reductions to any required transfer to the PSSSA, or draws on the PSSSA, are subject to the same budget emer-

gency requirements described above. However, Proposition 2 also mandates draws on the PSSSA in any fiscal year in 

which the estimated minimum funding guarantee is less than the prior year’s funding level, as adjusted for ADA 

growth and cost of living. 
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Proposition 51 

The Kindergarten Through Community College Public Education Facilities Bond Act of 2016 (also known as Proposi-

tion 51) is a voter initiative that was approved by voters on November 8, 2016. Proposition 51 authorized the sale and 

issuance of $9 billion in general obligation bonds by the State for the new construction and modernization of K-14 fa-

cilities. 

Proposition 51 includes $3 billion for the new construction of K-12 facilities and an additional $3 billion for the 

modernization of existing K-12 facilities. K-12 school districts will be required to pay for 50% of the new construction 

costs and 40% of the modernization costs with local revenues. If a school district lacks sufficient local funding, it may 

apply for additional state grant funding, up to 100% of the project costs. In addition, a total of $1 billion will be 

available for the modernization and new construction of charter school ($500 million) and technical education ($500 

million) facilities. Generally, 50% of modernization and new construction project costs for charter school and technical 

education facilities must come from local revenues. However, schools that cannot cover their local share for these two 

types of projects may apply for state loans. State loans must be repaid over a maximum of 30 years for charter school 

facilities and 15 years for career technical education facilities. For career technical education facilities, state grants are 

capped at $3 million for a new facility and $1.5 for a modernized facility. Charter schools must be deemed financially 

sound before project approval. 

Future Initiatives 

Article XIIIA, Article XIIIB, Article XIIIC and Article XIIID of the California Constitution and the above-described 

propositions were each approved by the electorate as statewide measures. From time to time other statewide 

measures qualifying for the ballot by way of the initiative process or proposed by the Legislature could be adopted, 

and judicial actions could be taken, which may further affect District revenues or the District’s ability to expend reve-

nues. The nature and impact of these measures and court decisions cannot be anticipated by the District. 
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APPENDIX B 

CITY OF REDDING AND COUNTY OF SHASTA DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION 

The following information concerning the City of Redding (the “City”) and the County of Shasta (the “County”) is included only 

for the purpose of supplying general information regarding the area of the District.  The Bonds are not a debt of the City, the 

County, the State, or any of their political subdivisions and neither said City, County, said State, nor any of their political subdi-

visions is liable therefor.  See the section herein entitled “SECURITY AND SOURCE OF PAYMENT FOR THE BONDS.” 

General Information  

City of Redding.  The City is located at the northern end of the Sacramento Valley, approximately 150 miles north of 

Sacramento and 230 miles northeast of San Francisco. The City is the largest city in the County, comprising an area of 

approximately 61 square miles, with a 2019 population of approximately 92,839.  It is the county seat of Shasta County 

and the major trade, recreational and commerce center for the northcentral and northeastern portions of California. 

The County of Shasta.  The County is located in the northern portion of the State of California.  The County occupies 

the northern reaches of the Sacramento Valley, with portions extending into the southern portion of the Cascade 

Range.   

Population 

Population estimates for the City and the County, as of January 1 in each year displayed, are shown in the following 

table. 

CITY OF REDDING AND COUNTY OF SHASTA 

Population Estimates 

2014 through 2019 

Year City of Redding County of Shasta 

2014 91,168 179,253 

2015 91,386 179,379 

2016 91,277 178,203 

2017 91,544 178,301 

2018 91,958 178,926 

2019 92,839 178,773 

Source: California State Department of Finance. 
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Employment and Industry 

The table on the following page show civilian labor force and wage and salary employment data for the County, for 

the years 2014 through 2018.  These figures are county-wide statistics and may not necessarily accurately reflect em-

ployment trends in the City. 

COUNTY OF SHASTA 

Civilian Labor Force, Employment and Unemployment, Unemployment by Industry 

Annual Averages – March 2018 Benchmark 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Civilian Labor Force (1) 74,900 74,200 74,300 74,100 74,200 

Civilian Employment 67,700 68,400 69,100 69,800 70,500 

Civilian Unemployment 7,200 5,800 5,200 4,300 3,700 

Civilian Unemployment Rate 9.6% 7.8% 7.0% 5.8% 4.9% 

Total, All Industries (2) 63,200 64,500 66,000 67,100 68,100 

  Total Farm 900 900 900 900 1,000 

  Total Nonfarm 62,200 63,600 65,100 66,200 67,100 

    Total Private 49,600 50,900 52,300 53,200 53,800 

    Goods Producing 5,000 5,300 5,600 5,900 6,100 

      Mining, Logging, and Construction 2,800 3,000 3,100 3,300 3,400 

      Manufacturing 2,300 2,400 2,500 2,600 2,700 

    Service Providing 57,200 58,200 59,500 60,400 61,100 

     Private Service Producing 44,500 45,500 46,700 47,300 47,800 

      Trade, Transportation & Utilities 12,200 12,600 12,800 12,900 12,800 

        Wholesale Trade 1,700 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 

        Retail Trade 8,800 9,100 9,300 9,300 9,200 

        Transp., Warehousing & Utilities 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 

      Information 700 700 700 700 600 

      Financial Activities 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,700 2,700 

      Professional & Business Services 6,000 6,300 6,800 7,000 7,500 

      Educational & Health Services 14,100 14,400 14,800 15,000 15,100 

      Leisure & Hospitality 6,600 6,700 6,700 6,800 6,700 

      Other Services 2,400 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,400 

      Government 12,600 12,700 12,800 13,100 13,300 

        Federal Government 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 

          State Government 1,800 1,900 1,900 1,900 2,000 

          Local Government 9,500 9,500 9,700 9,900 10,000 

           Special Districts & Indian Tribes 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 

(1)  Labor force data is by place of residence; includes self-employed individuals, unpaid family workers, household domestic 

workers, and workers on strike.  
(2)  Industry employment is by place of work; excludes self-employed individuals, unpaid family workers, household domestic 

workers, and workers on strike.  

Source: State of California Employment Development Department. 
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Major Employers 

The following table shows the major employers in the County, listed in alphabetical order, without regard to the num-

ber of employees. 

SHASTA COUNTY 

Principal Employers, 2019 

(By numbers of employees) 

Rank 

Employer Industry 

Number of  

Employees 

1. Shasta County Government Offices 2,018 

2. Mercy Medical Center Hospitals 1,997 

3. Shasta Regional Medical Center Hospitals 967 

4. City of Redding Government Offices 777 

5. Walmart Department Stores 720 

6. Reding Rancheria/Win River Casinos 700 

7. CA Transportation Department Government Offices 467 

8. Shasta Union High School District Education 496 

9. Shasta Community Health Clinics 485 

10. Shasta Community College Education 452 

Source: County of Shasta Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019. 

Effective Buying Income 

Effective buying income (“EBI”) represents personal income less personal tax and non-tax payments. EBI is a bulk 

measure of market potential. It indicates the general ability to buy and is essential in comparing, selecting and group-

ing markets on that basis. The following table summarizes the Median Household Effective Buying Income for the 

City, the County, the State and the United States for calendar years 2015 through 2019, the last year for which such da-

ta are available. 

CITY OF REDDING, COUNTY OF SHASTA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND UNITED STATES 

Median Household Effective Buying Income 

2015 through 2019 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

City of Redding $41,232 $38,523 $41,924 $43,893 $44,822 

County of Shasta 41,252 38,531 42,055 44,314 45,235 

State of California 50,072 53,589 55,681 59,646 62,637 

United States 45,448 46,738 48,043 50,735 52,841 

Source: The Nielsen Company (US), Inc.
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Commercial Activity 

A summary of historic taxable sales within the City and the County during the past five years for which data are available 

is shown in the following two tables. Annual data for 2018 and 2019 are not yet available.   

CITY OF REDDING 

Taxable Retail Sales 

Number of Outlets and Valuation of 

Taxable Transactions (dollars shown in thousands) 

Retail and Food Services Total All Outlets 

Number 
of Permits

Taxable  
Transactions

Number 
of Permits

Taxable 
Transactions

2012 2,020 $1,473,662 3,127 $1,841,374 

2013 2,335 1,540,379 3,401 1,924,796 

2014 2,483 1,543,265 3,558 1,940,312 

2015 (1) 2,718 1,553,429 4,137 1,968,391 

2016 2,765 1,614,547 4,215 2,019,956 

2017 2,860 1,656,744 4,356 2,084,573 

(1)  Permit figures for calendar year 2015 and later are not comparable to that of prior years due to outlet counts in 

these reports including the number of outlets that were active during the reporting period. Retailers that operate 

part-time are now tabulated with store retailers. 

Source: California State Board of Equalization, Taxable Sales in California (Sales & Use Tax) for years 2012-2016. State De-

partment of Tax and Fee Administration for years 2017 and 2018. 

COUNTY OF SHASTA 

Taxable Retail Sales 

Number of Outlets and Valuation of 

Taxable Transactions (dollars shown in thousands)  

Retail and Food Services Total All Outlets 

Number 
of Permits

Taxable  
Transactions

Number 
of Permits

Taxable 
Transactions

2012 3,821 $1,915,713 5,773 $2,642,280 

2013 4,653 2,007,897 6,569 2,804,362 

2014 4,945 2,025,336 6,904 2,816,992 

2015 (1) 2,558 2,041,727 8,021 2,867,516 

2016 5,708 2,135,594 8,385 2,958,057 

2017 5,671 2,219,330 8,405 3,073,469 

(1)  Permit figures for calendar year 2015 and later are not comparable to that of prior years due to outlet counts in 

these reports including the number of outlets that were active during the reporting period. Retailers that operate 

part-time are now tabulated with store retailers. 

Source: California State Board of Equalization, Taxable Sales in California (Sales & Use Tax) for years 2012-2016. State De-

partment of Tax and Fee Administration for years 2017 and 2018. 
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Construction Activity 

Building activity in the City for the past five years for which data are available, is shown in the following table. 

CITY OF REDDING 

Total Building Permit Valuations 

(Valuation in Thousands of Dollars) 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Permit Valuation 

New Single-family $22,876.0 $41,962.5 $28,853.0 $33,509.9 $27,765.6 

New Multi-family 1,188.8 4,462.7 348.4 273.2 8,850.7 

Res. Alterations/Additions 3,554.7 3,690.5 3,262.9 4,940.2 4,539.2 

Total Residential $27,619.5 $50,115.7 $32,464.3 $38,723.3 $41,155.5 

New Commercial $11,829.2 $11,611.7 5,971.4 $11,634.8 $ 5,509.8 

New Industrial 3,552.9 275.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

New Other 5,873.5 4,117.1 18,240.6 3,401.3 5,231.5 

Com. Alterations/Additions 14,818.3 9,712.1 12,908.5 10,351.5 17,356.5 

Total Nonresidential $36,073.9 $25,715.9 $37,120.5 $25,387.6 $28,097.8 

New Dwelling Units 

Single Family 108 191 131 146 113 

Multiple Family 3 54 3 2 92 

     TOTAL 111 245 134 148 25 

Source:  Construction Industry Research Board, Building Permit Summary. 
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Building activity in the County for the past five years for which data are available, is shown in the following table. 

COUNTY OF SHASTA 

Total Building Permit Valuations 

(Valuation in Thousands of Dollars) 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Permit Valuation 

New Single-family $48,528.9 $66,657.1 $61,436.0 $90,758.5 $71,605.2 

New Multi-family 1,641.8 5,830.1 7,811.1 597.2 9,069.6 

Res. Alterations/Additions 10,297.0 14,672.9 12,286.0 11,302.1 20,169.3 

Total Residential $60,467.7 $87,160.1 $81,533.2 $102,657.8 $100,844.1 

New Commercial $14,019.0 $21,970.1 $10,758.3 $22,746.2 $17,531.0 

New Industrial 4,212.9 363.7 1,350.7 2,208.5 51.1 

New Other 11,368.0 11,556.1 24,618.1 14,854.0 11,983.3 

Com. Alterations/Additions 16,915.8 12,948.4 15,666.2 13,063.8 23,322.4 

Total Nonresidential $46,515.7 $46,838.3 $52,393.3 $52,872.5 $52,887 

New Dwelling Units 

Single Family 235 309 261 377 300 

Multiple Family 5 59 54 6 94 

     TOTAL 240 368 315 382 394 

Source:  Construction Industry Research Board, Building Permit Summary. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Trustees 
Enterprise Elementary School District 
Redding, California 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited  the accompanying  financial  statements of  the governmental activities, each 
major  fund,  and  the  aggregate  remaining  fund  information  of  Enterprise  Elementary  School 
District  (the District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019; and the related notes to the 
financial  statements,  which  collectively  comprise  the  District’s  basic  financial  statements  as 
listed in the table of contents.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The District’s management  is  responsible  for  the  preparation  and  fair  presentation  of  these 
financial statements  in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted  in the United 
States  of  America;  this  includes  the  design,  implementation,  and  maintenance  of  internal 
control  relevant  to  the preparation and  fair presentation of  financial statements  that are  free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility  

Our responsibility  is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our  audit  in  accordance with  auditing  standards  generally  accepted  in  the United 
States  of  America  and  the  standards  applicable  to  financial  audits  contained  in Government 
Auditing Standards,  issued by the Comptroller General of the United States of America. Those 
standards  require  that we plan  and perform  the  audit  to obtain  reasonable  assurance  about 
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An  audit  involves  performing  procedures  to  obtain  audit  evidence  about  the  amounts  and 
disclosures  in  the  financial  statements.  The  procedures  selected  depend  on  the  auditors’ 
judgment,  including  the  assessment  of  the  risks  of  material  misstatement  of  the  financial 
statements,  whether  due  to  fraud  or  error.  In  making  those  risk  assessments,  the  auditor 
considers  internal  control  relevant  to  the  District’s  preparation  and  fair  presentation  of  the 
financial  statements  in  order  to  design  audit  procedures  that  are  appropriate  in  the 
circumstances, but not  for  the purpose of  expressing  an opinion on  the  effectiveness of  the 
District’s  internal  control.  Accordingly,  we  express  no  such  opinion.  An  audit  also  includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating  the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 



 

Page 2 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  
(Continued) 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the  respective  financial  position  of  the  governmental  activities,  each  major  fund,  and  the 
aggregate  remaining  fund  information of  the District as of  June 30, 2019; and  the  respective 
changes  in  financial position  thereof  for  the  year  then  ended  in  accordance with  accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters  

Required Supplementary  Information   Accounting principles generally accepted  in  the United 
States  of  America  require  that  management’s  discussion  and  analysis,  the  budgetary 
comparison  schedules,  and  the  required  supplementary  information  listed  on  the  table  of 
contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although 
not  a  part  of  the  basic  financial  statements,  is  required  by  the  Governmental  Accounting 
Standards Board who considers  it  to be an essential part of  financial reporting  for placing  the 
basic  financial  statements  in  an  appropriate operational,  economic, or historical  context. We 
have  applied  certain  limited  procedures  to  the  required  supplementary  information  in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted  in the United States of America, which 
consisted  of  inquiries  of management  about  the methods  of  preparing  the  information  and 
comparing the  information for consistency with management’s responses to our  inquiries, the 
basic  financial  statements,  and  other  knowledge we  obtained  during  our  audit  of  the  basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. 

Other  Information    Our  audit  was  conducted  for  the  purpose  of  forming  opinions  on  the 
financial  statements  that  collectively  comprise  the  District’s  basic  financial  statements.  The 
accompanying  supplementary  information  on  pages  79  to  89,  including  the  schedule  of 
expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform  Administrative  Requirements,  Cost  Principles,  and  Audit  Requirements  for  Federal 
Awards, are presented  for purposes of additional analysis and are not a  required part of  the 
basic financial statements. 

Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly 
to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial  statements  and  certain  additional  procedures,  including  comparing  and  reconciling 
such  information directly  to  the underlying accounting and other records used  to prepare  the 
basic financial statements, or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures  in  accordance with  auditing  standards  generally  accepted  in  the United  States of 
America.  In  our  opinion,  the  information  on  pages  81  to  89  is  fairly  stated,  in  all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  
(Continued) 

The  local educational agency organization  structure and  the  schedule of charter  schools have 
not  been  subjected  to  the  auditing  procedures  applied  in  the  audit  of  the  basic  financial 
statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards,  we  have  also  issued  our  report  dated 
December  16,  2019,  on  our  consideration  of  the  District’s  internal  control  over  financial 
reporting  and  on  our  tests  of  its  compliance  with  certain  provisions  of  laws,  regulations, 
contracts  and  grant  agreements,  and  other matters.  The  purpose  of  that  report  is  solely  to 
describe  the  scope of our  testing of  internal  control over  financial  reporting and  compliance, 
and  the  results of  that  testing, and not  to provide an opinion on  the effectiveness of  internal 
control over  financial  reporting or on  compliance.  That  report  is  an  integral part of  an  audit 
performed  in  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards  in  considering  the  District’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

December 16, 2019 
Chico, California 
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INTRODUCTION 

An overview of the Enterprise Elementary School District’s (the District) financial activities for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2019, is provided in this discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance. 

This  management’s  discussion  and  analysis  (MD&A)  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  the  District’s 
financial statements (including notes and supplementary information). 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of three parts – management’s discussion and analysis (this section), the basic 
financial  statements,  and  required  supplementary  information.  Combined,  these  three  parts  provide  a 
comprehensive overview of the District. The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that 
present different views of the District: 

 The  first  two  statements  are  government‐wide  financial  statements  that  provide  both  short‐
term and long‐term information about the District’s overall financial status.  

 The  remaining  statements are  fund  financial  statements  that  focus on  individual parts of  the 
District,  reporting  the  District’s  operations  in  more  detail  than  the  government‐wide 
statements. The District maintains governmental funds and fiduciary funds as follows: 

o Governmental  Funds:    Financial  statements  that  provide  information  on  how  basic 
services like regular and special education were financed in the short term as well as 
what remains for future spending. 

o Fiduciary  Funds:    Financial  statements  that  provide  information  about  the  financial 
relationships  in which the District acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of 
others to whom the resources belong. 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements 
and provide more detailed data.  

The  financial  statements  are  followed  by  a  section  of  required  supplementary  information  that  further 
explains and supports the financial statements with a comparison of the District’s budget for the year.  
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Overall  revenues were  $50,920,277  for  the  year  ended  June  30,  2019.  Expenses  exceeded  revenues  by 
$1,604,145. The District has incurred an operating deficit in two of the past three years. 

Total government‐wide net position was $(10,024,656), a decrease of 19.05% from the previous year. The 
General Fund reported a total fund balance of $5,868,381. 

Enrollment in the District decreased by 37, or approximately 0.10% from the previous year.  

Labor negotiations with certificated and classified employees are closed for the 2018‐19 school year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Government‐Wide Financial Statements 

The  government‐wide  financial  statements  provide  information  about  the  District  as  a  whole  using 
accounting methods  similar  to  those  used  by  private‐sector  companies.  The  statement  of  net  position 
includes all of the District’s assets owned less the liabilities owed. The statement of activities includes all of 
the  current year’s  revenues and expenses  regardless of when  cash  is  received or paid. The  two  financial 
statements report the District’s net position and how it has changed. 

Net position, the difference between the District’s assets and liabilities, is one way to measure the District’s 
financial health. Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are an indicator of whether 
its financial position  is  improving or deteriorating, respectively. To assess the overall health of the District 
you need to consider additional nonfinancial factors such as changes in the District’s property tax base and 
the condition of school buildings and other facilities. 

The statement of net position and the statement of activities divide the District into two kinds of activities: 

Governmental Activities:  Represent the basic services provided by the District, such as regular and 
special education, administration, and transportation. 

Business‐Type Activities:   Represent  services  for which  the District  charges  fees  to help  cover  the 
cost of certain services beyond the scope of normal district operations. The District does not have 
any of these types of activities at this time. 
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Fund Financial Statements 

More  detailed  information  about  the District’s most  significant  funds  –  not  the District  as  a whole  –  is 
provided  in  the  fund  financial statements. Funds are accounting devices  the District uses  to keep  track of 
specific sources of funding and spending on particular programs: 

 Some funds are required by bond covenants and by state law. 

 Other funds are established by the District to control and manage money for particular purposes 
(such  as  repaying  its  long‐term  debts).  Other  funds may  also  show  proper  usage  of  certain 
revenues (such as federal grants). 

The District has two types of funds: 

Governmental Funds 

Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which generally focus on: 

 How cash and other financial assets can readily be converted to cash flow (in and out). 

 The balances left at year end that are available for spending. 

A  detailed  short‐term  view  is  provided  by  the  governmental  fund  financial  statements.  These  help 
determine whether  there are more or  fewer  financial  resources  that  can be  spent  in  the near  future  for 
financing  the District’s programs. Because  this  information does not encompass  the additional  long‐term 
focus  of  the  government‐wide  financial  statements,  additional  information  is  provided  following  the 
governmental fund financial statements that explains the differences (or relationships) between them. 

Fiduciary Funds 

For assets  that belong  to others,  such  as  the  student activities  funds,  the District acts as  the  trustee, or 
fiduciary. The District  is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported  in these funds are used only for 
their  intended purposes and by  those  to whom  the assets belong. A  separate  statement of  fiduciary net 
position  reports  the District’s  fiduciary activities. These activities are excluded  from  the government‐wide 
financial statements, as the assets cannot be used by the District to finance its operations. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

Net Position 

As shown in the following table, the District’s net position as of June 30, 2019, was $(10,024,656). Restricted 
net position  is reported separately to show  legal constraints from debt covenants and enabling  legislation 
that  limits  the Board of Trustees’ ability  to use  the net position  for day‐to‐day operations. Restricted net 
position decreased due  to new  textbook  adoption. All District net position  is  the  result of  governmental 
activities. 

Percentage
Governmental Activities  Change

June 30 2018 2019 2018‐19

ASSETS
Cash and other current assets 16,897,958$       26,407,299$       56.28%
Capital assets 33,078,502          33,430,610          1.06%

TOTAL ASSETS 49,976,460          59,837,909          19.73%

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred loss on refunding 354,207                256,162                ‐27.68%
Deferred outflows of resources for OPEB ‐                             30,417                  N/A
Deferred outflows of resources for pensions 11,891,042          14,440,310          21.44%

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 12,245,249          14,726,889          20.27%

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities 2,102,265            2,870,363            36.54%
Long‐term debt 66,601,390          79,651,313          19.59%

TOTAL LIABILITIES 68,703,655          82,521,676          20.11%

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources for OPEB ‐                             40,335                  N/A
Deferred inflows of resources from pensions 1,938,565            2,027,443            4.58%

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,938,565            2,067,778            6.67%

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 9,249,175            10,520,859          13.75%
Restricted 8,277,302            18,490,322          123.39%
Unrestricted (25,946,988)        (39,035,837)        ‐50.44%

TOTAL NET POSITION (8,420,511)$        (10,024,656)$      ‐19.05%

 



Enterprise Elementary School District 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(Continued) 

Page 10 

Change in Net Position 

The following table summarizes the changes in net position for the District.  

Total revenues  increased $2,563,219  from  the previous year  to $50,920,277. Property  taxes and state aid 
funding  accounted  for most  of  the  District’s  revenue,  representing  78.3  cents  of  each  dollar  received. 
Another 17.8% came from federal and state aid for specific programs, and the remaining 3.9% came from 
fees charged for services and miscellaneous sources. 

The  total  cost of all programs and  services  increased $4,260,069  to $52,524,422. Expenses exceeded  the 
District’s revenues for the year by $1,604,145. The District’s expenses are primarily related to educating and 
caring for students (77.4%). Administrative activities of the District account for 7.5% of the total costs. 

Percentage
Governmental Activities  Change

Years Ended June 30 2018 2019 2018‐19

REVENUES

Program Revenues
Charges for services 473,372$             365,452$             ‐22.80%
Federal and state categorical programs 8,552,941            9,040,253            5.70%

General Revenues
Property taxes 10,194,488          9,370,150            ‐8.09%
State formula aid 28,015,955          30,523,467          8.95%
Other 1,120,302            1,620,955            44.69%

TOTAL REVENUES 48,357,058          50,920,277          5.30%

EXPENSES
Instruction‐related services 30,914,589          33,432,868          8.15%
Student support services 6,787,398            7,192,181            5.96%
Plant services 4,998,058            5,083,807            1.72%
Administration 3,137,587            3,940,760            25.60%
Other 2,426,721            2,874,806            18.46%

TOTAL EXPENSES 48,264,353          52,524,422          8.83%

Change in Net Position 92,705$                (1,604,145)$        ‐1830.38%
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The District’s total expenses were $52,524,422; however, the net cost for these activities was $43,118,717 
after costs paid by  those who benefited  from the programs and amounts paid by other governments and 
organizations who subsidized certain programs with grants and contributions. 

Percentage
Total Cost of Services  Change

Years Ended June 30 2018 2019 2018‐19

Instruction 26,536,052$       28,437,707$       7.17%
Instruction‐related services 4,378,537            4,995,161            14.08%
Pupil services 6,787,398            7,192,181            5.96%
Ancillary services 1,307,768            1,201,808            ‐8.10%
Community services 6,667                    7,660                    14.89%
General administration 3,137,587            3,940,760            25.60%
Plant services 4,998,058            5,083,807            1.72%
Other outgo 141,422                93,623                  ‐33.80%
Interest on long‐term debt 970,864                1,571,715            61.89%

Totals 48,264,353$       52,524,422$       8.83%

 

Percentage
Net Cost of Services  Change

Years Ended June 30 2018 2019 2018‐19

Instruction 22,307,782$       23,445,844$       5.10%
Instruction‐related services 4,050,372            4,607,399            13.75%
Pupil services 4,082,638            4,282,628            4.90%
Ancillary services 681,381                575,142                ‐15.59%
Community services 6,539                    7,459                    14.07%
General administration 2,899,943            3,571,481            23.16%
Plant services 4,152,140            5,002,219            20.47%
Other 86,381                  54,830                  ‐36.53%
Interest on long‐term debt 970,864                1,571,715            61.89%

Totals 39,238,040$       43,118,717$       9.89%
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

Governmental Funds 

The  District’s  governmental  funds  reported  a  combined  fund  balance  of  $23,992,479,  an  increase  of 
$8,933,207 from the previous year. Following is a summary of the District’s fund balances. 

Fund Balance Increase

June 30 2018 2019 (Decrease)

General 5,872,798$          5,868,381$          (4,417)$               
Charter Schools 38,661                  242,621                203,960               
Cafeteria Special Revenue 927,548                851,267                (76,281)               
Pupil Transportation Equipment 87,767                  16,989                  (70,778)               
Building 1,440,536            11,328,236          9,887,700           
Capital Facilities 629,218                126,385                (502,833)             
County School Facilities 593,564                610,710                17,146                 
Special Reserve Capital Projects 1,567,143            1,111,763            (455,380)             
Bond Interest and Redemption 3,902,037            3,836,127            (65,910)               

Totals 15,059,272$       23,992,479$       8,933,207$         

 
The increase in the Charter Schools Fund is due to the growth of Redding Collegiate Academy.  

The decrease in the Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund is due to large equipment purchases in 2018‐19.  

The decrease in the Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund is due to the purchase of a new bus in 2018‐19. 

The  increase  in  the Building Fund  is due  to proceeds  received  from  the District’s new General Obligation 
Bonds. 

The decrease in the Capital Facilities Fund is due to expenditures on capital projects. 

The decrease  in  the Special Reserve Capital Projects Fund  is due  to  the completion of  the District’s Clean 
Energy Project.  
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

During  the  course  of  the  year,  the  District  revises  its  budget  as  information  is  available  that  results  in 
changes in revenues and expenditures. A schedule showing the District’s original and final budget amounts 
compared with the amounts actually paid and received for the General Fund  is provided  in the budgetary 
comparison schedule for the General Fund. 

Budgeted  revenues  increased  by  $498,617  and  budgeted  expenditures  increased  by  $2,995,651.  The 
significant budget amendments fell into the following categories: 

 Budget revisions to reflect funding levels appropriated in the state budget. 

 Budget revisions to reflect unexpended balances carried forward from the prior year. 

 Budget revisions to update revenues and expenditures for increases in enrollment and average 
daily attendance (ADA) data. 

 Budget revisions to reflect new grants and entitlements. 

 Negotiated salary settlements with all bargaining units. 

The District budgeted General Fund expenditures and other  financing uses  to exceed  revenues and other 
financing sources by $957,823. However, actual results for the year reflected a decrease of $4,417. 

Actual revenues were $1,876,658 more than budget; an increase of 4.4%. 

Actual expenditures were $751,518 more than budget. The District budgets to spend most restricted grant 
funds; however, as of  June 30, 2019,  there was $419,362 unspent  in  restricted categorical programs  that 
were included in budgeted expenditures. The District budgets to fully spend unrestricted funds allocated to 
sites and program managers; however, as of  June 30, 2019,  there was $436,738 unspent  to  carryover  to 
fiscal year 2019‐20. These unspent funds will be carried forward and included in the 2019‐20 budget. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG‐TERM DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

The District  has  invested  $66,005,242  in  capital  assets  including  land,  site  improvements,  buildings,  and 
equipment. During the year, the District invested $2,650,287 in the following assets: 

 Portable classrooms costing $83,071. 

 Technology infrastructure upgrades costing $649,444. 

 Playground equipment costing $299,568. 

 District‐wide clean energy projects costing $552,031. 

 Campus expansion projects costing $380,576. 

 Parking lot repairs costing $197,362 

 A bus and equipment costing $123,042.  

 HVAC upgrades costing $135,480. 

 Roof repairs costing $7,246. 

 Property purchase costing $19,937. 

 Performing arts/gym expansion of $1,050. 

 Maintenance equipment costing $30,460. 

 Cafeteria equipment costing $114,610. 

 Security fencing costing $56,410. 
 

Percentage
Governmental Activities  Change

June 30 2018 2019 2018‐19

Land 816,992$             816,992$             0.00%
Buildings and improvements 55,412,631          57,162,158          3.16%
Equipment and vehicles 4,873,887            7,473,757            53.34%
Construction in progress 2,569,424            552,335                ‐78.50%

Totals 63,672,934$       66,005,242$       3.66%
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Long‐Term Debt 

At  year end,  the District had $79,651,313  in outstanding  long‐term debt. The most  significant  change  to 
long‐term debt is due to the annual adjustment to the District’s net pension liability and the issuance of the 
2018 general obligation bonds.   

Percentage
Governmental Activities  Change

June 30 2018 2019 2018‐19

General obligation bonds 19,662,461$       27,626,772$       40.51%
Bond issuance premiums 863,621                1,007,690            16.68%
Capitalized interest 5,097,988            5,859,692            14.94%
Compensated absences 182,110                174,921                ‐3.95%
Net OPEB liability 1,311,575            1,141,102            ‐13.00%
Net pension liability 39,483,635          43,841,136          11.04%

Total 66,601,390$       79,651,313$       19.59%

 

FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE 

The  District  experienced  declining  enrollment  during  2018‐19,  and  is  experiencing  an  increase  in  initial 
enrollment in 2019‐20. 

The District has contracts with  its certificated and classified bargaining groups  through  June 30, 2019. All 
contracts allow for renegotiation of compensation issues each year. 

As we  embrace  the 2019‐20  school  year  and  look  forward,  the  economic  recovery  continues  to  support 
statewide revenue collections. The State’s 2019‐20 Budget  (State Budget) continues  the state’s priority of 
increasing funding in support of education. The State Budget completely closed the remaining gap towards 
the Governor’s funding targets.   

While funding restorations continue, the state still has a long way to go and many other challenges face the 
California legislature in providing education funding. Years of budget cuts have taken their toll on California 
classrooms,  with  funding  still  well  below  the  national  average.  However,  schools  are  restoring  and 
developing  new  programs  with  restored  funding. We  are  encouraged  to  see  improved  unemployment 
reports, however, recruiting qualified staff remains a challenge. Further, the fiscal implications of increasing 
CalSTRS  and  CalPERS  costs,  Affordable  Care  Act  implementation,  and  minimum  wage  increases  are 
competing for the restored funds. Many economists suggest that the average economic recovery cycle runs 
about  seven  years;  we  remain  optimistically  cautious  as  we  look  to  the  near  future  and  consider  the 
sustainability  of  education  funding.  We  keep  a  watchful  eye  on  the  economic  climate  and  political 
indicators, and maintain an active role  in multi‐year planning, developing contingencies, and adjusting our 
plans and budgets accordingly. 
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Notwithstanding the fiscal challenges, the District continues to expect excellence. Quality staff development 
continues with a focus on new standards, our unduplicated pupils, technology in classrooms, and strategies 
to help students through  the various  forms of trauma and barriers they  individually  face. Additionally, we 
are seeing increased and improved services for kids, including performing arts, electives, athletic programs, 
and STEM focused programs. A new distanced‐based, technology‐infused alternate education school setting 
complements our academic offerings.  

We are excited  to  see  the  state’s continued positive  funding outlook;  the District  is, and will continue  to 
strive for educational excellence and remain fiscally sound. We are, after all, student focused, and remain 
committed to spending resources consistent with what is best for our students’ needs and growth. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report  is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, parents,  investors, and creditors with a 
general overview of the District’s finances and to show the District’s accountability for the money it receives. 
If you have questions regarding this report or for additional financial information, please contact: 

Ms. Deborah Williams, Interim Chief Business Official 
Enterprise Elementary School District 
1155 Mistletoe Lane 
Redding, CA  96002 
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Governmental
June 30, 2019  Activities

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 22,376,914$      

Accounts receivable 482,723               

Due from other governments 2,405,145           

Inventories  41,946                 

Prepaid expenses 805,943               

Restricted cash and investments 294,628               

Nondepreciated capital assets 1,369,327           

Depreciated capital assets 64,635,915         
Accumulated depreciation (32,574,632)       

TOTAL ASSETS 59,837,909         

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred loss on refunding 256,162               
Deferred outflows of resources for OPEB 30,417                 
Deferred outflows of resources for pensions 14,440,310         

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 14,726,889         

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 2,401,604           

Due to other governments 87,252                 

Advances from grantors 381,507               
Long‐term obligations:
Due within one year 2,851,826           
Due beyond one year 76,799,487         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 82,521,676         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources from OPEB 40,335

Deferred inflows of resources for pensions 2,027,443           

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 2,067,778           

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 10,520,859         
Restricted for capital projects 13,177,094         
Restricted for debt service 3,836,127           
Restricted for educational programs 667,780               
Restricted for other purposes 809,321               
Unrestricted  (39,035,837)       

NET POSITION (10,024,656)$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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Net (Expense)
 Revenue and

Program Revenues Change in
Operating  Net Position ‐

Charges for  Grants and Governmental
Year Ended June 30, 2019 Expenses Services  Contributions  Activities

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Primary Government
Governmental activities:
Instruction 28,437,707$       347,283$             4,644,580$          (23,445,844)$     
Instruction‐related services 4,995,161            2,998                    384,764                (4,607,399)         
Pupil services 7,192,181            14,012                  2,895,541            (4,282,628)         
Ancillary services 1,201,808            ‐                             626,666                (575,142)             
Community services 7,660                    ‐                             201                        (7,459)                  
General administration 3,940,760            ‐                             369,279                (3,571,481)         
Plant services 5,083,807            ‐                             81,588                  (5,002,219)         
Other outgo 93,623                  1,159                    37,634                  (54,830)               
Interest on long‐term debt 1,571,715            ‐                             ‐                             (1,571,715)         

Total Governmental Activities 52,524,422$       365,452$             9,040,253$          (43,118,717)       

GENERAL REVENUES
Property taxes ‐ levied for general purposes 6,666,862           
Property taxes ‐ levied for debt service 2,616,661           
Property taxes ‐ levied for other specific purposes 86,627                 
Federal and state aid not restricted to specific purposes 30,523,467         
Unrestricted investment earnings 462,978               
Interagency revenues 279,413               
Miscellaneous 878,564               

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES AND TRANSFERS  41,514,572         

Change in Net Position (1,604,145)         

Net Position ‐ Beginning of Year (8,420,511)         

Net Position ‐ End of Year (10,024,656)$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Bond Interest
and Other Total

Charter Building Redemption Governmental Governmental
June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and investments 5,058,589$          114,633$             11,372,394$       3,572,360$          2,258,938$          22,376,914$      
Accounts receivable 327,694                1,757                    ‐                             ‐                             67,493                  396,944               
Due from other governments 1,712,833            62,705                  ‐                             ‐                             629,607                2,405,145           
Due from other funds 663,021                443,350                8,849                    ‐                             99,305                  1,214,525           

Inventories ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             41,946                  41,946                 
Prepaid expenditures 805,943                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             805,943               
Restricted cash and investments ‐                             ‐                             30,861                  263,767                ‐                             294,628               

TOTAL ASSETS 8,568,080$          622,445$             11,412,104$       3,836,127$          3,097,289$          27,536,045$      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities
Accounts payable and other 
current liabilities 1,307,213$          40,317$                71,927$                ‐$                           135,511$             1,554,968$         

Due to other governments 80,997                  6,255                    ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             87,252                 
Due to other funds 929,982                333,252                11,941                  ‐                             244,664                1,519,839           
Advances from grantors 381,507                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             381,507               

Total Liabilities 2,699,699            379,824                83,868                  ‐                             380,175                3,543,566           

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 820,943                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             41,946                  862,889               
Restricted 664,299                3,481                    11,328,236          3,836,127            2,658,179            18,490,322         
Assigned 2,272,114            239,140                ‐                             ‐                             16,989                  2,528,243           
Unassigned 2,111,025            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             2,111,025           

Total Fund Balances 5,868,381            242,621                11,328,236          3,836,127            2,717,114            23,992,479         

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
FUND BALANCES 8,568,080$          622,445$             11,412,104$       3,836,127$          3,097,289$          27,536,045$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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23,992,479$      

Capital assets: In governmental funds, only current assets are

reported. In the statement of net position, all assets are

reported, including capital assets and accumulated

depreciation.

Capital assets at historical cost 66,005,242$      
Accumulated depreciation (32,574,632)       

33,430,610         

Unmatured interest on long‐term debt: In governmental

funds, interest on long‐term debt is not recognized until the

period in which it matures and is paid. In the government‐

wide statement of activities, it is recognized in the period that

it is incurred. The additional liability for unmatured interest

owed at the end of the period was: (455,543)             

Long‐term liabilities: In governmental funds, only current

liabilities are reported. In the statement of net position, all

liabilities, including long‐term liabilities, are reported. Long‐

term liabilities relating to governmental activities consist of:  

General obligation bonds 34,494,154         
Net pension liability 43,841,136         
Net OPEB liability 1,141,102           
Compensated absences 174,921               
Deferred loss on refunding (256,162)             

(79,395,151)       

Balance Forward (22,427,605)$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

June 30, 2019

Total Fund Balances ‐ Governmental Funds

Amounts reported for assets, deferred outflows of resources,

liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources for governmental

activities in the statement of net position are different from

amounts reported in governmental funds because:

Total Capital Assets ‐ Net

Total Long‐Term Liabilities
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Balance Brought Forward (22,427,605)$     

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources relating to

pensions: In governmental funds, deferred outflows and

inflows of resources relating to pensions are not reported

because they are applicable to future periods. In the

statement of net position, deferred outflows and inflows of

resources relating to pensions are reported:

Deferred outflows of resources relating to pensions 14,440,310         
Deferred inflows of resources relating to pensions (2,027,443)         

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources relating to other

postemployment benefits (OPEB): In governmental funds,

deferred outflows and inflows of resources relating to OPEB

are not reported because they are applicable to future

periods. In the statement of net position, deferred outflows

and inflows of resources relating to OPEB are reported:

Deferred outflows of resources relating to OPEB 30,417                 
Deferred inflows of resources relating to OPEB (40,335)               

(10,024,656)$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Total Net Position ‐ Governmental Activities

June 30, 2019
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Bond Interest
and Other Total

Charter Building Redemption Governmental Governmental
Year Ended June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Revenues
Property taxes 6,666,862$          ‐$                           ‐$                           2,600,891$          ‐$                           9,267,753$         
Local control funding 
formula sources 26,618,263          2,509,801            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             29,128,064         

Other state revenue 5,625,825            243,812                970                        15,770                  667,678                6,554,055           
Federal revenue 2,221,069            21,027                  ‐                             ‐                             2,340,789            4,582,885           
Other local revenue 2,979,747            54,817                  166,637                89,912                  798,070                4,089,183           

Total Revenues 44,111,766          2,829,457            167,607                2,706,573            3,806,537            53,621,940         

Expenditures
Current:
Instruction 25,978,408          2,164,871            ‐                             ‐                             337,531                28,480,810         
Instruction‐related services 4,387,426            374,993                ‐                             ‐                             70,594                  4,833,013           
Pupil services 4,121,655            60,531                  ‐                             ‐                             3,050,169            7,232,355           
Ancillary services 1,160,570            24,392                  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,184,962           
Community services 8,185                    ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             8,185                   
General administration 3,526,625            136,288                ‐                             ‐                             181,024                3,843,937           
Plant services 4,265,480            243,401                337,792                ‐                             89,680                  4,936,353           
Transfers between agencies 93,623                  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             93,623                 

Debt service:
Principal ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             2,535,689            ‐                             2,535,689           
Interest and other charges ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             500,561                ‐                             500,561               
Issuance costs and discounts ‐                             ‐                             212,704                ‐                             ‐                             212,704               

Capital outlay 161,375                ‐                             302,976                ‐                             1,199,522            1,663,873           

Total Expenditures 43,703,347          3,004,476            853,472                3,036,250            4,928,520            55,526,065         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures 408,419$             (175,019)$            (685,865)$            (329,677)$            (1,121,983)$        (1,904,125)$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Bond Interest
and Other Total

Charter Building Redemption Governmental Governmental
Year Ended June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Interfund transfers in ‐$                           378,979$             ‐$                           ‐$                           33,857$                412,836$            
Interfund transfers out (412,836)              ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (412,836)             
Proceeds from long‐term debt ‐                             ‐                             10,500,000          ‐                             ‐                             10,500,000         
Other sources ‐                             ‐                             73,565                  263,767                ‐                             337,332               

Total Other Financing Sources 
and (Uses) (412,836)              378,979                10,573,565          263,767                33,857                  10,837,332         

Net Change in Fund Balances (4,417)                   203,960                9,887,700            (65,910)                (1,088,126)          8,933,207           

Fund Balances ‐ Beginning of Year 5,872,798            38,661                  1,440,536            3,902,037            3,805,240            15,059,272         

Fund Balances ‐ End of Year 5,868,381$          242,621$             11,328,236$       3,836,127$          2,717,114$          23,992,479$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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8,933,207$         

Capital outlay: In governmental funds, the costs of capital

assets are reported as expenditures in the period when the

assets are acquired. In the statement of activities, costs of

capital assets are allocated over their estimated useful lives as 

depreciation expense. The difference between capital outlay

expenditures and depreciation expense for the period is:

Expenditures for capital outlay 2,704,791$         
Depreciation expense (1,980,199)         

Total Capital Outlay ‐ Net 724,592               

Debt service: In governmental funds, repayments of long‐

term debt are reported as expenditures. In the government‐

wide statements, repayments of long‐term debt are reported

as reductions of liabilities. Expenditures for repayment of the

principal portion of long‐term debt were: 2,535,689           

Debt proceeds: In governmental funds, proceeds from long‐

term debt are recognized as other financing sources. In the

government‐wide statements, proceeds from long‐term debt

are reported as increases to liabilities. Amounts recognized in

governmental funds as proceeds from long‐term debt, net of

issue premium or discount, were: (10,837,332)       

Unmatured interest on long‐term debt: In governmental

funds, interest on long‐term debt is recognized in the period

that it becomes due. In the government‐wide statement of

activities, it is recognized in the period that it is incurred.

Unmatured interest owed at the end of the period, less

matured interest paid during the period but owed from the

prior period, was: (953,668)             

402,488$            

Year Ended June 30, 2019

Total Net Change in Fund Balances ‐ Governmental Funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement

of activities are different from amounts reported in

governmental funds because:

Balance Forward

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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402,488$            

Compensated absences: In governmental funds,

compensated absences are measured by the amounts paid

during the period. In the statement of activities,

compensated absences are measured by the amounts earned.

The difference between compensated absences paid and

compensated absences earned was: 7,189                   

Pensions: In government funds, pension costs are recognized

when employer contributions are made. In the statement of

activities, pension costs are recognized on the accrual basis.

This year, the difference between accrual basis pension costs

and actual employer contributions was: (1,897,111)         

Other postemployment benefits (OPEB): In governmental

funds, OPEB expenses are recognized when employer OPEB

contributions are made. In the statement of activities, OPEB

expenses are recognized on the accrual basis. This year, the

difference between OPEB expenses and actual employer

OPEB contributions was: 160,555               

Cost write‐off for canceled capital projects: If a planned

capital project is canceled and will not be completed, costs

previously capitalized as construction in progress must be

written off to expense. Costs written off for canceled projects

were: (372,484)             

Amortization of debt issue premium or discount or deferred

gain or loss from debt refunding: In governmental funds, if

debt is issued at a premium or at a discount, the premium or

discount is recognized as an other financing source or an other

financing use in the period it is incurred. In the government‐

wide statements, the premium or discount, plus any deferred

gain or loss from debt refunding, is amortized as interest over

the life of the debt. Amortization of premium or discount, or

deferred gain or loss from debt refunding, for the period is: 95,218                 

(1,604,145)$       Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance Brought Forward

Year Ended June 30, 2019
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June 30, 2019 Agency

ASSETS
Cash and investments 228,129$            
Due from other funds 391,093               

TOTAL ASSETS 619,222$            

LIABILITIES 
Overdraft in county treasury 305,314$            
Due to other funds 85,779                 
Due to student groups 228,129               

TOTAL LIABILITIES 619,222$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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1.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The  District  is  governed  by  an  elected  five‐member  board.  The  District  operates  six  elementary 
schools  and  one  junior  high  school  in  Redding,  California.  The  District  is  the  sponsoring  local 
educational agency for two charter schools. 

The District accounts  for  its  financial transactions  in accordance with the policies and procedures of 
the  Department  of  Education’s,  California  School  Accounting  Manual.  The  District’s  financial 
statements  are  prepared  in  accordance with  generally  accepted  accounting  principles  (GAAP).  The 
Governmental  Accounting  Standards  Board  (GASB)  is  the  accepted  standard  setting  body  for 
establishing  governmental  accounting  and  financial  reporting  principles.  The  more  significant 
accounting policies established in GAAP, and used by the District, are discussed below. 

Implementation of New Accounting Standard 

The District adopted  the provisions of GASB Statement No. 88, Certain Disclosures Related  to Debt, 
Including Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements for fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. This statement 
improves the  information disclosed  in the notes to government financial statements related to debt, 
including direct borrowings and direct placements. It also clarifies which liabilities governments should 
include when disclosing information related to debt. This statement requires that additional essential 
information  related  to debt be disclosed  in notes  to  financial  statements,  including unused  lines of 
credit; assets pledged as collateral  for  the debt; and  terms  specified  in debt agreements  related  to 
significant events of default with  finance‐related  consequences,  significant  termination events with 
finance‐related  consequences,  and  significant  subjective  acceleration  clauses.  Accordingly,  the 
District’s  financial  statements  have  been  presented  in  accordance  with  the  guidance  from  this 
statement. The statement has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented. 

Financial Reporting Entity 

The District’s financial reporting entity comprises the following: 

Primary government 
Enterprise Elementary School District 

Blended component units 
PACE Academy 
Redding Collegiate Academy 

Criteria  for determining  if other  entities  are potential  component  units, which  should  be  reported 
within the District’s basic financial statements, are identified and described in the GASB, Codification 
of  Governmental  Accounting  and  Financial  Reporting  Standards,  Sections  2100  and  2600.  The 
application  of  these  criteria  provides  for  identification  of  any  entities  for  which  the  District  is 
financially accountable and other organizations that the nature and significance of their relationship 
with  the District  is  such  that  exclusion would  cause  the District’s  basic  financial  statements  to  be 
misleading or incomplete. 
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Blended Component Units   Separate  legal entities  that meet  the component unit criteria described 
above, and whose governing body  is  the  same or  substantially  the  same as  the District’s governing 
board or  the component unit,  that provide services entirely  to  the District. These component units’ 
funds  are  blended  into  those  of  the  District  by  appropriate  activity  type  to  compose  the  primary 
government presentation. 

Discretely Presented Component Units  Separate legal entities that meet the component unit criteria 
described above, but do not meet  the criteria  for blending. Currently,  the District has no discretely 
presented component units. 

Blended Component Units 

The component units that are blended into the reporting activity of the District’s report are as follows: 

PACE  Academy  is  included  in  the  Charter  Schools  Fund.  PACE  Academy  was  created  on 
March 8, 2017,  through  the  authority  established  in  the California  Education Code,  Section 
47602  (Charter  Schools  Act  of  1992),  for  the  purpose  of  providing  educational  services  to 
elementary and high school level residents of Shasta County and contiguous counties. 

Redding  Collegiate  Academy  is  included  in  the  Charter  Schools  Fund.  Redding  Collegiate 
Academy was created on May 10, 2017,  through  the authority established  in  the California 
Education Code,  Section 47602  (Charter  Schools Act of 1992),  for  the purpose of providing 
educational  services  to  elementary  and  high  school  level  residents  of  Shasta  County  and 
contiguous counties. 

Basis of Presentation 

Government‐Wide Financial Statements   The  statement of net position and  statement of activities 
display  information  about  the  reporting  entity  as  a whole.  They  include  all  funds  of  the  reporting 
entity except for fiduciary funds. The statements distinguish between governmental and business‐type 
activities. Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, 
and other nonexchange  revenues. Business‐type activities are  financed,  in whole or  in part, by  fees 
charged to external parties for goods or services. 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for 
each function of the District’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically 
associated with a program or function; and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. 
Program revenues include:  (a) fees, fines, and charges paid by recipients of goods or services offered 
by the major programs; and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational 
or capital requirements of a particular program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, 
including all taxes and unrestricted grants and contributions, are presented as general revenues. 
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Fund  Financial  Statements    Fund  financial  statements  are  organized  by  funds,  each  of  which  is 
considered to be a separate accounting entity. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set 
of  self‐balancing  accounts  that  constitute  assets,  liabilities,  fund  equity,  revenues,  and 
expenditures/expenses. Funds are organized into three major categories:  governmental, proprietary, 
and  fiduciary.  An  emphasis  is  placed  on  major  funds  within  the  governmental  and  proprietary 
categories. A fund  is considered major  if  it  is the primary operating fund of the District or meets the 
following criteria: 

Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental or 
enterprise  fund are at  least 10% of  the corresponding  total  for all  funds of  that category or 
type; and 

Total  assets,  liabilities,  revenues,  or  expenditures/expenses  of  the  individual  governmental 
fund or enterprise  fund are at  least 5% of  the corresponding  total  for all governmental and 
enterprise funds combined. 

The funds of the District are described below: 

Governmental Funds 

General  Fund    The  general  operating  fund  of  the  District.  It  is  used  to  account  for  all  financial 
resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Special Revenue Funds  Funds that are established to account for the proceeds from specific resources 
that are restricted to the financing of particular activities. 

1. Charter  Schools  Fund  is used  to  report  separately  the activities of PACE Academy and Redding 
Collegiate Academy charter schools. 

2. Child Development Fund  is used to account separately for federal, state, and  local revenues and 
the  expenditure  of  those  funds  to  operate  child  development  programs  (California  Education 
Code, Section 8328). 

3. Cafeteria  Special  Revenue  Fund  is  used  to  account  separately  for  federal,  state,  and  local 
resources  received  to  operate  the  District’s  food  service  program  (California  Education  Code, 
Sections 38091 and 38100). 

4. Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund  is used  to account separately  for state and  local revenues 
received  for  the  acquisition,  rehabilitation,  or  replacement  of  equipment  used  to  transport 
students (California Education Code, Section 41852[b]). 
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Capital Projects Funds  Funds that are established to account for financial resources to be used for the 
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities. 

1. Building  Fund  exists  primarily  to  account  separately  for  proceeds  from  the  sale  of  bonds 
(California Education Code, Section 15146). 

2. Capital  Facilities  Fund  is  used  primarily  to  account  for  funds  received  from  fees  levied  on 
developers  or  others  as  a  condition  for  approving  development  (California  Education  Code, 
Sections 17620‐17626). 

3. County School Facilities Fund  is used  to  receive apportionments  from  the State School Facilities 
Fund authorized by the State Allocation Board for new school facility construction, modernization 
projects, and  facility hardship grants, as provided  in  the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 
1998 (California Education Code, Section 17070.10). 

4. Special  Reserve  Fund  is  used  to  account  for  resources  designated  for  capital  outlay  projects 
(California Education Code, Section 42840). 

Debt Service Funds   Funds that are established to account for the accumulation of resources for the 
payment of the principal and interest on long‐term debt. 

1. Bond  Interest and Redemption Fund  is used  to account  for  the  repayment of bonds  (California 
Education Code, Sections 15125‐15262). 

Fiduciary Funds 

Agency Funds   Funds that are used to account  for assets of others  for whom the District acts as an 
agent. 

1. Warrant/Pass‐Through Fund is used to account for amounts collected from employees for federal 
taxes, state taxes, credit unions, and other contributions. 

2. Student  Body  Fund  is  used  to  account  for  the  transactions  of  the  associated  student  body  in 
raising  and  expending  money  to  promote  the  general  welfare,  morale,  and  educational 
experiences of the student body (California Education Code, Sections 48930‐48938). 
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Major and Nonmajor Funds 

The funds are further classified as major or nonmajor as follows: 

Major Governmental Funds: 
General Fund 
Charter Schools Fund 
Building Fund 
Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds: 
Child Development Fund 
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund 
Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund 
Capital Facilities Fund 
County School Facilities Fund 
Special Reserve Capital Projects Fund 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Measurement focus  is a term used to describe “which” transactions are recorded within the various 
financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to “when” transactions are recorded regardless of the 
measurement focus applied. 

Measurement  Focus    On  the  government‐wide  statement  of  net  position  and  the  statement  of 
activities,  both  governmental  and  business‐like  activities  are  presented  using  the  “economic 
resources”  measurement  focus.  The  accounting  objectives  of  this  measurement  focus  are  the 
determination of operating income, changes in net position (or cost recovery), financial position, and 
cash flows. All assets and liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) associated with their activities are 
reported. Fund equity is classified as net position. 

In  the  fund  financial  statements,  governmental  funds  utilize  a  “current  financial  resources” 
measurement focus. Only current financial assets and liabilities are generally included on their balance 
sheets.  Their  operating  statements  present  sources  and  uses  of  available  spendable  financial 
resources during a given period. These funds use fund balance as their measure of available spendable 
financial resources at the end of the period. 

Agency funds are not involved in the measurement of results of operations; therefore, measurement 
focus is not applicable to them. 

Basis of Accounting    In  the government‐wide statement of net position and statement of activities, 
both governmental and business‐like activities are presented using  the accrual basis of accounting. 
Under  the  accrual  basis  of  accounting,  revenues  are  recognized  when  earned  and  expenses  are 
recorded when  the  liability  is  incurred  or  economic  asset  used. Revenues,  expenses,  gains,  losses, 
assets, and liabilities resulting from exchange and exchange‐like transactions are recognized when the 
exchange takes place. 
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In the fund financial statements, governmental funds and agency funds are presented on the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. Under this modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized 
when “measurable and available.” Measurable means knowing or being able to reasonably estimate 
the amount. Available means collectible within  the current period or within one year. Expenditures 
(including capital outlay) are recorded when the related  fund  liability  is  incurred, except  for general 
obligation bond principal and interest which are reported when due. 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for all 
governmental funds. By state  law, the District’s Governing Board must adopt a final budget no  later 
than July 1. A public hearing must be conducted to receive comments prior to adoption. The District’s 
Governing Board satisfied these requirements. 

These budgets are  revised by  the District’s Governing Board and District Superintendent during  the 
year  to give consideration  to unanticipated  income and expenditures. The original and  final  revised 
budgets  are  presented  for  the  General  Fund  and  each  major  special  revenue  fund  as  required 
supplementary information. 

Formal budgetary  integration was employed as a management control device during the year for all 
budgeted funds. The District employs budget control by minor object and by individual appropriation 
accounts. Expenditures legally cannot exceed appropriations by major object account. 

Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America  requires management  to make estimates and assumptions  that affect 
certain  reported  amounts  and  disclosures.  Accordingly,  actual  results  could  differ  from  those 
estimates. 

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 

The District’s  cash and  cash equivalents are  considered  to be  cash on hand, demand deposits, and 
short‐term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 
Cash and cash equivalents are combined with investments and displayed as cash and investments. 

Highly liquid market investments with maturities of one year or less at time of purchase are stated at 
amortized cost. All other  investments are stated at  fair value. Market value  is used as  fair value  for 
those securities for which market quotations are readily available. 
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In accordance with California Education Code, Section 41001, the District maintains substantially all of 
its  cash  in  the  Shasta  County  Treasury  (the  County)  as  part  of  the  common  investment  pool.  The 
County  is  restricted  by  California Government  Code,  Section  53635  pursuant  to  Section  53601,  to 
invest  in time deposits, U.S. government securities, state registered warrants, notes or bonds, State 
Treasurer’s  investment  pool,  bankers’  acceptances,  commercial  paper,  negotiable  certificates  of 
deposit,  and  repurchase  or  reverse  repurchase  agreements.  Investments  in  the  County  pool  are 
valued using the amortized cost method (which approximates fair value) and include accrued interest. 
The pool has deposits and investments with a weighted‐average maturity of less than one year. As of 
June 30, 2019, the fair value of the County pool was 100.68% of the carrying value and is deemed to 
represent a material difference.  Information regarding  the amount of dollars  invested  in derivatives 
with the County was not available. The County  investment pool  is subject to regulatory oversight by 
the Treasury Oversight Committee, as  required by California Government Code, Section 27130. The 
District is considered to be an involuntary participant in the external investment pool. 

The calculation of realized gains is independent of the calculation of the net increase in the fair value 
of  investments. Realized gains and  losses on  investments that had been held  in more than one fiscal 
year and  sold  in  the  current year may have been  recognized as an  increase or decrease  in  the  fair 
value  of  investments  reported  in  the  prior  year.  The  net  increase  in  the  fair  value  of  investments 
during the year ended June 30, 2019, was $227,879. This amount takes into account all changes in fair 
value  (including  purchases  and  sales)  that  occurred  during  the  year.  The  unrealized  gain  on 
investments held at June 30, 2019, was $148,198. 

Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 

Certain  restricted  cash  and  investments  are  held  in  the  County  Treasury  (Bond  Interest  and 
Redemption Fund)  for  the  repayment of  long‐term debt. Other  restricted cash and  investments are 
held with a fiscal agency (Building Fund) for debt issuance costs. Restricted cash and cash equivalents 
are combined with investments and displayed as restricted cash and investments. 

The net increase in the fair value of restricted investments during the year ended June 30, 2019, was 
$1,782. This amount takes  into account all changes  in fair value (including purchases and sales) that 
occurred during  the year. The unrealized gain on  restricted  investments held at  June 30, 2019, was 
$1,782.  

Accounts Receivable and Due From Other Governments 

Accounts  receivable  represent  amounts due  from private persons,  firms, or  corporations based on 
contractual agreements or amounts billed, but not received, as of June 30, 2019. Amounts due from 
other governments  include entitlements and grants  from  federal, state, and  local governments  that 
the District has earned or been allocated, but has not received, as of June 30, 2019. At June 30, 2019, 
no allowance for doubtful accounts was deemed necessary. 

Balances Due To/From Other Funds 

During  the  course  of  operations,  numerous  transactions  occur  between  individual  funds  that may 
result  in  amounts  owed  between  funds.  Balances  due  to/from  other  funds  between  funds within 
governmental activities are eliminated in the statement of net position.   
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Inventories and Prepaid Expenses 

Inventories consist of supplies and materials. Expenses are recorded as the supplies and materials are 
consumed. Inventories are valued on the average cost method for purchased supplies and materials. 
Donated commodities  inventory  is valued at  its fair value at the time of donation. Prepaid expenses 
consist  of  operating  expenses  for which  payment  is  due  in  advance  and  are  expensed when  the 
benefit is received. 

Bond Premiums 

On the government‐wide financial statements, bond premiums are deferred and amortized over the 
term of the bond using the effective‐interest method. Bond premiums are presented as an increase of 
the  face amount of  the bonds payable.  In  the governmental  funds,  these  costs are  reported as an 
other financing source when the related liability is incurred. 

Fixed Assets 

The accounting treatment over property, plant, and equipment (fixed assets) depends on whether the 
assets are used in governmental fund operations or proprietary fund operations and whether they are 
reported in the government‐wide or fund financial statements. 

Government‐Wide Statements 

In the government‐wide financial statements, fixed assets are accounted for as capital assets. Capital 
assets are defined by the District as assets with an  initial,  individual cost of $15,000 or more and an 
estimated useful life in excess of one year, except for buildings and improvements for which a higher 
capitalization  threshold of $50,000 or more  is used. All  fixed assets are valued at historical cost, or 
estimated historical cost if actual is unavailable, except for donated fixed assets, which are recorded at 
their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Actual historical cost was used to value the majority 
of the assets. 

Depreciation of all exhaustible  fixed assets  is  recorded as an allocated expense  in  the statement of 
activities with accumulated depreciation  reflected  in  the  statement of net position. Depreciation  is 
provided over  the assets estimated useful  lives using  the  straight‐line method of depreciation. The 
range of estimated useful lives in years by type of asset is as follows: 

School buildings  50 
Portable classrooms  25 
Site improvements  20‐25 
Equipment  5‐20 
Vehicles  8  

Fund Financial Statements 

In the fund financial statements, fixed assets used in governmental fund operations are accounted for 
as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund upon acquisition. 
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Advances From Grantors 

Cash  received  for  federal  and  state  special projects  and programs  is  recognized  as  revenue  to  the 
extent  that qualified expenditures have been  incurred. Advances  from grantors are  recorded  to  the 
extent that cash received on specific projects and programs exceed qualified expenditures. 

Long‐Term Debt 

The accounting treatment of long‐term debt depends on whether the assets are used in governmental 
fund operations or proprietary  fund operations and whether  they are  reported  in  the government‐
wide or fund financial statements. 

All  long‐term  debt  to  be  repaid  from  governmental  and  business‐type  resources  is  reported  as 
liabilities in the government‐wide statements. 

Long‐term debt for governmental funds is not reported as a liability in the fund financial statements. 
The debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources, and payments of principal and interest are 
reported as expenditures. 

Compensated Absences 

The  liability  for  earned but unused  vacation  leave  is  recorded  as  long‐term  debt  for  compensated 
absences in the government‐wide statements. The current portion of this debt is estimated based on 
historical trends.  In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report only the compensated 
absence liability payable from expendable available financial resources. 

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of net position includes a separate section for deferred outflows 
of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a 
consumption of net position  that applies  to a  future period(s), which will only be  recognized as an 
outflow of  resources  (expense/expenditures)  in  the  future. District contributions  subsequent  to  the 
measurement date  related  to pension plans, are  reported as deferred outflows of  resources  in  the 
government‐wide  statement of net position. District  contributions  subsequent  to  the measurement 
date will be amortized during the next fiscal year. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position includes a separate section for deferred inflows 
of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and would only be recognized as an inflow 
of resources (revenue) at that time. 

Changes in proportion and differences between the District’s contributions and proportionate share of 
pension contributions, the District’s proportionate share of the net difference between projected and 
actual earnings on pension plan  investments, changes  in assumptions, and  the differences between 
the  District’s  expected  and  actual  experience,  are  reported  as  deferred  inflows  of  resources  or 
deferred outflows of resources in the government‐wide statement of net position. These amounts are 
amortized over the estimated service lives of the pension plan participants.  
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Differences  between  projected  and  actual  earnings  on  OPEB  plan  investments,  changes  in 
assumptions, and the differences between the District’s expected and actual experience, are reported 
as deferred inflows of resources or deferred outflows of resources in the government‐wide statement 
of  net  position.  These  amounts  are  amortized  over  a  closed  period  equal  to  the  average  of  the 
expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided OPEB through the OPEB plan. 

The District also has a deferred  loss on refunding results from the difference  in the carrying value of 
refunded debt and  its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred and amortized over the shorter of 
the life of the refunded or refunding debt. 

Equity Classifications 

Government‐Wide Statements  Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components: 

Net Investment in Capital Assets:  Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds,  leases, 
notes,  or  other  borrowings  that  are  attributable  to  the  acquisition,  construction,  or 
improvement of those assets. 

Restricted Net Position:  Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by 
external  groups  such  as  creditors,  grantors,  contributors,  laws  or  regulations  of  other 
governments, or laws through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted Net Position:  Consists of any other net position that does not meet the definition 
of “restricted” or “net investment in capital assets.” 

Fund  Statements   Governmental  fund  equity  is  classified  as  fund  balance.  Fund  balance  is  further 
classified and displayed in five components: 

Nonspendable Fund Balance:   Consists of amounts that cannot be spent either because they 
are  in  nonspendable  form  or  because  they  are  legally  or  contractually  required  to  be 
maintained intact. 

Restricted Fund Balance:   Consists of amounts  that  can be  spent only  for  specific purposes 
because  of  constraints  that  are  externally  imposed  by  groups  such  as  creditors,  grantors, 
contributors,  laws  or  regulations  of  other  governments,  or  because  of  laws  through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  

Committed Fund Balance:   Consists of amounts  that  can be used only  for  specific purposes 
determined  by  a  formal  action  of  the  District’s  Board  of  Trustees.  The  District’s  Board  of 
Trustees  is the highest  level of decision‐making authority for the District. Commitments may 
be established, modified, or rescinded only through resolutions or budget adoption approved 
by the District’s Board of Trustees. 

Assigned  Fund  Balance:    Consists  of  amounts  that  the  District  intends  to  use  for  specific 
purposes.  Assignments may  be  established  either  by  the  District’s  Board  of  Trustees  or  a 
designee of the District’s Board of Trustees. 
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Unassigned Fund Balance:   Consists of the residual balance  in the General Fund that has not 
been assigned  to other  funds and  that  is not  restricted,  committed, or assigned  to  specific 
purposes. 

The District  is committed to maintaining a prudent  level of financial resources to protect against the 
need to reduce service  levels because of temporary revenue shortfalls or unpredicted expenditures. 
The District’s minimum fund balance policy requires a reserve for economic uncertainties, consisting 
of unassigned amounts, equal to no less than $1,250,000. 

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance 
is available,  the District considers restricted  funds to have been spent  first. When an expenditure  is 
incurred  for  which  committed,  assigned,  or  unassigned  fund  balances  are  available,  the  District 
considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally 
unassigned  funds,  as  needed,  unless  the District’s  Board  of  Trustees  has  provided  otherwise  in  its 
commitment or assignment actions. 

Local Control Funding Formula Grant and Property Tax 

The  District’s  local  control  funding  formula  (LCFF)  grant  is  received  from  a  combination  of  local 
property taxes and state apportionments. 

Shasta  County  is  responsible  for  assessing,  collecting,  and  apportioning  property  taxes.  Taxes  are 
levied for each fiscal year on taxable real and personal property in the County. Secured property taxes 
attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1. Property taxes on the secured roll are due 
on November 1 and February 1 and become delinquent after December 10 and April 10, respectively. 

Secured property taxes are recorded as revenue when apportioned in the fiscal year of the levy. The 
County  apportions  secured  property  tax  revenue  in  accordance  with  the  alternate  method  of 
distribution prescribed by Section 4705 of  the California Revenue and Taxation Code. This alternate 
method provides  for crediting each applicable  fund with  its  total secured  taxes upon completion of 
the secured tax roll ‐ approximately October 1 of each year. 

Property taxes are recorded as LCFF sources by the District. The California Department of Education 
reduces the District’s entitlement by the District’s local property tax revenue. The balance is paid from 
the state’s General Fund and is referred to as the state apportionment. The District’s LCFF provides a 
base grant per average daily attendance  (ADA), which varies by grade  span, plus  supplemental and 
concentration grants that reflect student demographic factors and categorical programs. 

Revenue – Nonexchange Transactions 

Nonexchange transactions,  in which the District receives value without directly giving equal value  in 
return,  include  property  taxes,  grants,  and  entitlements.  Revenue  from  grants  and  entitlements  is 
recognized  in  the  fiscal  year  in  which  all  eligibility  requirements  have  been  satisfied.  Eligibility 
requirements include timing requirements, which specify the year when the resources are required to 
be used or  the year when use  is  first permitted; matching  requirements,  in which  the District must 
provide  local resources  to be used  for a specified purpose; and expenditure  requirements,  in which 
the  resources  are provided  to  the District on  a  reimbursement basis. On  a modified  accrual basis, 
revenue from nonexchange transactions must also be available before it can be recognized. 
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When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Expenditures and Expenses 

In  the  government‐wide  financial  statements,  expenses  are  classified  by  function  for  both 
governmental and business‐type activities. 

In the fund financial statements, expenditures are classified as follows: 

Governmental funds – by character: 
Current (further classified by function) 
Debt service 
Capital outlay 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report expenditures of financial resources. 

OPEB 

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the 
District’s OPEB Plan (the Plan) and additions to/deductions from the Plan’s fiduciary net position have 
been  determined  on  the  same  basis  as  they  are  reported  by  the  Plan.  For  this  purpose,  the  Plan 
recognizes  benefit  payments  when  due  and  payable  in  accordance  with  the  benefit  terms. 
Investments are reported at fair value. 

Pensions 

Deferred  outflows  of  resources/deferred  inflows  of  resources  related  to  pensions  and  pension 
expense,  information about the  fiduciary net position of the State Teachers’ Retirement Plan  (STRP) 
and  California  Public  Employees’  Retirement  System  (CalPERS),  and  additions  to/deductions  from 
STRP’s  and  CalPERS’s  fiduciary  net  position  have  been  determined  on  the  same  basis  as  they  are 
reported  by  California  State  Teachers’  Retirement  System  (CalSTRS)  and  CalPERS  for  purposes  of 
measuring the net pension liability. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable with the benefit terms. Investments are reported 
at fair value. 

Interfund Transfers 

Permanent reallocation of resources between funds of the reporting entity are classified as interfund 
transfers.  For  purposes  of  the  statement  of  activities,  all  interfund  transfers  between  individual 
governmental funds have been eliminated. 
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2.  CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The following is a summary of cash and investments: 

June 30, 2019 Maturities Fair Value

Deposits (1) 497,328$            

Investments That Are Not Securities (2)
County treasurer's investment pool
(net of overdraft) 11.4 months average 21,802,401         

Total Cash and Investments 22,299,729         

Less: Agency fund cash and investments
(net of overdraft) (77,185)               

Total Cash and Investments Per 
Government‐Wide Statement of Net Position 22,376,914$      

 
(1) Deposits    The  carrying  amount  of  deposits  includes  checking  accounts,  savings  accounts, 

nonnegotiable certificates of deposits, and money market accounts at financial institutions, if any. 

(2) Investments  That  Are  Not  Securities    A  “security”  is  a  transferable  financial  instrument  that 
evidences ownership or  creditorship, whether  in physical or book‐entry  form.  Investments  that 
are not  securities do not have  custodial  credit  risk because  they do not  involve  a  transferable 
financial instrument. Thus, they are not categorized into custodial credit risk categories. 

Restricted Cash and Investments 

The following is a summary of restricted cash and investments at June 30, 2019:  

June 30, 2019 Maturities Fair Value

Deposits (1) 30,861$               

Investments That Are Not Securities (2)
County treasurer's investment pool  11.4 months average 263,767               

Total Restricted Cash and Investments Per                                              
 Government‐Wide Statement of Net Position      294,628$            

 
(1) Deposits    The  carrying  amount  of  deposits  includes  checking  accounts,  savings  accounts, 

nonnegotiable certificates of deposits, and money market accounts at financial institutions, if any. 

(2) Investments  That  Are  Not  Securities    A  “security”  is  a  transferable  financial  instrument  that 
evidences ownership or  creditorship, whether  in physical or book‐entry  form.  Investments  that 
are not  securities do not have  custodial  credit  risk because  they do not  involve  a  transferable 
financial instrument. Thus, they are not categorized into custodial credit risk categories. 
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Credit Risk – Investments 

California Government Code, Section 53601, limits investments in commercial paper to “prime” quality 
of  the  highest  ranking  or  of  the  highest  letter  and  numerical  rating  as  provided  by  nationally 
recognized statistical rating organizations (NRSRO), and limits investments in medium‐term notes to a 
rating of A or better. The District has no  investment policy  that would  further  limit  its  investment 
choices. The District’s investment in the County investment pool is unrated. 

Fair Value Measurements 

The District  categorizes  its  fair  value measurements within  the  fair  value  hierarchy  established  by 
accounting principles generally accepted  in  the United States of America. The hierarchy  is based on 
the valuation  inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1  inputs are quoted prices  in 
active markets for  identical assets;  level 2  inputs are significant other observable  inputs; and  level 3 
inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 

The District has the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2019: 

 County  treasurer's  investment  pool  (net  of  overdraft)  of  $21,802,401  is  valued  using 
quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets and quoted prices for identical or 
similar instruments in markets that are not active (level 2 inputs). 

 County  treasurer's  investment  pool  (restricted  cash  and  investments)  of  $263,767  is 
valued using quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets and quoted prices for 
identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active (level 2 inputs). 

Concentration of Credit Risk – Investments 

California Government Code, Section 53635, places the following concentration  limits on the County 
investment pool: 

No more than 40% may be invested in eligible commercial paper; no more than 10% may be 
invested in the outstanding commercial paper of any single issuer; and no more than 10% of 
the outstanding commercial paper of any single issuer may be purchased. 

California Government Code, Section 53601, places the following concentration limits on the District’s 
investments: 

No more than 5% may be invested in the securities of any one issuer, except the obligations of 
the U.S. government, U.S. government agencies, and U.S. government‐sponsored enterprises; 
no more  than  10% may  be  invested  in  any  one mutual  fund;  no more  than  25% may  be 
invested in commercial paper; no more than 10% of the outstanding commercial paper of any 
single  issuer may be purchased; no more than 30% may be  invested  in bankers’ acceptances 
of any one commercial bank; no more than 30% may be invested in negotiable certificates of 
deposit; no more than 20% may be invested in reverse repurchase agreements; and no more 
than 30% may be invested in medium‐term notes. 
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3.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable consisted of the following: 
Other

Charter Governmental
June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund Funds

Interest 5,900$                  213$                        ‐$                          
Other 321,794                1,544                       67,493                 

Total 327,694$             1,757$                    67,493$               

 

4.  DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS 

Due from other governments consisted of the following: 
Other

Charter Governmental
June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund Funds

Due From
Federal government 1,033,210$          ‐$                           545,342$            
State government  611,090                62,705                  84,265                 
Local governments 68,533                  ‐                             ‐                            

Total 1,712,833$          62,705$                629,607$            
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5.  INTERFUND TRANSFERS AND BALANCES DUE TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS 

Balances Due To/From Other Funds 

Balances due to/from other funds in the fund financial statements are as follows: 

Due From Other Funds Due to Other Funds

General Warrant/Pass‐Through 85,688$               
General Charter Schools 329,577               
General Child Development 71,940                 
General Cafeteria Special Revenue 163,875               
General Building 11,941                 
Charter Schools General 443,259               
Charter Schools Warrant/Pass‐Through 91                         
Special Reserve Capital Projects General 86,627                 
Building Special Reserve Capital Projects 8,849                   
Child Development General 8,857                   
Cafeteria Special Revenue General 3,821                   
Warrant/Pass‐Through Charter Schools 3,675                   
Warrant/Pass‐Through General 387,418               

Total 1,605,618$         

 
The specific purposes of the interfund balances are as follows: 

General Fund interfund receivable from the Warrant/Pass‐Through Fund to cover payroll and 
health and welfare benefits; 

General  Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the  Charter  Schools  Fund  for  health  and  welfare 
benefits and to correct expenditure posting; 

General  Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the  Child  Development  Fund  for  indirect  costs, 
management and operations, and retiree health and welfare benefits; 

General Fund interfund receivable from the Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund for indirect costs, 
retiree health and welfare benefits paid  from  the General Fund, and  to correct expenditure 
posting; 

General  Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the  Building  Fund  for  retiree  health  and  welfare 
benefits paid out of the General Fund and for expenses being paid from the incorrect fund; 

Charter  Schools  Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the  General  Fund  to  correct  expenditure 
posting and in‐lieu taxes; 

Charter  Schools  Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the Warrant/Pass‐Through  Fund  for health 
and welfare benefits adjustment; 

Special Reserve Capital Projects Fund interfund receivable from the General Fund for expenses 
being paid from the incorrect fund;  
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Building  Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the  Special  Reserve  Capital  Projects  Fund  for 
expenses being paid from the incorrect fund; 

Child  Development  Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the  General  Fund  for  contribution  to 
preschool from General Fund; 

Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund  interfund receivable from the General Fund for correction of 
expenses; 

Warrant/Pass‐Through Fund  interfund receivable  from the Charter Schools Fund  for clearing 
payroll; and  

Warrant/Pass‐Through Fund  interfund  receivable  from  the General Fund  to correctly  record 
July 2019 health insurance as prepaid and to correct expenditures. 

Interfund Transfers 

Interfund  transfers  consist  of  operating  transfers  from  funds  receiving  resources  to  funds  through 
which the resources are to be expended. 

Interfund transfers are as follows: 

Interfund Transfer Out Interfund Transfer In

General Child Development 8,857$                 
General Charter Schools 378,979               
General Pupil Transportation Equipment 25,000                 

Total 412,836$            

 
Transfers are used for the following: 

To move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to the fund 
that statute or budget requires to expend them; and 

To  use  unrestricted  revenues  collected  in  the  General  Fund  to  finance  various  programs 
accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 

There were no transfers that were not routine or inconsistent with the activities of the funds making 
the transfer. 
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6.  CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets activity is as follows: 

Beginning Ending
Year Ended June 30, 2019 Balance Additions Deductions Balance

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Nondepreciated Capital Assets
Land 816,992$         ‐$                      ‐$                      816,992$        
Construction in progress 2,569,424       1,918,063       3,935,152       552,335          

Total Nondepreciated Capital Assets 3,386,416       1,918,063       3,935,152       1,369,327      

Depreciated Capital Assets 
Buildings 46,929,382     1,183,360       ‐                         48,112,742    
Site improvements 8,483,248       566,168           ‐                         9,049,416      
Equipment and vehicles 4,873,886       2,599,871       ‐                         7,473,757      

Total Depreciated Capital Assets 60,286,516     4,349,399       ‐                         64,635,915    

Totals at Historical Cost 63,672,932     6,267,462       3,935,152       66,005,242    

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Buildings 23,113,066     1,158,087       ‐                         24,271,153    
Site improvements 3,743,175       382,715           ‐                         4,125,890      
Equipment and vehicles 3,738,192       439,397           ‐                         4,177,589      

Total Accumulated Depreciation 30,594,433     1,980,199       ‐                         32,574,632    

Total Depreciated Capital Assets ‐ Net 29,692,083     2,369,200       ‐                         32,061,283    

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
CAPITAL ASSETS ‐ NET  33,078,499$   4,287,263$     3,935,152$     33,430,610$  

 

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental activities as follows: 

Year Ended June 30, 2019

Governmental Activities 
Instruction 1,345,827$         
Instruction‐related services 239,545               
Pupil services 119,183               
General administration 113,624               
Plant services 162,020               

Total Depreciation Expense ‐ Governmental Activities 1,980,199$         
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7.  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

Accounts payable consisted of the following: 
Other

Charter Building Governmental
June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund Fund Funds

Vendors 1,053,162$          27,236$                71,927$                116,521$            
Salaries and benefits 250,602                11,780                  ‐                             18,929                 
Other 3,449                    1,301                    ‐                             61                         

Total 1,307,213$          40,317$                71,927$                135,511$            

 

8.  DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS 

Due to other governments consisted of the following: 
Charter

June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund

Due to
State government 80,997$                6,255$                 

 

9.  BONDED DEBT 

On February 5, 2008, the District received authorization through an election held within the District, to 
issue  $34,000,000  of  bonds.  The  bonds  are  general  obligations  of  the  District,  and  the  County  is 
obligated to annually  levy ad valorem taxes for the payment of the  interest on, and the principal of, 
the bonds. 

In November 2018, voters approved Measure E, a $26,000,000 general obligation bond authorization 
for  the  District.  The  bonds  are  general  obligations  of  the  District,  and  the  County  is  obligated  to 
annually levy ad valorem taxes for the payment of the interest on, and the principal of, the bonds. 

On February 14, 2019, the District issued General Obligation Bonds, Election of 2018, Series A bonds in 
the  amount  of  $10,500,000.  The  proceeds  will  be  used  to  upgrade  classrooms,  restrooms,  and 
facilities.  The  proceeds  will  also  be  used  to  modernize  existing  facilities  as  well  as  make  safety 
improvements. The bonds have a mandatory sinking fund requirement which stipulates that $263,767 
of  the  bond  proceeds  be  deposited with  the  Shasta  County  Treasury.  The  funds,  and  any  accrued 
interest, are to be used to redeem bonds maturing in 2040 through 2047.   
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The outstanding general obligation bonded debt is as follows: 

Amount of
Issue Interest Maturity Original Outstanding Current Year Outstanding
Date Rate Date Issue July 1, 2018 Additions Redeemed June 30, 2019

2008 3.25‐11.36% 2018 7,999,829$       175,000$          ‐$                        175,000$        ‐$                       
2008 2.00‐3.50% 2046 2,000,000         2,000,000         ‐                          ‐                        2,000,000        
2010 2.00‐6.75% 2048 8,999,687         8,172,461         ‐                          315,689          7,856,772        
2012 2.00‐4.00% 2020 11,025,000       4,265,000         ‐                          2,045,000      2,220,000        
2016 2.00‐4.00% 2033 5,130,000         5,050,000         ‐                          ‐                        5,050,000        
2019 3.63‐5.00% 2048 10,500,000       ‐                          10,500,000       ‐                        10,500,000      

Total 45,654,516$    19,662,461$    10,500,000$    2,535,689$    27,626,772$   

 
The  amount of  interest  cost  incurred during  the  year ended  June 30, 2019, was $1,450,804,  all of 
which was charged to expenses. 

The annual requirements to amortize the general obligation bonds payable are as follows: 

Year Ending June 30 Principal Interest Total

2020 2,677,834$          861,142$             3,538,976$         
2021 701,866                873,084                1,574,950           
2022 1,166,923            1,146,232            2,313,155           
2023 245,131                1,149,205            1,394,336           
2024 294,684                1,157,576            1,452,260           
2025‐2029 2,355,124            5,677,513            8,032,637           
2030‐2034 5,088,003            5,257,677            10,345,680         
2035‐2039 4,776,565            8,160,988            12,937,553         
2040‐2044 4,959,962            11,074,813          16,034,775         
2045‐2049 5,360,680            8,419,554            13,780,234         

Total 27,626,772$       43,777,784$       71,404,556$      
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10.  OPERATING LEASES 

The District entered  into various operating  leases  for copier machines with  lease  terms  in excess of 
one  year. None  of  these  agreements  contain  purchase  options.  Payments  are made  on  a  pool  of 
copier machines at various sites in the district. All agreements contain a termination clause providing 
for cancellation after a specified number of days’ written notice to  lessors, but  it  is unlikely that the 
District  will  cancel  any  of  the  agreements  prior  to  the  expiration  date.  Future  minimum  lease 
payments are as follows: 

Year Ending June 30 Lease Payments

2020 88,470$               
2021 44,235                 

Total 132,705$            

 
The  District  will  receive  no  sublease  rental  revenues  nor  pay  for  any  contingent  rentals  for  this 
equipment. Rent expenditures were $44,235 for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

11.  CHANGES IN LONG‐TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of changes in long‐term debt: 
Amounts

Beginning Ending Due Within
Year Ended June 30, 2019 Balance Additions Deductions Balance One Year

Governmental Activities 
Compensated absences 182,110$             ‐$                           7,189$                  174,921$             ‐$                          
General obligation bonds 19,662,461          10,500,000          2,535,689            27,626,772          2,677,834           
Bond issuance premiums 863,621                337,332                193,263                1,007,690            173,992               
Capitalized interest 5,097,988            761,704                ‐                             5,859,692            ‐                            
Net OPEB liability 1,311,575            ‐                             170,473                1,141,102            ‐                            
Net pension liability 39,483,635          4,357,501            ‐                             43,841,136          ‐                            

Total 66,601,390$       15,956,537$       2,906,614$          79,651,313$       2,851,826$         
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12.  FUND BALANCES COMPONENTS 

Fund balances are composed of the following: 

Bond Interest
and Other

Charter Building Redemption Governmental
June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund Fund Fund Funds

Nonspendable
Reserved for:
Revolving cash 15,000$               ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                         
Inventories ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            41,946                
Prepaid expenditures 805,943               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                           

Total Nonspendable 820,943$            ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                          41,946$              

Restricted
Restricted for:
Capital projects ‐$                          ‐$                          11,328,236$      ‐$                          1,848,858$        
Debt service ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            3,836,127           ‐                           
Federal and state categoricals 664,299               3,481                   ‐                            ‐                            809,321              

Total Restricted 664,299$            3,481$                 11,328,236$      3,836,127$         2,658,179$        

Assigned
Assigned for:
Board priorities 1,439,879$         239,140$            ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                         
Deferred maintenance 120,176               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                           
Post employment benefits 712,059               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                           
Transportation equipment ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            16,989                

Total Assigned 2,272,114$         239,140$            ‐$                          ‐$                          16,989$              

Unassigned
Designated for economic uncertainties 1,250,000$         ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                         
Unassigned 861,025               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                           

Total Unassigned 2,111,025$         ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                         
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13.  JOINT POWERS AUTHORITIES 

The  District  participates  in  joint  ventures  under  joint  powers  agreements with  the  following  joint 
powers  authorities  (JPAs):    California’s  Valued  Trust  (CVT),  Northern  California  Schools  Insurance 
Group  (NCSIG), Northern  California  Regional  Excess  Liability  Fund  (ReLiEF),  Schools  Excess  Liability 
Fund (SELF), Schools Association For Excess Risk (SAFER), and Shasta‐Trinity Schools Insurance Group 
(STSIG). The relationship between the District and the JPAs  is such that the JPAs are not component 
units of the District for financial reporting purposes. 

The JPAs arrange for and provide property,  liability, health care, workers’ compensation, and excess 
liability coverage  for  their members. Each  JPA  is governed by a board consisting of  representatives 
from the members. The boards control the operations of the JPAs, including selection of management 
and  approval  of  operating  budgets,  independent  of  any  influence  by  the members  beyond  their 
representation  on  the  boards.  Each  member  pays  a  premium  commensurate  with  the  level  of 
coverage requested and shares surpluses and deficits proportionate to its participation in the JPA. The 
District’s share of year‐end assets,  liabilities, or fund equity  is not calculated by the JPAs. Separately 
issued financial statements can be requested from each JPA. 

14.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Federal and State Allowances, Awards, and Grants 

The District received federal and state funds for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit 
by  the grantor agencies. Although  such audits could generate expenditure disallowances under  the 
terms of the grants, it is believed that any required reimbursements will not be material. 

Construction Project Commitment 

Construction project commitments are as follows: 

Remaining
Construction

June 30, 2019 Commitment

Monte Vista west parking lot 114,753$            

 

15.  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District  is exposed  to  various  risks,  including  loss or damage  to property,  general  liability,  and 
injuries to employees. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded insurance coverage 
in any of the past three years. No significant reductions in insurance coverage from the prior year have 
been made. As described above, the District participates in risk pools under joint powers agreements 
for property, liability, workers’ compensation, health care, and excess liability coverage. 
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16.  EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

Qualified employees are covered under cost‐sharing multiple‐employer defined benefit pension plans 
maintained by agencies of the state of California. Certificated employees are members of CalSTRS, and 
classified employees are members of CalPERS. 

Summary 

Net  pension  liability,  deferred  outflows  or  resources,  deferred  inflows  of  resources,  and  pension 
expense are reported as follows: 

Net Deferred Deferred
Pension Outflows of Inflows of Pension

June 30, 2019 Liability Resources Resources Expense

CalSTRS State Teachers' 
Retirement Plan 29,410,240$     10,192,687$     1,981,670$       3,276,871$      

CalPERS School Employer Pool 14,430,896       4,247,623          45,773                2,863,062         

Total 43,841,136$     14,440,310$     2,027,443$       6,139,933$      

 
Net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of resources are reported in 
the  accompanying  statement  of  net  position;  pension  expense  is  reported  in  the  accompanying 
statement of activities. 

California State Teachers’ Retirement System 

Plan Description   Certificated employees of  the District participate  in STRP, a cost‐sharing multiple‐
employer public employee retirement system defined benefit pension plan administered by CalSTRS. 
Benefit  provisions  are  established  by  state  statute,  as  legislatively  amended,  within  the  State 
Teachers’ Retirement Law. CalSTRS  issues publicly available financial reports that can be obtained at 
www.calstrs.com. 

Benefits  Provided    STRP  provides  retirement,  disability,  and  survivor  benefits  to  beneficiaries.  The 
defined benefit program provides  retirement benefits based on members'  final  compensation, age, 
and years of service credit.  In addition, the retirement program provides benefits to members upon 
disability and  to  survivors/beneficiaries upon  the death of eligible members. The program has  two 
benefit formulas: 

 CalSTRS 2% at 60  CalSTRS 2% at 60 members are eligible for normal retirement at age 60, 
with a minimum of five years of credited service. The normal retirement benefit  is equal 
to 2.0% of final compensation multiplied by the number of years of credited service. Early 
retirement options are available at age 55 with five years of credited service or as early as 
age  50 with  30  years  of  credited  service.  The  age  factor  for  retirements  after  age  60 
increases  with  each  quarter  year  of  age  to  a maximum  of  2.4%  at  age  63  or  older. 
Members who have 30 years or more of credited service receive an additional increase of 
up to 0.2% to the age factor, up to the 2.4% maximum.   
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 CalSTRS 2% at 62  CalSTRS 2% at 62 members are eligible for normal retirement at age 62, 
with a minimum of five years of credited service. The normal retirement benefit  is equal 
to 2.0% of final compensation multiplied by the number of years of credited service. An 
early retirement option  is available at age 55. The age factor for retirement after age 62 
increases with each quarter year of age to 2.4% at age 65 or older. 

Contributions  Required member,  employer,  and  state  contribution  rates  are  set  by  the  California 
Legislature  and  Governor  and  detailed  in  Teachers'  Retirement  Law.  Active  plan members  of  the 
CalSTRS 2% at 60 formula are required to contribute 10.25% of their salary. Active plan members of 
the  CalSTRS  2%  at  62  formula  are  required  to  contribute  10.205%  of  their  salary.  The  required 
employer  contribution  rate  for  fiscal  year  2018‐19  was  16.28%  of  annual  payroll.  The  District’s 
contributions to CalSTRS for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, were $2,817,832. 

Pension  Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred  Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions   At  June 30, 2019, the District reported a net pension  liability  for  its 
proportionate share of  the net pension  liability  that reflected a  reduction  for state pension support 
provided to the District. The amount recognized by the District as  its proportionate share of the net 
pension  liability, the related state support, and the total portion of the net pension  liability that was 
associated with the District, were as follows: 

June 30, 2019

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability 29,410,240$      
State's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
associated with the District 16,838,820         

Total 46,249,060$      

 
The District’s net pension  liability was measured as of  June 30, 2018, and  the  total pension  liability 
used  to  calculate  the net pension  liability was determined by  an actuarial  valuation as of  June 30, 
2017, rolled forward to June 30, 2018, using standard update procedures. The District’s proportion of 
the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District’s long‐term share of contributions to 
the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers and the state, 
actuarially determined. At June 30, 2019, the District’s proportion was 0.032%. 
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State  Teachers’  Retirement  Law  also  requires  the  state  to  contribute  9.828%  of  the  members’ 
creditable earnings from the fiscal year ending in the prior calendar year.  California Education Code, 
Section  22950.6  appropriates  an  additional  $2,246,000,000  from  the  state’s General  Fund  for  the 
2018–19 fiscal year to be transferred to the Teachers’ Retirement Fund.  For the year ended June 30, 
2019,  the  District  recognized  pension  expense  of  $574,199  and  revenue  of  $574,199  for  support 
provided  by  the  state. At  June  30,  2019,  the District  reported  deferred  outflows  of  resources  and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 91,200$                426,796$            
Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments ‐                             1,132,376           

Change in assumptions 4,568,686            ‐                            
Changes in proportion and differences between District
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 2,714,969            422,498               

District contributions subsequent to the measurement date 2,817,832            ‐                            

Total 10,192,687$       1,981,670$         

 

The $2,817,832 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District 
contributions  subsequent  to  the measurement  date will  be  recognized  as  a  reduction  of  the  net 
pension  liability  in  the year ending  June 30, 2020. Other amounts  reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense 
as follows: 

Year Ending June 30

2020 1,443,878$         
2021 1,019,639           
2022 247,899               
2023 930,759               
2024 1,341,494           
Thereafter 409,516               

Total 5,393,185$         
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Actuarial Assumptions  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2017, actuarial valuation for CalSTRS 
was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and applied to all periods  included  in the 
measurement: 

Valuation date June 30, 2017
Measurement date June 30, 2018
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal
Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 7.10%
Interest on accounts 3.00%
Wage growth 3.50%
Consumer price inflation 2.75%
Post‐retirement benefit increases 2.00% simple

 
CalSTRS uses a generational mortality assumption, which  involves  the use of a base mortality  table 
and projection scales to reflect expected annual reductions in mortality rates at each age, resulting in 
increases in life expectancies each year into the future. The base mortality tables are CalSTRS custom 
tables derived to best fit the patterns of mortality among our members. The projection scale was set 
equal to 110% of the ultimate improvement factor from the Mortality Improvement Scale (MP‐2016) 
table issued by the Society of Actuaries. 

The  actuarial  assumptions  used  in  the  June 30,  2017,  valuation  were  based  on  the  results  of  an 
actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2015. 
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The long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building‐
block method in which best‐estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan  investment expense and  inflation) are developed for each major asset class. The 
best‐estimate  ranges  were  developed  using  capital  market  assumptions  from  CalSTRS’  general 
investment  consultant  (Pension  Consulting  Alliance–PCA)  as  inputs  to  the  process.  The  actuarial 
investment rate of return assumption was adopted by the board in February 2017 in conjunction with 
the most  recent experience  study. For each  future valuation, CalSTRS  consulting actuary  (Milliman) 
reviews  the  return  assumption  for  reasonableness  based  on  the  most  current  capital  market 
assumptions. Best  estimates  of  expected  20‐year  geometrically  linked  real  rates  of  return  and  the 
assumed  asset  allocation  for  each major  asset  class  as  of  June  30,  2018,  are  summarized  in  the 
following table:  

Long‐Term
Assumed Asset Expected Real

Allocation Rate of Return

Asset Class
Global equity 47% 6.30%
Private equity 13% 9.30%
Real estate 13% 5.20%
Inflation sensitive 4% 3.80%
Fixed income 12% 0.30%
Risk mitigating strategies 9% 2.90%
Cash/liquidity 2% ‐1.00%

Total 100%

 
Discount Rate  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.10%. The projection 
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members and 
employers were made at statutory contribution rates in accordance with the rate increases pursuant 
to  Chapter  47,  Statutes  of  2014  (AB  1469).  Projected  inflows  from  investment  earnings  were 
calculated  using  the  long‐term  assumed  investment  rate  of  return  (7.10%)  and  assumes  that 
contributions,  benefit  payments,  and  administrative  expenses  occurred  midyear.  Based  on  those 
assumptions,  the  STRP’s  fiduciary net position was projected  to be  available  to make  all projected 
future benefit payments to current plan members. Therefore, the long‐term assumed investment rate 
of  return was  applied  to  all periods of projected benefit payments  to determine  the  total pension 
liability. 
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Sensitivity  of  the  District’s  Proportionate  Share  of  the  Net  Pension  Liability  to  Changes  in  the 
Discount Rate   The  following presents  the District’s proportionate share of  the net pension  liability 
calculated using  the discount  rate of 7.10%, as well as  the District’s proportionate  share of  the net 
pension liability if it was calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.10%) or 
one percentage point higher (8.10%) than the current rate: 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

June 30, 2019  (6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)

District's proportionate share of the 
net pension liability 43,082,560$       29,410,240$       18,074,560$      

 
Pension  Plan  Fiduciary  Net  Position    Detailed  information  about  the  pension  plan’s  fiduciary  net 
position is available in CalSTRS’ separately issued Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). 

California Public Employees’ Retirement System 

Plan Description   Classified  employees of  the District participate  in  the  School  Employer Pool  (the 
Plan)  under  CalPERS,  a  cost‐sharing multiple‐employer public  employee  retirement  system defined 
benefit pension plan administered by CalPERS. Benefit provisions are established by state statute, as 
legislatively  amended,  within  the  Public  Employees’  Retirement  Law.  CalPERS  issues  a  publicly 
available financial report that can be obtained at www.calpers.ca.gov. 

Benefits Provided   The plan provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries.  The  benefits  are  based  on members’  years  of  service,  age,  final  compensation,  and 
benefit formula. Members become fully vested  in their retirement benefits earned to date after five 
years of credited service. 

Contributions  Member  contribution  rates  are  defined  by  law.  Employer  contribution  rates  are 
determined  by  periodic  actuarial  valuations.  The  actuarial  methods  and  assumptions  used  for 
determining the rate are those adopted by the CalPERS Board of Administration. Active plan members 
that met  the  definition  of  a  new member  under  the  Public  Employees’  Pension  Reform  Act  are 
required  to contribute 7.00% of  their salary. Classic employees are  required  to contribute 7.00% of 
their  salary. The  required employer contribution  rate  for  the 2018‐19  fiscal year was 18.062%. The 
District’s contributions to CalPERS for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, were $1,424,990. 

Pension  Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred  Inflows of 
Resources  Related  to  Pensions    At  June  30,  2019,  the  District  reported  a  net  pension  liability  of 
$14,430,896  for  its  proportionate  share  of  the  net  pension  liability.  The  net  pension  liability was 
measured as of June 30, 2018, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability 
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2017, rolled forward to June 30, 2018, using 
standard  update  procedures.  The District’s  proportion  of  the  net  pension  liability was  based  on  a 
projection  of  the  District’s  long‐term  share  of  contributions  to  the  pension  plan  relative  to  the 
projected contributions of all participating school districts, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2019, 
the District’s proportion was 0.05412%. 
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For the year ended June 30, 2019, the District recognized pension expense of $2,863,062. California 
Government Code, Section 20825.2 appropriates $904,000,000 from the state’s General Fund for fiscal 
year 2018–19 to be transferred to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund,  for payments relating  to 
school  employers’  contributions  and  unfunded  liabilities.    No  amounts  are  recognized  at  the 
government‐wide  level  for  the  year  ended  June  30,  2019,  as  the  government‐wide  financial 
statements are reported based on the June 30, 2018 measurement date. At June 30, 2019, the District 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred  inflows of resources related to pensions from 
the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 946,037$             ‐$                          
Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments 118,366                ‐                            

Change in assumptions 1,440,861            ‐                            
Changes in proportion and differences between District
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 317,369                45,773                 

District contributions subsequent to the measurement date 1,424,990            ‐                            

Total 4,247,623$          45,773$               

 
The $1,424,990 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District 
contributions  subsequent  to  the measurement  date will  be  recognized  as  a  reduction  of  the  net 
pension  liability  in  the year ending  June 30, 2020. Other amounts  reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense 
as follows: 

Year Ending June 30

2020 1,658,051$         
2021 1,157,520           
2022 46,465                 
2023 (85,176)               

Total 2,776,860$         
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Actuarial Assumptions  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2017, actuarial valuation for CalPERS 
was  determined  using  the  following  actuarial  assumptions  applied  to  all  periods  included  in  the 
measurement: 

Valuation date June 30, 2017
Measurement date June 30, 2018
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal
Actuarial assumptions:
Discount rate 7.15%
Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases Varies by entry age and service
Investment rate of return 7.50%

 
Post‐retirement mortality rates are based on CalPERS’ experience and  include 15 years of projected 
ongoing mortality  improvement using 90% of Scale MP 2016 published by  the Society of Actuaries.  
These tables are used to estimate the value of benefits expected to be paid for service and disability 
retirements. For disability retirements, impaired longevity is recognized by a separate table. 

The  actuarial  assumptions  used  in  the  June 30,  2017,  valuation  were  based  on  the  results  of  an 
actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 1997, through June 30, 2015. 

The long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building‐
block method  in which expected  future  real  rates of  return  (expected  returns, net of pension plan 
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. In determining the long‐
term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short‐term and long‐term market return 
expectations as well as  the expected pension  fund  cash  flows. Using historical  returns of all of  the 
funds’  asset  classes,  expected  compound  (geometric)  returns were  calculated  over  the  short  term 
(first 10  years)  and  the  long  term  (11+  years) using  a building‐block  approach. Using  the  expected 
nominal returns for both short term and  long term, the present value of benefits was calculated for 
each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the rounded single equivalent expected 
return that arrived at the same present value of benefits  for cash  flows as the one calculated using 
both short‐term and  long‐term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equal to the single 
equivalent rate calculated above and adjusted to account for assumed administrative expenses.  
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The  tables below  reflect  long‐term expected  real  rates of  return by asset class. The  rates of  return 
were calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate. 

Assumed Asset Real Rate of Return
Allocation Years 1 ‐ 10 Years 11+

Asset Class
Global equity 50% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed income 28% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation assets 0% 0.77% 1.81%
Private equity 8% 6.30% 7.23%
Real estate 13% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1% 0.00% ‐0.92%

Total 100%

 
Discount Rate  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15%. The projection 
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will 
be made  at  the  current member  contribution  rates  and  that  contributions  from  employers will be 
made  at  statutorily  required  rates,  actuarially determined. Based on  those  assumptions,  the Plan’s 
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of 
current plan members.  Therefore,  the  long‐term  expected  rate of  return on plan  investments was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity  of  the  District’s  Proportionate  Share  of  the  Net  Pension  Liability  to  Changes  in  the 
Discount Rate   The  following presents  the District’s proportionate share of  the net pension  liability 
calculated using  the discount  rate of 7.15%, as well as  the District’s proportionate  share of  the net 
pension liability if it was calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.15%) or 
one percentage point higher (8.15%) than the current rate: 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

June 30, 2019  (6.15%) (7.15%) (8.15%)

District's proportionate share of the 
net pension liability 21,010,694$       14,430,896$       8,972,011$         

 
Pension  Plan  Fiduciary  Net  Position    Detailed  information  about  the  pension  plan’s  fiduciary  net 
position is available in CalPERS’ separately issued CAFR. 

17.  EARLY RETIREMENT INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

The District did not enter into any early retirement incentive agreements during 2018‐19, pursuant to 
California  Education  Code,  Sections  22714  and  44929,  whereby  the  service  credit  to  eligible 
employees is increased by two years. 
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18.  POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS 

Plan Description and Benefits Provided 

The District provides postemployment health care benefits to certificated employees who retire from 
the District  on  or  after  attaining  age  55 with  at  least  ten  years  of  full‐time  service  and who  have 
attained  Step  12  on  his/her  column  on  the  certificated  salary  schedule.  The  District  provides 
postemployment health care benefits to classified employees who retire after attaining age 55 with at 
least 15 years of service and who are currently enrolled in a District health benefit Plan. Additionally, 
the  District  provides  postemployment  health  care  benefits  to  confidential/classified management 
employees who retire from the District on or after attaining age 55 with at least ten years of service to 
the  District.  The  District  also  provides  postemployment  health  care  benefits  to  administrative 
employees who retire from the District on or after attaining age 55 with at least ten years of full‐time 
service  and who have  attained  the maximum  step on  his/her  column on  the  administrative  salary 
schedule. 

For  certificated  retirees,  the District  contributes  up  to  $5,351  per  year  for  health,  dental,  and  life 
insurance  benefits  until  the  retiree  becomes  eligible  for  either Medicare  or Medi‐Cal  or when  the 
retiree reaches age 65, whichever comes  first. The District will contribute up  to $5,021 per year  for 
health  care  benefits  which  include  health,  dental,  vision,  and  life  insurance  for  any  classified 
employees  until  the  retiree  becomes  eligible  for  Medicare,  or  a  maximum  of  ten  years.  For 
confidential/classified management retirees, the District contributes up to $5,247 per year for health, 
dental,  vision,  and  life  insurance  benefits  until  age  65.  For  administrative  retirees,  the  District 
contributes up to $5,051 per year for health, dental, vision, and life insurance benefits until age 65. 

The District provides  these benefits  through  the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust  (CERBT) 
Fund  (the Trust), an agent multiple‐employer defined benefit other postemployment benefit  (OPEB) 
plan.  

Employees Covered 

Employees covered by the benefit terms of the Plan consisted of: 

June 30, 2019

Inactive Plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 34                         
Active Plan members 331                       

Total 365                       
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Contributions 

The District’s  agreement with  employees  is  for monthly  contributions  for members who meet  the 
eligibility  criteria  of  their  collective  bargaining  agreement  and who  retire  during  the  term  of  the 
contract. The contribution requirements of Plan members and the District are established and may be 
amended by the District’s board of trustees through the collective bargaining process. The members 
receiving benefits contributions vary depending on the  level of coverage selected. For the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2019, the District contributed $332,825, representing premium payments on behalf of 
retired employees  in  the  amount of $199,378  and  an  additional  funding payment  to  the CERBT of 
$133,447, respectively.  

Net OPEB Liability 

The District’s net OPEB  liability  for  the Plan  is measured  as  the  total OPEB  liability,  less  the Plan’s 
fiduciary net position. The total OPEB  liability of the Plan  is measured as of  June 30, 2019, using an 
annual actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2017, rolled forward to June 30, 2019, using standard update 
procedures.  The  June  30,  2019  total  OPEB  liability  was  based  on  the  actuarial  methods  and 
assumptions as shown below. 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2017, using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Valuation date July 1, 2017
Measurement date June 30, 2019
Actuarial cost method Entry age, percent level of pay
Actuarial assumptions:
Salary increases 3.00%
Discount rate 7.59% (1)

Consumer price inflation 2.75%
Healthcare cost trend rate 8.00% (2)

(1) Net of investment expenses, including inflation.

(2) For fiscal year 2017‐18, decreasing 1.00 percent annually to an ultimate rate of 5.00% in fiscal year 2020‐21.

 
Mortality  rates were  based  on  the  RP‐2014  Employee  and Healthy Annuitant Mortality  Tables  for 
Males or Females, as appropriate, projected using a generational projection based on 100% of scale 
MP‐2016 for years 2014 through 2029, 50% of MP‐2016 for years 2030 through 2049, and 20% of MP‐
2016 for 2050 and thereafter.  
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Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.59%. The discount rate is based on a 
blend of  the  long‐term expected  rate of  return on assets  for benefits covered by plan assets and a 
yield or  index  for 20‐year,  tax‐exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average  rating of 
AA/Aa or better for benefits not covered by plan assets.  

Long‐Term Expected Rate of Return 

The  long‐term  expected  rate  of  return  on  plan  investments  was  determined  by  the  California 
Employer’s Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT) using a building‐block method in which best‐estimate ranges 
of expected  future  real  rates of  return on assets  for benefits covered by plan assets and a yield or 
index for 20‐year, tax‐exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or 
better for benefits not covered by plan assets.   

As of June 30, 2019, the long‐term expected rate of return for CERBT Strategy 1 is 7.59%. The target 
allocation by investment class in the Plan’s portfolio are as follows: 

Investment Class Target Allocation

Global equity 59.00%
Fixed income 25.00%
Treasury inflation‐protected securities 5.00%
Real estate investment trusts 8.00%
Commodities 3.00%
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Changes in the Net OPEB Liability 

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the Plan are as follows: 

Year Ended June 30, 2019

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 81,797$               
Interest 180,402               
Difference between expected and actual experience 20,762                 
Changes of assumptions (47,057)               
Benefit payments ‐ including refunds of employee contributions (135,830)             

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability 100,074               

Total OPEB Liability ‐ Beginning of Year 2,453,783           

Total OPEB Liability ‐ End of Year (a) 2,553,857           

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions ‐ employer 332,825               
Net investment income 74,527                 
Benefit payments ‐ including refunds of employee contributions (135,830)             
Administrative expense (975)                     

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 270,547               

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ Beginning of Year 1,142,208           

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ End of Year (b) 1,412,755           

Net OPEB Liability ‐ End of Year ((a) ‐ (b)) 1,141,102$         

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 55.32%
Covered‐employee payroll 21,153,668$      
District's net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered‐employee payroll 5.39%
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Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

The following presents the District’s net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.59%, as 
well as the District’s net OPEB liability if it was calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage 
point lower (6.59%) or one percentage point higher (8.59%) than the current rate: 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

June 30, 2019 (6.59%) (7.59%) (8.59%)

Net OPEB liability 1,295,088$          1,141,102$          999,860$            

 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates 

The following presents the District’s net OPEB liability calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate 
of 8.00%, as well as the District’s net OPEB  liability  if  it was calculated using a healthcare trend rate 
that  is one percentage point  lower (7.00%) or one percentage point higher (9.00%) than the current 
rate: 

Health Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

June 30, 2019  (7.00%)  (8.00%)  (9.00%)

Net OPEB liability 1,140,813$          1,141,102$          1,141,390$         

 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position  

The Trust is administered by CalPERS. CalPERS issues a publicly available financial report that included 
financial  statements  and  required  supplementary  information  for  the  Trust.  That  report  may  be 
obtained by writing  to CalPERS, CERBT  (OPEB), P.O. Box 942709, Sacramento, CA 94229‐2709 or by 
calling (888) 225‐7377.  
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OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 

For  the  year  ended  June  30, 2019,  the District  recognized OPEB  expense of $172,270. At  June 30, 
2019, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred  inflows of resources related 
to OPEB from the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 17,796$                ‐$                          
Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on Plan investments 12,621                  ‐                            

Change in assumptions ‐                             40,335                 

Total 30,417$                40,335$               

 

Amounts  reported  as deferred  inflows  and deferred outflows of  resources  related  to OPEB will be 
recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

Year Ending June 30

2020 (601)$                   
2021 (601)                     
2022 (601)                     
2023 (601)                     
2024 (3,756)                  
Thereafter (3,758)                  

Total (9,918)$               

 

19.  SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

Construction Contract 

On July 1, 2019, the District entered  into a construction contract  in the amount of $176,028 for the 
replacement of the roof on buildings 300 and 400 at Redding Collegiate Academy.  

Land Purchase 

Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the District entered into a purchase and sale contract in the amount of 
$510,000, for the purchase of property adjacent to a school site. The agreement is contingent on the 
property clearing all state specifications.   
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20.  FUTURE GASB IMPLEMENTATION 

In January 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities.  This statement provides guidance 
regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes and 
how those activities should be reported. It establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all 
state and  local governments. The  focus of  the  criteria generally  is on  (1) whether a government  is 
controlling  the  assets  of  the  fiduciary  activity  and  (2)  the  beneficiaries  with  whom  a  fiduciary 
relationship  exists.  Separate  criteria  are  included  to  identify  fiduciary  component  units  and 
postemployment benefit arrangements  that are  fiduciary activities.   An activity meeting  the criteria 
should be reported  in a fiduciary fund  in the basic financial statements. Governments with activities 
meeting the criteria should present a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes 
in  fiduciary  net  position.  The  District’s management  has  not  yet  determined  the  impact  that  the 
implementation of this standard, which is required on July 1, 2019, will have on the District’s financial 
statements, if any. 

In  June  2017,  GASB  issued  Statement  No.  87,  Leases.  This  statement  improves  accounting  and 
financial  reporting  for  leases by  governments.  This  statement  requires  recognition of  certain  lease 
assets and  liabilities  for  leases  that previously were  classified as operating  leases and as  inflows of 
resources or outflows of  resources  recognized based on  the payment provisions of  the  contract.  It 
establishes a  single model  for  lease accounting based on  the  foundational principle  that  leases are 
financings  of  the  right  to  use  an  underlying  asset.  Under  this  statement,  a  lessee  is  required  to 
recognize  a  lease  liability  and  an  intangible  right‐to‐use  lease  asset,  and  a  lessor  is  required  to 
recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and 
consistency of  information about governments’  leasing activities. The District’s management has not 
yet determined the impact that the implementation of this standard, which is required on July 1, 2020, 
will have on the District’s financial statements, if any. 
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Variance With
Actual Final Budget ‐

Budgeted Amounts  Amounts Positive
Year Ended June 30, 2019 Original Final GAAP Basis (Negative)

Revenues
Property taxes 5,247,037$     5,986,479$     6,666,862$          680,383$            
Local control funding formula 
sources 28,118,590     27,501,106     26,618,263       (882,843)             

Other state revenue 3,811,504       3,716,125       5,625,825         1,909,700           
Federal revenue 2,295,832       2,563,161       2,221,069         (342,092)             
Other local revenue 2,263,528       2,468,237       2,979,747            511,510               

Total Revenues 41,736,491     42,235,108     44,111,766          1,876,658           

Expenditures
Certificated salaries 16,127,186     17,181,713     17,337,565          (155,852)             
Classified salaries 7,370,888       7,697,065       7,741,196            (44,131)               
Employee benefits 9,093,389       9,471,191       11,250,735          (1,779,544)         
Books and supplies 2,964,200       3,343,202       1,734,655            1,608,547           
Services and other operating 4,424,011       4,484,724       4,858,067            (373,343)             
Capital outlay ‐                         843,000           867,540                (24,540)               
Other outgo (23,496)            (69,066)            (86,411)                17,345                 

Total Expenditures 39,956,178     42,951,829     43,703,347          (751,518)             

 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues   
Over Expenditures 1,780,313       (716,721)         408,419                1,125,140           

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Interfund transfers in 283,447           133,447           ‐                             (133,447)             
Interfund transfers out (353,156)         (374,549)         (412,836)              (38,287)               

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (69,709)            (241,102)         (412,836)              (171,734)             

Net Change in Fund Balances 1,710,604       (957,823)         (4,417)                   953,406               

Fund Balances ‐ Beginning of Year 5,872,798       5,872,798       5,872,798            ‐                            

Fund Balances ‐ End of Year 7,583,402$     4,914,975$     5,868,381$          953,406$            

See the accompanying notes to this budgetary comparison schedule.  
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Variance With
Actual Final Budget ‐

Budgeted Amounts  Amounts Positive
Year Ended June 30, 2019 Original Final GAAP Basis (Negative)

REVENUES
Local control funding formula
 sources 1,790,592$          2,498,203$          2,509,801$          11,598$               
Other state revenue 102,282                152,713                243,812           91,099                 
Federal revenue 1,352                    22,728                  21,027             (1,701)                  
Other local revenue ‐                             66,474                  54,817             (11,657)               

Total Revenues 1,894,226            2,740,118            2,829,457            89,339                 

EXPENDITURES
Certificated salaries 874,693                1,223,879            1,217,388            6,491                   
Classified salaries 224,692                232,161                225,760                6,401                   
Employee benefits 382,403                536,873                602,344                (65,471)               
Books and supplies 155,556                209,570                144,164                65,406                 
Services and other operating 493,063                757,091                814,820                (57,729)               

Total Expenditures 2,130,407            2,959,574            3,004,476            (44,902)               

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

  Over Expenditures (236,181)              (219,456)              (175,019)              44,437                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund transfers in 303,372                349,549                378,979                29,430                 

Net Change in Fund Balances 67,191                  130,093                203,960                73,867                 

Fund Balances ‐ Beginning of Year 38,661                  38,661                  38,661                  ‐                            

Fund Balances ‐ End of Year 105,852$             168,754$             242,621$             73,867$               

See the accompanying notes to this budgetary comparison schedule.
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1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The District’s Governing Board annually adopts a budget for the General Fund and each major special 
revenue  fund of  the District. The budget  is presented on  the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
Accordingly, the accompanying budgetary comparison schedule of the General Fund and the special 
revenue  fund  present  actual  expenditures  in  accordance  with  the  accounting  principles  generally 
accepted  in  the United States of America on a basis consistent with  the  legally adopted budget, as 
amended. Unexpended appropriations on the annual budgets lapse at the end of each fiscal year. 

2.  EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by the following amounts: 

Charter
June 30, 2019 General Fund Schools Fund

Certificated salaries 155,852$             ‐$                          
Classified salaries 44,131$                ‐$                          
Employee benefits 1,779,544$          65,741$               
Services and other operating 373,343$             57,729$               
Capital outlay 24,540$                ‐$                          

 
These excess expenditures were funded by greater than anticipated revenues. 
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Years Ended June 30 2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 81,797$                79,415$               
Interest 180,402                171,163               
Difference between expected and actual experience 20,762                  ‐                            
Changes of assumptions (47,057)                ‐                            
Benefit payments ‐ including refunds of 
employee contributions (135,830)              (137,048)             

Net Change In Total OPEB Liability 100,074                113,530               

Total OPEB Liability ‐ Beginning of Year 2,453,783            2,340,253           

Total OPEB Liability ‐ End of Year (a) 2,553,857            2,453,783           

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions ‐ employer 332,825                403,942               
Net investment income 74,527                  68,468                 
Benefit payments (135,830)              (137,048)             
Administrative expense (975)                      (404)                     

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 270,547                334,958               

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ Beginning of Year 1,142,208            807,250               

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ End of Year (b) 1,412,755            1,142,208           

Net OPEB Liability ‐ End of Year ((a) ‐ (b)) 1,141,102$          1,311,575$         

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of  
total OPEB liability 55.32% 46.55%

Covered‐employee payroll 21,153,668$       20,537,542$      
District's net OPEB liability as a percentage of 
covered‐employee payroll 5.39% 6.39%

See the accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.
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Years Ended June 30 2019 2018

Annual money‐weighted rate of return ‐ net of 
investment expense 6.24% 8.91%
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Years Ended June 30 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.032% 0.029% 0.029% 0.030% 0.029%

District's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) 29,410,240$       26,819,200$       23,455,490$       20,197,200$       16,946,730$      

State's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
(asset) associated with the District 16,838,820          15,866,141          13,354,758          10,682,064          10,233,270         

Total 46,249,060$       42,685,341$       36,810,248$       30,879,264$       27,180,000$      

District's covered‐employee payroll 16,717,048$       15,826,645$       14,610,913$       13,757,095$       13,219,934$      
District's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) as a percentage of its 
covered‐employee payroll 175.93% 169.46% 160.53% 146.81% 128.19%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pension liability 71.00% 69.00% 70.00% 74.00% 77.00%

See the accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.  
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Years Ended June 30 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contribution  2,817,832$          2,412,270$          1,990,992$          1,567,751$          1,221,630$         
Contributions in relation to the contractually 
required contribution (2,817,832)          (2,412,270)          (1,990,992)          (1,567,751)          (1,221,630)         

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          

District's covered‐employee payroll 16,717,048$       15,826,645$       14,610,913$       13,757,095$       13,219,934$      
Contributions as a percentage of 
covered‐employee payroll 16.86% 15.24% 13.63% 11.40% 9.24%

See the accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.  
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Years Ended June 30 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.05412% 0.05305% 0.05350% 0.05020% 0.05060%

District's proportionate share of the 
net pension liability (asset) 14,430,896$       12,664,435$       10,566,283$       7,399,530$          5,744,332$         

District's covered‐employee payroll 7,221,750$          6,744,492$          6,282,814$          5,551,117$          5,273,246$         
District's proportionate share of the 
net pension liability (asset) as a percentage 
of its covered‐employee payroll 199.83% 187.77% 168.18% 133.30% 108.93%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pension liability 70.80% 71.90% 73.90% 79.40% 83.50%

See the accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.
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Years Ended June 30 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contribution  1,424,990$          1,121,610$          936,675$             744,325$             653,422$            
Contributions in relation to the contractually 
required contribution (1,424,990)          (1,121,610)          (936,675)              (744,325)              (653,422)             

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          

District's covered‐employee payroll 7,221,750$          6,744,492$          6,282,814$          5,551,117$          5,273,246$         
Contributions as a percentage of 
covered‐employee payroll 19.73% 16.63% 14.91% 13.41% 12.39%

See the accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.  
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1.  SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN DISTRICT’S NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

Changes in Benefit Terms 

There were no significant changes  in benefit  terms during  the measurement period ended  June 30, 
2019. 

Changes in Assumptions 

For the measurement period ended June 30, 2019, the long‐term expected rate of return was changed 
from 7.28% to 7.59% to reflect an update in the target long‐term rate of return on CERBT Strategy 1.  

2.  CHANGES OF BENEFIT TERMS 

California State Teachers’ Retirement System 

There were no significant changes of benefit  terms during  the measurement period ended  June 30, 
2018. 

California Public Employees’ Retirement System 

There were no significant changes of benefit  terms during  the measurement period ended  June 30, 
2018. 

3.  CHANGES OF ASSUMPTIONS 

California State Teachers’ Retirement System 

There were no  significant  changes of  assumptions during  the measurement period ended  June 30, 
2018. 

California Public Employees’ Retirement System 

In December 2017, the CalPERS Board adopted new mortality assumptions. The new mortality table 
was developed from the December 2017 experience study and includes 15 years of projected on‐going 
mortality  improvement  using  90%  of  scale  MP  2016  published  by  the  Society  of  Actuaries.  The 
inflation assumption is reduced from 2.75% to 2.50%. The assumptions for individual salary increases 
and overall payroll growth are reduced from 3.00% to 2.75%. 
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Enterprise Elementary School District 
LOCAL EDUCATIONAL AGENCY ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
June 30, 2019 

Page 79 

The Enterprise Elementary School District was established  in 1884 and  is  located  in Shasta County. There 
were no changes in the boundaries of the District during the current year. The District is currently operating 
six elementary schools and one  junior high school. Enterprise Elementary School District  is the sponsoring 
local educational agency for two charter schools. 

GOVERNING BOARD 

Name  Office  Term Expires 

Gloria Valles  President  2020 

Art Cuellar  Clerk  2022 

Bonnie Hyatt  Member  2022 

Troy Wright  Member  2020 

Scott Swendiman  Member  2022 

ADMINISTRATION 

Brian Winstead 
Superintendent 

Philip Brown 
Chief Business Official 

Deborah Williams 
Interim Chief Business Official 

Heather Armelino 
Assistant Superintendent 
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Charter schools sponsored by the District that are included in the audit of the District: 
    Charter Number 

PACE Academy    #1861 
Redding Collegiate Academy    #1864 

 
See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information. 
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Originally Reported Final
Second Second
Period Annual Period Annual
Report Report Report Report

ELEMENTARY

Regular ADA* 
Transitional kindergarten/
kindergarten through grade 3 1,578                1,579                1,578                1,579               

Grades 4 through 6 1,113                1,113                1,113                1,113               
Grades 7 through 8 647                   643                   647                   643                  

Special Education ‐ Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools
Transitional kindergarten/
kindergarten through grade 3 3                        3                        3                        3                       

Grades 4 through 6 3                        4                        3                        4                       
Grades 7 through 8 5                        5                        5                        5                       

ADA Totals 3,349                3,347                3,349                3,347               

* Includes opportunity classes, home and hospital, and special day classes.

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information.  
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Originally Reported Final
Second Second
Period Annual Period Annual
Report Report Report Report

REDDING COLLEGIATE ACADEMY

ELEMENTARY

Regular ADA
Transitional kindergarten/
kindergarten through grade 3 35                      35                      35                      35                     

Grades 4 through 6 34                      35                      34                      35                     
Grades 7 through 8 40                      41                      40                      41                     

ELEMENTARY TOTALS 109                   111                   109                   111                  

HIGH SCHOOL

Regular ADA
Grades 9 through 12 50                      52                      50                      52                     

ADA Totals (All Full‐Time
Independent Study) 159                   163                   159                   163                  

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information.  
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Originally Reported Final
Second Second
Period Annual Period Annual
Report Report Report Report

PACE ACADEMY

ELEMENTARY

Regular ADA
Transitional kindergarten/
kindergarten through grade 3 25                      25                      25                      25                     

Grades 4 through 6 29                      30                      29                      30                     
Grades 7 through 8 24                      25                      24                      25                     

ELEMENTARY TOTALS 78                      80                      78                      80                     

HIGH SCHOOL

Regular ADA
Grades 9 through 12 13                      11                      13                      11                     

ADA Totals (All Classroom‐Based) 91                      91                      91                      91                     

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information.  
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2018‐19 Traditional Multitrack
Minutes Actual Calendar Calendar

Requirement Minutes Days Days Status

Traditional Schools
Kindergarten 36,000             52,990             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 1 50,400             50,450             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 2 50,400             50,450             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 3 50,400             50,450             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 4 54,000             56,091             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 5 54,000             56,091             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 6 54,000             58,935             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 7 54,000             58,935             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 8 54,000             58,935             180                   N/A Complied

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information.  
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2018‐19 Traditional Multitrack
Minutes Actual Calendar Calendar

Requirement Minutes Days Days Status

PACE Academy
Kindergarten 36,000             36,836             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 1 50,400             52,164             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 2 50,400             52,164             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 3 50,400             52,164             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 4 54,000             56,324             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 5 54,000             56,324             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 6 54,000             58,748             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 7 54,000             58,748             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 8 54,000             58,748             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 9 64,800             64,908             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 10 64,800             64,908             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 11 64,800             64,908             180                   N/A Complied
Grade 12 64,800             64,908             180                   N/A Complied

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information.
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Years Ended June 30 (Budget) 2020 2019 2018 2017

General Fund
Revenues and other financial sources 42,207,747$    44,111,766$    39,680,350$    39,823,076$   

Expenditures 40,340,444      43,703,347      41,503,149      39,489,336     
Other uses and transfers out 315,040            412,836            423,658            36,479              

Total Outgo 40,655,484      44,116,183      41,926,807      39,525,815     

Change in Fund Balance 1,552,263         (4,417)               (2,246,457)       297,261           

Ending Fund Balance 7,420,644$      5,868,381$      5,872,798$      8,119,255$     

Available reserves 1,541,856$      2,111,025$      1,452,916$      1,487,849$     
Designated for economic uncertainties 1,250,000$      1,250,000$      1,250,000$      1,250,000$     
Undesignated fund balance 291,856$          861,025$          202,916$          237,849$         
Available reserves as a percentage of 
total outgo 4% 5% 3% 4%

Total long‐term debt 77,707,187$    79,821,786$    66,601,390$    63,123,727$   
Average daily attendance at P‐2 3,600                 3,599                 3,585                 3,596                

 
The General Fund balance has decreased by $2,250,874 over  the past  two years. The  fiscal year 2019‐20 
budget projects an  increase of $1,552,263 (26.5%). For a district this size, the state recommends available 
reserves of at least 3% of total General Fund expenditures, transfers out, and other uses (total outgo). 

The  District  has  incurred  an  operating  deficit  in  two  of  the  past  three  years.  An  operating  surplus  is 
anticipated during the 2019‐20 fiscal year. Total long‐term debt has increased by $16,698,059 over the past 
two years. 

Average daily attendance has increased by three over the past two years. Additional growth in ADA of one is 
anticipated during fiscal year 2019‐20. 

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information. 
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Capital

Facilities 

Fund

Annual Financial and Budget Report Fund Balance 180,893$            

Adjustments Increasing (Decreasing) the Fund Balance 
Understatement of accounts payable and other current liabilities (54,508)                

Audited Financial Statements Fund Balance 126,385$            

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information.  
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Pass‐Through
Federal Entity

Federal Grantor/Pass‐Through CFDA  Identifying Federal
Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Number Expenditures

FEDERAL PROGRAMS

U.S. Department of Education 
Passed Through California Department of Education

Special Education Cluster
Special Education ‐ IDEA Basic Local Assistance 84.027 13379 790,835$            
Special Education ‐ IDEA Part B, Private School ISP's 84.027 10115 11,396                 

Total Special Education Cluster 802,231               

ESEA ‐ Title III Grants
ESEA ‐ Title III, Immigrant Education 84.365 15146 3,823                   
ESEA ‐ Title III, English Learner Student Program 84.365 14346 36,499                 

Total ESEA ‐ Title III Grants 40,322                 

ESEA ‐ Title I, Part A, Basic Grants Low‐Income            
and Neglected 84.010 14329 1,049,547           

ESEA ‐ Title II, Part A, Supporting Effective Instruction
Local Grants 84.367 14341 257,026               

Total U.S. Department of Education 2,149,126           

U.S. Department of Agriculture 
Passed Through California Department of Education

Child Nutrition Cluster
School Breakfast 10.553 13390 416,362               
National School Lunch 10.555 13391 1,757,719           

Nonmonetary Assistance 
Food Donation 10.555 166,708               

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 2,340,789           

Passed Through Shasta County Office of Education
Schools and Roads ‐ Grants to Counties 10.666 10044 34,908                 

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 2,375,697           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS  4,524,823$         

See the accompanying note to the other supplementary information.
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PURPOSE OF SCHEDULES 

Schedule of Charter Schools 

This  schedule  lists all  charter  schools  sponsored by  the District and  indicates whether or not  the  charter 
school is included in the audit of the District. 

Schedule of Average Daily Attendance 

Average daily  attendance  is  a measurement of  the number of pupils  attending  classes of  the District.  The 
purpose of attendance accounting from a fiscal standpoint is to provide the basis on which apportionments of 
state  funds  are made  to  school  districts.  This  schedule  provides  information  regarding  the  attendance  of 
students at various grade levels and in different programs. 

Schedule of Instructional Time 

The District  received  incentive  funding  for  increasing  instructional  time as provided by  the  Incentives  for 
Longer Instructional Day. The District met or exceeded its local control funding formula target. This schedule 
presents  information on  the amount of  instructional  time offered by  the District and whether  the District 
complied with the provisions of California Education Code, Sections 46201 through 46208. 

Schedule of Financial Trends and Analysis 

This  schedule discloses  the District’s  financial  trends by displaying past  years’ data along with  current‐year 
budget information. These financial trend disclosures are used to evaluate the District’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

Reconciliation of Annual Financial and Budget Report With Audited Financial Statements 

This schedule provides the information necessary to reconcile the fund balance of each fund, as reported in 
the annual financial and budget report, to the audited financial statements. 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

This schedule includes the federal award activity of the District under programs of the federal government 
for  the  year  ended  June 30, 2019. The  information  in  this  schedule  is presented  in  accordance with  the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (the Uniform Guidance). 

Expenditures reported on this schedule are reported on the modified basis of accounting. Such expenditures 
are  recognized  following  the cost principles contained  in  the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain  types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

The  District  has  not  elected  to  use  the  10%  de minimis  indirect  cost  rate  allowed  under  the  Uniform 
Guidance. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Trustees 
Enterprise Elementary School District 
Redding, California 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and  the standards applicable  to  financial audits contained  in Government Auditing 
Standards  issued  by  the  Comptroller  General  of  the  United  States  of  America,  the  financial 
statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information  of  the  Enterprise  Elementary  School District  (the District)  as of  and  for  the  year 
ended  June  30,  2019;  and  the  related  notes  to  the  financial  statements,  which  collectively 
comprise  the District’s  basic  financial  statements;  and  have  issued  our  report  thereon  dated 
December 16, 2019. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of  the  financial statements, we considered  the District’s 
internal  control over  financial  reporting  (internal  control)  to determine  the  audit procedures 
that  are  appropriate  in  the  circumstances  for  the purpose of expressing our opinions on  the 
financial statements, but not  for the purpose of expressing an opinion on  the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. 

A deficiency  in  internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management  or  employees  in  the  normal  course  of  performing  their  assigned  functions  to 
prevent,  or  detect,  and  correct misstatements  on  a  timely  basis.  A material  weakness  is  a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies,  in  internal control, such that there  is a reasonable 
possibility  that  a  material  misstatement  of  the  District’s  financial  statements  will  not  be 
prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency  is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our  consideration  of  internal  control  was  for  the  limited  purpose  described  in  the  first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies; and, therefore, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies may exist that have not been  identified. Given these  limitations, during 
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses.  We  did  identify  certain  deficiencies  in  internal  control,  described  in  the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2019‐001, that we consider to 
be significant deficiencies. 



 

Page 92 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
(Continued) 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of  its compliance with certain provisions 
of  laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct  and  material  effect  on  the  determination  of  financial  statement  amounts.  However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no  instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

The District’s Response to Findings 

The District’s response to the findings  identified  in our audit  is described  in the accompanying 
schedule  of  findings  and  questioned  costs.  The District’s  response was  not  subjected  to  the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express 
no opinion on it. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report  is solely to describe the scope of our testing of  internal control and 
compliance, and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the  District’s  internal  control  or  on  compliance.  This  report  is  an  integral  part  of  an  audit 
performed  in  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards  in  considering  the  District’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication  is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

December 16, 2019 
Chico, California 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR  
FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY  
THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Trustees 
Enterprise Elementary School District 
Redding, California 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Enterprise Elementary School District’s (the District) compliance with the types 
of  compliance  requirements  described  in  the U.S. Office  of Management  and  Budget  (OMB) 
Compliance Supplement  that  could have a direct and material effect on each of  the District’s 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. The District’s major federal programs 
are  identified  in  the  summary  of  auditors’  results  section  of  the  accompanying  schedule  of 
findings and questioned costs. 

Management’s Responsibility 

Management  is  responsible  for  compliance  with  the  requirements  of  federal  statutes, 
regulations,  and  the  terms  and  conditions  of  its  federal  awards  applicable  to  its  federal 
programs. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the District’s major federal 
programs based on our audit of  the  types of compliance  requirements  referred  to above. We 
conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the  United  States  of  America;  the  standards  applicable  to  financial  audits  contained  in 
Government  Auditing  Standards,  issued  by  the  Comptroller  General  of  the  United  States  of 
America;  and  the  audit  requirements  of  Title  2  U.S.  Code  of  Federal  Regulations  Part  200, 
Uniform  Administrative  Requirements,  Cost  Principles,  and  Audit  Requirements  for  Federal 
Awards  (the Uniform Guidance). Those  standards  and  the Uniform Guidance  require  that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with 
the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material 
effect  on  a major  federal  program  occurred.  An  audit  includes  examining,  on  a  test  basis, 
evidence about  the District’s compliance with  those  requirements and performing  such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major  federal  program.  However,  our  audit  does  not  provide  a  legal  determination  of  the 
District’s compliance. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR  
FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 
THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
(Continued) 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In  our  opinion,  the  District  complied,  in  all material  respects, with  the  types  of  compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management  of  the District  is  responsible  for  establishing  and maintaining  effective  internal 
control  over  compliance  with  the  types  of  compliance  requirements  referred  to  above.  In 
planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the District’s  internal control 
over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on 
each major federal program as a basis for designing auditing procedures that are appropriate in 
the  circumstances  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  an  opinion  on  compliance  for  each major 
federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with 
the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal  control  over  compliance.  Accordingly,  we  do  not  express  an  opinion  on  the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their  assigned  functions  to  prevent,  or  detect,  and  correct  noncompliance  with  a  type  of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance  is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies  in  internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of  compliance  requirement  of  a  federal  program  will  not  be  prevented,  or  detected  and 
corrected,  on  a  timely  basis.  A  significant  deficiency  in  internal  control  over  compliance  is  a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies,  in  internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance  requirement of a  federal program  that  is  less  severe  than a material weakness  in 
internal  control over  compliance,  yet  important  enough  to merit  attention by  those  charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the  first paragraph of  this section and was not designed  to  identify all deficiencies  in  internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  

   



 

Page 95 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 
FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 
THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
(Continued) 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our  testing of  internal  control over  compliance, and  the  results of  that  testing, based on  the 
requirements of  the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly,  this  report  is not  suitable  for  any other 
purpose. 

December 16, 2019 
Chico, California 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON STATE COMPLIANCE 

To the Board of Trustees 
Enterprise Elementary School District 
Redding, California 

Compliance 

We have audited the Enterprise Elementary School District’s (the District) compliance with the 
types of  state  compliance  requirements described  in  the 2018‐19 Guide  for Annual Audits of 
K‐12  Local  Education  Agencies  and  State  Compliance  Reporting,  published  by  the  Education 
Audit  Appeals  Panel,  for  the  year  ended  June  30,  2019.  The  applicable  state  compliance 
requirements are identified in the table below. 

Management’s Responsibility 

Compliance  with  the  requirements  referred  to  above  is  the  responsibility  of  the  District’s 
management.  

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility  is to express an opinion on the District’s compliance with the state  laws and 
regulations based on our audit. 

We  conducted  our  audit  of  compliance  in  accordance  with  auditing  standards  generally 
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and 
the 2018‐19 Guide  for Annual Audits of K‐12  Local Education Agencies and  State Compliance 
Reporting, published by  the Education Audit Appeals Panel. Those standards and  the 2018‐19 
Guide  for  Annual  Audits  of  K‐12  Local  Education  Agencies  and  State  Compliance  Reporting, 
require  that we  plan  and  perform  the  audit  to  obtain  reasonable  assurance  about whether 
noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above that could have a material 
effect  on  compliance  with  the  state  laws  and  regulations  described  in  the  schedule  below 
occurred.  An  audit  includes  examining,  on  a  test  basis,  evidence  supporting  the  District’s 
compliance with  those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary  in  the  circumstances.  We  believe  our  audit  provides  a  reasonable  basis  for  our 
opinion. Our  audit  does  not  provide  a  legal  determination  of  the  District’s  compliance with 
those requirements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON STATE COMPLIANCE 
(Continued) 
  Procedures 

June 30, 2019  Performed 

Attendance  Yes 

Teacher certification and misassignments  Yes 

Kindergarten continuance   Yes 

Independent study  No 

Continuation education  Not applicable 

Instructional time  Yes 

Instructional materials  Yes 

Ratios of administrative employees to teachers  Yes 

Classroom teacher salaries  Yes 

Early retirement incentive  No 

Gann limit calculation  Yes 

School accountability report card  Yes 

Juvenile court schools   Not applicable 

Middle or early college high schools  Not applicable 

K‐3 grade span adjustment   Yes 

Transportation maintenance of effort  Yes 

Apprenticeship:  Related and supplemental instruction  No 

Comprehensive school safety plan  Yes 

District of choice  No 

California Clean Energy Jobs Act  Yes 

After/Before school education and safety program:   

After school  Yes 

Before school  No 

General requirements  Yes 

Proper expenditure of education protection account funds  Yes 

Unduplicated local control funding formula pupil counts  Yes 

Local control and accountability plan  Yes 

Independent study‐course based  No 

Charter schools:   

Attendance  Yes 

Mode of instruction  Yes 

Nonclassroom‐based instruction/independent study   Yes 

Determination of funding for nonclassroom‐based instruction  Yes 

Annual instructional minutes ‐ classroom based  Yes 

Charter school facility grant program  No 

Testing was not performed for independent study because the ADA for this program was below 
the level which requires testing. District of choice steps 2 and 3 were not performed because the 
board of the District did not elect to operate as a school district of choice.   
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON STATE COMPLIANCE 
(Continued) 

Since the District did not participate in the following programs during 2018‐19, all steps related 
to them were not performed: 

Early retirement incentive 
Apprenticeship: Related and supplemental instruction 
After/Before school education and safety program ‐ before school 
Independent study‐course based 

Since  the District did not  sponsor any charter schools  that  received  the charter school  facility 
grant program  funding,  the  step  related  to  the  charter  school  facility grant program was not 
performed. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion on Classroom Teacher Salaries 

As described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, the District did not 
comply  with  the  requirements  regarding  required  minimum  percentage  for  payment  of 
classroom  teacher’s  compensation  as  described  in  item  2019‐002.  Compliance  with  such 
requirements  is  necessary,  in  our  opinion,  for  the  District  to  comply with  the  requirements 
applicable to classroom teacher salaries.  

The District’s response to the noncompliance findings identified in our audit is described in the 
accompanying  schedule  of  findings  and  questioned  costs.  The  District’s  response  was  not 
subjected  to  the auditing procedures applied  to  the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on the response.  

Qualified Opinion on Classroom Teacher Salaries 

In  our  opinion,  except  for  the  noncompliance  described  in  the  basis  for  qualified  opinion 
paragraph,  the  District  complied,  in  all  material  respects,  with  the  state  compliance 
requirements applicable to classroom teacher salaries.  

Unmodified Opinion on Each of the Other State Programs 

In our opinion,  the District complied,  in all material respects, with  the other state compliance 
requirements referred to above that are applicable to the District for the year ending June 30, 
2019.  

 
December 16, 2019 
Chico, California 
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SECTION I FINDINGS 
SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   

Type of auditors’ report issued:  Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting:   
Are any material weaknesses identified?  No 
Are any significant deficiencies identified?  Yes 

Is any noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  No 

FEDERAL AWARDS   

Internal control over major programs:   
Are any material weaknesses identified?  No 
Are any significant deficiencies identified?  None reported 

Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for major program:  Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in  
accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?  No 

Identification of major programs:   
CFDA No. 84.010 Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 

Threshold for distinguishing types A and B programs:  $750,000 

Auditee qualified as low‐risk auditee?  Yes 

STATE AWARDS   

Compliance over state programs:   
Are any material weaknesses identified?  No 
Are any significant deficiencies identified?  Yes 

Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for state programs:  Qualified 
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SECTION II FINDINGS 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT 

INTERNAL CONTROL (Student Body)   
30000 (2019‐001) 

Significant Deficiency 

Condition  Our tests of student body accounts resulted in the following: 

1. Six of 35 cash receipts were not deposited timely.   

2. Five of  the six cash  receipts mentioned above were  from one school site.   At  this school site, 
cash  count  forms  did  not  include  date  of  receipt  and;  therefore’  timeliness  could  not  be 
determined.   

Criteria  Internal controls should be in place to provide for the following: 

1. Cash receipts should be deposited in a timely manner.  

2. Cash  count  forms  should  be  properly  completed  to  provide  a  trail  as  to  when  funds  were 
received. 

Effect  Without strengthening internal controls over cash receipts, student body assets may not be properly 
safeguarded and expended for valid student body activities. 

Cause  District personnel did not follow internal controls procedures in place.  

Recommendation  We  recommend  that  the  District  implement  monitoring  procedures  to  ensure  that 
student body cash receipt procedures are strictly followed by District personnel. In addition, we recommend 
that cash received be deposited at least weekly to ensure that funds are properly safeguarded.  

Response  The District’s administration will adopt procedures during the 2019‐20 fiscal year to comply with 
the recommendation. 
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SECTION III FINDINGS 
FEDERAL AWARDS AUDIT  

None. 
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SECTION IV FINDINGS 
STATE AWARDS AUDIT  

CLASSROOM TEACHER SALARIES 
61000 (2019‐002) 

State Compliance 

Condition    The  District  is  not  in  compliance  with  the  required  minimum  percentage  for  payment  of 
classroom  teachers’  compensation  under  California  Education  Code,  Section  41372(b).  The  District’s 
percentage of current expense of education for classroom teachers’ compensation was 59.15% for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2019. 

Criteria   California Education Code Section 41732(b), requires the District to expend 60% or greater of the 
District’s current expense of education for payment of classroom teachers’ compensation. 

Effect    The  current  expense  of  education  for  the  District  was  $38,605,512,  and  classroom  teachers’ 
compensation was $22,836,850, resulting in a deficiency of $328,147. 

Cause    The District  received one‐time  grants during  the  year  that were not  spent on  classroom  teacher 
salaries. 

Recommendation    The District  should  implement  procedures  to  ensure  that  a minimum  of  60%  of  the 
current  expense  of  education  is  for  classroom  teachers’  compensation.  The  District  should  deposit  the 
deficiency of $328,147 with the County Superintendent of Schools. If no application for exemption is made, 
the District  should  add  the deficiency of $328,147  to  the  amounts  to be  expended  for  compensation of 
classroom teachers during the next fiscal year. 

Response  The District plans to apply for an exemption. 
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Not applicable:  there are no current‐year findings related to federal awards. 
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INTERNAL CONTROL (Student Body)   
30000 (2018‐001) 

Significant Deficiency 

Condition  Our tests of controls over student body resulted in the following: 

3. Six of twenty cash receipts were not deposited timely.   

4. Four of the six cash receipts mentioned above were from a single school site.  At this school site, 
bank  reconciliations were  not  regularly  prepared  and  submitted  for  review.    In  general,  the 
District’s procedures were not  followed. District management discovered  the  situation before 
we arrived for the audit. 

5. Two  of  twenty  disbursements  did  not match  the  supporting  documentation. One  check was 
written for the correct amount using numerals, but the amount written in words was incorrect.  
The  check  cleared  the  bank  for  the  lesser  amount.  The  second  disbursement  was  a 
reimbursement.  The total of the receipts was different from the check amount which appeared 
to be a math error. 

6. One of  twenty disbursements was a  remittance  to an organization  for water  filters  in Kenya.  
Funds were raised for the purpose.   

Criteria  Internal controls should be in place to provide for the following: 

3. Cash receipts should be deposited in a timely manner. 

4. Site personnel should follow policies and procedures established by District management.   

5. Cash disbursements should be made for amounts owed for goods and services. 

6. The governing board must specifically approve any fundraising activities to benefit organizations 
other than the District student body.  

Effect   Without  strengthening  internal  controls over  cash  receipts and  cash disbursements,  student body 
assets may not be properly safeguarded and expended for valid student body activities. 

Cause  District personnel did not follow internal controls procedures in place.  

Recommendation  We  recommend  that  the  District  implement  monitoring  procedures  to  ensure  that 
student body cash receipts and disbursement procedures are strictly followed by district personnel. 

Current Status  See current‐year finding in the schedule of findings and questioned costs (item 2019‐001). 
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CLASSROOM TEACHER SALARIES  
61000 (2018‐002) 

State Compliance 

Condition    The  District  is  not  in  compliance  with  the  required  minimum  percentage  for  payment  of 
classroom  teachers’  compensation  under  California  Education  Code,  Section  41372(b).  The  District’s 
percentage of current expense of education for classroom teachers’ compensation was 59.25% for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2018. 

Criteria   California Education Code Section 41732(b), requires the District to expend 60% or greater of the 
District’s current expense of education for payment of classroom teachers’ compensation. 

Effect    The  current  expense  of  education  for  the  District  was  $35,328,098,  and  classroom  teachers’ 
compensation was $20,930,170, resulting in a deficiency of $264,961. 

Cause   Expenditures on  salaries and benefits were  slightly  less  than  required by  the California Education 
Code. 

Recommendation    The District  should  implement  procedures  to  ensure  that  a minimum  of  60%  of  the 
current  expense  of  education  is  for  classroom  teachers’  compensation.  The  District  should  deposit  the 
deficiency of $264,961 with the County Superintendent of Schools. If no application for exemption is made, 
the District  should  add  the deficiency of $264,961  to  the  amounts  to be  expended  for  compensation of 
classroom teachers during the next fiscal year. 

Current Status  See current‐year finding in the schedule of findings and questioned costs (item 2019‐002). 
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LOCAL CONTROL ACCOUNTABILITY PLAN   
62000 (2018‐003) 

State Compliance 

Condition  Redding Collegiate Academy and PACE Academy (the Charter Schools), sponsored by the District 
and began operations during 2017‐18,  adopted  their  initial  Local Control  and Accountability Plan  (LCAP).  
However,  the  Charter  Schools  did  not  prepare  and  submit  the  2018‐19  LCAP  and  annual  update  to  the 
chartering authority and the county superintendent of schools by July 1, 2018.  

Criteria  Pursuant to California Education Code, Section 47606.5 and 47604.33, on or before July 1 each year, 
each charter school shall prepare and submit an LCAP and an annual update to the chartering authority and 
county superintendent of schools.  

Effect    The  Charter  Schools  are  not  in  compliance with  the  requirements  of  California  Education  Code, 
Section 47606.5 and 47604.33. 

Cause  Staff misunderstanding regarding due date of the reports. 

Recommendation   We recommend that the Charter Schools annually prepare and submit an LCAP and an 
annual update by July 1. 

Current Status  Fully implemented. 
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APPENDIX D 

PROPOSED FORM OF OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL 

[LETTERHEAD OF LOZANO SMITH] 

April __, 2020 

Board of Education 

Enterprise Elementary School District 

1155 Mistletoe Lane 

Redding, California 96002 

$10,000,000 

Enterprise Elementary School District  

(Shasta County, California)  

General Obligation Bonds, Election of 2018, Series B 

(Final Opinion of Bond Counsel) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have acted as bond counsel to Enterprise Elementary School District (the “District”) in connection with 

the issuance by the District of its Enterprise Elementary School District (Shasta County, California) General 

Obligation Bonds, Election of 2018, Series B in the aggregate principal amount of $10,000,000 (the “Bonds”), 

issued under Article 4.5 (commencing with Section 53506) of Chapter 3 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5 of the 

California Government Code (the “Bond Law”) and under a Resolution adopted by the Board of Education of 

the District on March 4, 2020 (the “Bond Resolution”). 

The Bonds were sold to Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, as Underwriter (the “Underwriter”) pur-

suant to a Bond Purchase Agreement, dated March 30, 2020 (the “Bond Purchase Agreement”), between the 

District and the Underwriter.  

In such connection, we have examined the Bond Resolution, the Bond Law, the tax certificate, dated the date 

hereof and executed by the District (the “Tax Certificate”), the Bond Purchase Agreement, the Continuing 

Disclosure Certificate, dated the date hereof and executed by the District (the “Continuing Disclosure Certifi-

cate”), certificates of the District and others, and such other law, documents, opinions and matters to the ex-

tent we deemed necessary to render the opinions or conclusions set forth herein. 

The opinions and conclusions herein are based on an analysis of existing laws, regulations, rulings, and court 

decisions and cover certain matters not directly addressed by such authorities. Such opinions or conclusions 

may be affected by actions taken or omitted or events occurring after the date hereof. We have not undertaken 

to determine, or to inform any person, whether any such actions are taken or omitted or events do occur or 
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any other matters come to our attention after the date hereof. We have assumed the genuineness of all docu-

ments and signatures presented to us (whether as originals or as copies) and the due and legal execution and 

delivery thereof by, and validity against, any parties other than the District. We have assumed, without un-

dertaking to verify, the accuracy of the factual matters represented, warranted or certified in the documents, 

and of the legal conclusions contained in the opinions referred to in the third paragraph hereof. We have fur-

ther assumed compliance with all covenants and agreements contained in such documents. In addition, we 

call attention to the fact that the rights and obligations under the Bonds, the Bond Resolution, the Tax Certifi-

cate, the Continuing Disclosure Certificate and the Bond Purchase Agreement and their enforceability may be 

subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, fraudulent conveyance, moratorium and oth-

er laws relating to or affecting creditors’ rights, to the application of equitable principles, to the exercise of 

judicial discretion in appropriate cases, and to the limitations on legal remedies against school districts in the 

State of California.  We express no opinion with respect to any indemnification, contribution, penalty, choice 

of law, choice of forum, choice of venue, waiver, or severability provisions contained in the foregoing docu-

ments. We express no opinion herein regarding the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of the Official State-

ment relating to the Bonds, dated March 30, 2020. 

Based upon and subject to the foregoing, and in reliance thereon, as of the date hereof, we are of the following 

opinions or conclusions: 

1. The Bond Resolution has been duly adopted by the Board of Education of the District and the Bond Reso-

lution constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the District enforceable against the District in accordance 

with its terms. 

2. The Bonds have been duly authorized, issued and sold by the District and are valid and binding general 

obligations of the District. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Shasta is obligated and authorized un-

der the laws of the State of California to levy and collect ad valorem taxes, without limit as to rate or amount 

(except with respect to certain personal property which is taxable at limited rates), upon the taxable property 

in the District for the payment when due of the principal of and interest on the Bonds.  

3. Interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes and is not an item of 

tax preference for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax.  The opinions set forth in the preceding 

sentence are subject to the condition that the District comply with all requirements of the Internal Revenue 

Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”) that must be satisfied subsequent to the issuance of the Bonds in or-

der that interest thereon be, or continue to be, excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. 

The District has covenanted in the Bond Resolution and the Tax Certificate and other instruments relating to 

the Bonds to comply with each of such requirements under the Code. Failure to comply with certain of such 

requirements under the Code may cause the inclusion of interest on the Bonds in gross income for federal 

income tax purposes to be retroactive to the date of issuance of the Bonds. We express no opinion regarding 

other federal tax consequences arising with respect to the Bonds. 

4. The interest on the Bonds is exempt from personal income taxation imposed by the State of California. 

Except as stated in the preceding paragraphs, we express no opinion as to any federal or state tax conse-

quences of the receipt of interest on, or the ownership or disposition of, the Bonds.  
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Our opinions are based on existing law, which is subject to change. The opinions represent our legal judgment 

based upon a review of existing legal authorities that we deem relevant to render such opinions and are not a 

guarantee of results. Such opinions are further based on our knowledge of facts as of the date hereof. We as-

sume no duty to update or supplement our opinions to reflect any fact or circumstance that may thereafter 

come to our attention or to reflect any change in any law that may thereafter occur or become effective. More-

over, our opinions are not a guarantee of result and are not binding on the Internal Revenue Service; rather, 

such opinions represent our legal judgment based upon our review of existing law that we deem relevant to 

such opinions and in reliance upon the representations and covenants referenced above. 

Very Truly Yours, 

Lozano Smith, LLP 
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APPENDIX E 

FORM OF  

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE 

This Continuing Disclosure Certificate (the “Disclosure Certificate”) is executed and delivered by Enter-

prise Elementary School District (the “District”) in connection with the issuance of the $10,000,000 Enterprise 

Elementary School District General Obligation Bonds, Election of 2018, Series B (the “Bonds”).  

The Bonds are being issued pursuant to a Resolution adopted by the Board of Education of the District on 

March 4, 2020 

Section 1. Purpose of the Disclosure Certificate. This Disclosure Certificate is being executed and deliv-

ered by the District for the benefit of the holders and beneficial owners of the Bonds and in order to assist the 

Participating Underwriter in complying with Rule 15c2-12(b)(5) promulgated under the Securities Exchange 

Act of 1934, as amended. 

Section 2. Definitions. In addition to the definitions set forth above and in the Resolution, which apply to 

any capitalized term used in this Disclosure Certificate unless otherwise defined in this Section, the following 

capitalized terms shall have the following meanings: 

“Annual Report” means any Annual Report provided by the District pursuant to, and as described in, Sec-

tions 3 and 4 of this Disclosure Certificate. 

“Annual Report Date” means the date that is no more than nine months after the end of the District's fiscal 

year (currently March 31 based on the District’s fiscal year end of June 30). 

“Dissemination Agent” means Isom Advisors, a Division of Urban Futures, Inc., of Walnut Creek, Califor-

nia, or any successor Dissemination Agent designated in writing by the District and which has filed with the 

District a written acceptance of such designation.  

“Financial Obligation” means (a) a debt obligation; (b) a derivative instrument entered into in connection 

with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or planned debt obligation; or (c) a guar-

antee of either of the foregoing (a) or (b). The term Financial Obligation shall not include municipal securities 

as to which a final official statement has been provided to the MSRB consistent with the Rule. 

“Listed Events” means any of the events listed in Section 5(a) of this Disclosure Certificate. 

“MSRB” means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, which has been designated by the Securities 

and Exchange Commission as the sole repository of disclosure information for purposes of the Rule, or any 

other repository of disclosure information that may be designated by the Securities and Exchange Commis-

sion as such for purposes of the Rule in the future. 

“Official Statement” means the final official statement executed by the District in connection with the issu-

ance of the Bonds.  



E-2 

“Participating Underwriter” means Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, the original underwriter of 

the Bonds, required to comply with the Rule in connection with offering of the Bonds.  

“Rule” means Rule 15c2-12(b)(5) adopted by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission under the Se-

curities Exchange Act of 1934, as the same may be amended from time to time. 

Section 3. Provision of Annual Reports. 

(a) The District shall, or shall cause the Dissemination Agent to, not later than the Annual Report Date, 

being each March 31 following the end of the District’s fiscal year, commencing with the report for the 2019-20 

fiscal year which is due on March 31, 2021, provide to the Participating Underwriter and the MSRB, in an 

electronic format as prescribed by the MSRB, an Annual Report that is consistent with the requirements of 

Section 4 of this Disclosure Certificate.  Not later than 15 Business Days prior to the Annual Report Date, the 

District shall provide the Annual Report to the Dissemination Agent (if other than the District). If by 15 Busi-

ness Days prior to the Annual Report Date the Dissemination Agent (if other than the District) has not re-

ceived a copy of the Annual Report, the Dissemination Agent shall contact the District to determine if the Dis-

trict is in compliance with the previous sentence. The Annual Report may be submitted as a single document 

or as separate documents comprising a package, and may include by reference other information as provided 

in Section 4 of this Disclosure Certificate; provided that the audited financial statements of the District may be 

submitted separately from the balance of the Annual Report, and later than the Annual Report Date, if not 

available by that date. If the District’s fiscal year changes, it shall give notice of such change in the same man-

ner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(b).  

(b) If the District does not provide (or cause the Dissemination Agent to provide) an Annual Report by 

the Annual Report Date, the District shall, in a timely manner, provide (or cause the Dissemination Agent to 

provide) to the MSRB, in an electronic format as prescribed by the MSRB, a notice in substantially the form 

attached as Exhibit A.  

(c) With respect to each Annual Report, the Dissemination Agent shall: 

(1) determine each year prior to the Annual Report Date the then-applicable rules and electronic format 

prescribed by the MSRB for the filing of annual continuing disclosure reports; and  

(2) if the Dissemination Agent is other than the District, file a report with the District, certifying that the 

Annual Report has been provided pursuant to this Disclosure Certificate, and stating the date it was provid-

ed. 

Section 4. Content of Annual Reports. The District's Annual Report shall contain or incorporate by refer-

ence the following documents and information: 

(a) Audited financial statements of the District for the preceding fiscal year, prepared in accordance 

with the laws of the State of California and including all statements and information prescribed for inclusion 

therein by the Controller of the State of California. If the District’s audited financial statements are not availa-

ble by the Annual Report Date, the Annual Report shall contain unaudited financial statements in a format 

similar to the financial statements contained in the final Official Statement, and the audited financial state-

ments shall be filed in the same manner as the Annual Report when they become available. 
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(b) To the extent not included in the audited financial statements of the District, the Annual Report shall 

also include the following: 

(1) The District’s most recent approved annual budget; 

(2) The most recent assessed value of taxable property in the District; 

(3) If Shasta County no longer includes the tax levy for payment of the Bonds in its Teeter Plan, then 

the most recent property tax levies, collections and delinquencies of the District; and 

(4) The most recent list of the top twenty property owners in the District, as measured by secured as-

sessed valuation, the amount of their respective taxable value, and their percentage of total secured 

assessed value. 

(c)  In addition to any of the information expressly required to be provided under paragraphs (a) and (b) 

of this Section, the District shall provide such further information, if any, as may be necessary to make the 

specifically required statements, in the light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading. 

(d)  Any or all of the items listed above may be included by specific reference to other documents, includ-

ing official statements of debt issues of the District or related public entities, which are available to the public 

on the MSRB’s Internet web site or filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The District shall 

clearly identify each such other document so included by reference. 

Section 5. Reporting of Significant Events.  

(a) The District shall give, or cause to be given, notice of the occurrence of any of the following Listed 

Events with respect to the Bonds: 

(1) Principal and interest payment delinquencies. 

(2) Non payment related defaults, if material. 

(3) Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties. 

(4) Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties. 

(5) Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform. 

(6) Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final determina-

tions of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other material notices or determinations 

with respect to the tax status of the security, or other material events affecting the tax status of the security. 

(7) Modifications to rights of security holders, if material. 

(8) Bond calls, if material, and tender offers. 

(9) Defeasances. 
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(10) Release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the securities, if material. 

(11) Rating changes. 

(12) Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the District.  

(13) The consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the District, or the sale of all 

or substantially all of the assets of the District (other than in the ordinary course of business), the entry into a 

definitive agreement to undertake such an action, or the termination of a definitive agreement relating to any 

such actions, other than pursuant to its terms, if material. 

(14) Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee, if material.  

(15) Incurrence of a Financial Obligation of the District, if material, or agreement to covenants, events of 

default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a Financial Obligation of the District, any of which 

affect security holders, if material; and 

(16) Default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other similar events under 

the terms of the Financial Obligation of the District, any of which reflect financial difficulties.  

(b) Whenever the District obtains knowledge of the occurrence of a Listed Event, the District shall, or 

shall cause the Dissemination Agent (if not the District) to, file a notice of such occurrence with the MSRB, in 

an electronic format as prescribed by the MSRB, in a timely manner not in excess of 10 business days after the 

occurrence of the Listed Event.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of Listed Events described in subsec-

tion (a)(8) above need not be given under this subsection any earlier than the notice (if any) of the underlying 

event is given to holders of affected bonds under the Indenture. 

(c) The District acknowledges that the events described in subparagraphs (a)(2), (a)(7), (a)(8) (if the event 

is a bond call), (a)(10), (a)(13), (a)(14), and (a)(15) of this Section 5 contain the qualifier “if material.”  The Dis-

trict shall cause a notice to be filed as set forth in paragraph (b) above with respect to any such event only to 

the extent that the District determines the event’s occurrence is material for purposes of U.S. federal securities 

law. 

(d) For purposes of this Disclosure Certificate, any event described in paragraph (a)(12) above is consid-

ered to occur when any of the following occur:  the appointment of a receiver, fiscal agent, or similar officer 

for the District in a proceeding under the United States Bankruptcy Code or in any other proceeding under 

state or federal law in which a court or governmental authority has assumed jurisdiction over substantially all 

of the assets or business of the District, or if such jurisdiction has been assumed by leaving the existing gov-

erning body and officials or officers in possession but subject to the supervision and orders of a court or gov-

ernmental authority, or the entry of an order confirming a plan of reorganization, arrangement, or liquidation 

by a court or governmental authority having supervision or jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or 

business of the District. 

Section 6. Identifying Information for Filings with the MSRB. All documents provided to the MSRB 

under the Disclosure Certificate shall be accompanied by identifying information as prescribed by the MSRB.  

Section 7. Termination of Reporting Obligation. The District's obligations under this Disclosure Certifi-

cate shall terminate upon the legal defeasance, prior redemption or payment in full of all of the Bonds.  If 
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such termination occurs prior to the final maturity of the Bonds, the District shall give notice of such termina-

tion in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(b). 

Section 8. Dissemination Agent. The District may, from time to time, appoint or engage a Dissemination 

Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Disclosure Certificate, and may discharge any such 

Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination Agent.  The initial Dissemination Agent shall be 

Isom Advisors, a Division of Urban Futures, Inc., Walnut Creek, California. Any Dissemination Agent (if not 

the District) may resign by providing 30 days’ written notice to the District. 

Section 9. Amendment; Waiver. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Disclosure Certificate, the 

District may amend this Disclosure Certificate, and any provision of this Disclosure Certificate may be 

waived, provided that the following conditions are satisfied: 

(a) if the amendment or waiver relates to the provisions of Sections 3(a), 4 or 5(a), it may only be made in 

connection with a change in circumstances that arises from a change in legal requirements, change in law, or 

change in the identity, nature, or status of an obligated person with respect to the Bonds, or type of business 

conducted; 

(b) the undertakings herein, as proposed to be amended or waived, would, in the opinion of nationally 

recognized bond counsel, have complied with the requirements of the Rule at the time of the primary offering 

of the Bonds, after taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, as well as any change 

in circumstances; and 

(c)  the proposed amendment or waiver either (i) is approved by holders of the Bonds in the manner pro-

vided in the Resolution for amendments to the Resolution with the consent of holders, or (ii) does not, in the 

opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, materially impair the interests of the holders or beneficial 

owners of the Bonds. 

If the annual financial information or operating data to be provided in the Annual Report is amended 

pursuant to the provisions hereof, the first Annual Report filed pursuant hereto containing the amended op-

erating data or financial information shall explain, in narrative form, the reasons for the amendment and the 

impact of the change in the type of operating data or financial information being provided.  

If an amendment is made to this Disclosure Certificate modifying the accounting principles to be fol-

lowed in preparing financial statements, the Annual Report for the year in which the change is made shall 

present a comparison between the financial statements or information prepared on the basis of the new ac-

counting principles and those prepared on the basis of the former accounting principles.  The comparison 

shall include a qualitative discussion of the differences in the accounting principles and the impact of the 

change in the accounting principles on the presentation of the financial information, in order to provide in-

formation to investors to enable them to evaluate the ability of the District to meet its obligations.  To the ex-

tent reasonably feasible, the comparison shall be quantitative.  A notice of any amendment made pursuant to 

this Section 9 shall be filed in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(b). 

Section 10. Additional Information. Nothing in this Disclosure Certificate shall be deemed to prevent the 

District from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth in this Disclo-

sure Certificate or any other means of communication, or including any other information in any Annual Re-

port or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event, in addition to that which is required by this Disclosure Certifi-

cate.  If the District chooses to include any information in any Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a 
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Listed Event in addition to that which is specifically required by this Disclosure Certificate, the District shall 

have no obligation under this Disclosure Certificate to update such information or include it in any future 

Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event. 

Section 11. Default. If the District fails to comply with any provision of this Disclosure Certificate, the 

Participating Underwriter or any holder or beneficial owner of the Bonds may take such actions as may be 

necessary and appropriate, including seeking mandate or specific performance by court order, to cause the 

District to comply with its obligations under this Disclosure Certificate.  A default under this Disclosure Cer-

tificate shall not be deemed an Event of Default under the Resolution, and the sole remedy under this Disclo-

sure Certificate in the event of any failure of the District to comply with this Disclosure Certificate shall be an 

action to compel performance. 

Section 12. Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Dissemination Agent. (a) The Dissemination Agent 

shall have only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Disclosure Certificate, and the District agrees to 

indemnify and save the Dissemination Agent, its officers, directors, employees and agents, harmless against 

any loss, expense and liabilities which it may incur arising out of or in the exercise or performance of its pow-

ers and duties hereunder, including the costs and expenses (including attorneys fees) of defending against 

any claim of liability, but excluding liabilities due to the Dissemination Agent's negligence or willful miscon-

duct. The Dissemination Agent shall have no duty or obligation to review any information provided to it by 

the District hereunder, and shall not be deemed to be acting in any fiduciary capacity for the District, the Cer-

tificate holders or any other party. The obligations of the District under this Section shall survive resignation 

or removal of the Dissemination Agent and payment of the Bonds. 

(b) The Dissemination Agent shall be paid compensation by the District for its services provided hereun-

der in accordance with its schedule of fees as amended from time to time, and shall be reimbursed for all ex-

penses, legal fees and advances made or incurred by the Dissemination Agent in the performance of its duties 

hereunder. 

Section 13. Notices. Any notice or communications to be among any of the parties to this Disclosure Cer-

tificate may be given as follows: 

To the Issuer: Enterprise Elementary School District 

1155 Mistletoe Lane 

Redding, CA 96002 

To the Participating Underwriter:  Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated 

One Montgomery Street 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

Any person may, by written notice to the other persons listed above, designate a different address or tele-

phone number(s) to which subsequent notices or communications should be sent. 
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Section 14. Beneficiaries. This Disclosure Certificate shall inure solely to the benefit of the District, the 

Dissemination Agent, the Participating Underwriter and holders and beneficial owners from time to time of 

the Bonds, and shall create no rights in any other person or entity. 

Date: April 15, 2020  ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT  

By:  

Superintendent 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: ISOM ADVISORS, A DIVISION OF URBAN FUTURES, 

INC. 

AS DISSEMINATION AGENT 

By:  

Authorized Signatory 
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EXHIBIT A 

NOTICE OF FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL REPORT

Name of Issuer: Enterprise Elementary School District (the “District”) 

Name of Bond Issue: $10,000,000 Enterprise Elementary School District General Obligation Bonds, 

Election of 2018, Series B. 

Date of Issuance: April 15, 2020 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the District has not provided an Annual Report with respect to the 

above-named Bonds as required by the Resolution adopted on March 4, 2020, authorizing the issuance of the 

Bonds.  The District anticipates that the Annual Report will be filed by _____________.  

Dated: [Form only – do not date, 20__] 

ENTERPRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  

DISTRICT 

By: [Form Only – do not sign] 

Its:  
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APPENDIX F  

SHASTA COUNTY INVESTMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND QUARTERLY REPORT 



[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



















































SHASTA COUNTY POOLED INVESTMENT 12/31/19

  PURCHASE                    SECURITY  PAR COST    % OF ACCRUED MOODY'S INT/DISC DAYS TO MARKET UNREALIZED AVERAGE UBOC VS.

    DATE                      TYPE AMOUNT AMOUNT    TOTAL DISC PREM  INTEREST MATURITY CUSIP RATING RATE YIELD BROKER MAT DAYS*COST VALUE GAIN/LOSS MATURITY TREAS

             Local Agency Investment Fund (max 65,000) 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 8.06% 01/02/20 not rated 2.45 2.45 LAIF 2 100,000,000.00 50,287,516.68 N/A 0.01
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Repo Agreement  (20% limit) 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 1.45% 01/02/20  1.15 1.15 UBS 2 18,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 N/A 0.01

LIR Treasury Fund - Mutual Fund (5.00%max) 27,500,000.00 27,500,000.00 4.43% 01/20/20  1.50 1.50 UBS 0.00 N/A 0.00
 

***** Total Inactive Public Deposits (7.5% limit) 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00

01/22/18 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,923,046.88 (76,953.12) 0.00 4,923,046.88 01/31/20 912828H52 NA/NA 1.25 2.03 Union Banc 31 152,614,453.28 4,998,400.00 75,353.12 0.01

12/07/18 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,921,679.69 (78,320.31) 0.00 4,921,679.69 02/15/20 912828W22 AA+/NA 1.38 2.72 UBS 46 226,397,265.74 4,998,250.00 76,570.31 0.01

12/12/18 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,919,484.90 (80,515.10) 0.00 4,919,484.90 02/29/20 912828J50 AA+/NA 1.38 2.73 UBS 60 295,169,094.00 4,997,700.00 78,215.10 0.01

01/03/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,981,700.00 (18,300.00) 0.00 4,981,700.00 03/31/20 9128284C1 NA/NA 2.25 2.55 UBS 91 453,334,700.00 5,007,050.00 25,350.00 0.02

12/18/18 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,920,950.00 (79,050.00) 0.00 4,920,950.00 05/15/20 912828X96 NA/NA 1.50 2.65 UBS 136 669,249,200.00 4,997,450.00 76,500.00 0.03

04/15/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,950,000.00 (50,000.00) 0.00 4,950,000.00 05/31/20 912828XE5 NA/NA 1.50 2.40 UBS 152 752,400,000.00 4,997,250.00 47,250.00 0.03
11/28/18 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,896,250.00 (103,750.00) 0.00 4,896,250.00 07/15/20 9128282J8 NA/NA 1.50 2.81 UBS 197 964,561,250.00 4,996,900.00 100,650.00 0.04
07/02/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,984,375.00 (15,625.00) 0.00 4,984,375.00 07/31/20 912828XM7 NA/Aaa 1.63 1.92 UBS 213 1,061,671,875.00 4,999,800.00 15,425.00 0.05
03/07/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,927,343.75 (72,656.25) 0.00 4,927,343.75 08/15/20 9128282Q2 NA/NA 1.50 2.53 Wedbush 228 1,123,434,375.00 4,996,100.00 68,756.25 0.05
12/17/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,962,550.00 (37,450.00) 0.00 4,962,550.00 06/30/21 912828S27 NA/Aaa 1.13 1.62 UBS 547 2,714,514,850.00 4,965,050.00 2,500.00 0.12
03/29/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,986,523.44 (13,476.56) 0.00 4,986,523.44 08/15/21 912828RC6 NA/Aaa 2.13 2.24 Wedbush 593 2,957,008,399.92 5,041,800.00 55,276.56 0.13
10/31/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,958,203.13 (41,796.87) 0.00 4,958,203.13 06/30/23 912828S35 NA/Aaa 1.38 1.61 Wedbush 1277 6,331,625,397.01 4,956,450.00 (1,753.13) 0.27
12/27/19 US Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,959,960.94 (40,039.06) 0.00 4,959,960.94 06/30/23 912828S35 NA/NA 1.38 1.61 Union Banc 1277 6,333,870,120.38 4,956,450.00 (3,510.94) 0.27

***** Total Treasury Bill (50% limit) 65,000,000.00 64,292,067.73 10.36% 2.26 64,908,650.00 616,582.27

***** Total Negotiable Cert of Deposit (20% limit) 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00

04/17/17 Toyota Motor Credit Medium Term Note 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 04/17/20 89236TDU6 AA-/Aa3 1.95 1.80 Union Banc 108 540,000,000.00 4,999,900.00 (100.00) 0.03 -21,750.00

12/13/18 Apple Inc Medium Term Note (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,942,400.00 (57,600.00) 0.00 4,942,400.00 05/06/20 037833BD1 AA+/Aa1 2.00 2.85 Union Banc 127 627,684,800.00 5,003,650.00 61,250.00 0.03
01/04/19 JP Morgan Chase Med Term Note (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,977,150.00 (22,850.00) 0.00 4,977,150.00 06/23/20 46625HLW8 A-/A2 2.75 3.07 UBS 175 871,001,250.00 5,014,400.00 37,250.00 0.04
10/28/19 JP Morgan Chase Med Term Note (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,123,173.61 115,500.00 7,673.61 5,123,173.61 10/15/20 46625HHU7 A-/A2 4.25 1.82 UBS 289 1,480,597,173.29 5,088,850.00 (34,323.61) 0.07 7,673.61

03/26/19 Toyota Motor Credit Medium Term Note 5,000,000.00 5,010,391.67 0.00 10,391.67 5,010,391.67 01/08/21 89236TFQ3 AA+/AA- 3.05 2.43 UBS 374 1,873,886,484.58 5,060,500.00 50,108.33 0.09 -43,208.33

10/25/19 PNC Medium Term Note 5,000,000.00 5,071,141.67 38,850.00 32,291.67 5,071,141.67 01/22/21 69353RFH6 A/A2 2.50 1.82 UBS 388 1,967,602,967.96 5,029,800.00 (41,341.67) 0.10 32,291.67

04/03/19 Apple Inc Medium Term Note (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,898,375.00 (101,625.00) 0.00 4,898,375.00 08/04/21 037833CC2 AA+/Aa1 1.55 2.45 Wedbush 582 2,850,854,250.00 4,981,250.00 82,875.00 0.14
08/02/18 Bank of NY Med Term Note (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 09/23/21 06406HBY4 A/A1 3.55 3.18 UBS 632 3,160,000,000.00 5,137,200.00 137,200.00 0.16 -54,750.00

12/03/19 John Deere Med Term Note 5,000,000.00 5,212,555.56 149,000.00 63,555.56 5,212,555.56 01/10/22 24422EUQ0 A/A2 3.20 1.75 UBS 741 3,862,503,669.96 5,139,750.00 (72,805.56) 0.19 63,555.56

12/09/19 Berkshire Hathaway Med Term Note 5,474,000.00 5,647,033.14 162,085.14 10,948.00 5,647,033.14 05/15/22 084664BT7 AA/Aa2 3.00 1.75 Union Banc 866 4,890,330,699.24 5,623,987.60 (23,045.54) 0.24 10,948.00

12/05/19 USB Medium Term Note 5,000,000.00 5,106,516.67 102,100.00 4,416.67 5,106,516.67 05/23/22 90331HPC1 AA-/A1 2.65 1.80 UBS 874 4,463,095,569.58 5,093,650.00 (12,866.67) 0.22 4,416.67

***** Total Medium Term Notes (20% limit/ 3% ea) 55,474,000.00 55,988,737.32 9.02% 2.25 56,172,937.60 0.00

04/09/19 MUFG Bank CP 5,000,000.00 4,904,729.17 (95,270.83) 4,904,729.17 01/03/20 62479LA39 A-1/P-1 2.55 2.60 UBS 3 14,714,187.51 4,999,800.00 95,070.83 0.00
12/02/19 MUFG CP 5,000,000.00 4,990,038.89 (9,961.11) 4,990,038.89 01/15/20 62479LAF2 A-1/P-1 1.63 1.63 UBS 15 74,850,583.35 4,997,150.00 7,111.11 0.00
08/23/19 MUFG Bank kCP 5,000,000.00 4,956,916.67 (43,083.33) 4,956,916.67 02/04/20 62478XB41 A-1/P-1 1.88 1.93 Union Banc 35 173,492,083.45 4,992,250.00 35,333.33 0.01
07/02/19 MUFG Bank LTD/NY CP 5,000,000.00 4,925,466.67 (74,533.33) 4,925,466.67 03/16/20 62479LCG8 A-1/P-1 2.08 2.11 Union Banc 76 374,335,466.92 4,980,900.00 55,433.33 0.02
08/23/19 Natxny CP 5,000,000.00 4,930,625.00 (69,375.00) 4,930,625.00 05/19/20 63873JEK2 A-1/P-1 1.85 1.87 UBS 140 690,287,500.00 4,964,150.00 33,525.00 0.03
09/05/19 Natxny CP 5,000,000.00 4,929,875.00 (70,125.00) 4,929,875.00 06/01/20 63873JF13 A-1/P-1 1.87 1.90 UBS 153 754,270,875.00 4,961,400.00 31,525.00 0.04
12/05/19 Credit Suisse CP 5,000,000.00 4,954,250.00 (45,750.00) 4,954,250.00 06/05/20 2254EAF57 A-1/P-1 1.80 1.82 UBS 157 777,817,250.00 4,960,400.00 6,150.00 0.04
10/07/19 Natxny CP 5,000,000.00 4,930,508.33 (69,491.67) 4,930,508.33 07/02/20 63873JG20 A-1/P-1 1.86 1.89 UBS 184 907,213,532.72 4,954,000.00 23,491.67 0.04
10/10/19 Toyota Motor Credit Corp. CP 5,000,000.00 4,934,000.00 (66,000.00) 4,934,000.00 07/06/20 89233GG67 A-1/P-1 1.76 1.78 UBS 188 927,592,000.00 4,953,000.00 19,000.00 0.04
10/17/19 JP Morgan CP 5,000,000.00 4,930,654.17 (69,345.83) 4,930,654.17 07/10/20 4664OPGA5 A-1/P-1 1.87 1.90 UBS 192 946,685,600.64 4,951,950.00 21,295.83 0.04
10/22/19 ING CP 5,000,000.00 4,931,255.56 (68,744.44) 4,931,255.56 07/17/20 4497WOGH5 A-1/P-1 1.84 1.87 UBS 199 981,319,856.44 4,950,200.00 18,944.44 0.04
11/05/19 Natxny CP 5,000,000.00 4,932,002.78 (67,997.22) 4,932,002.78 07/31/20 63873JGX2 A-1/P-1 1.82 1.85 UBS 213 1,050,516,592.14 4,946,100.00 14,097.22 0.05
12/16/19 Credit Suisse CP 5,000,000.00 4,938,069.44 (61,930.56) 4,938,069.44 08/17/20 2254EAHH9 A-1/P-1 1.82 1.84 UBS 230 1,135,755,971.20 4,941,750.00 3,680.56 0.05

***** Total Comm Paper (20% limit) 65,000,000.00 64,188,391.68 10.34% 1.92 64,553,050.00 364,658.32

03/02/16 Federal Farm Credit Bond (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 03/02/20 3133EFH59 AA+/Aaa 1.38 1.38 UBS 62 310,000,000.00 4,997,000.00 (3,000.00) 0.01

10/26/16 Federal Farm Credit Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,995,000.00 (5,000.00) 4,995,000.00 04/06/20 3133EGXNO AA+/Aaa 1.24 1.27 UBS 97 484,515,000.00 4,995,900.00 900.00 0.02

01/03/19 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5,000,000.00 4,939,200.00 (60,800.00) 0.00 4,939,200.00 06/17/20 3133EEPX2 AA+/AAA 1.68 2.54 Union Banc 169 834,724,800.00 5,002,700.00 63,500.00 0.03

08/03/16 Federal Farm Credit Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 08/03/20 3133EGPP4 AA+/Aaa 1.36 1.36 UBS 216 1,080,000,000.00 4,989,600.00 (10,400.00) 0.04

11/03/16 Federal Farm Credit Bond (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 11/02/20 3133EGC29 AA+/Aaa 1.35 1.35 UBS 307 1,535,000,000.00 4,985,800.00 (14,200.00) 0.05

12/14/16 Federal Farm Credit Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 12/14/20 3133EGU37 AA+/Aaa 1.83 1.83 UBS 349 1,745,000,000.00 5,000,050.00 50.00 0.06

01/09/18 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5,000,000.00 4,994,350.00 (5,650.00) 0.00 4,994,350.00 01/04/21 3133EH5G4 AA+/Aaa 2.07 2.11 Union Banc 370 1,847,909,500.00 5,024,950.00 30,600.00 0.06

03/20/19 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 02/11/21 3133EKAJ5 AA+/Aaa 2.50 2.49 Wells Fargo 408 2,040,000,000.00 5,051,150.00 51,150.00 0.07 -650.00

11/26/18 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5,000,000.00 4,999,500.00 (500.00) 4,999,500.00 05/26/21 3133EJW70 Aaa/AA+ 2.88 2.88 Union Banc 512 2,559,744,000.00 5,090,950.00 91,450.00 0.09

12/14/18 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5,000,000.00 4,994,280.00 (5,720.00) 4,994,280.00 06/14/21 3133EJ2T5 Aaa/AA+ 2.80 2.85 Wells Fargo 531 2,651,962,680.00 5,088,900.00 94,620.00 0.09

11/15/18 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5,000,000.00 4,998,400.00 (1,600.00) 4,998,400.00 11/15/21 3133EJT74 AA+/Aaa 3.05 3.06 UBS 685 3,423,904,000.00 5,131,450.00 133,050.00 0.12

12/13/19 Federal Farm Credit Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,997,500.00 (2,500.00) 4,997,500.00 06/13/22 3133ELDV3 AA+/Aaa 1.74 1.76 UBS 895 4,472,762,500.00 4,998,350.00 850.00 0.16

12/03/19 Federal Farm Credit 5,000,000.00 5,013,382.64 10,900.00 2,482.64 5,013,382.64 08/22/22 3133ELAE4 AA+/Aaa 1.63 1.54 Wells Fargo 965 4,837,914,247.60 5,002,450.00 (10,932.64) 0.17 2,482.64

10/24/19 Federal Farm Credit Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,998,225.00 (2,500.00) 725.00 4,998,225.00 10/21/22 3133EK2U9 AA+/Aaa 1.74 1.76 Union Banc 1025 5,123,180,625.00 4,988,600.00 (9,625.00) 0.18 725.00

12/06/19 Federal Farm Credit (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,002,736.11 2,736.11 5,002,736.11 08/26/24 3133ELBA1 AA+/Aaa 1.97 1.97 UBS 1700 8,504,651,387.00 4,996,550.00 (6,186.11) 0.30 2,736.11

09/03/19 Federal Farm Credit Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 09/03/24 3133EKH41 NA/NA 2.00 2.00 UBS 1708 8,540,000,000.00 4,982,750.00 (17,250.00) 0.30
***** Total Federal Farm Credits (20% limit) 80,000,000.00 79,932,573.75 12.88% 2.01 80,327,150.00 394,576.25  

December 31, 2019
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10/02/18 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 4,959,260.00 (40,740.00) 0.00 4,959,260.00 02/11/20 313OADN32 AA+/Aaa 2.13 2.74 Wedbush 42 208,288,920.00 5,002,650.00 43,390.00 0.01
06/03/16 Federal Home Loan Bank Bond(Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 03/03/20 3130A87M9 AA+/Aaa 1.47 1.47 UBS 63 315,000,000.00 4,997,600.00 (2,400.00) 0.01
11/02/18 Federal Home Loann Bank 5,000,000.00 4,956,400.00 (43,600.00) 0.00 4,956,400.00 03/13/20 313OA12B3 AA+/Aaa 2.13 2.78 UBS 73 361,817,200.00 5,004,100.00 47,700.00 0.01
04/20/16 Federal Home Loan Bank Bond(Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 04/20/20 313OA7RP2 AA+/Aaa 1.38 1.38 UBS 111 555,000,000.00 4,995,600.00 (4,400.00) 0.02
06/08/18 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 05/28/20 313OAECJ7 AA+/Aaa 2.63 2.55 Wedbush 149 745,000,000.00 5,019,550.00 19,550.00 0.02 -7,115.00

11/02/17 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 06/12/20 313383HU8 AA+/Aaa 1.75 1.70 UBS 164 820,000,000.00 5,001,400.00 1,400.00 0.02 -6,300.00

12/27/19 Federal Home Loan Bank Disc Note 5,000,000.00 4,960,475.00 (39,525.00) 4,960,475.00 06/30/20 313384YU7 NA/NA 1.53 1.57 UBS 182 902,806,450.00 4,960,500.00 25.00 0.03
01/19/18 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 4,931,555.00 (68,445.00) 0.00 4,931,555.00 09/11/20 313OA66T9 AA+/Aaa 1.63 2.17 Wedbush 255 1,257,546,525.00 4,998,900.00 67,345.00 0.04
05/03/18 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 4,861,370.00 (138,630.00) 0.00 4,861,370.00 09/28/20 313OACE26 AA+/Aaa 1.38 2.57 Wedbush 272 1,322,292,640.00 4,990,850.00 129,480.00 0.04
10/08/19 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,048,232.08 45,680.00 2,552.08 5,048,232.08 10/01/20 313OAEWA4 AA+/Aaa 2.63 1.68 Wells Fargo 275 1,388,263,822.00 5,036,100.00 (12,132.08) 0.04 2,552.08

04/02/19 Federal Home Loan Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,987,500.00 (12,500.00) 0.00 4,987,500.00 01/29/21 313OADFV9 AA+/Aaa 2.25 2.39 Union Banc 395 1,970,062,500.00 5,000,650.00 13,150.00 0.05
03/26/19 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 03/12/21 313OAFV61 AA+/Aaa 2.50 2.31 Wedbush 437 2,185,000,000.00 5,048,550.00 48,550.00 0.06 -17,955.00

06/22/18 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 06/11/21 313373ZY1 AA+/Aaa 3.63 2.70 Wedbush 528 2,640,000,000.00 5,143,050.00 143,050.00 0.07 -131,050.00

10/16/19 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,046,486.25 25,781.25 20,705.00 5,046,486.25 07/07/21 313OAGLD5 AA+/Aaa 1.88 1.63 Wedbush 554 2,795,753,382.50 5,021,450.00 (25,036.25) 0.08 25,781.25

01/02/18 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 4,834,810.00 (165,190.00) 0.00 4,834,810.00 07/14/21 3130A8QS5 AA+/Aaa 1.13 2.09 Wedbush 561 2,712,328,410.00 4,962,650.00 127,840.00 0.08
09/05/19 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,087,810.69 87,810.69 0.00 5,087,810.69 09/10/21 313378JP7 AA+/Aaa 2.38 1.47 Wedbush 619 3,149,354,817.11 5,064,750.00 (23,060.69) 0.09 -1,649.31

04/17/19 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 03/11/22 313378WG2 AA+/Aaa 2.50 2.42 Union Banc 801 4,005,000,000.00 5,093,850.00 93,850.00 0.11 -11,050.00

10/11/19 Federal Home Loan Bank 5,000,000.00 5,074,088.89 65,200.00 8,888.89 5,074,088.89 09/09/22 31338OGJO AA+/Aaa 2.00 1.54 Wedbush 983 4,987,829,378.87 5,054,600.00 (19,488.89) 0.14 8,888.89

12/09/19 Federal Home Loan Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 09/09/24 3130AHNB5 AA+/NA 1.90 1.90 UBS 1714 8,570,000,000.00 4,981,950.00 (18,050.00) 0.24
10/18/19 Federal Home Loan Bank (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10/21/24 3133OAHE66 AA+/N/A 2.00 2.00 UBS 1756 8,780,000,000.00 5,001,050.00 1,050.00 0.24

***** Total Federal Home Loans (20% limit) 100,000,000.00 99,747,987.91 16.07% 2.05 100,379,800.00 631,812.09  

04/14/16 Federal National Mtge Note (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 01/14/20 3136G3JJ5 AA+ / Aaa 1.36 1.36 Wedbush 14 70,000,000.00 4,999,350.00 (650.00) 0.00
11/21/18 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 4,938,615.00 (61,385.00) 0.00 4,938,615.00 01/21/20 3135GOA78 AA+/Aaa 1.63 2.70 Wedbush 21 103,710,915.00 5,000,150.00 61,535.00 0.00
04/06/17 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 02/28/20 3135GOT29 AA+/Aaa 1.50 1.50 Union Banc 59 295,000,000.00 4,999,050.00 (950.00) 0.01
04/19/17 Federal National Mtge 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 06/22/20 3135GOD75 AA+/Aaa 1.50 1.42 Wedbush 174 870,000,000.00 4,996,500.00 (3,500.00) 0.03 -12,340.00

10/31/16 Federal National Mtge Note (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 07/28/20 3136G4GK3 AA+/Aaa 1.35 1.35 UBS 210 1,050,000,000.00 4,997,200.00 (2,800.00) 0.04
11/08/18 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 4,988,350.00 (11,650.00) 0.00 4,988,350.00 10/30/20 3135GOU84 AA+/ Aaa 2.88 2.99 Union Banc 304 1,516,458,400.00 5,050,350.00 62,000.00 0.05
11/27/18 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 10/30/20 3135GOU84 AA+/Aaa 2.88 2.86 UBS 304 1,520,000,000.00 5,050,350.00 50,350.00 0.05 -1,350.00

11/04/19 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 4,977,000.00 (23,000.00) 0.00 4,977,000.00 05/03/21 3135GOK69 AA+/Aaa 1.25 1.56 UBS 489 2,433,753,000.00 4,976,450.00 (550.00) 0.08
12/19/18 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 06/22/21 3135GOU35 AA+/Aaa 2.75 2.65 Wedbush 539 2,695,000,000.00 5,084,550.00 84,550.00 0.09 -12,045.00

10/08/19 Federal National Mortgage 5,000,000.00 4,993,304.17 (15,550.00) 8,854.17 4,993,304.17 08/17/21 3135GON82 AA+/Aaa 1.25 1.42 UBS 595 2,971,015,981.15 4,973,600.00 (19,704.17) 0.10 8,854.17

04/09/19 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 4,956,650.00 (43,350.00) 0.00 4,956,650.00 01/05/22 3135GOS38 AA+/Aaa 2.00 2.33 Wells Fargo 736 3,648,094,400.00 5,038,550.00 81,900.00 0.13
10/23/19 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 5,146,097.50 108,910.00 37,187.50 5,146,097.50 01/11/22 3135GOU92 AA+/Aaa 2.63 1.62 Wedbush 742 3,818,404,345.00 5,101,150.00 (44,947.50) 0.13 37,187.50

12/05/19 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 4,985,206.53 (31,790.00) 16,996.53 4,985,206.53 09/06/22 3135GOW33 AA+/Aaa 1.38 1.61 Wedbush 980 4,885,502,399.40 4,967,100.00 (18,106.53) 0.17 16,996.53

10/16/18 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 4,812,355.00 (187,645.00) 0.00 4,812,355.00 10/05/22 3135GOT78 AA+/Aaa 2.00 3.01 Wedbush 1009 4,855,666,195.00 5,053,750.00 241,395.00 0.17
12/04/19 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 5,260,993.06 228,250.00 32,743.06 5,260,993.06 09/12/23 3135G0U43 AA+/Aaa 2.88 1.62 Wells Fargo 1351 7,107,601,624.06 5,219,300.00 (41,693.06) 0.25 32,743.06

10/23/19 Federal National Mtge Note 5,000,000.00 5,046,835.83 21,315.00 25,520.83 5,046,835.83 07/02/24 3135GOV75 AA+/Aaa 1.75 1.66 Wells Fargo 1645 8,302,044,940.35 5,005,700.00 (41,135.83) 0.29 25,520.83

***** Total Federal National Mtge. (20% limit) 80,000,000.00 80,105,407.09 12.91% 1.98 80,513,100.00 407,692.91  

12/14/17 Federal Home Loan Mtge 5,000,000.00 4,961,180.00 (38,820.00) 0.00 4,961,180.00 01/17/20 3137EAEE5 AA+/Aaa 1.50 1.88 Wedbush 17 84,340,060.00 4,999,500.00 38,320.00 0.00
04/06/17 Federal Home Loan Mtge CP 4,976,830.00 4,976,830.00 0.00 4,976,830.00 05/01/20 3137EADR7 AA+/Aaa 1.38 1.53 Wedbush 122 607,173,260.00 4,995,400.00 18,570.00 0.02
11/21/18 Federal Home Loan Mtge 5,000,000.00 4,897,300.00 (102,700.00) 0.00 4,897,300.00 07/30/20 3134G33Z1 AA+/Aaa 1.55 2.80 UBS 212 1,038,227,600.00 4,997,150.00 99,850.00 0.03
11/01/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge 5,000,000.00 4,938,152.78 (61,847.22) 4,938,152.78 08/31/20 313396E25 AA+/Aaa 1.46 1.50 UBS 244 1,204,909,278.32 4,947,550.00 9,397.22 0.04
04/07/16 Federal Home Loan Mtge CP (Callable) 4,800,000.00 4,800,000.00 4,800,000.00 10/07/20 3134G8YQ6 AA+/Aaa 1.53 1.53 Union Banc 281 1,348,800,000.00 4,798,464.00 (1,536.00) 0.04
12/06/18 Federal Home Loan Mtge 5,000,000.00 4,949,720.00 (50,280.00) 0.00 4,949,720.00 02/16/21 3137EAEL9 AA+/Aaa 2.38 2.85 Wedbush 413 2,044,234,360.00 5,042,850.00 93,130.00 0.06
12/06/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge 5,000,000.00 4,978,512.50 (39,300.00) 17,812.50 4,978,512.50 08/12/21 3137EAEC9 AA+/Aaa 1.13 1.60 UBS 590 2,937,322,375.00 4,963,100.00 (15,412.50) 0.09 17,812.50

10/18/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 4,998,177.08 (2,500.00) 677.08 4,998,177.08 10/15/21 3134GUHX1 Aaa/AAA 1.63 1.65 UBS 654 3,268,807,810.32 4,996,500.00 (1,677.08) 0.10 677.08

04/20/17 Federal Home Loan Mtge(Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10/20/21 3134GBJB9 AA+/Aaa 2.00 2.00 UBS 659 3,295,000,000.00 5,000,600.00 600.00 0.10
11/07/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge 5,000,000.00 5,117,124.17 79,520.00 37,604.17 5,117,124.17 01/13/22 3137EADB2 AA+/Aaa 2.38 1.63 Wedbush 744 3,807,140,382.48 5,077,100.00 (40,024.17) 0.12 37,604.17

12/03/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 06/23/22 3134GUZY9 NA/Aaa 1.75 1.75 Wells Fargo 905 4,525,000,000.00 5,001,550.00 1,550.00 0.14
10/17/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10/17/22 3134GUJN1 AA+/Aaa 2.10 2.10 Union Banc 1021 5,105,000,000.00 5,000,850.00 850.00 0.16
12/12/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge 5,000,000.00 5,184,271.39 184,271.39 0.00 5,184,271.39 06/19/23 3137EAEN5 AA+/Aaa 2.75 1.65 Wedbush 1266 6,563,287,579.74 5,193,000.00 8,728.61 0.20 -2,673.61

04/24/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 07/24/23 3134GTFW8 AA+/Aaa 2.56 2.56 UBS 1301 6,505,000,000.00 5,016,450.00 16,450.00 0.20

10/16/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10/16/23 3134GUHZ6 AA+/Aaa 2.05 2.05 Alamo Capital 1385 6,925,000,000.00 4,976,150.00 (23,850.00) 0.21

04/30/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 04/30/24 3134GTCQ4 AA+/Aaa 2.70 2.70 UBS 1582 7,910,000,000.00 5,011,800.00 11,800.00 0.24

12/31/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,003,333.33 3,333.33 5,003,333.33 06/19/24 3134GUZH6 Aaa/N/A 2.00 2.00 UBS 1632 8,165,439,994.56 4,997,685.00 (5,648.33) 0.25 3,333.33

11/01/19 Federal Home Loan Mtge (Callable) 5,000,000.00 5,000,277.78 277.78 5,000,277.78 07/30/24 3134GUMG2 NA/Aaa 2.00 2.00 Wells Fargo 1673 8,365,464,725.94 5,000,800.00 522.22 0.26 277.78

***** Total Fed HM LN Mtge. Corp Disc Note (20%) 89,776,830.00 89,804,879.03 14.47% 1.99 90,016,499.00 211,619.97  

TOTAL 621,750,830.00 620,560,044.51 100.00% (2,964,332.81) 1,425,173.47 348,373.85 596,158,703.28 19,172.18

Cost of Investments 620,560,044.51 543,040,872.33 UBOC  
Cash in Treasury 40,631.48 50,000,000.00 LAIF 1,773,547.32 TOTAL DAYS*COST 279,055,271,755.71
Cash in US Bank 360,286.59 REPO TOTAL COST AMOUNT 620,560,044.51  
Return Checks 27,500,000.00 LIR WEIGHTED AVERAGE MATURITY DAYS 449.68
Shasta Lake LAIF 267,857.72 WEIGHTED AVERAGE MATURITY YEARS 1.25
Active Deposits 7,641,793.94 19,172.18  
Adjustments 620,540,872.33
Balance in Treasury 628,870,614.24   

I certify that this report accurately reflects the County Treasurers investments, and is in conformance with the adopted County Investment Policy Statement.
Furthermore, I certify to the best of my knowledge, sufficient investment liquidity, and anticipated revenues are available to meet the County's budgeted expenditure requirements for the next six months.
PAR + DISC + PREM + ACC INT = COST
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APPENDIX G 

BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM 

The following description of the Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), the procedures and record keeping with respect to 

beneficial ownership interests in the Bonds, payment of principal, interest and other payments on the Bonds to DTC Par-

ticipants or Beneficial Owners, confirmation and transfer of beneficial ownership interest in the Bonds and other related 

transactions by and between DTC, the DTC Participants and the Beneficial Owners is based solely on information pro-

vided by DTC.  Accordingly, no representations can be made concerning these matters and neither the DTC Participants 

nor the Beneficial Owners should rely on the foregoing information with respect to such matters, but should instead con-

firm the same with DTC or the DTC Participants, as the case may be.   

Neither the issuer of the Bonds (the “Issuer”) nor the trustee, fiscal agent or paying agent appointed with respect to the 

Bonds (the “Agent”) take any responsibility for the information contained in this APPENDIX.  

No assurances can be given that DTC, DTC Participants or Indirect Participants will distribute to the Beneficial Own-

ers (a) payments of interest, principal or premium, if any, with respect to the Bonds, (b) certificates representing owner-

ship interest in or other confirmation or ownership interest in the Bonds, or (c) redemption or other notices sent to DTC 

or Cede & Co., its nominee, as the registered owner of the Bonds, or that they will so do on a timely basis, or that DTC, 

DTC Participants or DTC Indirect Participants will act in the manner described in this APPENDIX.  The current 

“Rules” applicable to DTC are on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the current “Procedures” of 

DTC to be followed in dealing with DTC Participants are on file with DTC.

1. The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), New York, NY, will act as securities depository for the securities 

(the “Securities”). The Securities will be issued as fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede & 

Co. (DTC’s partnership nominee) or such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of 

DTC. One fully-registered Security certificate will be issued for the Securities in the aggregate principal 

amount of such issue, and will be deposited with DTC.  

2. DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company organized under the 

New York Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a 

member of the Federal Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within the meaning of the New York Uni-

form Commercial Code, and a “clearing agency” registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934. DTC holds and provides asset servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. 

and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal debt issues, and money market instruments (from over 

100 countries) that DTC’s participants (“Direct Participants”) deposit with DTC. DTC also facilitates the post-

trade settlement among Direct Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited securities, 

through electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants’ accounts. This 

eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates. Direct Participants include both U.S. and 

non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations, and certain other or-

ganizations. DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (“DTCC”). 

DTCC is the holding company for DTC, National Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing 

Corporation, all of which are registered clearing agencies. DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated sub-

sidiaries. Access to the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities bro-

kers and dealers, banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a custodial 

relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect Participants”). DTC is currently 

rated by Standard & Poor’s as “AA+.” The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants are on file with the Securi-
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ties and Exchange Commission. More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com and 

www.dtc.org.  

3. Purchases of Securities under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct Participants, which will 

receive a credit for the Securities on DTC’s records. The ownership interest of each actual purchaser of each 

Security (“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect Participants’ records. Bene-

ficial Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their purchase. Beneficial Owners are, how-

ever, expected to receive written confirmations providing details of the transaction, as well as periodic state-

ments of their holdings, from the Direct or Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered 

into the transaction. Transfers of ownership interests in the Securities are to be accomplished by entries made 

on the books of Direct and Indirect Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners. Beneficial Owners will 

not receive certificates representing their ownership interests in Securities, except in the event that use of the 

book-entry system for the Securities is discontinued.  

4. To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Securities deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are registered in 

the name of DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be requested by an author-

ized representative of DTC. The deposit of Securities with DTC and their registration in the name of Cede & 

Co. or such other DTC nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership. DTC has no knowledge of 

the actual Beneficial Owners of the Securities; DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants 

to whose accounts such Securities are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners. The Direct 

and Indirect Participants will remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their cus-

tomers.  

5. Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct Participants to 

Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners will be gov-

erned by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect 

from time to time. Beneficial Owners of Securities may wish to take certain steps to augment the transmission 

to them of notices of significant events with respect to the Securities, such as redemptions, tenders, defaults, 

and proposed amendments to the Security documents. For example, Beneficial Owners of Securities may 

wish to ascertain that the nominee holding the Securities for their benefit has agreed to obtain and transmit 

notices to Beneficial Owners. In the alternative, Beneficial Owners may wish to provide their names and ad-

dresses to the registrar and request that copies of notices be provided directly to them.  

6. Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC. If less than all of the Securities within an issue are being re-

deemed, DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in such 

issue to be redeemed.  

7. Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with respect to Securities 

unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s MMI Procedures. Under its usual proce-

dures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to Issuer as soon as possible after the record date. The Omnibus Proxy 

assigns Cede & Co.’s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts Securities are 

credited on the record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy).  

8. Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Securities will be made to Cede & Co., 

or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC. DTC’s practice is to cred-

it Direct Participants’ accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and corresponding detail information from Issuer 

or Agent, on payable date in accordance with their respective holdings shown on DTC’s records. Payments by 

Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, as is the 
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case with securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name,” and will 

be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, Agent, or Issuer, subject to any statutory or regulato-

ry requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Payment of redemption proceeds, distributions, and 

dividend payments to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representa-

tive of DTC) is the responsibility of Issuer or Agent, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants 

will be the responsibility of DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the 

responsibility of Direct and Indirect Participants.  

9. DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Securities at any time by giv-

ing reasonable notice to Issuer or Agent. Under such circumstances, in the event that a successor depository is 

not obtained, Security certificates are required to be printed and delivered.  

10. Issuer may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry-only transfers through DTC (or a succes-

sor securities depository). In that event, Security certificates will be printed and delivered to DTC.  

11. The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been obtained from 

sources that Issuer believes to be reliable, but Issuer takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 
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APPENDIX H 

SPECIMEN MUNICIPAL BOND INSURANCE POLICY 



[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



MUNICIPAL BOND
INSURANCE POLICY

ISSUER:

BONDS: $ in aggregate principal amount of

Policy No:     -N

Effective Date:

Premium:  $

 ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP. ("AGM"), for consideration received, hereby
UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY agrees to pay to the trustee (the "Trustee") or paying agent (the
"Paying Agent") (as set forth in the documentation providing for the issuance of and securing the Bonds)  for
the Bonds, for the benefit of the Owners or, at the election of AGM, directly to each Owner, subject only to
the terms of this Policy (which includes each endorsement hereto), that portion of the principal of and
interest on the Bonds that shall become Due for Payment but shall be unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by
the Issuer.

 On the later of the day on which such principal and interest becomes Due for Payment or the
Business Day next following the Business Day on which AGM shall have received Notice of Nonpayment,
AGM will disburse to or for the benefit of each Owner of a Bond the face amount of principal of and interest
on the Bond that is then Due for Payment but is then unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer, but
only upon receipt by AGM, in a form reasonably satisfactory to it, of (a) evidence of the Owner's right to
receive payment of the principal or interest then Due for Payment and (b) evidence, including any
appropriate instruments of assignment, that all of the Owner's rights with respect to payment of such
principal or interest that is Due for Payment shall thereupon vest in AGM.  A Notice of Nonpayment will be
deemed received on a given Business Day if it is received prior to 1:00 p.m. (New York time) on such
Business Day; otherwise, it will be deemed received on the next Business Day.  If any Notice of
Nonpayment received by AGM is incomplete, it shall be deemed not to have been received by AGM for
purposes of the preceding sentence and AGM shall promptly so advise the Trustee, Paying Agent or
Owner, as appropriate, who may submit an amended Notice of Nonpayment.  Upon disbursement in
respect of a Bond, AGM shall become the owner of the Bond, any appurtenant coupon to the Bond or right
to receipt of payment of principal of or interest on the Bond and shall be fully subrogated to the rights of the
Owner, including the Owner's right to receive payments under the Bond, to the extent of any payment by
AGM hereunder.  Payment by AGM to the Trustee or Paying Agent for the benefit of the Owners shall, to
the extent thereof, discharge the obligation of AGM under this Policy.

 Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, the following terms shall have
the meanings specified for all purposes of this Policy.  "Business Day" means any day other than (a) a
Saturday or Sunday or (b) a day on which banking institutions in the State of New York or the Insurer's
Fiscal Agent are authorized or required by law or executive order to remain closed.  "Due for Payment"
means (a) when referring to the principal of a Bond, payable on the stated maturity date thereof or the date
on which the same shall have been duly called for mandatory sinking fund redemption and does not refer to
any earlier date on which payment is due by reason of call for redemption (other than by mandatory sinking
fund redemption), acceleration or other advancement of maturity unless AGM shall elect, in its sole
discretion, to pay such principal due upon such acceleration together with any accrued interest to the date
of acceleration and (b) when referring to interest on a Bond, payable on the stated date for payment of
interest.  "Nonpayment" means, in respect of a Bond, the failure of the Issuer to have provided sufficient
funds to the Trustee or, if there is no Trustee, to the Paying Agent for payment in full of all principal and
interest that is Due for Payment on such Bond.  "Nonpayment" shall also include, in respect of a Bond, any
payment of principal or interest that is Due for Payment made to an Owner by or on behalf of the Issuer
which has been recovered from such Owner pursuant to the
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United States Bankruptcy Code by a trustee in bankruptcy in accordance with a final, nonappealable order
of a court having competent jurisdiction.  "Notice" means telephonic or telecopied notice, subsequently
confirmed in a signed writing, or written notice by registered or certified mail, from an Owner, the Trustee or
the Paying Agent to AGM which notice shall specify (a) the person or entity making the claim, (b) the Policy
Number, (c) the claimed amount and (d) the date such claimed amount became Due for Payment.  "Owner"
means, in respect of a Bond, the person or entity who, at the time of Nonpayment, is entitled under the
terms of such Bond to payment thereof, except that "Owner" shall not include the Issuer or any person or
entity whose direct or indirect obligation constitutes the underlying security for the Bonds.

 AGM may appoint a fiscal agent (the "Insurer's Fiscal Agent") for purposes of this Policy by
giving written notice to the Trustee and the Paying Agent specifying the name and notice address of the
Insurer's Fiscal Agent.  From and after the date of receipt of such notice by the Trustee and the Paying
Agent, (a) copies of all notices required to be delivered to AGM pursuant to this Policy shall be
simultaneously delivered to the Insurer's Fiscal Agent and to AGM and shall not be deemed received until
received by both and (b) all payments required to be made by AGM under this Policy may be made directly
by AGM or by the Insurer's Fiscal Agent on behalf of AGM.  The Insurer's Fiscal Agent is the agent of AGM
only and the Insurer's Fiscal Agent shall in no event be liable to any Owner for any act of the Insurer's Fiscal
Agent or any failure of AGM to deposit or cause to be deposited sufficient funds to make payments due
under this Policy.

 To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, AGM agrees not to assert, and hereby waives,
only for the benefit of each Owner, all rights (whether by counterclaim, setoff or otherwise) and defenses
(including, without limitation, the defense of fraud), whether acquired by subrogation, assignment or
otherwise, to the extent that such rights and defenses may be available to AGM to avoid payment of its
obligations under this Policy in accordance with the express provisions of this Policy.

 This Policy sets forth in full the undertaking of AGM, and shall not be modified, altered or
affected by any other agreement or instrument, including any modification or amendment thereto.  Except to
the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, (a) any premium paid in respect of this Policy is
nonrefundable for any reason whatsoever, including payment, or provision being made for payment, of the
Bonds prior to maturity and (b) this Policy may not be canceled or revoked.   THIS POLICY IS NOT
COVERED BY THE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE SECURITY FUND SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 76
OF THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW.

 In witness whereof, ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP. has caused this Policy to be
executed on its behalf by its Authorized Officer.

ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP.

By
Authorized Officer

A subsidiary of Assured Guaranty Municipal Holdings Inc.
1633 Broadway, New York, N.Y.  10019
(212) 974-0100

Form 500NY (5/90)
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